New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection COMMUNICATION CENTER NOTIFICATION REPORT

Received: 6/5/05 09:10:00	Cor	nm. Center #: 05-	06-05-0935-55			
erator: 26	Rev					
Reporter Type: Facility Rep.						
Reported By: PETER GLAZ	EWSKI A	ffiliation: BP MAR	INE AMERICAS	B Phone:	973-465-2427	
Street Address: BLDG 350 (COASTAL STREET,	Municipality:	Newark	<u> </u>	State: NJ	
Incident Category: Facility						
Location Description: BP MAR	INE AMERICAS					
Address: BLDG 350 COASTA	L STREET					
Municipality: Newark	County: E	Essex	State: NJ	Zip Code: 071	14	
Location Type: Industrial	Occurred	Date: 06/05/2005	Occurred Tir	ne: 08:30 AM		
Substance Released: OIL FU	EL #2	Amount R	eleased: 200	Units: gal	lons Est	imated
ID: Known State: Liq	uid CAS#:	Incident Sta	atus at Time of I	Report: Termin	ated	
Substance Contained: Yes	HAZMAT: Yes	TCPA: No H	laz Waste: N	0		
Incident Type: Spill	Incide	ent Type 2:				
Injuries: No Public Ev	ac: No Facility Eva	ac: No Pu	blic Exposure:	No P	olice At Scene:	Yes
Themen At Scene: No	Dep Requested: No	Road Closure	: No	Wind Speed/D	irection:	
ntamination Of: Land						
Watershed:		Other Waters	hed:			
Incident Description: PIPE HAD 908-354-0210	A LEAK IN IT THAT CAUS	ED A SPILL. CLEA	N UP WILL BE	DONE BY CLE	AN VENTURE.	
Responsible Party Name: BF	MARINE AMERICAS	 F	Responsible Pa	rty Phone:	973-465-2427	
Responsible Party Street Addre	ess: BLDG 350 COASTAL	STREET,	·			
Municipality: Newark	Co	unty: Essex	State:	NJ Zip Cod	e: 07114	
Officials Notified						
Name A	ffiliation	Phone		Date Ti	me Action	
С	ase Assignment Section			06/05/2005 0:	00 Notification	- Fax
DISP 92 N	EWARK CITY	973-733-7	400	06/05/2005 9:	20 Notification	- A310
. н	az Waste - HQ			06/05/2005 0:	00 Notification	- Fax
Comments:	<u> </u>					







TO 919089010115 67/40183/002



BP Marine Americas Building 350 Coastal Street

Port Newark, New Jersey 07114

Direct Line: (973) 465-2425

February 11, 1999

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Discharge Prevention

Re : Spill Incident on January 14, 1999 at Port Newark NJ. Ref. Case # 99-01-14-1643-35

Gentleman :

This letter is to confirm our reported spill incident that occurred on January 14, 1999.

DISCHARGE PREVENTION

99 FEB 17 AM 10: 29

Owner/Operator : BP Marine Americas Inc. Division of BP Exploration and Oil Inc. 200 Westlake Blvd. Houston, Texas 77079 Lease Holder ; Port Authority of NY. & NJ. Discharge Location : BP Marine Americas Port Newark Terminal, Berth 21 Bidg. 350 Coastal Street, Port Newark New Jersey 07114 Telephone : 973-465-2425 EPA ID # : NJD98059138 Reported By : Terminal Supervisor - Mr. Joseph Jeannetti **BP Marine Port Newark Terminal** Bidg. 350 Coastal Street Port Newark, New Jersey 07114 Telephone : 973-465-2425 Berth 21 Location : North Channel, Newark Bay Name of Street : Gillgan Street Latitude : 40 deg. 41 min. 40 sec. North Longitude : 74 deg. 08 min. 15 sec. West Source of Discharge : BP Marines 2,500 Gallon Vacuum Tank Truck Substance : No. 6 Fuel Oil Cas No.68476-31-3 Amount Released : Approximately 300 US Gallons Discovered at : 16:25 hours on January 14, 1999 Release stopped at : 16:26 hours on January 14, 1999 NJDEP Notified at : 16:43 hours on January 14, 1999

BAA000014

OP Explanation & OI toc.



920920051



On the evening of January 14, 1999, BP Marine terminal supervisor, Joseph Jeannetti and operator, Carlos Cajeira were in the process of loading 7,740 barrels of IF-380 onto the Eklof barge Newark Bay. The mooring location of the barge, Berth 21, Port Newark Channel, riser connection #3.

At approximately 18:25 hours, Eklof Marine employee (making a delivery to the barge) Tom Sullivan arrived at the loading berth and discovered #6 fuel oil leaking form BP Marines 2,500 gallon Vacuum truck that was parked on Gillagan Street, adjacent Berth 21.

He immediately reported the leak to BP Marine operator Carlos Cajeira. Carlos responded to the area and noticed the lower site glass on the tank truck was missing and leaking product. Temporary action taken to stop the flow of product, Carlos quickly inserted a sorbent pad into the missing site glass opening.

Estimate 300 gallons had leaked onto the paved surface of Gillagan Street and Berth 21. Containment and cleanup operations were initiated by deploying several types of sorbent material (spill pads, speedy dry, sausage boom) and two (2) vacuum trucks.

BP Marine's Oil Spill Response Plan was activated at 16:29 hours by terminal supervisor Joseph Jeannetti.

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection was notified of the incident at 16:43 hours, Case No. 99-01-14-1643. S&D Environmental was notified and activated at 16:45 hours. Port Authority Police was notified at 17:15 hours (officer Hammer). Port Authority operations representative, Ray Hennessey notified at 17:30 hours. US Coast Guard notified at 18:10 hours, Case No. 470-624 - PO Gauthier. New Jersey Marine Police notified at 18:30 hours, Officer Badge # 5437.

Cleanup contractor S&D Environmental arrived on location at 18:05 hours to assist in cleanup operation. Sever weather conditions (snow, rain and ice), delayed the cleanup process for several days. Precautionary containment boom was deployed in the area of Berth 21 and the spill. No spilled product entered the Newark Channel. Cleanup operations complete by releasing S&D Environmental on January 19, 1999.

AUG 17 2005 11:20 FR



Clean contractor S&D Environmental furnished two (2) roll off containers to dispose cleanup material and debris. New Jersey Non Hazardous Manifest Number : SD-3289 SD-3288

S&D Environmental Inc. 11 Elkins Road East Brunswick, NJ. 08818 EPA : NJD982744260 Phone : 732-432-5566 Fax : 732-432-5757 Disposal Site : Ellesor, Inc. (Incineration) 864 Julia Street Elizabeth, NJ. 07201 Facility ID 2004D2 Phone : 908-289-3222

Investigation conducted by BP Marine to determine why the site glass had failed and the necessary remedial actions to prevent recurrence. The truck was built and purchased in 1980. During this period BP has never experienced a site glass failure. The missing site glass or fragments of the glass could not be found. Remedial actions : The three (3) site glasses were removed and covered over with $\frac{1}{2}$ inch (thick) steel plate. The steel plates were welded in place. The entire 2,500 gallon tank was pressure tested to 100 p.s.i. In the future, tank level indication will be determined by internal float device.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 973-465-2427.

Sincerely.

Bueford Williams Terminal Manager

cc : New Jersey DEP Site Remediation Program

Attachments

-

1992 L

Division of Waste Compliance & Enforcement & Release Prevention Bureau of Discharge Prevention P.O. Box 424 Trenton, NJ 08625-0424 Tel: 609 984-7573 Fax 609 633-7031

FACILITY SITE INSPECTION REPORT

Facility ID 1201	00090001	Date of Assignment: Date of Inspection: Inspection Time In: Out:	11/30/00 1/9/01 0900 hrs 1515 hrs
Type of Inspection:	. Storage Capacity	. Booming	. Compliance
	. Incident	. Technical	. Upgrade Schedule
	. Tertiary Containment	X Annual Audit	. Other
Business Name: Facility Name: Facility Address:	BP Marine Americas BP Oil – Port Newark Terminal Coastal St., Bldg 350 Newark, NJ 07114	, !	× .
Mailing Address:	same as above		
County: Essex	Municipality: Newark	TaxBlock/Lot:	6000/88, 5078/15
Facility Contact(s):	Bueford Williams	Telephone Nu	mber(s): (973) 465-2425
Name: <u>Field Inspector(s) Nan</u> Name: Darin L. Shaf Name:	<u>1e(s)</u> : fer	Affiliation: Title: Principal Enviro Title:	onmental Engineer
Report Prepared By: Signature:	Darin L. Shaffer	Title: Principal Enviro Date: 1/12/0	onmental Engineer
Report Approved By:	Darryl C. Jennus	Title: Chief, Field Ver	ification Section
Signature: Darry	l C Jenne	Date: JAN 1 1 201)1
BA	A000017		

BP Oil – Port Newark Terminal. Newark, NJ 1/9/01 annual audit

DOCUMENT REVIEW

This facility is a petroleum storage and distribution facility, handling various oils (#2 oil, #4 oil, #6 oil, diesel and kerosene). Product enters the facility via pipeline and vessel and leaves the facility via tank truck and vessel. This facility was last andited by David Helfrich on 1/27/00.

RECORD KEEPING

DRILLS

This facility conducted a drill for the 1999 calendar year on 12/9/99. The table top drill scenario involved a tank failure and 96,000 barrel discharge of #6 oil. Additionally, the facility conducted a drill for the year 2000 on 11/13/00. This table top drill involved a hose failure during a marine transfer. Both drills were described in writing and the 1999 drill was critiqued in writing, but the critique for the 2000 drill had not yet been sent to BP by the consultant that conducted the drill. However, BP did obtain the critique prior to the preparation of this report. Additionally, the facility has conducted and documented several other drills each year to satisfy OPA requirements. The other drills included notification drills, equipment deployment drills, and actual events evaluated as drills.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE INVENTORIES

A computerized inventory is kept for all materials at the facility in tanks. The inventory is auto-gauged daily and manually gauged daily for each active tank. Each inactive tank is manually gauged weekly. The inventory is reconciled daily and both paper and computer records of the inventory are retained for greater than 3 years. I reviewed examples of the paper and computer inventory records for random periods during 2000.

DISCHARGE CONFIRMATION REPORTS

The facility stated that they have had no reportable or non-reportable discharges since the time of the last audit. However, I noted that an actual event utilized as an OPA drill involved a discharge to water and had been phoned in to the NJDEP hotline. The event was assigned case # 00-09-29-0900-58. A barge owned by K-Sea Transportation was offloading marine diesel oil to the BP Terminal when a barge pump seal failed and resulted in a 2 gallon discharge to the Newark Bay Channel. The facility phoned in the discharge, but did not submit a written DCR because they believed the barge was at fault. I explained that the discharge occurred at the BP dock and was phoned in by BP, so a DCR submission was appropriate. The required DCR was provided by BP prior to the preparation of this report.

VISUAL INSPECTIONS

This facility performs and documents visual inspections according to the following schedule: prior to use – marine transfer equipment; twice daily - all tank truck unloading areas; monthly - storage tanks, aboveground piping/valves/connections, secondary containment and security. I did note that tanks A – H. Q and T had been left off the inspection documentation. This was corrected by BP prior to the preparation of this report. I reviewed the documentation of the above noted inspections for 1999 and 2000year to date and found no recurring pattern of leaks which needs to be addressed. However, as noted below, I did identify several small leaks (leaking or weeping valves) throughout the tank farm which appear to have existed for some time and which were not identified on the visual inspection documentation. I encouraged Williams to better educate those employees conducting the inspections to ensure that these problems can be quickly identified and corrected.

TO 919089010115 P.21/24

BP Oil – Port Newark Terminal. Newark, NJ 1/9/01 annual audit

INTEGRITY TESTING

The facility is following the API 653 protocol. The facility has an integrity testing schedule based on the results of previous API 653 inspections. I reviewed the inspection/testing results completed since the time of the last audit. Tanks #101, 104, 105, 112 and 113 received internal and external API 653 inspections during June and July 2000 (tank #101 inspections were completed 10/2000). Minor repairs or upgrades were recommended for each tank except tank #101 (a new floor and roof were recommended for this tank). The repairs to tank #101 were on-going at the time of this inspection and the facility stated that the minor repairs to all other tanks had been completed. Many of the repairs were identified during the visual inspection of the site. I encouraged the facility to document in the tank files what was done to satisfy the minor repair recommendations in order to have a complete repair history for each tank. All inspection/testing scheduled for completion during 2000 was completed in accordance with the tank integrity testing schedule in the DPCC/DCR plan with the exception of Tank #103. The facility requested of BDP and was granted an extension to conduct the testing of tank #103 by the end of February 2001. The facility also conducts and documents mouthly visual inspections as required by API 653 with the exception of tanks A, B, C, D and E. Those tanks were immediately added to the list of tanks that are visually inspected and the facility promptly conducted the required inspections. The inspections and documentation also satisfy part of the DPCC required inspections. Tanks 102, 103, 106, 107, 108, 109, 114, A, B and D are scheduled for internal and/or external API inspection/testing during 2001.

MAJOR MAINTENANCE/REPAIR

The facility indicated that it has not performed any major maintenance or repair to tanks or process equipment since the time of the last audit with the exception of the currently on-going repairs to tank #101. The facility noted that all the repairs will be well documented and the tank will be re-inspected prior to being returned to service.

FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

The facility uses liability insurance to demonstrate financial responsibility and the facility had a properly worded endorsement to an axisting policy that was valid for the period 1/1/01 through 1/1/02.

EMPLOYEE TRAINING PROGRAM

The facility has approximately 14 employees that handle hazardous substances and has hired 3 new contractor employees since the time of the last audit. I reviewed documentation that showed that each employee received annual refresher training in site-specific hazwoper (8 hour) as well as other health/safety topics during monthly safety meetings. The new contractor employees are hired as short term employees that may be later assigned to full-time positions. I reviewed documentation that showed the new employees received comprehensive classroom and on-the-job training and final qualification will be granted after one year (quarterly assessments are also documented). The plant manager or plant supervisor provides most of the training and is responsible for ensuring that no employees miss required training topics.

The facility has a training film and booklet with a sign-off sheet to verify that all outside contractors are trained in site-specific emergency response, health and safety issues.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

This facility has SOPs (in various forms) for what appears to be all operations at the facility involving the handling of hazardous substances with one exception. The facility was unable to provide an SOP for pipeline receipts. Williams noted that such an SOP did exist at one time, but he was unable to locate it at the time of the audit. The facility maintains several documents which serve as SOPs. For example, I reviewed the facility's SOP

Page 3 of 5

BP Oil – Port Newark Terminal. Newark, NJ 1/9/01 annual audit

manual for barge unloading as well as the facility's Dock Manual and the Emergency Response plan. In combination, these three manuals covered the required topics for the barge unloading procedure. The SOPs are maintained in the main office as well as other locations (such as the dockhouse) as appropriate for employee access.

VISUAL INSPECTION

SECONDARY CONTAINMENT/DIVERSION SYSTEMS/STORAGE/PIPING

During this inspection, storage tanks, piping, drum/tote storage areas, tank truck loading/unloading areas and vessel loading/unloading areas were inspected. Upon inspection such areas were found to be provided with adequate secondary containment and/or diversion systems. Existing systems were found to be maintained in good order structurally and were free of cracks through which leaks could become discharges. I did note that tanks 109-112 had old piping attached near the top of the tank and which were cut-off near the base of the tank, outside of containment. Some of the lines were plugged with expanding rubber plugs, while others were not plugged or carped. The lines were formerly used to enable the facility to inject fire foam into the top of the tanks. In the event of a high-level situation, the lines would currently act as overfill lines and any overfill would result in a discharge. The facility agreed and stated their intention to remove the lines or install threaded caps. Tanks had readily accessible valves within containment and overfill protection is provided through high-level alarms and radio/phone communication between an automatic product gauger and the pumping station. I learned that five storage tanks (A, B, C, D and E) do not have high level alarms, although the DPCC/DCR plan states that all bulk storage tanks have high level alarms. The facility noted that the tanks are not in constant service. The tanks are used only for slop oil collection and generally only when cleaning out a tank. Williams indicated that the tanks are typically used less than 6 months out of the year. As such, the facility did not believe that the tanks warranted high level alarms. Piping in the facility is color coded at the racks and all other piping is not specifically labeled because it can carry any of the facility's various grades of fuel oil.

HOUSEKEEPING AND MAINTENANCE

Hazardous substances were found to be stored in appropriate containers and in an acceptable manner. Loose quantities of hazardous substances were evident in several locations within the tank farm containment area. Typically, the cause was leaking or weeping valve packing. I explained the requirement to repair leaking equipment immediately or control with drip pans until the repairs can be completed (up to 15 days). Secondary containment/diversion systems were found to be maintained adequately. Sorbent materials and cleanup-tools were maintained in a storage building near the truck rack, central to the facility.

SITE SECURITY

This facility utilizes fencing around the perimeter of the property to limit access to the facility. The fencing was in good condition at the time of this inspection, where I was able to view it. Fixed lighting was provided for outdoor hazardous substance storage and transfer areas.

MARINE TRANSFER

This facility has two berths that can handle up to three barges or one ship and the facility has recently been handling approximately 24 barges/month and 2-3 ships/month. The facility maintains permanent boom along the dock bulkhead and deploys booms to encircle vessels during transfers. Booming services are provided by Miller Marine, who operates from an office within the facility property. Additionally the facility maintains boats and 1,100 feet of boom, sufficient to completely boom across the Port Newark Channel. At the time of this inspection, the facility was offloading #6 oil from Barge BFT no.38. The vessel was properly boomed and the boom was connected via tide slides to ensure proper contact with the water surface.



BP Oil – Port Newark Terminal. Newark, NJ 1/9/01 annual audit

SCHEDULE OF UPGRADES

There are no upgrades identified in the DPCC/DCR plan for this facility.

CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The following violations were discussed at the exit conference and must be addressed by the facility.

- Leaking valves throughout the facility must be repaired and the leaked hazardous substances must be cleaned up. I recommend a grace period to address this violation. A Notice of Violation (NOV) was written with a compliance deadline of 1/26/01.
- 2) The former fire foam lines must be capped or directed into containment. I recommend a grace period to address this violation. A NOV was written with a compliance deadline of 1/26/01.
- 3) A standard operating procedure must be prepared for Pipeline Receipts. I recommend a 90 day grace period to address this violation. A NOV was written with a compliance deadline of 4/9/01.
- 4) Tanks A, B, C, D and E must have high level alarms. This is a 90 day grace period violation. A NOV was written with a compliance deadline of 4/9/01.

Copies of the NOVs have been filed in the facility's enforcement file and follow-up inspections will be conducted as necessary to ensure the violations have been appropriately addressed.

Annual audit should be performed in one year.



BP Marine Americas Building 350 Coastal Street Port Newark, New Jarsey 07114

Direct Line: (973) 465-2425

RECEIVED

2015 HAY -4 PM 3: 13 BUREAU OF RELEASE PREVENTION

April 29, 2005

New Jersey Department of **Environmental Protection Bureau of Discharge Prevention**

Re : Discharge Confirmation Report Ref. Case # 050425115128

Gentleman :

This letter is to confirm our reported non-compliance (excursion) that occurred on March 30, 2005.

Owner/Operator : BP Marine Americas Inc. Division of BP Products North America Inc. 200 Westlake Blvd. Houston, Texas 77079 Lease Holder : Port Authority of NY. & NJ. Discharge Location : BP Marine Americas Port Newark Terminal Bidg. 350 Coastal Street, Port Newark New Jersey 07114 Telephone: 973-465-2425 EPA ID #: NJD98059138 Reported By : Terminal Manager - Mr. Bueford Williams **BP Marine Port Newark Terminal** Bidg. 350 Coastal Street Port Newark, New Jersey 07114 Telephone : 973-465-2425 Location : Bldg. 350 Name of Street : Coastal Street Latitude : 40 deg. 41 min. 54 sec. North Longitude : 74 deg. 09 min. 23 sec. West Source of Discharge : Stormwater Outfall 001A Substance : Oil&Grease Amount Released : 15.7 mg/L Discovered at : 11:45 hour on April 25, 2005 Release stopped at : 07:15 hour on March 30, 2005 NJDEP Notified at : 11:45 hour on April 25, 2005

DIFF # 071401831002 Nemark C:ty, Esser Co. BAA000019

Page 1

On April 25, 2005, BP Marine Americas terminal manager Bueford Williams notified the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection of a non-compliance (excursion) stormwater discharge event. The BP Marine Port Newark terminal is authorized (NJPDES Permit No. NJ0034231) by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Water Quality to discharge stormwater associated with industrial activities to surface waters of the State.

Within the current NJPDES permit, the facility is required to monitor and sample stromwater in accordance with the Departments "Field Sampling Procedures Manual" for Total Suspended Solids (TSS), Total Organic Carbon (TOC), Oil & Grease (O&G) and submit quarterly DMR's on the 25th calendar days after the end of each calendar quarter.

On March 30, 2005 the terminal monitored and collected multi-grab sampled at outfall location (DSN001A). Multi-Grab samples were collected and analyzed for Oil & Grease. The first grab sample was collected at 06:45 hour, the second grab sample collected at 07:00 hour and the third grab sample collected at 07:15 hour. NJ Certified laboratory data results of first grab sample (0502873) collected at 06:45, indicated 14.8 mg/L O&G. The second grab sample (0502874) collected at 07:00 hour, indicated 15.7 mg/L O&G. The third and final sample (0502875) collected at 07:15, indicated 9.7 mg/L O&G.

Grab sample (0502874) taken at 07:00 hour, indicated O&G level exceeding the numeric permit limitation of 15.0 mg/L max.

The BP Marine terminal was not aware of the non-compliance (excursion) until viewing the laboratory analysis report on April 25, 2005.

Upon discovery of the excursion, terminal manager Bueford Williams immediately notified the NJDEP Hot Line and NJDEP Enforcement Division, Cedar Knoll. Outfall DSN001A was not open at time of discovery. The two (2) Oil Water separators were immediately taken out of service, cleaned and returned to service on April 26, 2005. Bottom sludge generated form cleaning operations is currently stored in sealed certified 55 gallon drums waiting proper disposal in accordance with Federal, State and Local regulations.

Non-compliance duration:

Non-compliance occurred on March 30, 2005 @ 07:00 hour to March 30, 2005 @ 07:15 hour. Estimate duration of non-compliance, less then 15 minutes.

Notification:

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Hot Line was notified of noncompliance on April 25, 2005 at approximately 11:45 hour. Case No. 050425115128. NJDEP Northern Bureau of Water Compliance and Enforcement (Cedar Knolls) notified on April 25, 2005 at approximately 11:47 hour.

Page 2

• • •	Division or waste management Facility Inspection Form Departed <u>141Shar</u> Arrived <u>1250 har</u>
- F A	acility Name:British Petroleum/N. American Trading Date: 1014 x 3 address:Coastal Street, Port Newark 07102 Fac. Rep: Chief Guilfale Position: Collect Mark 07102
F	acility Type: storage, transfer Inspector: 1.2000/14/18/238
E. Li	PA ID #: NJD980591838 ot: 15, 5 Weather Conditions: - CIEBY- Wind Direction: CID Temp: GPC Speed: 5-16 MPH:
0	perating Authorization
F	acility is operating under (type of authorization): Apply and percents with
Si	unimary of Inspection (check appropriate statement) BHW ChONEEFING
ł" i	is not in compliance with operating authorization:N)-A
F	acility: is in compliance with NJAC Title 7, Chapter 26:
	is not in compliance with the following statute provisions(s):
0,	verall housekeeping: Poor Fair Satisfactory Very Good
11	nspection Observations
1.	Does the treatment process (including storage tanks)
2.	Spills. If yes, explainSEE comment #1- 1
3.	Odors. If yes, explain Oil adari 14
Co	ontainer Storage: (7:26-9-4(d)
<u> </u>	um No. 6 Stack Height A High Storage Method Che Aucha
Dr	the containers appear to be in good condition not $\sqrt{2}$
Dr Do	one concurrers appear to be in good conditions, not
Dr Do in	danger of leaking: If no, explain in detail.
Dr Do in	danger of leaking: If no, explain in detail.
Dr Do in	danger of leaking: If no, explain in detail.
Dr Do in Ar	e all containers closed except those in use?
Dr Do in Ar	e all containers closed except those in use?
Dr Do in Ar Ad	e all containers closed except those in use?
Dr Do in Ar Ar Ad	e all containers closed except those in use?
Dr Do in Ar Ar Ad Ar	e all containers closed except those in use?
Dr Do in Ar Ar Ad Ar	e all containers closed except those in use? e all containers closed except those in use? e incompatible wastes stored separate from each other? equate aisle space? e containers stored according to waste characterization?

N/A

As each contianer marked or labolod with the words "Hazardous Waste" and in compliance with the the DOT labeling requirements:			
- generator name - address - UN, NA number - DOT shipping name - EPA ID number - manifest number - accumulation start date			,
Vehicles: (7:26-7.1 and 7.5)			
Valid registration card Numbers displayed Properly placarded			
Manifests: (7:26-7.4, 7.5 and 7.6)			
Dues each manifest have the folliwng information?			
The generators name, mailing address, telephone / number, EPA ID number and signature?			
The transporters name, EPA ID number and			
SWA transporter registration number?			
The name, address, EPA ID number of the designated facility and signature?			
A description of the wastes (DOT)? $\frac{v'}{v}$			
The total quantity of each hazardous waste?			
Has the generator received signed copies (Fromthe TSDF) of all the manifests for waste shipped off site more than 35 days agor			
Record Keeping: (7:26-9.4 (f and i)			
Are the Following being kept properly?			
 Daily inspection log? Daily operating log? Waste inventory log? 			i,
Samples taken: yes no number of samples NJ DEP ID#	•		
Photographs taken: yes (no)			
Livida Zaninilli Signature of Inspector Signature of Pacy	LY Ker	, Ģresentat	ive

•

Eachtily Name BRIN. AMERICA Trading, Date of Inspection 10/14/83 Ln(HW/EF No. "EPT. ED NO. NJ 1980591539 07/108 Comments, observations, summery fini, BF (T)premous_ tacility inspec HS noted tue #6 5:P1)) 01 -2 546 a0634 mza SWG 1911EErlbg 5004005 tru? 131 Earode QI FICO 9 IVEN HOWEVEY. GED. crains HOUL E 0 VEY DUM-ENGINE givih 4_ ELMUS ħ S <u>isy</u> ivoi 5R N mKMS CONTANING X-12) _____f rig uzs Cultante sussacher hzelle Ede ludac 1 ank icit disposed USS 30183 tor 8 USED N J01700 contras 25,000 gellou # 6 Endy D Signature of Inspector Signature of Facility Representative

920920069



		14 C 1 1 1 2 3 C 1 4	and the time the				
• ,		raciily fi	spection	UT 111		fime at f	actifity
					l	Jeparted	2121ar
				Dation	a	\rrivea_C	14770
Facility 1 Address:C	Name:British Pet oastal Street,	roleum/N. Ameri , Port Newark O	can Trading 7102	Fac. Re Positio		The Gu	Hark
Facility	Type: storage,	transfer		Inspect	or: <u>L</u>	Zonin	III-
EPA ID #:	NJD980591838	Rlock, To	(
LOU: 15,	5	Weather Co	, 6000	- ()67			
		Wind Direc	tion: North	Temp: S	Je Spe	ed: 5-10	MPH:
Operating	Authorization		,				4
Facility i	is operating und	er (type of aut	horization)	1:-W-1	filit	tor	261 BIL
Summary of	Inspection (che	eck appropriate	statement)	Tron	sfe	te to ?	store wa
Facility:	is in compliant	ce with opurati liance with ope	ny authoriz rating auth	ation: orizatio	on: ,	NHA	
Facility:	is in compliant	ce with NJAC Ti	tle 7, Chap	ter 26:	1	- <u>}-</u>	
, i i i i	is not in comp	liance with the	following	statute	provis	ions(s):	•
Inspection	Observations						
Inspection 1. Does t	Observations he treatment pro	ocess (including	g storage t	anks)	Yes	No	N/A
Inspection 1. Does t system 1f yes	Observations he treatment pro show any signs explain.	ocess (including of ruptures, l	g storage t eaks, or co	anks) rrosion?	Yes	No	N/A
Inspection 1. Does t system 1f yes	Observations he treatment pro show any signs , explain.	ocess (including of ruptures, 10	g storage t eaks, or co	anks) rrosion?	Yes	NO V	N/A
Inspection 1. Does t system If yes	Observations he treatment pro show any signs , explain.	ocess (including of ruptures, l	g storage t eaks, or co	anks) rrosion?	Yes	No V	N/A
<pre>Inspection 1. Does t system If yes 2. Spills</pre>	Observations he treatment pro show any signs , explain.	of ruptures, line	g storage t eaks, or co cmmen 1	anks) rrosion?	Yes	No V	N/A
Inspection 1. Does t system If yes 2. Spills	Observations he treatment pro show any signs , explain.	of ruptures, line	g storage t eaks, or co cmment	anks) rrosion?	Yes	No V	N/A
<pre>Inspectior 1. Does t system If yes 2. Spills 2. Output</pre>	Observations he treatment pro show any signs , explain.	of ruptures, 1	g storage t eaks, or co conment #	anks) rrosion?	Yes	No V	N/A
<pre>Inspectior 1. Does t system If yes 2. Spills 3. Odors. </pre>	Observations he treatment pro show any signs , explain.	n . $-\frac{1}{2}$	g storage t eaks, or co cmment t m-like	anks) rrosion?	Yes 	No V	N/A
 Inspection Does t system If yes Spills Odors. Har w 	Observations he treatment pro show any signs , explain. . If yes, explain If yes, explain hul yord	ocess (including of ruptures, 10^{-1} ain $\times \in Co$ n $P(1-c)(u)$ ord - $Tork$	g storage t eaks, or co cmment t milite onities	anks) rrosion?	Yes V V	No V	N/A
 Inspection Does t system If yes Spills Odors. Odors. Otrue 	Observations he treatment pro show any signs , explain. . If yes, explain If yes, explain hul yord Storage: (7:26-	pcess (including of ruptures, 10^{10} ain $\times \in Co$ n Picket ord - Jork 9.4(d)	g storage t eaks, or co cmment t m-tike 2rez -	anks) rrosion?	Yes	No V	N/A
Inspection 1. Does t system If yes 2. Spills 3. Odors. <u>Har uv</u> Container S Drum No.	Observations he treatment pro- show any signs , explain. . If yes, explain If yes, explain Storage: (7:26- Storage: (7:26- S	pcess (including of ruptures, 10^{-1} ainXE Co n Pctroleu ord - tork 9.4(d) tack Height Δ	g storage t eaks, or co conment # milite prez -	anks) rrosion?	Yes V Yes Nage Ma	No V ethod ();	N/A
Inspection 1. Does t system If yes 2. Spills 3. Odors. 4. rux Container S Drum No. Do the container	be treatment pro he treatment pro show any signs , explain. . If yes, explain If yes, explain . Storage: (7:26- <u>C</u> S tainers appear t	pcess (including of ruptures, 10^{10} ain. $-X \in C$ n. $-Y \in C$	g storage t eaks, or co conment # m-like 2rez - High ondition, no	anks) rrosion?	Yes V rage M	No ethod <u>~()</u> ;	N/A
 Inspection Does the system of the system	Observations he treatment problem show any signs , explain. . If yes, explain If yes, explain Storage: (7:26- Storage: (7:26- Storage: If Storage: (7:26- Storage: If	pcess (including of ruptures, 10^{-1} ain. $-\infty \in \mathbb{C}$ n. $-\mathbb{C}(1-1)$ $\overline{O}(1-1)$ O	g storage t eaks, or co comment # m-like prez - High ondition, no detail.	anks) rrosion?	Yes V V rage M V	No V ethod ();	N/A
Inspection 1. Does t system If yes 2. Spills 3. Odors. 4. Container S Drum No. Do the cont in danger o	Observations he treatment problem show any signs , explain. . If yes, explain If yes, explain . If yes, explain Storage: (7:26- 6	pcess (including of ruptures, line ain. $-x \in C$ and $-x$	g storage t eaks, or co cmment t minent miner zrez - High ondition, no detail.	anks) rrosion?	Yes V V rage M V	No V ethod <u>O</u>	N/A
Inspection 1. Does t system If yes 2. Spills 3. Odors. Har us Container S Drum No. Do the cont in danger c	Observations he treatment prospondent show any signs , explain. . If yes, explain If yes, explain . If yes, explain Storage: (7:26- 6 S tainers appear to f leaking: If Storage: If Stere appear to f leaking: If	pcess (including of ruptures, line ain. $-\underline{X} \in C$ n. $\underline{-}\underline{X} \in C$ oncl $\underline{-}\underline{O} K$ <u>9.4(d)</u> tack Height $\underline{\Lambda}$ o be in good co no, explain in $\underline{A} + \underline{A} = -$	g storage t eaks, or co conment I conment I conment I conment I contine contine contine detail.	anks) rrosion?	Yes	No V ethod <u>O</u> ;	N/A
Inspection 1. Does t system If yes 2. Spills 3. Odors. Container S Drum No. Do the cont in danger o Are all cor	be treatment pro he treatment pro show any signs , explain. If yes, explain f yes	pcess (including of ruptures, 1 ain. $-X \in C$ n. $-Y \in C$ n. $-$	g storage t eaks, or co conment I mineral I mineral I mineral I mineral I mineral I mineral I mineral I mineral I mineral I detail.	anks) rrosion?	Yes	No ethod _();	N/A
Inspection 1. Does t system If yes 2. Spills 3. Odors. 4. Tur Container 9 Drum No. Do the cont in danger of Are all cont Are incompa	be treatment pro- be treatment pro- show any signs , explain. . If yes, explain . If	pcess (including of ruptures, 10^{-1} ainXE (nP()rc)E() on () -P()rc)E() on () -P() on ()	g storage t eaks, or co comment I m-like ondition, no detail.	anks) rrosion?	Yes rage Mi $$	No ethod_O;	N/A
Inspection 1. Does t system If yes 2. Spills 3. Odors. 4. Container Drum No. Do the cont in danger of Are all cont Adequate ai	Observations he treatment propriations show any signs , explain. . If yes, explain If yes, explain . Storage: (7:26- 6 . Storage: (7:26- 6 <	pcess (including of ruptures, 10^{-1} ainXE (nRefection ond - onk 9.4(d) tack Height <u>1</u> o be in good co no, explain in 1 ± 2^{-1} except those in ored separate f	g storage t eaks, or co cmmen 1 m-1.ke 2762- HJJ ondition, no detail.	anks) rrosion?	Yes 	No V ethod <u>()</u>	N/A

1070

5

itin

Charles Gentpy,

920920071

- dependent name	:/	/		
- generator number - address - UN, NA number - DOT shipping nume - EPA TD number - manifest number			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ş
Vehicles: (7:26-7.1 and 7.5)				<u>.</u>
Valid registration card Numbers displayed Properly placarded	-			•
Manifests: (7:26-7.4, 7.5 and 7.6)	1			
Doos each manifest have the followng in	formation?			
The generators name, mailing address, t number, EPA TD number and signature?	elephone 🦯			
The transporters name, EPA ID number an signature?	a			
SWA transporter registration number?	J	.	•	
The name, address, EPA ID number of the designated facility and signature?				
A description of the wastes (DOT)?	_ <u>/</u> _		·	
The total quantity of each hazardous was	ste?			
Has the generator received signed copies (fromthe TSDR) of all the manifests for waste shipped off site more than 35 days	5 5 agus <u>/</u>			
Record Keeping: (7:26-9.4 (f and i)				
Are the following being kept properly?				
L. Daily inspection log? 2. Daily operating log? 3. Waste inventory log?			• ••• • • • • •	
samples taken: yes no number a	of samples			
motographs taken: yes no-Seven, pl	notos were -	taken ct	spill 7	- 63
Linda Zanerelli Signature of Inspector Si	gnature of B	acility R	epresenta	, atiye

920920072

-----TIERRA-D-018834

Facility Name BP /N. American Trading Whate of Inspection 9/1/83 HW/EF NO. 07/108 EPA ID NO. NJD 980591839 Comments, observations, summary 814 11712 tou 82 501 INS 100 Stotons ભે 1D 501/107 Ŧ 0 9114 CV cin 0 2 7 5 R + CA profilm FC (125 hech Curr 200 SEV

inda

Signature of Inspector

Signature of Facility Representative

Facility Name BP. /N. American Trading Date of Inspection 9/1/83 EPA ID NO. NJ D980591838 HW/EF NO. 07/108 Comments, observations, summary rip Ś C 5066 261 0N KHU DOCK w Ъ O \mathcal{O} ha 11 Э a 01-606 6 G ZY risha DErson xth 5 LUCTE an LUZIPECTIN Nim da-0mz philte time 1carl di rance annelle. T Signature of Inspector Signature of Facility Representative



NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Form DWM-005 2/83 **DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT** BUREAU OF FIELD OPERATIONS ENFORCEMENT REFERRAL DATE: F-22-53 TO: Mapl REGION: FROM American Tradin 0950591833 RE: Location Address Ulwas `ownship The attached inspection/investigation report(s) dated 6-16-16it is recommended an action be issued for violations of: _____ is being referred and NJAC 7:26-19.4 (d) 2 leaking drumy. 12.36)3 storage of drums over 90 days of permit limits. Victorta 9.3(4)3; 7.2(a) aide space as reeded provide NJSA 58:10-- ____ 10 days of a Suggested penalty: Kine ADDITIONAL COMMENTS citation Vios , - percificity NORCEAU CVICIA ENTRE BEAR VICIA READ SMILLER SI **REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:** 920920076 White -Enforcement and Compliance Copy TIERRA-D-018838

Yellow - Region Copy

			ENFORCEME	NT REFERRAL			
TO:	Me	Rober	-sca		DATE:	22-3-3	
FRO	М:	(Poryc	Salig 10	۲ <u>چ</u> ۱	REGION: _	، محمد در مدوو مد مرد محمد مورد در مرد محمد مورد در مدر محمد م	
RE:	Betick 1	le trateum	IN. AMAR -	Hadray Corp.	1250	15059183	cr ⁱ⁻
	Nam L. F. 15	e of Facility /	78 4600	ID Number		Location Addre	:55
	Lot	and Block	0 Gt	Township	In las	County	de Pr
		Mailing	Address	······	Respons	ible Party	
The	attached ins	pection/investi	igation report(s) da	ated	F-3	is being (referred and
it is	recommende	ed a <u>~ Ao</u>	PSO be is	ued for violations	of:		
N.IA	C 7:26-	9.3(a)3	Carthank	to latel a	frames :	as IN yourk.	ed
	-						
	-	$9.4(d)_2$	leaking	drums.			
	-					<u></u>	. <u> </u>
	-		·				
NHO	-						
NJ2)	- 50:10						
			Suggested penal	¥ 100.00	o - 7	Tobe Con	alle a star a star
			anggesten heugt	y	h.	Russer and	$C + \Xi$
ADD	TIONAL COM	MMENTS:			D.Y	and the second s	
,	Lost	-Villet	tion of A	th			
	aturtat	le	and the second				
				·····			
				·····			
				F	REVIEWEDA	ND APPROVED	BY:
					11.		Sigil
				<u></u>	allongene	-Imade	199

White - Enforcement and Compliance Copy Yellow - Region Copy

TIERRA-D-018839

ī.

			1	livision o	f Waste Manad	jemen t			
		,	,		Inconction 1	orm			
•				racificy	inspection i	01 m	-	Fime at 1	acility ,
							[Departed_	0 1230
								Irrived (1930 hav
Fa		Name:Brit	ish Petro	leum/N. Am	erican Tradin	gDate:	81-	183	
Ac	ldress:C	oastal S	Street, A	Port Newarl	k 07102	Fac. Re	Billi	illion in	PRATES
1.	ncility	Typo: etc	vrage ti	ronefor		Inspecti	$\frac{1}{2}$	<u> <u> </u></u>	E Mi
i (LITTLY	Type: See	Judge, ci	Lansier		••		- Le Carte a C	* ()
EF	PAID #:	NJD9805	591838	Plusk.	70 6000				
LC	ot: 15,	5		DIUCKI	78, 6000	- 0.0		X.	
				Weather Wind Di	rection: Not	Temp: 9	SDE	ed: Sal	MPH:
0-	onation	Authoriz	ation		<u></u>				
<u>U</u>	berating	AUCHOPTZ	<u>actur</u>	(turn of	authonization	N 100		2	Des mil
f ç	ichticy	is operat	ing under	(Lype of		- he	17112	<u> </u>	TELLOFT
<u>St</u>	unmary o	f Inspect	10n (check	appropria	ate statement	2	1 270	16	STOLE N
Εċ	cility:	is in C	ompliance in complia	with oper ince with	ating authori operating aut	zation: horizatio)n:		. .
ц, s		is in c	omoliance	with N.JAC	Title 7 Cha	nter 26.			A/IA -
1.0	crity:	is in c	in comulia	ance with	the fullowing	statute	provis	ions(s):	• V 13V
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
$\frac{1}{1}$	erall he spection Does	ousekeepir n Observat	ng: Poor tions ment proce	Fair_	Satisfa	ctory <u></u>	Very Yes	Good No	 N/A
$\frac{1}{1}$	erall ho spection Does system	ousekeepir n Observat the treatm n show any	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of	Fair Fair ss (incluc ruptures,	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c	ctory <u></u> tanks) orrosion?	Very Yes	Good	N/A
$\frac{1}{1}$	erall ho spection Does system lf yes	ousekeepir n Observat the treatr n show any s, explair	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of	Fair Fair ss (incluc ruptures,	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c	ctory <u></u> tanks) orrosion?	Very Yes	Good No	
$\overline{0}$	erall ho spection Does system lf yes	ousekeepir n Observat the treatm n show any s, explair	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of	Fair Fair ss (incluc ruptures,	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c	ctory_k tanks) orrosion?	Very Yes	No	N/A
0v <u>1ri</u> 1.	erall ho spection Does f system lf yes	ousekeepir n Observat the treatm n show any s, explain	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of	Fair Fair ss (incluc ruptures,	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c	ctory_k tanks) orrosion?	Very Yes	NO	N/A
0v <u>in</u> 1.	erall he spection Does f system lf yes Spills	ousekeepir n Observat the treatm n show any s, explain . If yes	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of , explain	Fair Fair ss (incluc ruptures,	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c	ctory_k tanks) orrosion?	Very Yes	No	N/A
0v <u>1n</u> 1.	erall he spection Does system lf yes Spills	ousekeepir n Observat the treatm n show any s, explain . If yes	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of 1.	Fair ss (incluc ruptures,	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c	ctory_k tanks) orrosion?	Very Yes	NO	N/A
0v <u>in</u> 1. 2.	erall ho spection Does f system lf yes Spills	ousekeepir n Observat the treatm n show any s, explain . If yes	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of , explain	Fair ss (incluc ruptures,	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c	ctory_k tanks) orrosion?	Very Yes	No	N/A
0v <u>in</u> 1. 2.	erall he spection Does f system If yes Spills Odors.	Dusekeepir n Observat the treatm n show any s, explain . If yes If yes,	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of , explain explain.	Fair ss (inclue ruptures,	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c cmmuns to a communis to communis to a communis to a communis to a communis to a	ctory_k tanks) orrosion? 1,243	Very Yes	No	N/A
0v <u>1n</u> 1. 2.	erall ho spection Does f system lf yes Spills Odors.	Dusekeepir Dobservat the treatron show any s, explain f, explain f, explain f yes, f, yes,	ng: Poor tions nent proce y signs of , explain explain.	Fair ss (incluc ruptures,	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c contrast cont	ctory_F tanks) orrosion? 1,2+3 COGO	Very Yes	No	N/A
0v <u>in</u> 1. 2.	erall he spection Does f system lf yes Spills Odors.	Dusekeepir h Observat the treatm show any s, explain . If yes If yes,	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of , explain , explain.	Fair ss (incluc ruptures,	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c cmmuns to c cmmuns to c cmmuns to c cmmuns to c cmmuns to c c cmmuns to c c c mmuns to c c c c mmuns to c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c	ctory_k tanks) orrosion?	Very Yes	No	N/A
0v <u>in</u> 1. 2. 3.	erall ho spection Does f system If yes Spills Odors.	Dusekeepir Dusekeepir Dobservat the treatr show any s, explain . If yes, . If yes, 	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of , explain , explain.	Fair ss (incluc ruptures,	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c cranks, st cranks incoments inc	ctory_F tanks) orrosion?	Very Yes	NO	N/A
0v <u>in</u> 1. 2. 3. <u>Con</u>	erall ho spection Does f system lf yes Spills Odors. <u>A</u> r. mtainer	Dusekeepir h Observat the treatm show any s, explain f, explain f, explain f, explain f, explain Storage:	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of , explain , explain. <u>A 7rc 4</u> (7:26-9.4 Stac	Fair Fair ruptures, <u>Sec C</u> <u>Petro</u> <u>Host</u> <u>4(d)</u> ck Height	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c cmmusst cmm	ctory_k tanks) orrosion?	Very Yes <u>V</u>	Good No V	N/A
0v <u>in</u> 1. 2. 3. <u>Con</u> Dro	erall he spection Does system lf yes Spills Odors. <u>A.r.</u> ntainer um No the con	Dusekeepir n Observat the treatm show any s, explain . If yes, . If yes, 	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of , explain , explain. , explain. (7:26-9.4 	Fair Fair ss (incluc ruptures SSC C PcAre dost 4(d) ck Height_ be in good	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c cmmust in Must is in Must is in in in in in in in in in in in in in	ctory_F tanks) orrosion? 1,243 L,243 L,243 L,243 Sto	Very Yes V Yes	Good No V	N/A
Ov <u>in</u> 1. 2. 3. <u>Con</u> Dru Do in	erall h spection Does system lf yes Spills Odors. <u>A</u> r. mtainer um No the con danger	busekeepir h Observat the treatment show any s, explain . If yes If yes, Storage: tainers a of leakin	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of , explain , explain. (7:26-9.4 (7:26-9.4 Stac ppear to l g: If no	Fair Fair ruptures, <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u>	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c constant in detail.	ctory_k tanks) orrosion?	Very Yes rage Ma	Good No	N/A
Ov <u>in</u> 1. 2. 3. <u>Con</u> Dro <u>Dro</u>	erall he spection Does system lf yes Spills Odors. <u>Herry</u> mtainer um No the con danger	Dusekeepir n Observat the treatm show any s, explain . If yes, . If yes, 	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of , explain , explain , explain. (7:26-9.4 (7:26-9.4 Stac ppear to l g: If no	Fair Fair	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c CMMLLST C	ctory <u>r</u> tanks) orrosion? <u>1,247</u> <u>color</u> <u>color</u> Sto not	Very Yes	Good No V ethou	N/A
Ov <u>in</u> 1. 2. 3. <u>Con</u> Dro <u>Dro</u> <u>Dro</u>	erall h spection Does system lf yes Spills Odors. <u>Altro</u> mtainer um No the con danger	busekeepir h Observat the treatment show any s, explain . If yes If yes,	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of , explain , explain. (7:26-9.4 (7:26-9.4 Stac ppear to l g: If no	Fair Fair ruptures, Sec C Petro For F Hort A(d) ck Height be in good, explain	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c CMMLAST C	ctory_k tanks) orrosion? 	Very Yes	Good No V ethou C	N/A
Ov <u>in</u> <u>2</u> . <u>3</u> . <u>Cor</u> <u>Do</u> <u>in</u> <u>Are</u>	erall ho spection Does system If yes Spills Odors. <u>A.r.</u> ntainer um No the con danger	busekeepin busekeepin be treatm the treatm show any s, explain . If yes If yes, Storage: tainers a of leakin storal ntainers	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of , explain , explain. y 7:26-9.4 (7:26-9.4 (7:26-9.4 Stac ppear to l g: If no to t closed exc	Fair ss (incluc ruptures, 	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c CMMLAST C	ctory k tanks) orrosion? 1,247 1,447	Very Yes V rage Ma	Good No V ethod Good V ethod S	N/A
Ov <u>in</u> 1. 2. 3. <u>Con</u> Dro Dro Are Are	erall ho spection Does system lf yes Spills Odors. <u>Hor</u> mtainer um No the con danger coc e all co	busekeepir h Observat the treatm h show any s, explain f yes If yes, Storage: tainers a of leakin tainers atible wa	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of , explain , explain. (7:26-9.4 (7:26-9.4 (7:26-9.4 Stac ppear to l g: If no to to closed exc stes store	Fair Fair ruptures, <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u> <u>Fair</u>	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c CMMANS	ctory k tanks) orrosion? 1,2+3 0,000 1,2+3 0,000 5to 5to 5to 5to 5to	Very Yes V rage M T T	Good No V ethod Good V S V	N/A
Ov <u>in</u> 1. 2. 3. <u>Con</u> Dro Dro Are Are	erall ho spection Does system If yes Spills Odors. <u>A.r.</u> ntainer um No the con danger the con danger coc e all co e incomp equate a	busekeepin busekeepin be treatm the treatm show any s, explain f, explain f yes, if yes, Storage: tainers a of leakin stores atible was isle space	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of , explain , explain. , explai	Fair ss (incluc ruptures, 	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c CMMAS = C CMMA	ctory k tanks) orrosion? 1,247 1,447	Very Yes V rage Ma J - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	Good No V ethod G S V S	N/A
Ov <u>in</u> 1. 2. 3. <u>Con</u> Dr Do in Are Ade	erall ho spection Does system lf yes Spills Odors. <u>Hor</u> the con danger the con danger coc c e all co e incomp equate a	busekeepin h Observat the treatment show any s, explain f, ex	ng: Poor tions ment proce y signs of , explain , explain. (7:26-9.4 (7:26-9.4 (7:26-9.4 Closed exc stes store e? ed accordi	Fair Fair ruptures, Construction Fair Fair Fair Fair Fair Fair Fair Fair	Satisfa ding storage , leaks, or c CMMANS	ctory k tanks) orrosion?	Very Yes V rage Ma S 	Good No V ethod Good V S V S V	N/A

•				
	Yes	NO	N/A	
Is each contianer marked or labeled with the words "Hazardous Waste" and in compliance with the DOT labeling requirements:	ì	,		
- generator name - address - UN, NA number - DOT shipping name - EPA ID number - manifest number - accumulation start date				
Vehicles: (7:26-7.1 and 7.5)				
Valid registration card Numbers displayed Properly placarded				
Manifests: (7:26-7.4, 7.5 and 7.6)				
Does each manifest have the following information	on?			
The generators name, mailing address, telephononumber, EPA ID number and signature?	° <u>/</u>			
he transporters name, EPA ID number and Ignature?	<i></i>			
SWA transporter registration number?				
The name, address, EPA ID number of the designated facility and signature?				
A description of the wastes (DOT)?				
The total quantity of each hazardous waste?				
Has the generator received signed copies (fromthe TSDF) of all the manifests for waste shipped off site more than 35 days ago?	!			
Record Keeping: (7:26-9.4 (f and i)				
Are the following being kept properly?				
 Daily inspection log? Daily operating log? Waste inventory log? 				
Samples taken: yes no number of sampl NJ DEP ID#	es			
hotographs taken: yes (no) <u>Linda</u> <u>Eduviella</u> Signature of Inspector Signature	Of Faci	Lill Lity Re	 presentati	ve

ب ۲

Maddilly Name BRIN. A MERICAN Treding Date of Inspection 8/4/83 Le. IW/EF NO. 07/108 EPA ID NO. NJ 4305 91839 Conments, observations, summary Ì 6111 3? ndfed 110 501 \supset クマ $\overline{\mathbf{x}}$ NOS 11:10 # CN 45 TOX JU dr · H 000 0 S 1Kt. CC G 1 11 5 7 p-C: × (0 10004 C١ d H (Lovel) L.T Ŧ \mathbf{O} 50 021 キリからくう 2 0 0 1 1.11 COV 1 Son í 744 56146 1.1 12 Va Tr. 3162 · 5 51 m. M-11-11 21 わる oraller 74 he. i NA K 666 いわか 0 イトド tab .1; AV. n.F. 6.6.6.1 m 35 24 े 14 SDECTION FLODG'Y F

Signature of Inspector

Comme Ell

Signature of Facility Representative

920920080 TIERRA-D-018842

ł

Martin No. NTO ARAFANCE Trading Date of Inspection 8/4/83 HW/EF NO. NTO ARAFANCE SUPER SUPER NO. 07/108 EPA ID NO. NJD 980591839 HW/EF NO. 07/10× Comments, observations, summary Zddfi lordχĒ Sand + MEW! DIVONS millions n Yon 0 ٤x 11 MF 562 Ethi t i SEYNED ? tral imir' LUCYF SED NC 75 2Acr Cih Hint. 15 129 drimr 1. 4 ha \langle GOF-ナアヒ Λ 115 (46 5 VIS CA Čr 563 Ċ 5100 2116 (n Ы n 7N (れってみ 0 27 1255 ation 3 4LDF 21 Ma1 α ammek KA

Signature of Inspector

1

Signature of Facility Representative

Maility Nume BRIN AMERICA Trading Date of Inspection 5/4/83 $\leq o$. HW/EF NO. 07/103 HPM ID NO. NJD 980591839 Connents, observations, summary led drims 3 N a ÷ Presen ce tout a drums typed up in my natid. drumi -14 d+ 11 Nioron 0 \bigcirc Ç 22 In maller Signature of Inspector Signature of Facility Representative

920920082



orm DWM-002 /83

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

ID NO. 07/185 DATE North ВĄ Co Inc. NAME OF FACILITY MITICO Blde 17:14 LOCATION OF FACILITY Be William herlif NAME OF OPERATOR

You are hereby NOTIFIED that during my inspection of your facility on the above date, the following violation(s) of the Solid Waste Management Act, (N.J.S.A. 13:1E-1 et seq.) and Regulations (N.J.A.C. 7:26-1 et seq.) promulgated thereunder and/or the Spill Compensation and Control Act, (N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11 et seq.) and Regulations (N.J.A.C. 7:1E-1 et seq.) promulgated thereunder were observed. These violation(s) have been recorded as part of the permanent enforcement history of your facility.

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION CONTINUE hzur NY Tr.

Remedial action to correct these violations must be initiated immediately. The issuance of this document serves as notice to you that a violation has occurred and does not preclude the State of New Jersey, or any of its agencies from initiating further administrative or legal action, or from assessing penalties, with respect to this or other violations. Violations of these regulations are punishable by penalties of \$25,000 per violation.

- Shin Investigator, Division of Waste Management

Department of Environmental Protection



DWM-002

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

 $\left(\cap \mathbf{Z} \right)$ ID NO. DATE $\mathcal{B}\mathcal{B}$ America North 110 9 NAME OF FACILITY 8119 1134 d. toil Tr. (1) LOCATION OF FACILITY Bo William 7-1 711/4/12 NAME OF OPERATOR

You are hereby NOTIFIED that during my inspection of your facility on the above date, the following violation(s) of the Solid Waste Management Act, (N.J.S.A. 13:1E-1 et seq.) and Regulations (N.J.A.C. 7:26-1 et seq.) promulgated thereunder and/or the Spill Compensation and Control Act, (N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11 et seq.) and Regulations (N.J.A.C. 7:1E-1 et seq.) promulgated thereunder were observed. These violation(s) have been recorded as part of the permanent enforcement history of your facility.

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION NJAC. 7.31 Continer (2)2 1+> (Soft Acred Sandillich

Remedial action to correct these violations must be initiated immediately. The issuance of this document serves as notice to you that a violation has occurred and does not preclude the State of New Jersey, or any of its agencies from initiating further administrative or legal action, or from assessing penalties, with respect to this or other violations. Violations of these regulations are punishable by penalties of \$25,000 per violation.

Investigator, Division of Waste Management

	Division of Waste Management Facility Inspection Form De Ar	me at facility parted internets rived (400 hars
	Facility Name: British Petroleum/N. American Trading Date: 6/16/8 Address: Coastal Street, Port Newark 07102 Position: 790	3 FILE GUILTOYLE
	Facility Type: storage, transfer Inspector:	Zoinell
	EPA ID #: NJD980591838 Lot: 15, 5 Weather Conditions: Speen Wind Direction: CE Temp: 900 Speen	
	Operating Authorization	no for activit
	Facility is operating under (type of authorization): MA - Werth	state to store
	Summary of Inspection (check appropriate statement)	waste.
	is not in compliance with operating authorization:	_N/A
	Facility: is in compliance with NJAC Title 7, Chapter 26: is not in compliance with the following statute provision N.J. A. J. 36- 9.6 (2) Faulty 11 not mat	pins(s):
	adequate assis space	
	Overall housekeeping: PoorFairSatisfactory_XVery (600d
	Inspection Observations Yes	NO N/A
	 Does the treatment process (including storage tanks) system show any signs of ruptures, leaks, or corrosion? If yes, explain. 	
	2. Spills. If yes, explain. <u>SEE comment</u> #1+#2	~
	3. Odors. If yes, explain Petrolum-like X	·
	$\frac{\text{Lontainer Storage: (7:26-9.4(d))}{Drum No. 24-55 A. Storage Mat$	
	Do the containers appear to be in good condition not	nou Un Construct
	in danger of leaking: If no, explain in detail.	<u>x</u> _
•	-SEE COMMENT 2 -	,
:	Are all containers closed except those in use?	
	Are incompatible wastes stored separate from each other? \mathbf{X}	
	Adequate ansie space?	A
	we containers stored according to waste characterization?	
15-15 -5-15	CH+b	920920086

920920086
TIERRA-D-018848

	Yes	NO	N/A	
Is each contianer marked or labeled with the words "Hazardous Waste" and in compliance with the DOT labeling requirements:				•
- generator name - SEE Comment # 2- - address - UN, NA number - DOT shipping name - EPA ID number - manifest number - accumulation start date		XXXXXXX		
Vehicles: (7:26-7.1 and 7.5)				
Valid registration card Numbers displayed Properly placarded			× ×	
Manifests: (7:26-7.4, 7.5 and 7.6)				
Does each manifest have the following information	n?			
The generators name, mailing address, telephone number, EPA ID number and signature?	_¥_			
the transporters name, EPA ID number and ignature?	<u> </u>			
SWA transporter registration number?	_ <u>X_</u>			
The name, address, EPA ID number of the designated facility and signature?	X			
A description of the wastes (DOT)?	<u> </u>			
The total quantity of each hazardous waste?	<u> X </u>			
Has the generator received signed copies (fromthe TSDF) of all the manifests for waste shipped off site more than 35 days ago?	<u> </u>			
Record Keeping: (7:26-9.4 (f and i)	,			
Are the following being kept properly?				
 Daily inspection log? Daily operating log? Waste inventory log? 	¥ ¥			
Samples taken: yes no number of sample NJ DEP ID#	S			
Signature of Inspector Signature		n fry	(presenta	Itive

Date of Inspection 6/17/83 Pacificy Name BP N. American Trading Co, EPA ID NO. N 30980591839 07/108 HW/EF NO. Connents, observations, summary resu ra 2 101 C 0 5 1000 37760 10proximately Sn€ 425 Ŧ roximate 20,000 EEh JA60 2 FELEINED ohsth 701 α Znoroun 9 6 dn DB P11169 rade ih -0 630 -6000 TOPYCX 0 0 060 t pundec Drodi OnK 2 oking drums WEVE A Ó hf SEPTRA OY Ch O'\ Y39 $\langle \mathbf{C} \rangle$ CVI 26 17 KEC 10.25 120021 dr drums 7N6 nolli

Signature of Inspector

Signature of Facility Representative

Pacifity Name BP/N. American Trading Date of Inspection 6/17/83 HW/EF NO. 07/108 EPA ID NO. N J D980591839 Comments, observations, summary SEVE the mon FOXIM 2 **`**\$` GEINS 246 EACE OK し 0 m presen ch nr Ċ റ് he 250 idho Ed E \$VD C and 401 SEC Ł E and đ 25 8 chally 12VF 1011PES d hew yed nf zr ò 7KLC+d In test twu ton sunk 566 C prfoa 7∕ ater Eig 0 200 V U.560 USW * today 5026 11/11 5F COLAR 60 3 Arin COYLES 2 Signature of Inspector Signature of Facility Representative



Form DWM-002 5/83

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

ID NO. O NAME OF FACILITY BP m(Y)(r zd LOCATION OF FACILITY Lizr 07. n b NAME OF OPERATOR _ Charlie

ist.

You are hereby NOTIFIED that during my inspection of your facility on the above date, the following violation(s) of the Solid Waste Management Act, (N.J.S.A. 13:1E-1 et seq.) and Regulations (N.J.A.C. 7:20-1 et seq.) promutgated thereunder and/or the Spill Compensation and Control Act, (N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11 et seq.) and Regulations (N.J.A.C. 7:1E-1 et seq.) promutgated thereunder were observed. These violation(s) have been recorded as part of the permanent enforcement history of your facility.

S.A.Z DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION Ni.

Remedial action to correct these violations must be initiated immediately. The issuance of this document serves as notice to you that a violation has occurred and does not preclude the State of New Jersey, or any of its agencies from initiating further administrative or legal action, or from assessing penalties, with respect to this or other violations. Violations of these regulations are punishable by penalties of \$25,000 per violation.

Investigator, Division of Waste Management Department of Environmental Protection

920920091
HWIEF . 01/108 thru Kenn Gashin Page o£ Date: 6/17/83 CONFIDENTIAD Reconnendations subject: BP/North American roding Co Ra 11183 KEY NSIDEEL П 5 (2 CrCG ongEMEN m in oKer rm C 200 Ude p2W d Sha Con ¥13 90 WOSTE IN EXCEN 70 0 NS:

Division of Waste Management Facility Inspection Form
Bp/Nath American Tracking1143 hairFacility Nume:Bp/Nath American Tracking1143 hairAddress:Bidg. 350 coastal urbetFacility Representative: ChalesFacility Type:Transfer/storagePosition:HW/EF No.:07/108Inspector:
Weather Conditions: - Overcast- Wind Direction: SE Temp: 58° speed 5-10 MPH
Operating Authorization Pacility is operating under Application pending with BHW Engineering Pacility is in compliance with operating authorization Yes NO N/A
Inspection Observations
Yes No N/A
1. Does the treatment process (including storage tanks) system show any signs of ruptures, leaks, or corrosion? If yes, explain.
2. spills. If yes, explain $2 - 5 \in \text{comment } \# 4 - \sqrt{2}$
3. Odors. If yes, explain.)-Petrolum Odars - K
4. Overall housekeeping: Poor (Fair) Good
Container Storage: (7:26-9.4(d)
Drum No. 24 Stack height 1 Palletized?-Ch
Do the containers appear to be in good condition, not in danger of leaking? If no, explain in detail.
Are all containers closed except those in use?
Are incompatible wastes stored separate from
Adequate a state space: -SEE comment #6- $$
Are containers stored according to waste

• • •

4'5'

Clean Andford

.

	Yes	NO	N/A	
Is each contianer marked or labeled with the words "Hazardous Waste" and in compliance with the DOT labeling requirements: - SEE comment - address - UN, NA number - DOT shipping name EPA ID number - manifest number - accumulation start date	+6	4444		
Vchicles: (7:26-7.1 and 7.5)				a.
Valid registration card Numbers displayed Properly placarded				
Manifests: (7:26-7.4, 7.5 and 7.6)				1
Does each manifest have the folliwng informatio	2n2			
The generators name, mailing address, telephone number, EPA ID number and signature?	e 		\checkmark	· •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
ne transporters name, EPA ID number and ignature?	. <u></u>		U	
SWA transporter registration number?			<u> </u>	
The name, address, EPA ID number of the designated facility and signature?			<i>i</i>	
A description of the wastes (DOT)?			1/	
The total quantity of each hazardous waste?	<u> </u>		1	
Has the generator received signed copies (fromthe TSDF) of all the manifests for waste shipped off site more than 35 days ago?			J.	
Record Keeping: (7:26-9.4 (f and i)				
Are the following being kept properly? 1. Daily inspection log? -SEE comment #3 - 2. Daily operating log?	$\overline{\checkmark}$	<u> </u>		
Samples taken: yes no number of sampl NJ DEP ID#	es			R ² a
ptographs taken: yes no	4		,	
<u>Linda Zannelli</u> Signature of Inspector Signature	of Fac	Inty Re	presentati	ve

.

--- ·

1

1

Facility Name BP/North American Trading Date of Inspection 4/22/83 Inc HW/EF NO. 07/108 EPA ID NO. NJD980591838 Comments, observations, summary 54:11 tor trom chifi DErmis 2005 Store Ö won - 30.000 gellon Inks +1-Jig was conducted with Scut 2 MSDEL 101h Engineering 09 1bs: mi INSOF toyle 204460 10 $\mathbf{\Omega}$ ຮ່ W35 hoz widrum st incurporated Zre and t culli se and (1ha 2 a Filling <u>1000</u> Ŧ \wedge HODFOXIMO # S Approxima - 2011/EC. O' clemed up. ZNOTONE Gr YC ine CVYY -2pt/led # Arzde YCA Charles Guilfoyle -60carding -10 BP sken over by 10x Eanne Signature of Facility Representative Signature of Inspector 920920095 TIERRA-D-018857

Facility Name BP North American Traditibate of Inspection 4/22/83 EPA ID NO. NJD 980 591838 HW/EF NO. 07/108 Comments, observations, summary British Petrolum North American Trading, Inc This was effective the beginning of mon According to Charles (TUNHOV)E ENSIE SORE during 319 corrected INJEE 1277 nich 10361 315 SX43 and HUH MY CorrelALD znd onto CU dri 30 21 5020 mon aning mdin 1867 and 1ME Ch Zrt on-s zihi CU ster. 1115 01 20 05 NOVI 2 511 Ur CIT twoes NO + WALL DE DISCEO - genera < op L NOIS and 005 56 the TSD not be produced C d duing Didlette COPY 775

Mr. Guilfoult. aundin 3 to Edninella

Signature of Inspector

920920096

Signature of Facility Representative

TIERRA-D-018858

Pacility Name BP/North American Trading, Inc. of Importion 4/22/83 NJD980591838 WEEF NO. 07/108 A ID NO. Comments, observations, summary approximately 5500 gallons of tark bottoms - Ma. - collector, Erson Weste Of haler SE60S leeching Faulty also has a problem 01 thraigh the CHONDE 30 ÉMA workER 1. JUSTISSO a ront Higzlar. *Ihash* 2 Comin being incove SUMD 3rf 00 Y lines 11 5 put in te (inj) < chtzminzt 50 carro hild in diked hos L 666 SENJ (n)cintains - 27,973 gellow of 24,16 or 3rK and 27,774 yellow of consine has of cont ank \mathcal{D} 2.4. +1 1 ۳. Signature of Inspector Facility Representative Signature of

9209, TIERRA-D-018859



REMEDIAL ACTIVITY INSTALLATION OF FOUR (4) ADDITIONAL RECOVERY WELLS FAPS PARKING LOT

BRITISH PETROLEUM MARINE TERMINAL PORT NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

Report Date: March 9, 1995 Recovery Wells Installed: November 14-15, 1994

Prepared for:

BP Marine Americas Building 350 Coastal Street Port Newark, New Jersey

Prepared by:

Handex of New Jersey, Inc. 500 Campus Drive Morganville, New Jersey



BAA000025





HANDEX OF NEW JERSEY, INC., 500 Campus Drive, P.O. Box 451, Morganville, New Jersey 07751-0451 Fax (908) 536-7751 (908) 536-8500

March 9, 1995

BP Marine Americas 200 Westlake Park Blvd. Houston, Texas 77079

Attention: Rob Hubbert

Re: Recovery Well Installations in FAPS Parking Lot BP Marine Terminal Port Newark, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Hubbert:

Enclosed please find four (4) copies of the report titled: <u>Remedial Activity</u>. Installation of <u>Four (4) Additional Recovery Wells</u>, FAPS Parking Lot. I have incorporated the changes to the draft report (dated: February 2, 1995) that you faxed me on February 22, 1995. In regards to the date of this final report, please keep in mind that originally this report was to include a discussion of the recovery well pumps. Handex was informed in mid-January that the recovery pumps had been installed by others and asked to proceed with the report preparation without the discussion of the recovery pump installation. At that time, the report was prepared and sent to your review on February 2, 1995.

Handex is pleased we are able to assist you with this project, and look forward to working with you in the future. Handex appreciates being included on the bidders list for the upcoming investigative work. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Andrew R. Drake Senior Scientist

c: Hal Venables, BP Marine (with enclosure)



1.0 INTRODUCTION

Handex of New Jersey, Inc. (Handex) was contracted by BP Marine Americas (BP Marine) to install four (4) recovery wells at a property referred to as the FAPS parking lot, located adjacent and to the south of BP Marine's Port Newark facility. The purpose of drilling the recovery wells was to enhance the recovery efforts of liquid-phase hydrocarbon (LPH) in the area of a former line leak.

Two (2) recovery wells had been installed in previous efforts. After completion of the four (4) wells associated with this effort, the total recovery well in place as of November 15, 1994 is six (6). The placement of the four (4) new recovery wells was assisted by field investigative efforts performed on April 27 and 28, 1994.

Section 2.0 provides background information. Section 3.0 describes the recovery well installations. The report is summarized in Section 4.0.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 SITE DESCRIPTION

The property investigated is located immediately south/southwest of the BP Marine facility in Port Newark, New Jersey (see Figure 1). The property is owned by The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey (Port Authority) and is leased to Foreign Auto Preparation Service (FAPS). The property is used by FAPS as a parking lot for cars unloaded from marine vessels. Transecting the FAPS property is an abandoned below-grade pipeline that, prior to 1992, was used by BP Marine to convey products from their terminal to a dock at Port Newark (City) Channel, located approximately 1000 feet from the BP facility. In 1992, BP Marine abandoned these below grade pipelines in place and now uses above grade piping to convey products from the terminal to Port Newark (City) Channel.

2.2 INCIDENT BACKGROUND

The following background information was obtained by Handex from BP Marine personnel and records.

BP Marine first reported a possible spill event to the Coast Guard and the NJDEP on October 4, 1992, after an oil sheen was discovered immediately adjacent to BP Marine's



dock at Port Newark (City) Channel. The sheen was traced to a storm sewer outfall leading from the BP Marine Terminal and the adjacent FAPS parking lot. On October 6, 1992, oil was discovered in a storm sewer basin (located next to RW-2 on Figure 2) and access pit associated with underground pipelines from BP Marine's Terminal (located at RW-1, see Figure 2). The release of oil had apparently resulted from a leak from one of four of BP Marine's underground pipelines. It was suspected that oil within the storm sewer basin had originated from this underground pipeline leak.

Immediately upon discovery of the oil, BP Marine shut off and drained the oil from all four underground pipelines until the source was determined. In addition, BP Marine evacuated the spilled oil from the access pit and the storm sewer basin and installed absorbent buoys at the storm sewer outfall in the vicinity of the BP Marine dock. Upon conducting a hydrostatic testing of all four underground pipelines on October 6, 1992, it was determined that the oil was the result of only one of the four lines leading from the storage facilities on BP Marine Terminal to the dock adjacent to the access pit. The leak had not been detected in hydrostatic pressure testing performed only a few months prior and was not indicated in daily product monitoring performed by BP Marine. This information suggests that the leak only occurred during times when the line was under elevated pressures while in operation for product transfers and the duration over which the leak occurred was probably short.

To prevent the potential for further incidents, BP Marine has replaced all underground pipelines between the Terminal and dock with above ground piping. The underground pipelines have been cleaned and are inactive.

2.3 REGULATORY INVOLVEMENT

On November 16, 1992, BP Marine submitted a remedial work plan to the NJDEP to investigate the nature and extent of possible contamination caused by the underground pipeline leak. No immediate response to the work plan was provided by the NJDEP. BP Marine chose to continue with its remedial investigation voluntarily, without NJDEP oversight.

On February 5, 1993, the NJDEP offered BP Marine the opportunity to proceed with the remedial activities at the site under a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA). During this period of dialogue with the NJDEP, BP Marine initiated an effort with Ground Water Associates, Inc. on March 8 - 10, 1993, to investigate the area of concern as well as initiate extraction of the subsurface oil. After further dialogue, BP Marine entered into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the NJDEP on June 7, 1993.



2.4 PRIOR ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS (FAPS PARKING LOT)

The initial investigation of the area was conducted by Ground Water Associates and included drilling nine (9) soil borings, two (2) of which were completed as groundwater monitor wells, and installing one (1) recovery well. A complete description of this initial effort can be found in the April 9, 1993 report prepared by Ground Water Associates titled: <u>Remedial Investigation Report, BP Marine Terminal, Port Newark, New Jersey</u>. A second effort was completed by Handex and included drilling three (3) soil borings, installing one (1) monitor well and one (1) recovery well. This work is detailed in the April 21, 1994 Handex report titled: <u>Remedial Investigation Update Report, BP Marine Terminal, Port Newark, New Jersey</u>. Liquid-phase hydrocarbon (LPH) was detected in the two monitor wells installed by Ground Water Associates (shown as MW-19 and MW-20 on Figure 2), both recovery wells (RW-1 and RW-2) and one soil boring (SB-1) installed by Ground Water Associates. LPH is currently recovered from the two recovery wells via automated pump systems.

To roughly define the area of LPH impact, Handex drilled 22 soil borings on April 27 and 28, 1994. Field observations and measurements were used to estimate an areal extent of LPH. The estimated LPH thickness map constructed from the collected field data has been included as Figure 2. A complete description of this field investigation is detailed in the September 7, 1994 Handex report titled: <u>Remedial Investigation Update Report, Exploratory</u> Boring Program, FAPS Parking Lot, BP Marine Terminal, Port Newark, New Jersey.

3.0 RECOVERY WELL INSTALLATIONS

Handex installed four recovery wells in the FAPS parking lot on November 14 and 15, 1994. The recovery well locations were based on the findings of the exploratory boring program conducted in April 1994. The recovery well locations are shown on Figure 2. It should be noted that RW-3 was intended as a replacement recovery well to RW-1. Prior to and at the time of RW-3 installation, RW-1 was non-operational.

On November 14 and 15, 1994, four, eight-inch diameter recovery wells were installed. The recovery well installation was supervised by Handex of New Jersey, Inc. and conducted by Burlington Environmental Inc. The wells were installed via the auger drilling method using 14-inch outer-diameter augers. The recovery wells were installed to a depth of 18 or 18.5 feet. The eight-inch recovery wells were constructed of continuous-slot PVC. #1 Morie well gravel was used for the sand pack. The wells were developed by over-pumping.

The upper seven feet of sediments were predominately sand, gravel and silt. Below seven feet was predominately silt and clay. LPH was noted on the cuttings and augers during





drilling of RW-4. Strong hydrocarbon odors were noted during drilling of the other three recovery wells. A complete description of the sediments found and the well construction of each recovery well is detailed in well logs attached as Appendix A.

BP Marine installed pneumatic submersible, top-loading, total-fluids pumps in the recovery wells along with the associated piping in December 1994 and January 1995. Handex recommends the intakes be set 4 to 5 feet below static water levels. The four recovery wells installed in November 1994 augment the recovery efforts of two previously installed recovery wells.

4.0 SUMMARY

Handex installed four recovery wells in the FAPS parking lot on November 14 and 15, 1994 in a continuing effort to remediate an LPH plume in this area. Placement of the recovery wells were based on the findings of an exploratory boring program conducted on April 27 and 28, 1994. BP Marine has installed pneumatic submersible, top-loading, total-fluids pumps in the recovery wells. The four recovery wells augment the recovery efforts of two previously installed recovery wells.

4



920920107



920,020,108 TIERRA-D-018867



TIERRA-D-018868

APPENDIX A

£

BORING LOGS



920920110

	Hand	er of I	13]	<u> </u>					
Perm	it #: 28	3-386	84		Dril	I Date: Nove	mber 14, 1994	Use: A	lecovery	·····
Loca	ation: B	P Mar	ine, Port N	lenari	(Termin	al		Owner Loi	C #:	
Owne	er: BP M	larine	Americas				l	Handex L	oc #: 1070	64
Owne	er Addre	ess: E	3Ldg 350 (Coast	al Stree	et, Newark, NJ	BORING - Depth	: 18.5 ft.	Diam	eter: 14 In.
Drillin	ng Metho	od: A	uger	·			CASING - Length	: 2 ft.	Diam	eter: 8 in.
Samp	ling Me	hod:	Drill Cutti	ngs			SCREEN - Length	15 ft.	Diam	eter: B In.
Stati	ic Water	Leve	1: 6.55 ft.	(fi	om Gra	de)	WELL - Depth	: 18.5 ft.		
Depth (ft.)	Sample ID	Sample Depth	Blows/8 in.	(mqq) UNH	Graphic Log	G	eologic Description		We Top of casing set LS tect below grade	ell Diagram
		$-\dagger$			+95 - 15. 1 - 12	ASPHALT				
5						Black medium Fill. Moderate Brown medium to fine Gravel Moderate to s Brown medium little (+) medi fragments. Brown SILT.	to fine SAND and mediu e to strong hydrocarbor to fine SAND, little (+) , little (-) wood fragme strong hydrocarbon odo to fine SAND, some (- um to fine gravel, little Slight hydrocarbon odo	m Gravel a odor. međum nts. r. I Silt, (-) wood	General Sched. 40 PVC (0.020 continuous slat)	
20									-20	
25-									-25	
30-									20	

. *

Hại	dex of	NJ	1					<u> </u>	
Permit #: 2	8-38	585		Dril	I Date: Nore	mber 15, 1994	Use: A	Recovery	
Location:	SP Ma	rine, Port N	lewark	Ternin	va/		Owner Lo	C #:	
Owner: BP	Marin	e Americas					Handex L	oc #: 107064	
Owner Add	ess:	BLdg 350 (Coasti	al Stree	et, Newark, NJ	BORING - Depth	n: 18 ft.	Diamete	er: 14 in.
Drilling Met	nod:	Auger				CASING - Length	u: 15 ft.	Diamete	er: 8 In
Sampling M	ethod:	Dral Cuttl	ngs			SCREEN - Length	n: 15 ft.	Diamete	er: 8 in.
Static Wate	r Lev	el: NA	(†	om Gra	de)	WELL - Depti	n: 18 ft.	-	
Depth (ft.) Sample ID	Sample Depth	Blows/8 in.	(maa) UNH	Graphic Log	G	eologic Description		Well [Top of casing set 1.5 feet beiov grade	Diagram
5					ASPHALT GRAVEL-FIII. Brown coarse little Silt. Brown coarse tine to medium hydrocarbon Brown CLAY a product noted 6-10 feet.) Black CLAY Black SILTY (feet).	to fine SAND, some fin to fine SAND, little Woo Gravel, little Silt. (Str odors) and SILT and fine SAND d on cuttings on augers CLAY (moderate odors	e Gravel, od, little ong . (Free trom	8" Sched. 40 PVC (0.020 continuous slot)	Bentonite Seal
25-						·		-25	

					Drill	Date: Nove	mbor 14 1004	1150	Recovery	
Permi	t#: 20	- JUCU	Bort M					Dwner Lo		
Loca			Amoricas			<i></i>		Handex L	OC #: 107064	
Owne			da 350 ('nast	al Stree	t. Newark, NJ	BORING - Dept	h: 18.5 ft.	Diameter:	14 in.
Drillin	a Meth	od A					CASING - Lengt	h: 2 ft.	Diameter:	8 In.
Samo	ling Me	thod:	Drill Cuttic	005			SCREEN - Lengt	h: 15 ft.	Diameter:	8 In.
Stati	c Water	Level:	7.82 ft.	<u>;;</u> (fi	om Grad		WELL - Dept	h: <i>18.5 ft</i> .	~	
Depth (11.)	Sample ID	Sample Depth	Blows/6 in.	(mdd) UNH	Graphic Log	G	eologic Description)	Well Dia Top of casing	gram
+ + + +						ASPHALT Brown medium tine Gravel, tr tragments. M	to tine SAND, some me ace (+) Wood and Bric oderate to strong hydi	edium to k – ocarbon		
5-						odors. Brown medium fine Gravel. M odors. Brown SILT a	to line SAND, some me loderate to strong hyd nd CLAY.	idium to rocarbon	Goodfinical and state and	Bentonite Seal
15-						Brown CLAY a hydrocarbon	nd SILT. Slight to moc odors.	lerate		A More
20-									-20	
25-									-25	

•

			WE	ELL LO	G: F	₩—6	
Permit #: 2	5-38687	·	Drill Date: No:	rember 15, 1994	Use: F	Recovery	
Location: E	P Marine, Port	Nenark	Terminal		Owner Lo	C #:	
Owner: BP	Aarine America	5			Handex L	OC #: 107064	
Owner Addr	ess: BLdg 350	Coasta	Street, Newark, N	J BORING - Dept	h: <i>18 ft.</i>	Diamete	er: 14 in.
Drilling Meth	od: Auger		,	CASING - Lengt	h: 1.5 ft.	Diamete	er: 8 in.
Sampling Me	thod: Drill Cut	tings		SCREEN - Lengt	h: <i>15 ft</i> .	Diamete	er: 8 in.
Static Water	Level: NA	(fre	om Grade)	WELL - Dept	h: <i>18 ft</i> .		
Depth (ft.) Sample ID	Sample Depth Blows/6 in.	(mqq) UNH	Graphic Log	Geologic Descriptior)	Well [Top of casing set 15 fect below grade	Diagram
5			ASPHALT GRAVEL, SU Brown line fill. Brown/Red medium Grav Red/Brown Strong hydr	Ib-base. SAND, some medium to fin SILT and CLAY, trace fin rel. SILT and CLAY, trace fin ocarbon odors.	e Gravel e to e GraveL	B" Sched. 40 PVC (0.020 continuous slot)	
20-						-20 -25	

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION UPDATE REPORT

BP MARINE TERMINAL PORT NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

April 21, 1994

Prepared for:

BP Marine Americas 200 Westlake Park Blvd. Houston, TX 77079

Prepared by

Andrew R. Drake Senior Scientist

Reviewed by:

homas)!! an

Thomas J. Marr Principal Hydrogeologist

Handex of New Jersey, Inc. 500 Campus Drive Morganville, New Jersey

BAA000028



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Handex of New Jersey, Inc. (Handex) was retained by BP Marine Americas (BP Marine) in August 1993 to perform additional remedial investigations and corrective actions in a former leak area of a below-grade pipeline, approximately 100 feet from the BP Marine Terminal facility. Based on a previously conducted remedial investigation (conducted by Ground Water Associates), there was a small leak in a joint of a below-grade pipeline (immediately repaired upon detection). The below-grade pipeline was used by BP Marine to convey products between BP Marine's dock at City Channel and the BP Marine Terminal facility.

The work performed by Handex included completing soil borings and collecting soil samples, installing a recovery well and pump, installing one monitor well, and sealing the walls and pipe connections in a storm water catch basin.

Two soil borings (SB-1 and SB-2) were performed to investigate subsurface conditions near the terminal, next to the below-grade pipeline. One soil boring (SB-A) was performed to assess the impact along a storm sewer line located in the parking lot, southwest of the BP Marine Terminal. Figure 2 is a site plan showing the locations of the borings and the associated total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPHC) results.

TPHC concentrations in the soil samples were: 140 ppm in SB-1, 2,400 ppm in SB-2, and <25 ppm in SB-A. The NJDEPE Soil Cleanup Criteria for TPHC is 10,000 ppm if volatile organics are less than 1,000 ppm (this is the case at this area of concern). SB-2 was also analyzed for volatile organics (VTCL+15) by Method SW846 8240, and base neutrals (B625+15) by Method SW846 8270 (Table 3). All detected volatile organic and base neutral compounds were below the NJDEPE Soil Cleanup Criteria.

The recovery well and monitor well installation and catch basin sealing were performed to address hydrocarbons that have been observed by BP Marine personnel in a catch basin located approximately 75 feet south of the BP Marine Terminal (see Figure 2), and at the outfall of the storm drain line to City Channel. To eliminate hydrocarbons entering the catch basin through cracks (concentrated around two inlet pipes), the walls of the catch basin were sealed and a recovery well (RW-2) was installed to depress the water table in the area of the catch basin and to recover hydrocarbons (note: RW-1 was installed by Ground Water Associates in April/May 1993). After completion of RW-2, a total fluids pump was installed in the well and approximately five feet of drawdown is currently maintained. The water and product is pumped to the BP Marine Terminal oil/water separator. Additionally, a monitor well was installed to gauge the influence of the recovery well. A cross sectional depiction of the water-table drawdown in the vicinity of the recovery well and catch basin is shown in Figure 3. Figure 3 shows the recovery well has effectively lowered the water table near the catch basin, thus preventing migration of the product along the subsurface storm water lines. Based on observations at the discharge point, the BP Marine separator, product is being recovered. Because the pump transfers total fluid (both product and water) to the BP Marine separator, the extracted volume of product recovered is measured after the two phases of liquid are segregated at the separator.



TIFRRA-D-018875



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTIONPage 12.0 BACKGROUNDPage 13.0 SITE DESCRIPTIONPage 24.0 SCOPE OF WORKPage 34.1 SOIL BORINGSPage 34.2 CATCH BASIN SEALINGPage 44.3 RECOVERY WELL AND MONITOR WELL INSTALLATIONPage 5

FIGURES

Figure 1	Site Location Map
Figure 2 Site Plan Showing Soil	Boring Locations and TPHC Concentrations
Figure 3	Cross Section of Recovery Well RW-2 Area

APPENDICES

Appendix A	Boring Logs (Soil Borings)
Appendix B	Laboratory Analytical Report
Appendix C	Borings Logs (RW-2 & MW-21)





ŧ

Handex of New Jersey, Inc. (Handex) was retained by BP Marine Americas (BP Marine) in August 1993 to perform additional remedial investigations and corrective actions associated with the BP Marine Port Newark facility operations. This effort was conducted in response to a former leak of a below-grade pipeline. The purpose of this investigation was to further evaluate an area of known contamination defined by Ground Water Associates, Inc. on March 8 - 10, 1993. An area wide map illustrating the site setting is attached as Figure 1.

Based on the previous remedial investigation (see Ground Water Associates, Inc. Remedial Investigation Report dated April 9, 1993), it was concluded that a small leak occurred in a joint of a below-grade pipeline. The pipeline was immediately hydrostatically tested and repaired. The below-grade pipeline was used by BP Marine to convey products between BP Marine's dock at City Channel and the BP Marine Terminal facility. The area of concern is located southwest of the BP Marine Terminal facility. The below-grade pipeline is located in an easement owned by BP Marine. This easement traverses a piece of property owned by the New York/New Jersey Port Authority. The property the easement traverses is leased to FAPS Inc. and is currently used as a parking lot.

The work performed by Handex included completing soil borings and collecting soil samples, installing a recovery well and recovery pump, installing one monitor well, and sealing the walls and pipe connections in a storm water catch basin.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The following background information was obtained by Handex from BP Marine personnel and records.

Contamination of groundwater is known to exist in the area immediately southwest of the BP Marine's Port Newark Terminal. BP Marine first reported a possible spill event to the Coast Guard and the NJDEPE on October 4, 1992, after an oil sheen was discovered immediately adjacent to BP Marine's dock along Newark Bay. The sheen was traced to a storm sewer outfall leading from the BP Marine Terminal and an adjacent parking lot. On October 6, 1992, oil was discovered in a storm sewer basin and access pit associated with underground pipelines from BP Marine's Terminal. The release of oil had apparently resulted from a leak from one of four of BP Marine's underground pipelines. It was suspected that oil within the storm sewer basin had originated from the underground pipeline leak.



Immediately upon discovery of the oil, BP Marine shut off and drained the oil from all four underground pipelines until the source was determined. In addition, BP Marine evacuated the spilled oil from the access pit and the storm sewer basin and installed absorbent buoys at the storm sewer outfall in the vicinity of the BP Marine dock. Upon conducting a hydrostatic test of all four underground pipelines on October 6, 1992, it was determined that the oil was the result of only one of the four lines leading from the storage facilities on BP Marine Terminal to the dock adjacent to the access pit. The leak had not been detected in hydrostatic pressure test performed only a few months prior and was not indicated in daily product monitoring performed by BP Marine. This information suggests that the leak only occurred during times when the line was under elevated pressures while in operation for product transfers and the duration over which the leak occurred was probably short.

To prevent the potential for further incidents, BP Marine has replaced all underground pipelines between the Terminal and dock with above ground piping. The underground pipelines have been cleaned and are inactive.

On November 16, 1992, BP Marine submitted a remedial work plan to the NJDEPE to investigate the nature and extent of possible contamination caused by the underground pipeline leak. No immediate response to the work plan was provided by the NJDEPE. BP Marine chose to continue with its remedial investigation voluntarily, without NJDEPE oversight.

On February 5, 1993, the NJDEPE offered BP Marine the opportunity to proceed with the remedial activities at the site under a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA). During this period of dialogue with the NJDEPE, BP Marine initiated an effort with Ground Water Associates, Inc. on March 8 - 10, 1993, to delineate the area of concern as well as initiate extraction of the subsurface oil. After further dialogue, BP Marine entered into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the NJDEPE on June 7, 1993.

To further delineate the area of concern, Handex was contracted in October 1993 to perform additional investigative and removal efforts.

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The BP Marine's Terminal stores petroleum products and supplies these products to ships in Newark Bay. A BP Marine fueling dock located approximately 900 feet to the south along Newark Bay provides a means to transfer fuel oil to and from ships and barges. Pipelines transfer the material between the Terminal and dock. Although fuel oil is currently pumped through above ground pipes, it was historically transferred through a series



92(TIERRA-D-018878

: 3

ŧ

of four underground pipelines beneath an adjacent parking lot within an easement owned by BP Marine. These below grade pipelines have been cleaned and are inactive. There are two access pits associated with the inactive pipelines, the first is on BP Marine's property. The second pit, which is the one in which the leaked oil was detected, is about 200 feet south of BP Marine's property line. This offsite pit is approximately 4 feet by 8 feet by 4 feet deep and is constructed of 12-inch reinforced concrete. A 36-inch manhole provides entry into the pit.

Subsurface utility lines in the vicinity of the spill include a sanitary sewer line and a pressurized water line. Both are located under the parking lot immediately south of BP Marine property. Also, a water discharge line leads from BP Marine's permitted oil/water separator to the impacted storm sewer basin.

4.0 SCOPE OF WORK

The work performed by Handex included performing three soil borings and collecting soil samples from each of the three borings, sealing the walls and pipe connections in a storm water catch basin, installing one recovery well and recovery pump, and installing one monitor well.

4.1 SOIL BORINGS

Three soil borings were performed to further investigate subsurface conditions in the area of the former leak. Two soil borings (SB-1 and SB-2) were performed near the terminal property next to the below-grade pipeline that runs from the BP Marine Terminal to the Berth 19 dock area. One soil boring (SB-A) was performed to assess the impact along a storm sewer line located in the parking lot, approximately 100 feet southwest of the BP Marine Terminal, and west of the pipeline. The locations of these soil borings are illustrated on the site plan attached as Figure 2.

The borings were performed using the auger drilling method. Soil samples were collected from all borings using split spoon samplers and were field screened with an HNU photoionization detector (PID) for volatile organics (see Table 1). Referring to Table 1, PID readings of the soil samples ranged from 2 ppm to 110 ppm. It should be noted that the PID provides a field assessment of ionizable volatiles that may be present in the sample, and the results are neither compound specific or quantitative.



The samples for laboratory analysis were collected above the water table from the zone with the highest PID readings. The water table at time of sampling was found to vary from approximately 4.5 feet below grade to 5.5 feet below grade. The sample depths are shown on the boring logs, attached as Appendix A. Also illustrated on the boring logs is the material encountered during drilling. The surficial material is predominately sand with varying percentages of gravel, silt and clay. Based on the drilling conducted to install the monitor well and recovery well, clay predominates below 5 feet.

Soil samples were laboratory analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHC) by EPA Method 418.1, and the results are summarized in Table 2. Referring to Table 2, TPHC concentrations in the soil samples were: 140 ppm in SB-1, 2,400 ppm in SB-2, and <25 ppm in SB-A. SB-2 was also analyzed for volatile organics (VTCL+15) by Method SW846 8240, and base neutrals (B625+15) by Method SW846 8270; these results are summarized in Table 3. Referring to Table 3, all compounds were below the NJDEPE Soil Cleanup Criteria. As noted in Table 3, NJDEPE Impact to Groundwater Soil Cleanup Criteria was used based on the close proximity of groundwater to the sample locations. The NJDEPE Soil Cleanup Criteria for TPHC is 10,000 ppm if volatile organics are less than 1,000 ppm, which they are in this case.

Although this area is an established area of concern, based on this phase of the investigation in which no compounds exceeded the NJDEPE Soil Cleanup Criteria, no remedial action in connection with the soil should be required by the NJDEPE.

4.2 CATCH BASIN SEALING

BP Marine personnel have observed a hydrocarbon sheen at the outfall of the storm sewer line as well as in the catch basin located next to RW-2 (see Figure 2). BP Marine personnel have also observed liquid entering the catch basin through cracks/holes in the catch basin below the water table. The catch basin is nearly 9 feet deep, and the water table is approximately 4 to 5 feet below grade. BP Marine suspects that hydrocarbons were seeping into the storm drain basin located next to RW-2 and travelling to the outfall via the storm drain. To eliminate this, Handex has sealed the catch basin and depressed the water table near the catch basin below the cracked areas via the new recovery well RW-2.

The cracks in the catch basin were located around two pipes that enter the catch basin 4 to 6 feet below grade. Handex sealed the inside of the catch basin by patching the visible holes and cracks in the storm drain basin with mortar, and epoxy coating the entire basin.



4.3 RECOVERY WELL AND MONITOR WELL INSTALLATION

To depress the water table below the pipe inverts, recovery well RW-2 was installed approximately 4 feet from the catch basin. RW-2 is eight-inch in diameter, is 18 feet deep, and is constructed of 0.020-inch continuous slot PVC. The bore hole diameter, gravel pack and well construction details are illustrated in the boring log, attached as Appendix C.

Monitor well MW-21 was installed 18 feet from RW-2 along the storm sewer line to evaluate the drawdown created by RW-2. MW-21 is a typical 4-inch diameter monitor well constructed of 0.020 slot Schedule 40 PVC, and is 16 feet deep. The boring log for MW-21 is attached as Appendix C.

A downhole pneumatic total fluids pump was installed in RW-2 to depress the water table and recover separate phase product. The pump conveys both ground water and separatephase product to the BP Marine facility oil/water separator. The pump intake is set approximately 10 feet below grade, which provides approximately 5 feet of drawdown in the recovery well. Figure 3 is a cross sectional depiction of the recovery well, catch basin, storm sewer line, and water levels under pumping and non-pumping conditions. Based on Figure 3, the pump is maintaining drawdown below the pipe inverts in the catch basin (the area of the former cracks). Approximately one foot of drawdown is being achieved in MW-21, located 18 feet from RW-2. Although not depicted in Figure 3, approximately 3 feet of drawdown is being achieved in MW-20, located approximately 15 feet from RW-2. The static level readings were collected on October 26, 1993, prior to turning on the pump. The pumping level readings were collected October 29, 1993, after three days of pumping.

The difference in liquid levels in the two monitor wells suggests a gradient reversal and capture of the LPH plume in the vicinity of RW-2.



920,070172 TIERRA-D-018881

TABLE 1

BORING	DEPTH (ft)	READING (ppm)	BORING	DEPTH (ft)	READING (ppm)
SB-1	1-4	35	SB-A	2-3	2
SB-1	4-6	25	SB-A	3-4	7 0
SB-2	1-3	110	SB-A	4-5	90
SB-2	3-5	70	SB-A	5-6	40

HNU PHOTOIONIZATION FIELD SCREENING READINGS

Note: PID readings in ppm.

TABLE 2

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS (mg/kg or ppm)

	SB-1	SB-2	SB-A
трис	140	2,400	<25

Note: The above TPHC concentrations are below the NJDEPE Soil Clean-Up Criteria. The NJDEPE Soil Cleanup Criteria for TPHC is 10,000 ppm if volatile organics are less than 1,000 ppm (which they are in this case - see Table 3).



TABLE 3

۰. .

DETECTED VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS	SB-2	NJDEPE Soil Cleanup Criteria
BENZENE	1.2	1,000
TOLUENE	9.2	500,000
ETHYLBENZENE	ND	100,000
XYLENES	3.3	10,000
2-BUTANONE	ND	50,000
METHYLENE CHLORIDE	10	10,000
DETECTED BASE NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS		
ACENAPHTHENE	ND	100,000
ANTHRACENE	ND	500,000
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE	ND	500,000
BENZO(A)PYRENE	ND	100,000
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE	ND	NA
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE	ND	500,000
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE	1700	100,000
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE	ND	100,000
CHRYSENE	ND	40,000
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE	ND	100,000
FLUORANTHENE	ND	500,000
FLUORENE	ND	100,000
NAPHTHALENE	ND	100,000
PHENANTHRENE	ND	NA
PYRENE	ND	500,000

DETECTED VOLATILE ORGANIC and BASE NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS in SB-2 (ppb)

Note: NJDEPE Soil Cleanup Criteria are Impact to Groundwater Cleanup Criteria. Impact to Groundwater Criteria was used based on the close proximity of groundwater to the sample locations.



920 TIERRA-D-018883

7

:









,

79

• . .

APPENDIX A

•

BORING LOGS (SOIL BORINGS)

Handar.	BOR	ING LO)G: S	B-1		
Pormit #: A//A	Drill Date: Octob		Use: Soil Bo	rina		
Location: RR Marine Termine						
Dwner: BP Marine Americas Owner: BP Marine Americas						
Owner Address: Bida 350 Ca	astal St. Port Newark, NJ	BORING - Depth:	6 ft.	Diameter: 6 in.		
Drilling Method: Augers		CASING - Length:	N/A	Diameter: N/A		
Sampling Method: Drill Cutting	<i>QS</i>	SCREEN - Length:	N/A	Diameter: N/A		
Static Water Level: 4.5 ft.	<u> </u>	WELL - Depth:	N/A			
Depth (ft.) Sample ID Sample Depth Blows/6 in.	PIO (ppm) Graphic Log	eologic Description		Boring Diagram		
	ASPHALT.					
SB-1*	35 Brown SILTY Gravel, iittle	CLAY, some (-) tine to m (-) Sand.	edium	- Drill Cuttings		
5-	25 Dark Brown Cl	LAY. te at θ feet.	-5			
10-			-10			
15			-15			
20- NOTES: * = Sample analyzed at labo Geologist: Andrew Drake	oratory; 🛛 = Sample interval; I	= Water Table Depth at Driller: Robert Bi	-20 Time of Sampling			

Handex	of New J	ersey							
Permit #: 1	V/A			Drill Date: October 6, 1993			Use:	e: Soil Boring	
_ocation:	BP Mari	ne Termir	nal, Por	t Newa	Handey		DC #: 		
Dwner: BP	Marine	Americas						Diamater: 6 In	
Jwner Addi	ress: E	ag 350 0	COASTA	51, 70	rt Newark, NJ	CASING - Leo	aib: N/A		
Jrilling Met		Ugers				SCREEN - Len	ath: N/A	Diameter: N/A	
Sampling Method: Utili Cuttings SUREEN -							oth: N/A		
		4.5 11.							
Depth (ft.) Sample [D	Sample Dept	Blows/6 in.	PID (ppm)	Graphic Log	Geologic Description			Boring Diagram	
	-			i.e	ASPHALT.				
5- 10-			110		Tan medium to Brown medium Gravel, trace GRAVEL, little Black CLAY. Boring comple	o fine SAND - Fill. to fine SAND, some (+) Silt. coarse to fine San			
15-									

Å

(in.,)
	1-10		dex			BOR	ING L	OG:	SB-A
	andex o	T New	Jersey		Drill	Date: Octo	 Der 5. 1993	Use:	Soil Boring
	#. N/			al Po	- Nous	k NJ		Owner Lo	
		Aarin4	- Americae					Handex L	.oc #: 107064
Owner.				Charts	St Pri	t Newark NJ	BORING - Depti	n; 7 ft.	Diameter: 8 in
Drilling	Meth	 	Lugers				CASING - Length	n: N/A	Diameter: N/A
Sampli		thod:	Drill Cutt.	ings			SCREEN - Lengti	n: N/A	Diameter: N/A
Static	Water	Leve	el: 5.50 ft						
Depth (ft.)	Sample [D	Sample Depth	Blows/6 in.	PIO (ppm)	Graphic Log	Ge	eologic Description		Boring Diagram
						ASPHALT.			
5-	S-A*	\boxtimes	4.2.2.2	2 70 90 40	ASPHALT. Black fine to coarse SAND, some fine to coarse Gravel. Brown SILTY CLAY, little (+) fine to coarse Gravel, trace Sand. Red/brown CLAYEY SILT, little fine to coarse Gravel, trace Sand. Boring complete at 7 feet.				
10- 15- 20-									-10 -15 -20
NOTES:	* = Sar	nple a	nalyzed at la	Dorator	y: 🖾 = S	ample interval; 🎗	= Water Table Depth	at Time of Sa	ampling
Geolog	Geologist: Andrew Drake Driller: Robert Brown								

·# 8



팪

-

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT



SAMPLE No	COLI DATE	LECTED TIME	BY		POINT OF COLLECTION			
E327726	10/06/93	14:00	AD	SOIL - SB-1 BP MARINE AMERICAS, BLDG. 350 COASTAL ST., PORT NEWARK, NJ				
TEST DESCRIPTI	ои			RESULT	MDL	UNITS	DATE	INIT
PETROLEUM HYDR	OCARBONS	·····		140	_25	MG/KG	10/08/93	LM
SOLIDS, TOTAL	PERCENT			85	2.0	¥	10/08/93	LMM

ANALYSIS REPORT



UG/KG = PPB MG/KG = PPN MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ALL RESULTS REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS



ANALYSIS REPORT

SAMPLE NO	COLI	LECTED		POINT OF COLLECTION					
	DATE	TIME	BY	<u> </u>					
E327727	10/06/93	706/93 14:30 AD SOIL - SB-2 BP BLDG. 350 COAST NJ					E AMERICAS	, WARK,	
TEST DESCRIPTI	ON		F	ESULT	MDL	UNITS	DATE	INIT	
PETROLEUM HYDR	OCARBONS		2400	130	MG/KG	10/08/93	LM		
SOLIDS, TOTAL	PERCENT		38	2.0	8	10/08/93	LMM		

-



F1

P

,

UG/KG = PPB MG/IG = PPM MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT ALL RESULTS REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS



ANALYSIS REPORT

SAMPLE No	COLI DATE	LECTED TIME	ву		POINT OF COLLECTION					
E327735	10/05/93	12:00	AD	SOIL - SB-A BP MARINE AMERICAS, BLDG. 350 COASTAL ST., PORT NEWARK NJ						
TEST DESCRIPTI	on			RESULT	MDL	UNITS	DATE	INIT		
PETROLEUM HYDR	OCARBONS			<25	25	MG/KG	10/08/93	LM		
SOLIDS, TOTAL	PERCENT			83	2.0	8	10/08/93	LMM		

UG/KG = PPB MG/KG = PPM MDL = METHOD DETECTION LINIT ALL RESULTS REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS 

HANDEX CORPORATION 500 CAMPUS DRIVE MORGANVILLE, NJ 07751 DATE: 11/03/93 JOB No: 935979R PROJECT No: 107064-02 SAMPLE RECEIVED: 10/07/93

ATTN: TOM MARR

SAMPLE NO	COL: DATE	LECTED TIME	BY	POINT OF COLLECTION
E327727R	10/06/93	14:30	AD	SOIL - SB-2 BP MARINE AMERICAS, BLDG. 350 COASTAL ST., PORT NEWARK, NJ
E327731R	10/06/93	11:30	AD	SOIL - SB-12 BP MARINE AMERICAS, BLDG. 350 COASTAL ST., PORT NEWARK, NJ

SAMPLE SUMMARY

VINCENT J PUGLIESE PRESIDENT



TEST CODE : VTCL+ Initial : >D0730 10/18/93 MATRIX : SOIL Dilution #1 : Dilution #2 : MATRIX : SOIL Dilution #2 : Dilution #2 : MATRIX : SOIL MDL Q COMPOUND : SW846 8240 RESULT MDL Q COMPOUND : (ug/kg)* (ug/kg)* _ _ 1) CHLOROMETHANE ND 0.54 _ _ 2) BROMOMETHANE ND 0.84 _ _ _ 4) VINUL CHLORIDE ND 0.75 _ _ _ 4) CHLOROETHANE ND 1.0 0.75 _ _ 5) METHYLENE CHLORIDE ND 1.0 0.86 _ _ 1.1-DICHLOROETHANE ND 0.86 _ _ _ _ _ 1.2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 1.2 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _				DATA FILES	ANALYSIS DATE
METHOD : SW440 5240 RESULT MDL Q COMPOUND (ug/kg)* (ug/kg)* (ug/kg)* 1) CHLOROMETHANE ND 0.54 2) BROMOMETHANE ND 0.54 3) VINYL CHLORIDE ND 0.75 4) CHLOROETHANE ND 0.95 5) METHYLENE CHLORIDE 10 0.75 6) ACETONE ND 1.9 7) CARBON DISULFIDE ND 1.0 8) 1.1-DICHLOROETHENE ND 1.0 9) 1.2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 1.8 11) CHLOROETHANE ND 0.86 9) 1.2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 0.63 11) 2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 0.77 12) 1.2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 0.77 13) 2-BUTANONE ND 0.92 11, 2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 0.92 12) 1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND <t< td=""><td>TE LA MA</td><td>ST CODE : VTCL+ B SAMPLE #: E327727R TRIX : SOIL</td><td>Initial : Dilution #1 : Dilution #2 :</td><td>>D0730</td><td>10/18/93</td></t<>	TE LA MA	ST CODE : VTCL+ B SAMPLE #: E327727R TRIX : SOIL	Initial : Dilution #1 : Dilution #2 :	>D0730	10/18/93
1)CHLOROMETHANEND 0.54 2)BROMOMETHANEND 0.84 3)VINYL CHLORIDEND 0.75 4)CHLOROETHANEND 0.95 5)METHYLENE CHLORIDEND 0.95 6)ACETONEND 1.9 7)CARBON DISULFIDEND 1.0 8) $1.1-DICHLOROETHENE$ ND 1.0 10) $1.2-DICHLOROETHENE$ ND 1.0 10) $1.2-DICHLOROETHENE$ ND 1.6 11)CHLOROFORMND 0.86 12) $1.2-DICHLOROETHANE$ ND 0.63 13) $2-BUTANONE$ ND 0.63 14) $1.1-I-TERICHLOROETHANE$ ND 0.77 15)CARBON TETRACHLORIDEND 0.77 16)BROMODICHLOROMETHANEND 0.92 11) $2-DICHLOROPROPANE$ ND 0.78 16)BROMODICHLOROMETHANEND 0.72 20)DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANEND 0.37 21) $1.2-TRICHLOROETHANE$ ND 0.76 23)trans-1, $3-DICHLOROPROPENE$ ND 0.98 24)BROMOFORMND 0.86 25) $4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE$ ND 0.88 26) $2-HEXANONE$ ND 0.88 26) $2-HEXANONE$ ND 0.88 27)TETRACHLOROETHYLENEND 0.84 28) $1.1, 2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE$ ND 0.84 29)TELACHLOROETHYLENEND 0.93	ME	<u>COMPOUND</u>	RESULT (ug/kg) *	MDL _(ug/kg)	¢
	12345678901123456789012345678901234 1111111111222222222222333333	CHLOROMETHANE BROMOMETHANE VINYL CHLORIDE CHLOROETHANE METHYLENE CHLORIDE ACETONE CARBON DISULFIDE 1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (total) CHLOROFORM 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 2-BUTANONE 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 2-BUTANONE 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE CARBON TETRACHLORIDE BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE Cis-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE TRICHLOROETHYLENE DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE EENZENE trans-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE BROMOFORM 4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 2-HEXANONE TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE TOLUENE CHLOROBENZENE ETHYLBENZENE STYRENE XYLENES (TOTAL) VINYL ACETATE	ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N	$\begin{array}{c} 0.54\\ 0.84\\ 0.75\\ 0.95\\ 0.75\\ 1.0\\ 0.86\\ 1.0\\ 0.86\\ 1.8\\ 0.63\\ 0.63\\ 0.77\\ 0.94\\ 0.794\\ 0.794\\ 0.799\\ 0.72\\ 0.992\\ 0.72\\ 0.986\\ 0.88\\ 0.8$	

ANALYSIS REPORT FOR VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS

ND = NOT DETECTED (1) - RESULTS REPORTED FROM DILUTION #1 MDL= METHOD DETECTION LIMIT (2) - RESULTS REPORTED FROM DILUTION #2 * - REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS <u>OUALIFIERS (O)</u> J =INDICATES AN ESTIMATED VALUE BELOW MDL B =INDICATES COMPOUND FOUND IN THE ASSOCIATED BLANK AS WELL AS IN SAMPLE E =ESTIMATED VALUE; EXCEEDS INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION RANGE

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Client Name: VTCL+ · · · Lab Sample ID: E327727 Date Analyzed: 10/18/93 19:43 Lab File ID: >D0730

Matrix: SOIL FOR VOA

• • •

ł

Number TICs found: 1

CONCENTRATION UNITS: ug/Kg

+				
CAS NUMBER	COMPOUND NAME:		EST CONC	
			15	
	UNKNOWN	2.34	1 I J I J I J I J I J I J I J I J I J I	91
2				
3.========				
4				
5,				
1 7				
×				1
9			, 	
110			 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
11			· 	l
112		, 		1
13		[]	· ·	1
14				·
115				
- = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =				. = + -
QUALIFIERS(Q);				i
(1)-THIS CO	MPOUND (OR SIMILAR SPECTRA) FOUND	IN LAB BLA	ANK.	ł
I (2)-INTERNA	L OR SURROGATE STANDARD ADDED BY LA	ABORATORY.		1
(3)-THIS CO	MPOUND ALREADY IDENTIFIED AND REPOR	RTED AS TA	ARGET COMPOL	JND.1
(4)-PROBABI	E BACKGROUND DUE TO SOLVENT OR CO2.			ł
(5)-OTHER:				1
+				

FORM I VOA-TIC





ŧ

ANALYSIS REPORT FOR BASE NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES BY GC/MS

		DATA FILES	ANALYSIS DATE
TEST CODE : B625+ LAB SAMPLE #: E327727R MATRIX : SOIL SOIL	Initial : Dilution #1 : Dilution #2 :	>C0942	10/31/93
<u>COMPOUND</u>	RESULT (ug/kg) *	MDL (ug/kg) *Q
JOIN DOME1)ACENAPHTHENE2)ACENAPHTHYLENE3)ANTHRACENE4)BENZIDENE5)BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE6)BENZO (A) FLUORANTHENE7)BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE8)BENZO (C) (F, I) PERYLENE10)BIS (2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE11)BIS (2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER12)BIS (2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER13)BIS (2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER14)4-BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER15)BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE16)2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE17)4-CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER18)CHRYSENE19)DIBENZO (A, H) ANTHRACENE20)1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE21)1, 3-DICHLOROBENZIDENE22)1, 4-DICHLOROBENZIDENE23)3'-DICHLOROBENZIDENE24)DIETHYL PHTHALATE25)DIMETHYL PHTHALATE26)DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE27)2, 4-DINITROTOLUENE28)2, 6-DINITROTOLUENE29)DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE30)1, 2-DIPHENYLHYDRAZINE31)FLUORANTHENE32)FLUORACHLOROBENZENE33)HEXACHLOROBENZENE34)HEXACHLOROBENZENE35)HEXACHLOROBENZENE36)HEXACHLOROETHANE37)INDENO(1, 2, 3-CD) PYRENE36)HEXACHLOROETHANE37)INDENO(1, 2, 3-CD) PYRENE36)HEXACHLOROETHANE37)NAPHTHALENE40)NITROSODIMETHYLAMINE	ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N	90 90 90 3800 3800 180 120 83 98 74 75 31 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 170 75 51 200 130 63 90 63 90 63 90 63 90 63 90 130 63 90 51 200 130 51 200 130 51 200 130 51 200 130 51 200 130 51 200 130 51 200 130 51 200 130 51 200 120 51 200 51 200 51 200 51 200 51 200 51 200 55 51 200 120 55 51 200 120 55 51 200 120 55 51 200 120 55 51 200 120 55 51 200 120 55 51 200 120 55 51 200 120 55 51 200 120 55 51 200 120 55 51 200 120 55 51 200 120 55 51 200 120 55 51 200 120 55 51 200 120 55 51 200 120 55 55 55 55 55 55 120 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55	
MDL= METHOD DETECTION LIMIT (2) * - REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS	- RESULTS REPO - RESULTS REPO	RTED FROM DI RTED FROM DI	LUTION #1 LUTION #2
OUALIFIERS (O) J =INDICATES AN ESTIMATED VALUE BELO B =INDICATES COMPOUND FOUND IN THE A E =ESTIMATED VALUE; EXCEEDS INSTRUME	W MDL SSOCIATED BLAN NT CALIBRATION	K AS WELL AS RANGE	S IN SAMPLE

CEDTIFICATIONE ALCONDER AND MODEL , DE 100 2001 , ME MUERE, OT IDEORE , MO METE, DE , ME 100002 , ME DE , ME M

۰. .



-

-#

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Client Name: B625+

.

Lab Sample ID: E327727**R**

•

Lab File 1D: →C0942

Matrix: SOIL FOR BN

Number TICs found: 15

CONCENTRATION UNITS: ug/Kg

Batch Number: MS-S-2806

Extraction Date: 10/15/93

Date Analyzed: 10/31/93 0:20

+						_ ~	- +
I C	AS NUMBER	I COMPOUND NAME	I RT	I ES	T CONC	Q	 - 1
= = =	62016346	10ctan(, 2.3.7-trimethyl= (9CI)	20.08	1	3000.	- , i	- 1
<u> </u>	74645980	Dodecane. 2.7.10-trimethyl- (9CI)	22.10	i	5800.	1	1
3.	630035	INonacosane (8CI9CI)	1 22.49	1	3500.	1	H
1 4.	54832836	11H-Indene, octahydro-2,2,4,4,7,7-h	1 22.71	I	4300.	1	1
15.	54833486	[Heptadecane, 2,6,10,15-tetramethy]	23.63	I	9400.	ł	ł
16.	54832836	11H-Indene, octahydro-2,2,4,4,7,7-h	1 23.77	ł	620Ū.	ł	ŀ
1 7.	62238113	IDecane, 2,3,5-trimethyl- (9C1)	24.26	i	84ÛŬ.	1	1
18.	54832836	11H-Indene, octahydro-2,2,4,4,7,7-h	24.44	1	6000.	1	1
19.	544763	[Hexadecane (8CI9CI)	1 25.93	I	69ŪŪ.	L	1
110.	55045119	Tridecane, 5-propyl+ (901)	26.73	L	8600.	ł	ł
111.	629787	Heptadecane (8CI9C1)	1 27.50	1	4000.	1	1
112.	1921706	Pentadecane, 2,6,10,14-tetramethyl	27.63	1	1100Ú.	1	ł
113.	74764117	<pre>/Iron, tricarbony1[N-(pheny1-2-pyri)</pre>	1 29.00	I	2500.	I	1
114.	638368	Hexadecane, 2,6,10,14-tetramethyl-	29.18	1	5100.	ł	Ι
115.	74764117	<pre>[[Iron, tricarbony][N-(phenyl-2-pyri]</pre>	31.75	ł	2100.	ł	ł
= = =		***************************************		====	====== //2~)n		=
IQUA	$_{\rm IFIERS(Q)}$			8	0,000	~~	ł
	(1)-THIS (COMPOUND (OR SIMILAR SPECTRA) FOUND I	IN LAB BL	ANK.			1
ł	(2)-INTERN	IAL OR SURROGATE STANDARD ADDED BY LA	ABORATORY	•			I
1	(3)-THIS (COMPOUND ALREADY IDENTIFIED AND REPOR	RTED AS T	ARGE	T COMPO	DNHD	. 1
1	(4)-PROBAE	BLE BACKGROUND DUE TO SOLVENT OR CO2.					I
1	(5)-0THER:						ł
+							+

FORM I SV-TIC

W



LABORATORY CHRONICLE

ACCUTEST JOB #.....935979R

۰. .

DATE SAMPLES RECEIVED.....10/07/93

ACCUTEST SAMPLE #	SANPLE DATE	ANALYTE	NETHOD	INITIAL Prep.	FINAL PREP.	PREP. INITIALS	INITIAL Analysis	REPORTED ANALYSIS	AHALYST IXITIALS
				*******	********	*******		*******	
E3277278	10/06/93	VOLATILE ORGANICS + 10, TARG	SW846 824D				10/18/93	10/18/93	A A A
E 3277318	10/06/33	VOLATILE ORGANICS + 10, TARG	SW846 8240				10/19/93	10/19/93	HAA
E327727k	10/06/93	BASE NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES +	SW846 8270	10/15/33	10/15/33	۲W	10/26/93	10/31/33	WHS
327731R	10/05/33	BASE NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES +	SW846 8270	10/15/93	10/15/93	X W	10/26/93	10/31/93	483

920920142 TIERRA-D-018900

		<u> </u>									
CLIENT,	latine.	_Hm	<u>, , c</u>	45		-	ΒΊΙΙ Τ	0:		JOB	NO. 93597
Bldy 3	<u>50 (</u>	Dasta	15	tree	.t	-		·		PRO.	JECT NO. 107064 - 1
ADDRESS 1 POTA N	Jewart	2	N	ī						FAC	ILITY NAME:
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	S	TATE/Z	IP	-					
ATTENTION	Guilte	27 4				-				·	
								·			
				-	REQU	ESTED T	URN AROUN		SCHARGE (7 DAYS) SPE	CIFIC DATE:	
				U	24 HOUR	s Ll z	-7 DAYS	LI8-13 DAYS LETNOR	RHAL (14 DAYS) APP	ROVED:	
ACCUTEST ID	DATE SAMPLED	TIME SAMPLED	SMPL BY	MAT RIX	NO CONT	PRES	DH	FIELD ID/POINT OF	COLLECTION	ANALYSIS RE	OVESTED
FJ27726	10/6/93	2:00	AL	5:1	73	4.	E	Polline Terminal Po	SB-1	TPHC	418.1 *
ESTITI		z:30	1.		Í	(``	SB-Z		1
E327778		9:45						• •	5B-9		
ESMIK		10:30						• •	53-10		
532730		11:00						I x	5B-11		
Parata and a second sec		11:30			ŀ				5B-12	·	
EJULIE		17:00						t g	SB-13		
וטררג E3 בזרוא E3		12.00	1 - 1		1 1	1 1	1 1		5B-14		
E327731 E327732 E327733		1:00		\downarrow	$ _+$	<u>}</u>	┥──┤		······		
E327731 E327731 E327733 E327734		1:00		V	43			`*	58-16		
E322733 E32733 E32733 E327334 E327734 E327735	10/5/93	1:00 1:30 12:00		V 5.1	13	y°		· •	58-16 58-A		No vo's read
E327733 E32733 E32733 E327733 E327733 E327733	10/5/93	1:00 1:30 12:00	AD	V 5.1	13	y° Y°		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	58-16 58-A		No vo's ree' (PP)'j
E327731 E32733 E32733 E32733 E327735	10/5/93	1:00 1:30 12:00	AD	V 5.'l	×3 ×				58-16 58-A		No vo's ree'
E327731 E32732 E32733 E327734 E327734 E327735	10/5/93	1:00 1:30 12:00	AD (63)	5.1		y° Y°		3. RELINGUUSRED	58-16 58-A DATE/ 10-7-97 TIME: 111-10	3. RECEIVED BY:	SAMPLE LOCATIO

.

.1

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT BP MARINE AMERICAS, PORT NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

BP MARINE AMERICAS HOUSTON, TEXAS

. .

JULY 1996

[]

[

[

[

C

n L

> r: L.

· ·

.

6

PREPARED BY:

MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC. One International Boulevard Mahwah, New Jersey

BAA000030

261

Printed on Recycled Paper

920920183

TIERRA-D-018902

BP MARINE AMERICAS CONTENTS

71

-

r .

ŧ.

.

1

.

•

.

¥.

. .

۱.

κ.

۱.

Å á

1.0	INTRODUCTIO	DN 1-
	1.1 Backgro	und
	1.2 Descripti	ion of Petroleum Release 1-2
	1.3 Objective	es and Scope of Work 1-2
	1.4 Prior En	vironmental Investigations 1-
	1.5 Remedia	I Investigation 1-4
2.0	FIELD INVEST	IGATION PROCEDURES
	2.1 Soil Sam	pling
	2.1.1 S	oil Sample Locations
	2.1.2 S	oil Sampling Procedure
	2.1.3 S	oil Sampling Depths
	2.1.4 S	oil Sample Handling
	2.1.5 S	oil Analyses
	2.2 Hydroge	oligic Investigation
	2.2.1 N	fonitoring Well Locations
	2.2.2 N	Ionitoring Well Construction
	2.2.3 W	Vell Development
	2.2.4 P	etroleum Hydrocarbon Product
	8	ind Ground Water Measurements
	2.2.5 G	broundwater Sampling 2-6
	2.2.6 D	bisposal of Drill Cuttings and Purge Water
3 .0	REMEDIAL IN	VESTIGATION RESULTS
	3.1 Soil Sam	ple Analytical Results and Discussion
	3.2 Ground V	Water Analyses
	3.3 Site Geol	logy
	3.4 Site Hydr	rogeology
4.0	SUMMARY AN	D CONCLUSIONS

.

Page

TABLES

ń

,

.

.

.

1

4

۱

١.

.

١.

Table No	Description	Following Page
1	Monitoring Well and Soil Boring Rationale	2-1
2	Groundwater Elevations as Recorded on April 9, 1996	2-6
3	Groundwater Elevations as Recorded on May 9, 1996	2-6
4	Summary of Field Sampling Program	3-1
5	Soil Sampling Results Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	3-1
6	Soil Sampling Results Target Compound List of Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons	3 -2
7	Soil Sampling Results Target Compound List of Volatile Organic Compounds	3-2
8	Groundwater Sampling Results Target Compound List of Volatile Organic Compounds	3 -2
9	Groundwater Sampling Results Target Compound List Base Neutral Organic Compounds	3-3
10	Groundwater Sampling Results Diesel Fuel	3-3

.

FIGURES

Figur <u>No.</u>	e Description	Following Page
1	Topographic Site Map	1-1
2	Soil Boring and Monitoring Well Locations/Previous Extent of Liquid Phase Petroleum Contamination	1-3
3	Overburden Well Construction	2-5
4	Extent of Liquid Phase Petroleum Hydrocarbon Plume and Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Soil	3-1
5	Groundwater Contour Map April 9, 1996	3-4
6	Groundwater Contour Map May 9, 1996	3-4

APPENDIX

Appen	dix			
No.	Description	 	 	

A	Boring	Logs
---	--------	------

ł

¥

- B NJDEP Correspondence
- C Monitoring Well Construction Forms and Form A Certificates

D Groundwater Sampling Logs and Chain-of-Custody Forms

E Laboratory Data

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Malcolm Pirnie was retained by BP Marine Americas (BP Marine) to conduct a Remedial Investigation (RI) at the Foreign Auto Preparation Service (FAPS) parking lot property. This property is located adjacent to, and south of, BP Marine's Port Newark facility. BP Marine has installed six (6) recovery wells in a remedial effort to remove liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbons floating on the water table resulting from a pipe line leak that occurred on the FAPS property in October, 1992.

Previous investigations by others have identified the extent of the hydrocarbon contamination by visual inspection of soil and groundwater samples. Only three samples were collected for laboratory analysis. Because of the lack of analytical data to confirm the visual observations, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) required BP Marine to conduct an RI to confirm the nature and extent of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the soil and groundwater based on the results of laboratory analyses of soil and groundwater samples. As required by the NJDEP, this RI was developed in accordance with the NJDEP Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (Tech Req.) (N.J.A.C. 7:26E). It included the drilling of 32 soil borings and the installation of eight monitoring wells.

1.1 BACKGROUND

٠

۸.,

4

The FAPS parking lot is located immediately south/southwest of the BP Marine Terminal No. 1 facility in Port Newark, New Jersey (Figure 1). The property is owned by The City of Newark and managed by The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey (Port Authority). The property is leased by FAPS. The property is used by FAPS as a parking lot for cars unloaded from ships. Transecting the FAPS property are four abandoned and grout filled below-grade pipelines that prior to 1992, were used by BP Marine to convey petroleum products from its dock at City Channel to Terminal No. 1. The dock is located approximately 1000 feet from the BP Marine facility. In 1992, after the October incident, BP Marine abandoned the below grade pipelines in place and replaced them with above grade piping. As a result of the leak, BP Marine implemented remedial actions.

1-1



The following background information is summarized from reports prepared for BP Marine by Ground Water Associates, Inc.

BP Marine first reported a possible spill to the Coast Guard and the NJDEP on October 4, 1992, after an oil sheen was discovered immediately adjacent to BP Marine's dock at City Channel. The sheen was traced to a storm sewer outfall leading from the BP Marine terminal and the adjacent FAPS parking lot. On October 6, 1992, oil was discovered in a storm sewer basin and an access pit for the underground pipelines.

Immediately upon discovering of the oil, BP Marine shut off and drained the oil from all four pipelines. In addition, BP Marine cleaned up the spilled oil from the access pit and the storm sewer basin, and installed absorbent buoys at the storm sewer outfall in the vicinity of the BP Marine dock. After conducting hydrostatic tests of all four underground pipelines on October 6, 1992, it was determined that the oil had leaked from only one of the four lines. The type of oil was identified as No. 2 to No. 4 fuel oil. The leak had not been detected in hydrostatic pressure tests performed only a few months prior and was not indicated in daily product monitoring by BP Marine. This information suggests that the pipeline leaked only when the line was under elevated pressure for product transfer. The time over which the leakage occurred was believed to be short.

To prevent further leaks, BP Marine has replaced all underground pipelines between the terminal and the dock with above ground piping. The underground pipelines have been abandoned in place by filling them with cement grout.

1.3 OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE OF WORK

Ł

On November 16, 1992, BP Marine submitted a remedial work plan to the NJDEP to investigate the nature and extent of possible contamination caused by the underground pipeline leak. No immediate response to the work plan was provided by the NJDEP. BP

TIERRA-D-018908

Marine chose to continue with its remedial investigation voluntarily, without NJDEP oversight.

r

r

1.

On February 5, 1993, the NJDEP offered BP Marine the opportunity to proceed with remedial activities under a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA). BP Marine retained Groundwater Associates, Inc. on March 8, 1993, to investigate the area of concern as well as to begin cleaning up the subsurface oil. BP Marine entered into an MOA with the NJDEP on June 7, 1993.

1.4 PRIOR ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS AND REMEDIAL ACTIONS

The initial investigation was conducted by Ground Water Associates from March 8 to 11, 1993, and included the drilling of nine soil borings, two of which were completed as groundwater monitoring wells, and one as a recovery well. A description of the investigation is given in the April 9, 1993, report prepared by Ground Water Associates entitled; Remedial Investigation Report, BP Marine Terminal, Port Newark, New Jersey. A second investigation was conducted on October 5 and 6, 1993, by Handex. Three soil borings were drilled, and one monitoring well and one recovery well were installed. This work is described in the April 21, 1994, Handex report entitled; Remedial Investigation Update Report, BP Marine Terminal, Port Newark, New Jersey. Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon was detected in the two monitoring wells, two recovery wells, and one soil boring.

A third phase of investigation was conducted by Handex from April 27 to 28, 1994, which included drilling 22 soil borings. This work is described in the September 7, 1994, Handex Report entitled; Remedial Investigation Update Report, Exploratory Boring Program, FAPS Parking Lot. Odors, but no direct physical evidence of liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in five of the 22 borings. Evidence of liquid petroleum hydrocarbons were observed in seven of the 22 borings.

A fourth phase of work was completed by Handex from November 14 to 15, 1994, which included the installation of four recovery wells. A complete description of this work



Marine Marine State

1. generation





and the analysis of the second second

is given in the March 9, 1995, report prepared by Handex titled; Remedial Activity, Installation of Four Recovery Wells, FAPS Parking Lot. These recovery wells were installed to collect and remove the liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbons.

These investigations have identified the extent of the liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbon contamination associated with the pipeline leak (as shown on Figure 2) through visual observation of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in soil samples collected from soil borings, and from the presence of liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbons in three observation wells and six recovery wells.

1.5 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION

L

۰.

۸.

In February, 1995, the NJDEP requested that BP Marine prepare a Remedial Investigation Work plan (RIW) in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:26E Technical Requirements for Site Remediation describing the scope of work required to confirm the nature and extent of the petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the soil and groundwater. BP Marine retained Malcolm Pirnie in April, 1995, to prepare the RIW and conduct the work per N.J.A.C. 7:26E. The RIW was submitted to the NJDEP in June, 1995 and approved in December, 1995. The objective of the RI was to satisfy the NJDEP's requirement to confirm the nature and extent of hydrocarbon contamination with laboratory analyses of soil and groundwater. This was done by using hollow stem augers and a split spoon sampler for the collection of soil samples, the installation of monitoring wells for the collection of groundwater samples, and laboratory analyses of soil and groundwater samples. The field investigations were conducted in accordance with NJDEP's Field Sampling Procedures Manual (May 1992).

2.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

2.1 SOIL SAMPLING

2.1.1 Soil Sample Locations

Altogether, 32 borings were drilled to determine the extent and nature of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the soil. The locations of the soil borings (Figure 2) were selected to confirm the results of visual observations reported by Groundwater Associates and Handex, and were biased to identify possible migration pathways following subsurface utilities. Soil samples collected from the borings were used to assess the thickness of the free phase petroleum hydrocarbon, determine the type of contamination through laboratory analysis, and to determine the horizontal and vertical limits of contamination. The rationale for locating each boring is summarized in Table 1.

A number of the soil borings were located along transects to delineate the limits of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination by establishing contaminant gradients across the previously identified area of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination. The following five transects were established:

T1 - MPSS-1, MPSS-11, and MPSS-2

۰.

Δ.,

- T2 MPSS-8, MPSS-9, MPSS-13, and MPSS-3
- T3 MPSS-16, MPSS-14, MPSS-17, and MPSS-4
- T4 MPSS-7, MPSS-15, MPSS-6, and MPSS-5
- T5 MPSS-1, MPSS-12, MPSS-14, MPSS-15, and MPSS-6

Soil borings MPSS-1 through MPSS-9 were drilled to determine the locations for monitoring wells. At each location where free product was found, the boring was abandoned and a new boring was drilled approximately ten feet away. This procedure was continued until no free product was found. These additional borings were labeled with the original boring number followed by the letter A, B, C, etc. Because many subsurface obstructions

TABLE 1 MONITORING WELL AND SOIL BORING RATIONALE BP MARINE TERMINAL PORT NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

Monitoring Well and Soil Boring Identification No.		Rationale				
MW-1	MPSS-1 MPSS-1A MPSS-1B MPSS-1C MPSS-1D MPSS-1E	Perimeter monitoring at the western end of the liquid phase plume, and to assess the nature and extent of petroleum hydrocarbons migrating along the subsurface utilities in the area.				
MW-2	MPSS-2 MPSS-2A	Perimeter monitoring at the western end of the liquid phase plume, and to assess the nature and extent of petroleum hydrocarbons migrating along the subsurface utilities in the area.				
	MPSS-3	Soil boring to assess the nature and extent of petroleum hydrocarbons on this area. MW-3 was not installed because the locations of MW-4 and MW-2 were moved in such a way that they could effectively monitor this area.				
MW-4	MPSS-4 MPSS-4A	Perimeter monitoring at the southern end of the liquid phase plume, and to assess the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons migrating with the hydraulic gradient to the south.				
MW-5	MPSS-5 MPSS-5A	Perimeter monitoring at the southern end of the liquid phase plume, and to access the nature and extent of petroleum hydrocarbons migrating with the petroleum pipeline to the south.				
MW-6	MPSS-6 MPSS-6A MPSS-6B MPSS-6C	Perimeter monitoring at the southern end of the liquid phase plume, and to assess the nature and extent of petroleum hydrocarbons migrating with the hydraulic gradient to the south.				
MW-7	MPSS-7	Perimeter monitoring at the eastern end of the liquid phase plume, and to access the nature and extent of petroleum hydrocarbons migrating in the sewer and water utilities to the south.				
MW-8	MPSS-8	Perimeter monitoring at the northern end of the liquid phase plume, and to assess the up gradient condition.				
MW-9	MPSS-9 MPSS-9A	Optionally installed if the existing well is damaged; Perimeter monitoring at the northern end of the plume and to assess the up gradient, and nature and extent of petroleum hydrocarbons migrating west of the pipeline.				
	MPSS-10 MPSS-11 MPSS-11A MPSS-11B	Assess the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil in the clean zone to the northwest of the pipeline. Assess the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil in the clean zone to the northwest of the pipeline.				
	MPSS-12 MPSS-13 MPSS-14	Assess the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil in the clean zone to the southwest of the pipeline. Assess the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil to the west of the pipeline. Assess the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil in the clean zone to the southwest of the pipeline.				
	MPSS-15 MPSS-16 MPSS-17 MPSS-18	Assess the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil to the east of the pipeline. Assess the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil to the east of the pipeline and adjacent to the sewer and water utilities. Assess the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil to the north and adjacent to the pipeline. Assess the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil to the south and adjacent to the pipeline.				

.

3

exist on the site (i.e., building foundations, paved surfaces, etc.), the augers met refusal at several locations. The borings were moved several feet to avoid the obstruction.

2.1.2 Soil Sampling Procedure

٣١

* *

.

٤.

.

The 32 soil borings were installed using a failing F-15 drill rig equipped with 8.25inch I.D. hollow stem augers and standard 2-inch diameter split-spoon samplers. The splitspoon samplers were advanced directly from ground surface using a 140-pound hammer with a 30-inch drop. Continuous samples were collected from the surface to the water table at each location, and each sample was logged in the field book by a Malcolm Pirnie hydrogeologist. In most instances, because of the close proximity of the water table to the surface, only two or three split-spoons were collected from each boring. At any soil boring location where a monitoring well was not installed, the bore holes were filled with a cement/bentonite grout. Prior to the collection of soil samples at each location, the downhole drilling equipment was decontaminated by steam cleaning, and the sampling equipment was decontaminated with the six-step decontamination procedure outlined below:

- 1. Wash and scrub with nonphosphate detergent (Alconox);
- 2. Rinse with tap water (from potable water supply);
- 3. Rinse with methanol followed by hexane (pesticide grade or better);
- Thorough rinse with deionized, demonstrated analyte-free water (volume used during this rinse must be 3 to 5 times the volume of solvent used in Step 3);
- 5. Air dry; and
- 6. Wrap in aluminum foil for transport.

2.1.3 Soil Sampling Depths

The soil sampling depths were determined in the field based on the depth to the liquid petroleum hydrocarbon or the depth to ground water. All of the soil samples were collected from the 6-inch interval above the saturated zone. This ranged from 1.0 to 5.0 feet below grade across the site. The above information is summarized on the boring logs in Appendix A.

2.1.4 Soil Sample Handling

ί.

Upon retrieval, the split-spoon samplers were opened and screened immediately with an OVA flame ionization detector (FID), Model 128. The readings were recorded in the field logbook in parts per million (ppm) OVA calibration gas equivalents. With the exception of the samples to be analyzed for VOCs, which were collected directly from the split-spoons, the samples were homogenized. This was accomplished by placing the sample in a stainless steel bowl and thoroughly mixing it with a stainless steel trowel or spoon. Once mixed, the soil samples were placed in the appropriate sample containers and stored in an iced cooler until they were relinquished to the analytical laboratory at the end of each sampling day.

To check laboratory accuracy, two blind duplicate samples, MPSS-6D and MPSS-16D, were collected from soil boring locations MPSS-6C and MPSS-16 and sent to the laboratory for analysis. To determine if cross contamination of samples from sampling equipment occurred, field rinsate blank FB-1 was collected.

2.1.5 Soil Analyses

Since fuel oil was released from the pipeline, the Tech. Req. required the soil samples to be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHC) by Method 418.1. Twenty-five percent of the samples that contained petroleum hydrocarbons at concentrations in excess of 100 mg/Kg were required to be analyzed for the Target Compound List (TCL) of Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH). In addition, 25 percent of the samples that had TPHC levels exceeding 1000 ppm had to be analyzed for the EPA TCL of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs). Soil sampling results are discussed in Section 3.0.

920920196 TIERRA-D-018915

2.2 HYDROGEOLOGIC INVESTIGATION

i.

Υ.,

2.2.1 Monitoring Well Locations

The distribution of liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbons at the site is controlled by factors such as the slope of the water table, the numerous underground utilities and the intermittent pumping of the recovery wells. Even though the groundwater is flowing to the south, a significant portion of the liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbons has migrated to the west, which is lateral to the hydraulic gradient of the water table. This is believed to result from the liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbons migrating along the sewer utilities which transect the area.

۰. .

The locations of the eight monitoring wells were chosen at locations where liquid phase petroleum was previously detected. The wells were installed outside the limit of the floating petroleum hydrocarbon body to detect dissolved groundwater contamination associated with the petroleum hydrocarbon spill and to establish a perimeter monitoring well network to detect any movement of the floating oil petroleum hydrocarbon.

The eight monitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 through MW-9, were installed in the corresponding soil boring locations MPSS-1, MPSS-2 and MPSS-4 through MPSS-9. Monitoring well MW-3, however, was not installed in soil boring MPSS-3. The monitoring well locations, excluding MW-7 and MW-8, were moved from the original locations because petroleum hydrocarbons were found in the first soil boring drilled at each location. The area around proposed monitoring well MW-3 was effectively monitored by wells MW-2 and MW-4 eliminating the need for a well at the soil boring MPSS-3 location. In some instances, up to three or four additional soil borings had to be drilled before a clean boring with no evidence of petroleum hydrocarbons was found. Once a clean boring was encountered, a monitoring well was installed. The revised well locations were agreed to by the NJDEP as summarized in Malcolm Pirnie's December 22, 1995 letter (Appendix B). The soil boring and monitoring well locations are shown on Figure 2.

2-4

2.2.2 Monitoring Well Construction

m

.....

"

.

.

Ł

ь.

The eight monitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 through MW-9, were installed in December 1995. The wells were installed by Advanced Drilling Inc., a New Jersey licensed well driller, using a Strata Star-15 auger rig.

Twelve-inch augers were used to ream out the soil borings to a depth sufficient to install a monitoring well. The depths of the monitoring wells ranged from 12 to 14 feet below grade. The wells are constructed of 6-inch diameter - schedule 40 PVC so that if free product migrate into the wells, they can be used as recovery wells. They are constructed with a five-foot sump, a five-foot length of 10 slot well screen and enough riser to extend to approximately six inches below grade. The sump was installed below the screen to provide room to install a submersible pump should the well be used to recover oil.

• Prior to installing each well, approximately one foot of clear silica sand filter pack was placed in the bottom of the borehole. The casing and screen assembly was inserted into the borehole inside the hollow stem augers. The sand filter pack was then emplaced six to twelve inches above the screen. A bentonite slurry seal was then tremied on top of the sand pack, and any remaining annular space was tremied grouted with a cement/bentonite slurry. Due to the close proximity of the water table to the ground surface, the sand pack, bentonite seal, and grout thicknesses had to be compressed. A minimum of at least six inches of sand pack was placed above the screen, and at least six inches of bentonite was installed to seal the well. The remaining annular space was sealed with bentonite/cement grout.

Each well was completed with a two foot square concrete pad installed around a flush mount locking curb box. The riser pipe was completed with a compression seal well cap with a one-quarter inch vent hole and a lock. Typical well construction details are shown on Figure 3. Monitoring well construction forms and Form A's are in Appendix C.

2.2.3 Well Development

Each well was developed by surging and pumping with a centrifugal pump to insure a proper hydraulic connection with the shallow groundwater. None of the eight wells yielded



enough water to be pumped continuously for three to five casing volumes. Each time a well was pumped dry it was allowed to recover, and development was continued.

The wells were developed until samples of the discharge water had a concentration of 50 Nephelometric Turbidity Units (NT) or less. If a turbidity level of 50 NOUS was not achieved after one hour, development continued for two additional hours. If, at that time, the water quality parameters (specific conductivity, pH and temperature) did not vary more than 10 percent, the well was considered developed. Three to five well volumes of water were removed from each well, and all wells were developed to below 50 NTUs, except MW-1 which had a final NTU reading of 186.

2.2.4 Petroleum Hydrocarbon Product and Ground Water Measurements

After the wells were installed and developed, two rounds of petroleum hydrocarbon product and groundwater level measurements were made in the eight newly installed wells, three existing monitoring wells and six recovery wells. Petroleum hydrocarbon product and groundwater measurements were collected on April 9, 1996, and May 9, 1996. These measurements were collected long after the wells were installed because the wells were unaccessible. The wells were covered by large amounts of snow and/or snow banks from plowing the parking lot, or by cars staged in the investigation area.) Product and groundwater level measurements from both rounds of measurements are summarized in Table 2 and Table 3. Free phase petroleum hydrocarbons were only measured in two wells, MW-19 and MW-10.

2.2.5 Groundwater Sampling

r

One round of groundwater samples was collected from the eight newly installed monitoring wells on April 9, 1996. The samples were analyzed for diesel fuel (Modified Method 8015), TCL V.C. (plus 10), and TCL List of base neutral organic compounds plus 15 (BN + 15).

Prior to the start of sampling, product level measurements, water level measurements and organic vapor readings of the monitoring well head spaces were made. The head space

Table 2

Groundwater Elevations as recorded on April 9, 1996 BP Marine Terminal Port Newark, New Jersey

Well ID	Headspace Readings (FID ppm)	Elevation (MSL)	Depth to Water (DTW)	Depth to Product (DTP)	Groundwater Elevation (MSL)
MW-1	400	8.66	5.28	ND	3.38
MW-2	>1,000	9.04	6.03	ND	3.01
MW-4	30	9.01	4.40	ND	4.61
MW-5	>1,000	8.63	4.37	ND	4.26
MW-6	70	7.29	3.32	ND	3.97
MW-7	>1,000	7.80	3.81	ND	3.99
MW-8	30	8.70	3.05	ND	5.85
MW-9	>1,000	8.73	3.97	ND	4.76
MW-19 ¹	600	7.61	4.05	3,55	3.06
MW-201	900	7.66	8.07	5.24	-3.24
MW-21	>1,000	8.26	4.91	ND	3.02
RW-1 ² / RW-1 ³	>1,000	4.43	8.00	ND	-3.57
RW-2 ² / RW-2 ³	>1,000	7.79	8.78	ND	-0.99
RW-5 ² / RW-3 ³	>1,000	7.95	14.10	ND	-6.15
RW-6 ² /RW-4 ³	>1,000	8.30	14.66	ND	-6.36
RW-4 ² / RW-5 ³	>1,000	8.15	14.08	ND	-5.93
RW-3 ² /RW-6 ³	600	8.02	13.65	sludge	-5.63

MW-3 was not installed.

ND = Not Detected.

....

.

...

Ł

٨.,

۰.

¹ = corrected for presence of LNAPL

 2 = This is the correct numbering sequenced used by BP Marine for the recovery wells.

 3 = Previous number sequence used and the numbering sequence used in this report.

TIERRA-D-018920

Table 3

Groundwater Elevations as recorded on May 9, 1996 BP Marine Terminal Port Newark, New Jersey

					1
Well ID	Headspace	Elevation	Depth to	Depth to	Groundwater
	Readings		Water	Product	Elevation
	(FID ppm)	(MSL)	(DTW)	(DTP)	(MSL)
MW-1	420	8.66	5.36	ND	3.30
MW-2	>1,000	9.04	6.21	ND	2.83
MW-4	39	9.01	4.49	ND	4.52
MW-5	>1,000	8.83	4.45	ND	4.18
MW-6	90	7.29	3.41	ND	3.88
MW-7	>1,000	7.80	3.90	ND	3.90
MW-8	45	8.70	3.13	ND	5.57
MW-9	>1,000	8.73	4.05	ND	4.68
MW-19 ¹	750	7.61	4.13	3.62	3.06
MW-201	>1,000	7.66	8.18	5.32	-2.86
MW-21	980	8.26	5.02	ND	2.94
RW-1 ² / RW-1 ³	>1,000	4.43	7.96	ND	-3.53
RW-2 ² / RW-2 ³	>1,000	7.79	8.91	ND	-1.12
RW-5 ² / RW-3 ³	>1,000	7.95	13.92	ND	-5.97
RW-6 ² / RW-4 ³	>1,000	8.30	14.21	ND	-5.91
RW-4 ² / RW-5 ³	>1,000	8.15	14.18	ND	-6.66
RW-3 ² /RW-6 ³	890	8.02	14.14	sludge	-6.12

MW-3 was not installed.

ND = Not Detected.

F

....

.

٤.,

ι.

٠. .

¹ = Corrected for presence of LNAPL

 2 = This is the correct numbering sequence used by BP Marine for the recovery wells.

 3 = Previous number sequence used and the numbering sequence used in this report.

readings were measured using an OVA FID. The OVA readings ranged from 30 to >1,000 ppm above background. However, the OVA readings measured in the breathing zone were equal to background and respiratory protection was not required. The depth to water was measured with an electronic water product interface level indicator from a measuring point on the top of each well. This information is summarized in Tables 2 and 3. Three well volumes of water were purged from wells MW-1, MW-6 and MW-8 prior to sampling. However, wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-9 yielded only two volumes before being pumped dry. The pH, specific conductivity and temperature of the purged water were measured after each well volume was removed and again after sampling. This information is included on the sample collection logs in Appendix D.

Groundwater samples were collected using dedicated laboratory-decontaminated stainless steel bailers with teflon leaders and dedicated nylon cord. The water samples were transferred directly from the bailers to the sample containers. The vials provided for volatile organics were filled first, without leaving any headspace or air bubbles. Then the other sample bottles were filled to the shoulder. The samples were collected in the following order:

- Volatile organics
- Base neutrals
- Diesel fuel

P1

7*

-

٨

**

•

۲

۰.

4.

Α.

۹.

٤.,

All pertinent information was entered on the sample labels and the sample containers were placed in coolers and maintained at 4°C. The bailers and any sampling equipment that entered the wells, or came in contact with the samples, were handled with surgical gloves to prevent contamination. New surgical gloves were worn by the sampling personnel at each sampling location.

Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) procedures in the field included field blanks, trip blanks, duplicates and strict chain of custody protocols. To check decontamination procedures, a field rinsate blank was collected using laboratory supplied blank water which was poured over the sampling equipment and into the parameter-specific

2-7

sample containers. A trip blank accompanied the bottles from the laboratory to the site and back to the laboratory. To check the laboratory for accuracy, a blind duplicate sample called MW-DUP was collected from MW-8 and sent in for analysis. The sample containers were transported by Malcolm Pirnie personnel to the laboratory at the end of the sampling day. Chain of custody forms accompanied the samples and file copies were kept. All analyses were done by Laboratory Resources, Inc. in Teterboro, New Jersey. Groundwater sampling results are discussed in Section 3.0. See Appendix D for sample collection logs and chain of custody forms.

2.2.6 Disposal of Drill Cuttings and Purge Water

71

٤.,

6.4

All decontamination fluids, drill cuttings, and well development/purge water generated from the installation, development and sampling of monitoring wells were stored in DOT-approved 55-gallon drums. Drill cuttings and well waters were staged in separate drums. All drums containing cuttings or water were permanently numbered and labeled with the project site name, date, and content. The drums were staged on site for future disposal by BP Marine once the analytical results of groundwater and soil samples were obtained.

3.0 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Soil and groundwater samples were sent to Laboratory Resources, Inc., located in Teterboro, New Jersey, for analysis. Table 4 provides a summary of the samples collected for soil and groundwater analyses. All soil and groundwater samples were analyzed within the required holding times. Soil samples were analyzed within 12 hours of an acceptable instrument tune and an acceptable instrument daily calibration, and groundwater samples were analyzed within 24 hours of an acceptable instrument tune and calibration. Method blanks were extracted and analyzed at the proper frequency, and all method blanks met QA/QC criteria for maximum allowable blank contamination concentrations. Laboratory data is provided in Appendix E.

3.1 SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

....

١.

٠.

Thirty two soil borings were drilled to define the nature and extent of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination. Five borings, MPSS-13, 15, 16, 17 and 18, were drilled throughout the area where liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbons was determined to be present from previous investigations (Figure 2). Those samples were sent to the laboratory for TPHC analysis to define the nature of petroleum contamination. The remaining twenty seven borings were drilled on the edge of what was defined as the limit of the liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbons in previous investigations (Figure 2). Initially, thirteen borings (MPSS-1 though MPSS-14) were proposed to accomplish this task. However, due to the presence of product in eight of these borings, an additional fourteen borings were drilled to define the limit where no liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbons were usually noted in the soil samples. Therefore, 27 borings were drilled to define the liquid phase limit on the clean zone. Of these 27 samples, 20 were sent for TPHC analyses. In addition, two duplicate samples were sent for QA/QC purposes.

The TPHC analyses are summarized in Table 5. TPHCs were not detected above the proposed NJDEP remediation standard of 10,000 mg/kg (per 24NJR386) in any of the 27 samples analyzed for TPHC. The TPHC distribution is shown on Figure 4. The limit of the liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbons is also shown on Figure 4. This limit was based on



いたに見

- T - **T** - **E**

٦.

7 3

1

TABLE 4 SUMMARY OF FIELD SAMPLING PROGRAM BP MARINE TERMINAL PORT NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

MEDIA	TYPE OF INVESTIGATION	NUMBER OF SAMPLES COLLECTED	NUMBER OF QA/QC SAMPLES TO BE COLLECTED	PARAMETERS	METHOD
SOIL	Subsurface Soil Sampling	25	2 Duplicate 1 Field Blank	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPHC) Priority Pollutant-VOC (+10) on 25% of samples > 1000 ppm TPHC Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons on 25% of samples > 100 ppm TPHC	418.1 624 625
GROUNDWATER	Groundwater Sampling	8	l Duplicate l Field Blank l Trip Blank	Diesel Fuel Priority Pollutant-VOC (+10) on 25% samples > 1000 ppm TPHC Priority Pollutant-Semi VOC (+15) 25% of samples > 100 ppm TPHC	Modified 8015 624 624

P:\2749002\REPORTS\SFSPTBL.4

Table 5 Soil Sampling Results Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BP Marine Terminal Port Newark, New Jersey (mg/Kg)

1

r

4

m

<u>ک</u>

4 -

۸.

٤.

٨. .

Sample ID	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons mg/kg	Comments
MPSS-1	NS	Petroleum Product Observed
MPSS-1A	NS	Petroleum Product Observed
MPSS-1B	50	
MPSS-1C	690	
MPSS-1D	110	
MPSS-1E	27 U	
MPSS-2	NS	Petroleum Product Observed
MPSS-2A	65	
MPSS-3	130	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
MPSS-4	310	
MPSS-4A	990	
MPSS-5	NS	Petroleum Product Observed
MPSS-5A	170	
MPSS-6	8000	Petroleum Product Sheen Observed
MPSS-6A	120	
MPSS-6B	870	
MPSS-6C	670	
MPSS-6D	1500	
MPSS-7	130	
MPSS-8	3100	
MPSS-9	NS	Petroleum Product Observed
MPSS-9A	130	Petroleum Product Sheen Observed
MPSS-10	460	
MPSS-11	NS	Petroleum Odor Observed
MPSS-11A	NS	Petroleum Odor Observed
MPSS-11B	410	
MPSS-12	390	Petroleum Odor Observed
MPSS-13	29 U	Petroleum Odor Observed
MPSS-14	200	
MPSS-15	27	Petroleum Product Observed
MPSS-16	78	Petroleum Odor and Sheen Observed
MPSS-16D	510	Petroleum Odor and Sheen Observed
MPSS-17	4800	
MPSS-18	470	
FB-1	0.42	mg/L

visual observations and the TPHC analytical results. These results indicate that the liquid phase limit extends further to the north, west and south then reported in the previous investigations (Figure 2).

The TPHC analytical results show that twenty one samples had TPHC concentrations greater than 100 mg/kg. As required by the RIW, 25 percent of the samples exceeding the 100 mg/kg TPHC concentration were analyzed for PAHs. Additional samples were also analyzed for PAHs to establish background concentrations. The PAH analytical results are summarized on Table 6. Benzo[a]pyrene was the only PAH detected at a concentration above NJDEP's Non-Residential Direct Soil Cleanup Criteria of 660 ug/kg. This exceedance occurred in only one sample, MPSS-17, which had a concentration of 870 JD ug/kg. This is an estimated concentration because it was below the reported detection limit for this sample. This is an isolated exceedance and does not appear to be representative of the other results. In addition, because the soil is below a paved surface there is little potential for direct contact. Therefore, no further action is recommended.

The RIW also required that 25 percent of the samples with TPHC concentrations exceeding 1,000 mg/kg be analyzed for VOCs +10. Five samples were analyzed for VOCs (Table 7). There were no VOCs detected above NJDEP's Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Cleanup criteria.

3.2 GROUNDWATER ANALYSES

[

٤.

L

A total of nine groundwater samples were collected, of which one sample was a duplicate collected for laboratory QA/QC. These samples were analyzed for diesel fuel (modified method 8015), TCL VOCs +10, and semi-volatile organic components (SVOCs). Sample dilutions were required for sample MW-7 because of matrix effects and/or high contaminant concentrations.

Methylene chloride was detected at concentrations above the groundwater standards (N.J.A.C. 7:9 - Table 8) in the samples collected from wells MW-2, MW-4 and MW-7;

3-2

Table 6 Soll Sampling Results Target Compound List of Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons BP Marine Terminal Port Newark, New Jersey

PARAMETER	NJDEP PP 5	MPSS-1C	MPSS-4	MPSS-4A	MPSS-6	MPSS-6B	MPSS-8	MPSS-9A	MPSS-11B	MWSS-16	MWS8-16D	MPSS-17	MPSS-18	FB-1	
Naphthalene 230	4,200,000	370 U	350 U	350 U	1600 D	370 U	39 J	45 J	350 U	170 J	410 U	3700 U	68 J	10 U	1c
Acenaphthylene		370 U	51 J	350 U	86 JD	130 J	63 J	49 J	350 U	120 J	410 U	3700 U	220 J	10 U	
Acenaphthene 3400	10,000,000	370 U	37 J	48 J	95 JD	370 U	350 U	390 U	350 U	50 J	410 U	3700 U	400 U	10 U	
Fluorene 2300	10,000,000	370 U	350 U	68 J	780 U	82 J	350 U	390 U	350 U	60 J	410 U	3700 U	400 U	10 U	1-
Phenanthrene		280 J	320 J	430	280 JD	1000	230 J	140 J	82 J	290 J	50 J	730 JD	320 J	10 U	1-
Anthracene 10,000	10.000,000	59 J	130 J	160 J	110 D	260 J	93 J	40 J	39 J	130 J	410 U	3700 U	120 J	10 U	
Fluoranthene 2300	10,000,000	490	660	830	330 JD	1300	460	220 J	160 J	530	100 J	860 JD	490	10 U	
Pyrene 1700	10,000,000	480	610	590	420 JD	1000	480	250 J	160 J	660	130 J	1900 JD	470	10 U	
Benzo(a)anthracene , 9	4,000	260 J	350	330 J	180 JD	560	260 J	170 J	77 J	330 J	68 J	3700 U	320 J	10 U	
Chrysene 9	40,000	390	340 J	350 J	360 JD	570	360	250 J	81 J	450	85 J	1100 JD	430	10 U	k
Benzo(b)fluoranthene . 9	4,000	580	380	330 J	320 JD	600	340 J	240 J	72 J	410	72 J	3700 U	410	10 U	1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene . 9	4,000	180 J	290 J	310 J	320 JD	410	340 J	160 J	56 J	390 J	80 J	3700 U	320 J	10 U	
Benzo(a)pyrene . 66	660	270 J	380	320 J	200 JD	560	260 J	170 J	68 J	370 J	82 J	(870 JD	400	10 U	1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene, 1	4,000	120 J	350 U	78 J	110 JD	340 J	110 J	140 J	38 J	190 J	53 J	520 JD	310 J	10 U	
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene, 56	660	63 J	350 U	46 J	780 U	370 U	350 U	390 U	350 U	100 J	410 U	3700 U	400 U	10 U	4
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene		130 J	230 J	140 J	130 JD	370 J	120 J	180 J	41 J	210 J	67 J	650 JD	350 J	10 U	

Note: All units are given in ug/kg

U - Compound was undetected at specified detection limit

J - Compound was detected below specified detection limit, the amount is an estimate

B - Compound was detected in the blank

D - Compound was identified in an analysis at a secondary dilution factor

- MDL exceed res criteria - results exceed res critering

73

Table 7Soil Sampling ResultsTarget Compound List of Volatile Organic CompoundsBP Marine TerminalPort Newark, New Jersey

6 harv

PARAMETER	NJDEP Cleanup Criteria	MPSS-4A	MPSS-6	MPSS-6D	MPSS-8	MPSS-17
Chloromethane		11 U	58 U	11 U	11 U	56 U
Vinyl Chloride	7,000	11 U	58 U	11 U	11 U	56 U
Bromomethane	1,000,000	11 U	58 U	11 U	11 U	56 U
Chloroethane	1,000,000	11 U	58 U	11 U	11 U	56 U
1,1-Dichloroethene	150,000	5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
Carbon Disulfide		5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
Acetone	1,000,000	11 U	87 D	11 U	11 U	56 U
Methylene Chloride	210,000	10 B	67 BD	16 B	8.9 B	64 BD
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene		5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
1,1-Dichloroethane	1,000,000	5.3 U	29 Ú	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene		5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
Chloroform	28,000	5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
1,2-Dichloroethane	24,000	5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
2-Butanone	1,000,000	11 U	58 U	11 U	11 U	56 U
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	1,000,000	5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
Carbon Tetrachloride	4,000	5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
Benzene	13,000	5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
Trichloroethene	54,000	5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
1,2-Dichloropropane	43,000	5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
Bromodichloromethane	46,000	5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	5,000	5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 Ū	28 U
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	5,000	5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	420,000	5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 Ū	28 U
Dibromochloromethane	1,000,000	5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
Bromoform	370,000	5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone	1,000,000	11 U	58 U	11 U	11 U	56 U
Toluene	1,000,000	5.3 U	53 D	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
Tetrachloroethene	6,000	5.3 U	29 U	21	5.3 U	28 U
2-Hexanone		11 U	58 U	11 U	11 Ū	56 U
Chlorobenzene	680,000	5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 Ü	28 U
Ethylbenzene	1,000,000	5.3 U	88 D	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
meta+para-Xylene	1,000,000	5.3 U	130 D	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
ortho-Xylene	1,000,000	5.3 U	95 D	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
Styrene	97,000	5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	70,000	5.3 U	29 U	5.7 U	5.3 U	28 U
Ether		10 J	82 JB	14 J	10 JB	
1-Propanol		17 J				
Ethane, 1,1,2-trichloro-1,2			160 JB		15 JB	

Note: All units are given in ug/kg

U - Compound was undetected at specified detection limit

J - Compound was detected below specified detection limit, the amount is an estimate

B - Compound was detected in the blank

D - Compound was identified in an analysis at a secondary dilution factor

٠.

Ľ

۸.

ί.

however, methylene chloride was also detected in the blank and is a common lab contaminant. The concentrations of ortho-xylene (65 ug/l) and meta+para-xylene (54 ug/l) in the sample from well MW-7 were also detected above the groundwater standards of 40 ug/L for total xylenes. These compounds were identified during a secondary sample analysis with a greater dilution factor which caused the minimum detection limit to rise. The reported concentrations of these two compounds are less than the higher minimum detection limit, therefore, the concentrations were estimated. Xylenes were not detected in any other groundwater sample and therefore, its presence is not believed to be related to the pipeline leak. The source of those xylenes are unknown. However, it should be noted that a slight oil sheen was observed in the water sample collected from Well MW-7.

No other volatile or semi-volatile (Table 8) compounds (Table 9) were detected above the groundwater standards in any of the other samples. Diesel range organics (Table 10) were detected in the samples from wells MW-1 (0.016 J mg/l - amount estimated), MW-5 (0.32 mg/l), MW-7 (12 mg/l), MW-8 (0.04 mg/l) and its duplicate sample (0.03 mg/l), and MW-9 (0.4 mg/l).

These results indicate that the liquid phase petroleum has not broken down to the individual hydrocarbons reported in a VOC or SVOC scan. Diesel range organics were detected in upgradient wells MW-9 and MW-8, and in three down gradient wells. These results indicate that the presence of diesel range organics is indicative of background conditions. No further action is recommended for the groundwater.

3.3 SITE GEOLOGY

F

.

÷.,

4...

ι.

The site is located in the Northern Piedmont Lowlands and is bounded by the Coastal Plain to the south and east, the New England Uplands to the north, and the Piedmont Uplands to the west. It is located within the Newark Group and is underlain by the Brunswick Formation, which consists of thin-bedded shales, dust stones and sandstones. The bedrock at the site is mantled by a Wisconsin-age glacial ground moraine and post-glacial tidal marsh deposits. The moraine consists of various combinations of gravel, sand, silt and clay, while

3-3

Table 8

Groundwater Sampling Results Target Compound List of Volatile Organic Compounds BP Marine Terminal Port Newark, New Jersey

PARAMETER	NJDEP Cleanup Criteria	MW -1	MW-2	MW-4	MW-5	MW-6	MW- 7	MW-8	MW-9
Chloromethane		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	250 U	10 U	10 U
Vinyl Chloride	5	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U .	250 U	10 U	10 U
Bromomethane		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	250 U	10 U	10 U
Chloroethane		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	250 U	10 U	10 U
1,1-Dichloroethene	2	<u>5 U</u>	<u>5 U</u>	<u>5 U</u>	5 U	<u>5 U</u>	130 U	5 U	5 U
Carbon Disulfide		5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
Acetone	700	17	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	250 U	10 U	10 U
Methylene Chloride	2	1.4 JB	2.6 JB	2.3 JB	1.1 JB	5 U	57 JD	5 U	5 U
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene		5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
1,1-Dichloroethane	70	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene		5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
Chloroform	6	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
1,2-Dichloroethane	70	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
2-Butanone		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	250 U	10 U	10 U
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	30	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
Carbon Tetrachloride	2	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
Benzene	1	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
Trichloroethene	1	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
1,2-Dichloropropane	1	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
Bromodichloromethane	1	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	NA	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	NA	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	3	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5U	130 U	5 U	5 U
Dibromochloromethane	1	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
Bromoform	4	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone	400	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	250 U	10 U	10 U
Toluene	1,000	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
Tetrachloroethene	1	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
2-Hexanone		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	250 U	10 U	10 U
Chlorobenzene	4	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
Ethylbenzene	700	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	30 JD	5 U	5 U
meta+para-Xylene	40	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	54 JD	5 U	5 U
ortho-Xylene	40	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 Ū	5 U	65 JD	5 U	5 U
Styrene	100	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	2	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	5 U	130 U	5 U	5 U

Note: All units are given in ug/l

U - Compound was undetected at specified detection limit.

٠

F

87

Δ.

J - Compound was detected below specified detection limit, the amount is an estimate

B - Compound was detected in the blank

D - Compound was identified in an analysis at a secondary dilution factor

Remediation standards are taken from NJAC 7:9 -Table 1

NA - No standard is applicable

٠.

4.

Table 8

Groundwater Sampling Results Target Compound List of Volatile Organic Compounds BP Marine Terminal Port Newark, New Jersey

PARAMETER	NJDEP Cleanup Criteria	FB-1	MW-DUP	REMEDIATION STANDARD
Chloromethane		10 U	10 U	NA
Vinyl Chloride	5	10 U	10 U	5
Bromomethane		10 U	10 U	NA
Chloroethane		10 U	10 U	NA
1,1-Dichloroethene	2	5 U	5 U	2
Carbon Disulfide		5 U	5 U	NA
Acetone	700	10 U	10 U	700
Methylene Chloride	2	2.2 JB	5 U	2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene		5 U	5 U	100
1,1-Dichloroethane	70	5 U	5 U	70
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene		5 U	5 U	10
Chloroform	6	5 U	5 U	6
1,2-Dichloroethane	70	5 U	5 U	2
2-Butanone		10 U	10 U	NA
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	30	5 U	5 U	30
Carbon Tetrachloride	2	5 U	5 U	2
Benzene	1	5 U	5 U	1
Trichloroethene	1	5 U	5 U	1
1,2-Dichloropropane	1	5 U	5 U	1
Bromodichloromethane	1	5 U	5 U	1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	NA	5 U	5 U	0.2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	NA	5 U	5 U	0.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	3	5 U	5 U	3
Dibromochloromethane	1	5 U	5 U	10
Bromoform	4	5 U	5 U	4
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone	400	10 U	10 U	400
Tohuene	1,000	5 U	5 U	1000
Tetrachloroethene	1	5 U	5 U	1
2-Hexanone		10 U	10 U	NA
Chlorobenzene	4	5 U	5 U	4
Ethylbenzene	700	5 U	5 U	700
meta+para-Xylene	40	5 U	5 U	40 ·
ortho-Xylene	40	5 U	5 U	1
Styrene	100	5 U	5 U	100
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	2	5 U	5U	2

Note: All units are given in ug/l

- U Compound was undetected at specified detection limit.
- J Compound was detected below specified detection limit, the amount is an estimate
- 3 Compound was detected in the blank
- D Compound was identified in an analysis at a secondary dilution factor
- Remediation standards are taken from NJAC 7:9 -Table 1
- NA No standard is applicable

TIERRA-D-018933

٨.

6.4

۰.

۱.

•

p1

-

P*

**

۸.

Table 9 Groundwater Sampling Results Target Compound List of Base Neutral Organic Compounds BP Marine Terminal Port Newark, New Jersey

PARAMETER	NJDEP Cleanup Criteria	MW -1	MW-2	MW-4	MW-5	MW-6	MW-7	MW-8	MW-9	FB-1	MW-DUP
bis(2-chloroethyl) ether	10	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
1,3-dichlorobenzene	600	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
1,4-dichlorobenzene	75	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
1,2-dichlorobenzene	600	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
2,2'-oxybis(1-chloropropane)		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	_10 U
hexachlorocthane	10	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
N-nitriso-di-n-propylamine	20	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
nitrobenzene	10	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
isophorone	100	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene	9	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
naphthalene		1.4 J	10 U	10 U	12	10 U	79	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
4-chloroaniline		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
hexachlorobutadiene	1	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
2-methylnaphthalene		10 U	10 U	10 U	24	10 U	120	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
hexachlorocyclopentadiene	50	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
2-chloronaphthalene		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
2-nitroaniline		25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U
acenaphthylene		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
dimethylphthalate		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U .	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
2,6-dinitrotoluene		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
acenaphthene	400	2.6 J	1.3 J	10 U	3 J	1.2 J	18	10 U	3.3 J	10 U	10 U
3-nitroaniline		25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U
dibenzofuran		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	2.2 J	10 U	10 U

920920215

Note: All units are given in ug/l

U - Compound was undetected at specified detection limit

J - Compound was detected below specified detection limit, the amount is an estimate

B - compound was detected in the blank

Table 9 (Cont'd) Groundwater Sampling Results Target Compound List of Base Neutral Organic Compounds BP Marine Terminal Port Newark, New Jersey

PARAMETER	NJDEP Cleanup Criteria	MW -1	MW-2	MW-4	MW-5	MW-6	MW-7	MW-8	MW-9	FB-1	MW-DUP
2,4-dinitrotoluene	10	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
fluorene	300	1.1 J	10 U	10 U	2.5 J	10 U	22	10 U	4.5 J	10 U	10 U
4-chlorophenyl-phenylether		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
dicthylphthalate	5,000	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
4-nitrolaniline		25 U	25 U	_25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U	25 U
n-nitrosodiphenylamine	20	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
4-bromophenyl-phenylether		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
hexachlorobenzene	10	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
phenanthrene		<u> </u>	10 U	10 U	2.9 J	10 U	58	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
anthracene	2,000	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
carbazol		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
di-n-butylphthalate	900	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
fluoranthene	300	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	3.4 J	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
pyrene	200	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	9.2 J	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
butylbenzylphthalate	100	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
3,3'-dichlorobenzidine	60	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
benzo[a]anthracene		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
chrysene		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	2.2 J	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate	30	7.9 J	10 U	8.4 J	3.7 J	4.2 J	5.6 J	4.9 J	4.3 J	4.3 J	4.6 J
di-n-octylphthalate		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
benzo[b]fluoranthene		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
benzo[k]fluoranthene		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
benzo[a]pyrene		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
dibenz[a,h]anthracene		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
benzo[g,h,i]perylene		10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U	10 U
									1		1

Note: All units are given in ug/l

U - Compound was undetected at specified detection limit

J - Compound was detected below specified detection limit, the amount is an estimate

B - Compound was detected in the blank

BPVOC.XLS

3

Table 10 Groundwater Sampling Results Dicscl Fucl BP Marine Terminal Port Newark, New Jersey

PARAMETER	MW -1	MW-2	MW-4	MW-5	MW-6.	MW-7	MW-8	MW-9	FB-1	MW-DUP
Diesel Range Organics	0.016 J	0.020 U	0.020 U	0.32	0.020 U	12	0.04	0.4	0.020 U	0.03
Petroleum Hydrocarbons	0.20 U	0.20 U	0.20 U	0.25 U	0.20 U	49	0.20 U	0.20 U	0.20 U	0.20 U

Note: all units are given in mg/l

ł.

U - compound was undetected at the specified detection limit

J - compound was detected below the detection limit, amount estimated

the tidal marsh deposits consist of organic silt, clay and fine sand. Blanketing the natural deposits is approximately three feet of fill containing brick and concrete rubble, as well as sand and gravel. The fill material was encountered, in each boring drilled during this investigation, from the bottom of the asphalt to a depth of approximately four feet below grade. The material was characterized by poorly sorted and moderately compacted coarse-grained sand, gravel, and rubble. Numerous concrete slabs associated with the historic building foundations on site were also encountered.

3.4 SITE HYDROGEOLOGY

5

**

....

6.4

Groundwater in the area of the site is present in both the consolidated and unconsolidated sediments. The deepest zone is in the bedrock (the Brunswick Formation) where water is typically present in joints and fractures. Above the bedrock is the glacial ground moraine water bearing zone, which may be confined or semi-confined by the low permeability of the overlying organic silt and clay marsh deposits. The investigation at the site was limited to the upper most water bearing zone in the fill which lies on the bed of organic silt and clay.

Static water level measurements taken on April 9, 1996 in the fill indicate that the potentiometric surface of the water table ranged from 2.42 feet above mean sea level (MSL) in the central portion of the site (MW-20) to 5.65 feet above MSL in the eastern portion of the site (MW-8) as shown on Figure 5. Figure 6 shows the groundwater contours which were collected from the second round of measurements taken on May 9, 1996. A review of these figures shows that at the time the measurements were collected, groundwater flow is controlled by the six recovery wells installed on site. These wells have apparently created a limited capture zone in the water table whereby groundwater flow in the vicinity of the limits of the liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbons plume is radial towards the recovery wells. The groundwater contours indicate that the liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbons is within the zone of hydraulic control created by the pumping of the recovery wells. Based on these groundwater contours, no additional recovery wells are recommended. It is recommended that water levels in the monitoring wells be monitored on a monthly basis the first year. If

3-4



States - The states and states - Alia

garage to an 14.





hydraulic control is maintained, and there is no evidence of petroleum in the sentinel wells, then the water level and free product monitoring may be decreased to quarterly. If BP Marine wishes to enhance the recovery of petroleum, then an additional recovery well is recommended. This optional recovery well could be installed in the vicinity of soil boring MPSS-18. BP Marine may also want to consider pumping well MW-7 because of the slight sheen noted in the water samples collected from this well.

P

Ħ

r

F1

...

Δ.

P*

. .

4.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

Malcolm Pirnie was retained by BP Marine to conduct a RI at the property referred to as the FAPS parking lot. The property is located adjacent to and to the south of BP Marine's Port Newark facility. This RI consisted of the advancement of 32 exploratory soil borings and the installation of eight groundwater monitoring wells. Remedial action is ongoing in an effort to cleanup liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbons from a pipeline leak that occurred on the FAPS property in October, 1992.

M

r

71

...

.

L

Previous investigations have identified the extent of the liquid phase petroleum contamination associated with the pipeline leak (Figure 2). This contamination was determined through on-site visual observations of petroleum contamination in three observation wells, six recovery wells and soil samples collected from borings. The NJDEP required BP Marine to confirm both the nature and extent of the petroleum contamination in the soil and groundwater associated with the pipeline leak in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:26E (Technical Requirements for Site Remediation). Therefore, the objective of this RI was to characterize and locate the area of contamination as required by the NJDEP.

Results from this RI confirmed the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and groundwater apparently from the pipeline spill in 1992. Soil analytical results and visual observations indicate that the extent of the liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbon extends further to the north, west and south than reported in the previous investigations. The analytical results indicate that there is no exceedances of the proposed soil TPHC remediation standard of 10,000 mg/kg, nor were there any VOC exceedances of the Non-Residential Direct Soil Contact Cleanup Criteria. Benzo[a]pyrene exceeded this criteria in only one sample. Due to the single detection and isolation location, there is little potential for direct contact; therefore, no further action is recommended.

Groundwater analytical results from the eight wells installed around the perimeter of the liquid phase plume indicate that only the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-7 had concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon related constituents (xylenes) above the standards. However, xylenes were not detected in any other sample and their source is unknown. Based upon these analytical findings, no further action is recommended for the groundwater.

m

;*

k.a

The recovery well system has apparently established hydraulic control around the liquid phase plume. The groundwater contours indicate that groundwater movement around the liquid phase plume is radially towards the recovery wells. At this time, no additional recovery wells or other remedial actions are recommended. However, due to the intermittent pumping of the recovery wells and the numerous underground utilities, it is possible that the liquid phase may migrate away from influence of the recovery wells. Therefore, it is recommended that groundwater levels and free product thickness measurements be obtained from the monitoring wells on a monthly basis to ensure that hydraulic control is maintained, and that the liquid phase petroleum hydrocarbon plume is not migrating.

				,
O MEM	0	NEW JERSEY STAT	E DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONM	ENTAL PROTECTION
то	KARL DELANEY	10		
FROM	FRANK GAGLIA	vo FL	DATE	MARCH 18, 1983
SUBJECT	COASTAL OIL, # DQ1:#83=02=0	PORT NEWARK		

The subject facility experienced a #6 fuel oil spill which resulted in 40,000 gallons of product escaping into its dike area. Approximately 20,000 gallons was returned to storage.

FEBRUARY 4, 1983

1510 hrs. - Contacted Paul Ferguson, Terminal Manager of Coastal Oil. He reported that he now has a more accurate figure for the amount of #6 fuel oil lost during the overfill. They have determined that 40,000 gallons of product was soilled. They were able to collect and return to storage about 15 to 20 thousand gallons. This also included some rainwater which was present from the storm that night. He reported that the pressure generated within the tank during the overfill resulted in the roof seam splitting.

MARCH 9, 1983

- 1316 hrs. Arrived at Coastal Oil in Port Newark.
- 1322 hrs. Met with Paul Ferguson, Vice President of Operations and Charlie Guilfoyle, Plant Manager. Also present were:

Tom Downey - DWM, Region II Scott Baker - DWM, Engineering Ben Esterman - DWM, Engineering

We discussed Coastal Oil's proposal to use dried bacteria cultures (DBC) to degrade the spilled #6 fuel oil. Scott Baker will be making a detailed review of the proposal and will contact this writer for further discussion and/or recommendations.

1400 hrs. - We inspected the tank farm impacted by the spill. Approximately 80 to 90 percent of the dike field was contaminated by the oil. Drainage trenches within the field are filled with rainwater with oil floating on it. The terminal placed a steam line in the trench to facilitate oil removal. The rest of the earthen field was covered with accumulations of 1/2 inch to 2 inches of oil. Penetration into the soil was minimal as demonstrated through the use of a shovel in various random locations (about 1/8 inches). Most of the oil (and water) was recovered and put back into the ruptured tank. The dike walls are made of concrete and are about 10 feet high. Heavy equipment has limited accessibility into the tank farm. The maze of piping inside the dikes makes conventional modes of spill cleanup difficult. These are the premises on which Coastal

920920225



MARCH 9, 1983 (continued)

decided to try the DBC approach. Mr. Ferguson will submit a formal request for the proposal's review and approval to Scott Baker.

0400 hrs. - Called Yardville to report in.

0410 hrs. ~ Departed for Lakewood.



920920226



COASTAL OIL COMPANY



March 18, 1983

GATEWAY ONE • SUITE 300 NEWARK, N. J. 07102 (201) 643-7800

TELEX 642-972

83-02-02-01 ECO217 SP07

Office of Hazardous Substances Control Division of Water Resources 120 Route 56 Yardville, New Jersey 08620 Attention: Discharge Confirmation

Re: Confirmation of Spill Port Newark Terminal, Coastal Oil Company February 2, 1983

Gentlemen:

We attached herewith written confirmation of a spill which occured at our Port Newark Terminal on February 2, 1983.

The cause of this spill incident was the failure of a terminal operator to properly secure a tank valve before another operation commenced.

Discussions and meetings with representatives of The Department of Environmental Protection are underway regarding the incident, clean up and follow up action.

Very truly yours,

Paul F. Ferguson

Vice President Operations Coastal Oil Company

PFF:ms

BAA000042

115-

3/18/83

Re: Tank #106 Overfill Port Newark Terminal 2/2/83

At approximately 0015 hours 2/2/83 Tank #106 ran over during the time a barge was being loaded from another tank.

When the barge loading commenced, product flowed to both the barge and to a full tank through an incorrectly positioned valve.

The overfill distorted the tank roof and caused a rupture at the roof to shell seam. Approximately 88,000 gallons of No. 6 Fuel 011 were released from the tank through the tank vents and ruptured seam.

All product spilled was contained within the diked area or drainage catchment systems. The spilled product spread throughout the diked storage area. Clean-up is underway, however, it has been slowed by heavy rains, a severe snow storm, cold and resultant solidification of the spilled oil.

Tank #106 will be unusable for normal service until it can be cleaned, inspected and repaired. It is being used temporarily for storage of the spilled product and the water being pumped from the dike enclosure.

Clean-up of the adjacent piping, tanks, dike walls and the entire diked area will take a significant amount of time and effort due to the nature of the product and the adverse weather conditions.

There is no significant fire, safety or pollution hazard in the area from the presence of the spilled oil other than the housekeeping problems and the oil coated slippery surfaces which exist.

All appropriate agencies which have jurisdiction were notified. The lead agency, The N. J. Department of Environmental Protection, will be the most active in overseeing the clean-up operation and have ultimate approval authority over clean-up. A preliminary approval has been received from this agency to use dried bacteria cultures to assist in removing all traces of oil from the ground surfaces once all the standing liquids are pumped back to storage. Their final approval of this approach will allow treatment to commence as soon as weather and field conditions permit.

Paul F. Ferguson Coastal Oil Company



83-02-02-019 FLINK 6-07-14-60 F1 I

* BP North America Trading Inc.

Gateway One-Suite 300 Newark, NJ 07102 fef: 201 643-7600

December 16, 1983

Mr. David J. Shotwell Chief, Bureau of Compliance and Enforcement Division of Waste Management 120 Rt. 156 Yardville, New Jersey 08620

> Re: Administrative Consent Order BP North America Trading Inc.

Dear Mr. Shotwell: 5179

We have reached the termination of the subject Administrative Consent Order transmitted to us on June 20, 1983.

We have thoroughly inspected the area subjected to the spill. We have also thoroughly reviewed the results of soil samples taken and analyzed as a part of the subject order.

At this time we are not satisfied that the visual appearance of the affected area meets our expectations. We are reasonably well satisfied that the results of extrapolating data for the latest soil samples taken October 26, 1983 indicate a quantitative recovery or reduction of spill related hydrocarbons in the soil during the test of 89.9%. We did not take a final set of samples as we were awaiting further visual improvement of the remaining thin skin of "tarry" substance on portions of the affected surface area. We will, however, take a 5th set of samples shortly to track the progress and verify the continued presence of beneficial bacteria in the soil.

From visual inspection it appears that virtually all of the remaining spilled product is in the above mentioned "tarry" material which is quite hard in some areas and almost like road oil. The very heavy rains recently have frequently left the area inundated, however, very little, if any, oil is seen floating on the water. This would seem to indicate that any further release of oil through surface waters from this incident is unlikely. There has been no visual evidence of oil permeating the clay layers underlying the surface.

BAA000046

TIERRA-D-018948

920920232

We feel it may be necessary to scrape and remove this thin surface of very heavy material to restore the appearance we seek. Since the cold weather and solidification of the remnants of the spill make this task virtually impossible at this time, we feel it can be most effectively done beginning in mid April. We estimate it will require approximately 30 working days to complete. Providing for rain and wet ground, this will likely span 8 calendar weeks. Our consultants feel that significant additional degredation through bacterial digestion will continue even through cold weather will slow the action considerably, however, we have based our estimates on the present visual appearance.

In summary, we feel the test program outlined in the Administrative Consent Order was marginally successful. It is probable that, given an earlier start in order to take advantage of a longer period of favorable weather, we could give a totally enthusiastic endorsement but our appearance standards are not there yet. Additional soil samples will be taken to monitor continuing degredation. Scraping and removing of any remaining spill material will be done when the weather breaks in 1984 and should be completed by June 30, 1984.

We are most grateful to the Department and in particular, the Bureau of Compliance and Enforcement for the substantial amount of time and effort expended in our behalf in working with us in this program. We will look forward to continued support as we finalize this incident.

Very truly yours,

Paul F. Ferguson

PFF:ms

ZCZC 1^{-1} NC 3-03-06-010 NC DE N9 [SN-119/14 5°P07 Eco217 2 162209Z MAR 83 EM COGARD COTP NEW YORK NY TO CCGDTHREE NEW YORK NY INFO ZEN2/EPA REGION TWO EDISON NJ COGARD NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER WASHINGTON DC ZEN2/NEW JERSEY STATE DEP YARDVILLE NJ BT UNCLAS ////16465// SUBJ: POLREP SEVEN NR 6 OIL MINOR DISCHARGE COASTAL OIL CO. NEWARK NEW JERSEY NEWARK CHANNEL PIN 83-03-06/4/0126 (PIC 1-3-0033) 1. SITUATION: A. 151300 MAR 83 FEDERALLY FUNDED CLEANUP CONTINUES. 8. FOTAL AMOUNT RECOVERED TO DATE: APPROX 6 CUBIC YARDS OF OIL CONTAMINATED SORBENTS. C. TOTAL COST OF CLEANUP TO DATE: APPROX. 5000 DOLLARS. D. WX: TEMP 50 DEGREES F SKY CLEAR SEAS CALM. 2. ACTION TAKEN: A. 161300 MAR 33 INVESTIGATORS ALHEIM AND JOHNSON ARRIVE ON SCENE. CLEAN VENTURE PERSONNEL ON SCENE. 1315 REMOVAL OF OIL CONTAMINATED SWEEP COMMENCED. C. 1330 INVESTIGATORS OBSERVED SMALL AMOUNTS OF OIL SEEPING THROUGH 3UL KHEAD. D. 1400 COMMENCED REPLACEMENT OF 6 USED SWEEPS. 5. 1430 OLD SWEEPS BADGED AND PLACED IN BARRELS. F. 1500 INVESTIGATORS AND CLEAN VENTURE PERSONNEL DEPART SCENE. 3. FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: A. CG PERSONNEL TO CONTINUE CLEANUP.

4. CASE PENDS, MESSAGE TO FOLLOW AS DEVELOPMENTS OCCUR

BT NNNN

N9 DE NC R AR TOR-03:17:06:23:16 NNNN



			_		
	EW	YORK (OMM	UNICATIONS	4
SHOUP		COTP		SLOT	_
CONDEP		corxo	I	VTS HY	
OPI		PSO		STA NY	
PERS		WPO		ART NY	
SUPP		HMO		SAUK	
ELEC	Γ	SMO		RARITAN	
ENG	Γ	WPPC		MARGNENG	
A - ACT	ION	OFFICE		LINE	
1 - UNFO	I OF	FICE		WIRE	
				HAWSER	1
000			•••		



BP North America Trading Inc.

Gateway One-Suite 300 Newark, NJ 07102 Tel: 201 643-7600

February 17, 1984

-Eucit

N. J. Department of Environmental Protection Division of Hazard Management 120 Route #156 Yardville, New Jersey 08620

> Re: Spill Incident January 20, 1984 Port Newark, New Jersey

Gentlemen:

Enclosed for your files is our written report pursuant to the subject spill incident and verbal report.

At 00:50 January 20, 1984 approximately 1-2 barrels of No. 6 Fuel escaped from a frozen bleeder valve at our Port Newark Terminal at start up of loading of the barge E-24.

On discovery of the spill, loading was immediately stopped, the spill reported, the cause investigated, and containment and clean up initiated. Clean Venture was called in to assist in clean up work.

A U.S. Coast Guard team directed clean up activity and declared the area, all structures and pilings free from residual clingage on February 6, 1984.

Procedures have been revised to prevent a similar recurrence by requiring that plugs and caps on all dock bleeder valves remain in place except when being operated for venting to drain hoses, lines, etc.

B2

Very truly yours,

Marí 77a fuit Paul F. Ferguson

Manager of Operations

PFF:ms

BAA000051

920920236

Summary Report DPCC/DCR Plans BP North America Petroleum, Inc. Port Newark Terminal

The DPCC/DCR Plans for BP North America Petroleum, Inc. - Port Newark Terminal, located in Port Newark, new Jersey, where initially submitted to the Office of Hazardous Substance Control (OHSC) of the DEP on August 4, 1981. The most recent plans were submitted on September 28, 1984. This facility was purchased from Coastal Oil Company in October of 1980. The facility was visited on November 8, 1985 and a Deficiency letter was mailed on April 15, 1986. They responded on May 27, 1986.

The facility serves as an onshore storage and transfer terminal for No. 2 Fuel Oil and Bunker Oil. Oil is received by barge and from the Colonial Pipeline transmission line. Oil leaves the terminal via trucks and the Coastal Oil Company pipeline. 16.1 million gallons of No. 2 Fuel Oil, 15.7 million gallons of bunker oil 1.26 million gallons of kerosene and 711,000 gallons of diesel can be stored on site. Small underground tanks are used to store gasoline and waste oils.

A tank rupture in January of 1984 spilled 44,000 gallons of bunker oil. The incident was reported as required and cleanup was certified complete by the U.S. Coast Guard. In 1979, under different ownership, there was a 4 million gallon fuel oil spill.

All dikes have earthen floors. Permeability of the soil and depth to groundwater have not been determined. The facility presently uses the waterflood technique to prevent ground water contamination during large spills. The facility must submit a certified report on impermeability of diked areas within 60 days.

Housekeeping in the steel-diked area was good, but it could use improvement elsewhere.

BP Oil Indicates that it has appropriate inspection and maintenance programs to ensure prompt discovery of and response to a spill incident. However, inspection records for underground tanks were not provided during site inspection. Underground tanks must be inspected regularly and records should be kept for minimum three years. In light of the tank rupture which occurred in January of 1984, the facility must develop and implement a strong maintenance program.

Aboveground piping in the southern tank farm was not adequately supported during site inspection. Suitable supports have been installed, according to the facility's response letter of may 27, 1986.

BAB000011

31.

A list of current cleanup contractors must be submitted within 30 days.

The facility is located on Port Newark Channel, where it operates a barge berth. It presently has a NJPDES permit (NJ0034231 DSW) for discharge into surface waters. It also has a TWA and a letter of Adequacy from the U.S. Coast Guard.

Spill containment materials are kept on site. BP will contract the services of Clean Venture, Inc. to supplement any cleanup efforts.

The facility is manned 24 hours. It appears to be adequately illuminated.

Suya Sheh

Surya Shah Senior Environmental Engineer Bureau of Industrial Waste Management

Form DWH 177

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

- -----

۰.

DATA CHECK LIST FOR DPCC/DCR PLANS

TACTLITY'S NAMI B.P. NORTH AMERIC. TERMINAL	A PETROLEUM INC.	OWNIR/OFIRATOR'S NAMI B.P. NORTH AMERICA PETROLEUM INC. TERMINAL					
ADDRISS Building #35 Port Newark,	0, Coastal Street N.J. 07114	ADDRISS Building #350, Coastal Street Port Newark, N.J. 07114					
NAMI OF COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE Mr. Cha	rles Guilfoyle,	DATE DPCC PLAN SUBMITTED 9/28/84 DATE DCR PLAN SUBMITTED 9/28/84					
TELEPHONE NO. 201-465-2426	DATE OF INSPECTION 11/8/85	INSPECTED BY L.K. Jain, Carol Berkower, & S. Shah- (DEP)					
WATER BODY EFFECTED Newark Bay	NJPDES NO. 0034231 (DSW)	PLANS REVIEWED BY L.K. Jain and Surva Shah					

Expiring January 1986 but being renewed by DEP. POLLUTION PREVENTION REGULATIONS (NJ.A.C. 7:1E-4)

PART 4.5 – DPCC PLANS

(A) Types of Substances St. Residual Oil	ored and Capacity of Abo 15,722,000 gal	e Ground and Buried Storage Diesel	aboveground 709,000 gal.	underground 2,000 gal.
No. 2 Fuel Oil	16,132,000 gal	Gasoline	none	1,000 gal.
Kerosene	1,263,000 gal	Oil from o/v	v sep. none	1,100 gal.
<u>Oil Settling</u>	60,000 gal	Other waste	oil none	2,000 gal.
(B) General Site Plan	adequate	Comments <u>Sit</u>	e plan & drain revised.	age plans
Drainage Plans	adequate			

PART 4.7 – FACILITY DRAINAGE AND SECONDARY CONTAINMENT

ITEM		COMP	LIANCE	DEM (DKS	
		No	Other	KLMARKS	
(A) Largest probable spill prevented from entering waters	x			44,000 gal. spill history (19	
(B) Appropriate secondary containment	×			Steel dikes	
(B) Appropriate secondary diversionary	x				
(C)1 All probable routes blocked	x			Part of dike wall missing	
(C)2 Sufficient capacity to contain or divert	x			Capacity (actual %) 97.5% to 166%	
(C)3 System made of or lined with impervious material	x			Material. Earthen dike floor	
(C)4 No drainage into watercourse or sewer system	x				
(C)5 Lagoon's not subject to flooding	x				
(C)6 Incompatible material not stored in same containment areas	x				
(C)7 Estimated time to clean-up largest spill	x			Time · 112 hours	
(D) Permeability of liner material	x			Not known-must furnish	
(D)2 Depth to ground water	x			Not known-must furnish	
(E)1 Drainage system appurtenances indicated on drainage plan	x				
Drainage system adequate	x				
(E)3 All impoundments indicated on plans	x				
(F) Discharges to ground or surface water noted	x				
(G)1 All discharges regulated by NJPDES permit	×				
(G)2 Discharges accurately described in NJPDES permit	×	1		920020250 TIEBBA-D-018954	

PART 4.8 - HOUSEKEEPING, MAINTENANCE, INSPECTIONS AND RECORDS

ITEM		COMPLIANCE			PENADAL
		Yes	No	Qther	KLMARAS
(A)	Suitable containers being used for storage	x			
	All leaking tank, valves drums promptly repaired or out of service	x			3 valves leaking
(C)	All spills promptly cleaned up	x			Minor spillage to be cleaned u
(D)	Loose quantities of chemicals not present	x			
(E)	Sorbents available	x			
(F)	Safety equipment for spills available	x			
(G)	Secondary containment systems in good repair	x			Part of dike wall missing; so:
(H)	Damaged transfer hoses removed from work areas	x			stained
(I)	Inspection records maintained for 3 years	x			Except for underground tanks

PART 4.9 – DETECTION OF DISCHARGES TO GOUND WATER

(A)	Are observation wells necessary	x	Awaiting locations from DEP
(B)	Sufficient number of wells for area	x	Number -
(C)	Locations of wells mapped on site plan	x	
(D)	Wells sampled once quarterly	x	Last Report -
(E)l	Report of ground water problem to Department	x	
(E)2	Analytical results reported to DEP	x	
(F)	Baseline sample analysis established	x	
(G)	Access to wells available	x	
(H)	Wells meet State requirements	x	

Hazardous materials stored in flood hazard x	resse	addr	be	must	but	n/a,	AZAKU AKEAS	LOOD	10 – F	PARI 4.1
				lans	-T11-J				x	Hazardous materials stored in flood hazard areas protected

00 II . 7 . 0

PART 4.11 - SECURITY 24 hours manned

(A)	Areas adequately fenced	x	Part of dike wall missing
(B)	Valves security locked	x	
(C)	Starter controls locked	x	Controlled from control room
(D)	Manifolds capped or blanked off	×	
(E)	Adequate illumination	x	
(F)	If not fenced, all other security items in force	x	

PART 4.12 - TRAINING

(A)	Personnel training program implemented	×					
(B)	Person for discharge prevention designated	x		Mr. Charles Guilfovle			
(C)	Instruction given to employees	x		Date last inst. 10/21/85, Minimum 3			
	months						

PART 4.13 - CONTAINMENT EQUIPMENT

(A)1 Containment equipment available	x		
(A)2 Containment equipment maintained	x		

PART 4.14 - BULK STORAGE TANKS Part of dike wall missing

Adequate secondary containment around above- ground tanks	x	Steel dikes not adequate	-
(A)3 Area below storage tank impervious	x	Liner Mil Concrete Perm.	
(A)4 Valves to tanks close to tanks	x	·	

.

PART 4.14 - BULK STORAGE TANKS (Continued)

.

		COMPLIANCE			DEMADLY
1	ITEM		Ne	Other	REMARKS
ins	Above-ground tanks tested periodically	x			Ultrasonic, gauzing
	New buried tanks made of corrosion-resistant material	×			Fiberglass or coated
(B) 3	New hursed tasks have product sensitive detection devices	x			
(ВН	Existing buried tanks have leak detection	x			
(B)5	Buried tanks tested periodically	x			
(C)	No new partially buried tanks	x			
(D)	Internal heating coils properly designed/operating	x			Not in use
(E)	Overfill detection devices present (high level alarms)	x			

PART 4.15 – TANK CAR/TANK TRUCK AREAS

(A)	Proper containment/diversion system around transfer areas	x		
(B)	Secondary containment system sufficient	x		
(C)	Areas paved with impermeable material	x	· ·	
(D)	No leaking connections	x		
(E)	Warning light or barrier provided	x		
(F)	PIC present during transfer	x		

PART 4.16 – DRUM STORAGE AREAS

	Adequate secondary containment	x					
	PART 4.17 – PROCESS AREAS						
(A)	All catch basins, sumps and drainage systems located on site plan	x			······································		
(B)	All seepage pits, impoundments and lagoons shown on site plan	x		х. 			
(C)	All discharges to surface or ground waters noted	x					
(D)	All discharges covered by valid NJPDES permit	x					
(E)	NJPDES permit accurate	x					
(F)	All treatment works covered by TWA	x					
(C)	Process/Cooling water segregated from chemicals						

PART 4.18 - PIPELINES

(A)	Pipelines marked	х			Col	lor co	ode			
(B)	Pipes above-ground	x								
(C)	Buried pipes protected	х								
(D)	Buried pipes have product sensitive detection devices	x								
(E)	Inspection of pipes	x								
(F)	Out-of-service pipes capped or blanked	x								
(G)	Pipe supports properly designed	x								
(H)	Elevated pipes protected	x								
	PART 4.19	- TF	ANS	ISSION PLP	ELINES	; 1)	Owned	by	Coasta	l Oil
(A)	Conforms to U.S.D.O.T. 49 CFR Part 195	x						<u> </u>		line
(B)	Automatic shut-off devices or shut-off initiation procedures	x								



PART 4.19 - TRANSMISSION PIPELINES (Continued)

ITEM		CUMI	PLIANCE	REMARK
		No	Other	
(C) Applitue wrapped and coated and/or cathodically protected	x			
Appropriated shut-off valves	x			
(f) Proclines shown on site plan	x			

PART 4.20 - MARINE TRANSFER FACILITIES

(A)	Conforms to Coast Guard regulations (33 CFR 154 and 156)	x	Letter of adequacy
(B)	Site plan of facilities	x	

PART 4.21 – DISCHARGE CLEAN-UP AND REMOVAL PLAN

(A)	List of containment and removal equipment	x	
(B)	List of trained personnel	x	
(C)	Discharge clean-up organization	x	Clean Venture
(D)	24-hour telephone numbers	X	201-465-2426
(E)	Training program	x	
(F)	Proposed site for material waste storage	x	On site storage tanks

SPECIAL COMMENTS OR PROVISOS

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	<u> </u>	
		
	<u>&u</u>	yo Sheh
	<u>S~</u>	Env Engr
DI ANI	RECOMMENDED WITH CONDITIONS	- Jair
PLAN	INOT RECOMMENDED FOR ISSUANCE OF AN APPROVAL.	Signature of Reviewer
		Lalit K. Jain, Chemical Engineer Name and Title
•		November 15, 1985 Date
		920920253 Page 4

ADM-012

١

NEW JERSEY STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

MEMO

TO <u>Bureau of Permits Administration</u> FROM <u>Bureau of Industrial Waste Management</u> DATE MAR 0 4 1987 SUBJECT NJPDES Draft Permit No. NJOC34231 Type Decempron ____ Major ____ Minor

New Renewal

_____ Existing without permit K BMP Modification

Attached is the Draft NJPDES Permit BCS-Coding-Gheet for:



This Bureau will arrange to issue the public notice and distribute the draft permit package.

Smya Shah Environmental Engineer or Specialist

W.J. Beggs 3-1-87 Section Chief

TU

Bureau Chief

Attachment



As protect our earth





PERMIT

w Jersey Department of Environmental Protection grants this permit in accordance with your application, attachments accompanying same application, and applicable laws and regulations. This permit is also subject to the further conditions and stipulations enumerated in the supporting documents which are agreed to by the permittee upon acceptance of the permit.

Permit No.	Issuance Da	te	Effective Date	Effective Date		Expiration Date	
NJ0034231	March 9, 1987		May 1, 1987		April 30, 1992		
Name and Address of Applicant		Location of Activity	/Facility	Name and	d Address of Ow	ner	
BP North America Petroleum Inc Building # 350, Coastal St. Port Newark, NJ 07114		Coastal Street Port Newark, Essex County,NJ 07114		Same as Applicant			
Issuing Division Water Resources		Type of Permit NJPDES-DSW		Statute(s) N.J.S.A 58:104-	l. l et seg	Application No.	
		·		1.00.100			

This permit grants permission to:

Discharge to Newark Bay, classified as SE3 waters, in accordance with the effluent limitations, monitoring requirements, and other conditions set forth in Parts I, II, III and IV hereof.

Approved by the Department of Environmental Protection the Authority of: rge G. McCann, P.E.

Acting Director, Division of Water Resources

* The word permit means "approval, certification, registration, etc."

Arnold Schiffman, Administrator

Arnold Schiffman, Administrato: Water Quality Management

(GENERAL CONDITIONS ARE ON THE REVERSE SIDE.)



NEW JERSEY POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection hereby grants you a NJPDES permit for the facility/activity named in this document. This permit is the regulatory mechanism used by the Department to help ensure your discharge will not harm the environment. By complying with the terms and conditions specified, you are assuming an important role in protecting New Jersey's valuable water resources. Your acceptance of this permit is an agreement to conform with all of its provisions when constructing, installing, modifying, or operating any facility for the collection, treatment, or discharge of pollutants to waters of the state. If you have any questions about this document, please feel free to contact the Department representative listed in the permit cover letter. Your cooperation in helping us protect and safeguard our state's environment is appreciated.

Permit Number: NJ0034231

Final: Stormwater Discharge Renewal Permit Action

Permittee:

BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERCIA INC 200 WESTLAKE BLVD HOUSTON, TX 77079 **Co-Permittee:**

Property Owner:

PORT AUTH NY/NJ 2 GATEWAY CTR 14TH FL SW Newark, NJ 07102

Location Of Activity:

BP MARINE AMERICAS INC 350 COASTAL ST Newark, NJ 07114

Authorization(s) Covered Under This Approval	Issuance Date	Effective Date	Expiration Date
RF -Stormwater	02/25/2004	04/01/2004	03/31/2009

By Authority of: Commissioner's Office

B	Chalo	Bhy	
DED AUT	A DITATION		

DEP AUTHORIZATION Barry Chalofsky, P.P. Bureau of Nonpoint Pollution Control Division of Water Quality

(Terms, conditions and provisions attached hereto)

Division of Water Quality

Fran Marrazzo ----

State of New Jersey

Department of Environmental Protection

Division of Water Quality P.O. Box 029 Trenton, NJ 08625-0029 Phone: (609) 633-7021/Fax: (609) 984-2147 www.state.nj.dep.dwq.nonpoint.htm

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Date: 10/02/2003

Bueford Williams BP Marine Americas Inc. 350 Coastal Street Newark, NJ 07114

E. McGreevey

Governor

Re: Stormwater Discharge Renewal Permit Action Cat: RF -Stormwater NJPDES NJ0034231 BP MARINE AMERICAS INC Newark, Essex County

Dear Mr. Williams :

Enclosed is a draft New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NJPDES) permit action identified above which has been issued in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:14A.

Notice of this draft permit action will appear in the October 29, 2003 *DEP Bulletin*. *TheDEP Bulletin* is available on the internet at http://www.state.nj.us/dep/bulletin or by contacting the DEP Document Distribution Center at (609) 777-4398. Thus, the public comment period will close on November 29, 2003 in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:14A-15.10(c)1i.

The procedures for submitting comments on this draft action are detailed in the enclosed DEP Bulletin notice.

If you have questions or comments regarding the draft action, please contact John Ashton at (609) 633-7021

Enclosures c: Permit Distribution List







Bradley M. Campbell Commissioner
Table of Contents

This Permit Package Contains the Items Listed Below

- 1. Cover Letter
- 2. Table of Contents
- 3. Public Notice (Draft Only)
- 4. Quad Map
- 5. Fact Sheet or Statement of Basis
- 6. NJPDES Draft Permit Authorization Page
- 7. Part I NARRATIVE REQUIREMENTS
- 8. Part II GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: DISCHARGE CATEGORIES
- 9. Part III LIMITS AND MONITORING REQUIREMENTS
- 10.Part IV SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS: NARRATIVE
- 11. Appendix A-List of Standards
- 12. Attachment 1- Contents of the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
- 13. Attachment 3-Annual Recertification

Public Notice

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Division of Water Quality Bureau of Nonpoint Pollution Control

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (Department/NJDEP) intends to reissue an individual stormwter permit to BP Marine Americas, Inc. Requirements for this permit include maintaining drainage control, maintaining a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan, and implementing Best Management Practices to meet numeric limits and discharge benchmarks.

BP Marine Americas, Inc. is a marine petroleum distillate terminal that receives petroleum products by barges, ships and the Colonial Pipeline. BP Marine also loads petroleum products onto barges, ships and tanker trucks.

There are three (3) areas of operations: 1) the main site, 2) a tank farm on Port Street and 3) the loading dock on Newark Bay. BP Marine is routinely inspected by the U.S. Coast Guard and the New Jersey Port Authority to ensure compliance with applicable rules and regulations. BP Marine contracts Miller Marine to provide security, booming and spill response 24/7 as a backup to its own staffing.

All site stormwater from the main site and tankfarm is either collected and managed as wastewater or discharges through two (2) oil-water separators prior to discharge to Newark Bay. Stormwater from the dock area discharges to Newark Bay. Each loading station on the dock has separate containment. Water collected in containment is loaded into the site vacuum tanker for reuse or disposal.

If you are interested in scheduling an appointment or requesting specific information regarding the draft document, please contact John Ashton of the Bureau of Nonpoint Pollution Control at (609) 633-7021.

Written comments, or a request that the Department hold a non-adversarial public hearing on the draft document, must be submitted in writing by certified mail (return receipt requested), or by other means which provides verification of the date of delivery to the Department, to Barry Chalofsky, P.P., Chief, or Attention: Comments on Public Notice NJ0132721, Bureau of Nonpoint Pollution Control, P.O. Box 029, Trenton, NJ 08625 by the close of the public comment period. The public comment period closes thirty (30) calendar days after publication of this notice in the *DEP Bulletin* on October 29, 2003. All persons who believe that any condition of this draft document is inappropriate or that the Department's decision to issue this draft document is inappropriate, must raise all reasonable arguments and factual grounds supporting their position, including all supporting materials, during the public comment period.

The Department will respond to all significant and timely comments upon issuance of the final permit decision, and each person who has submitted written comments or requested notice will receive notice of the Department's permit decision.



3=D TopoQuads Copyright © 1999 DeLorme Yarmouth, ME 04096 Source Data: USCS 950 ft Scale: 1: 24,000 Detail: 14-0 Datum: WGS84

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Division of Water Quality Bureau of Nonpoint Pollution Control (Stormwater)

FACT SHEET

This fact sheet sets forth the principal facts and the significant factual, legal, and policy considerations examined during preparation of the draft permit.

PERMIT ACTION: Stormwater Discharge Renewal Permit Action

1 Name and Address of the Applicant:

BP Products Na Inc 200 Westlake Blvd Houston, TX, 77079

2 Name and Address of the Applicant:

BP Marine Americas Inc 350 Coastal St Newark, NJ, 07114

3 Name and Classification of the Receiving Water:

Newark Bay SE3(C2)

4 Description of the Facility/Site:

BP Marine Americas, Inc. is a Marine Petroleum Distillate Terminal. Petroleum products are received from barges, ships or Colonial Pipeline. Petroleum products are loaded onto barges, ships and tank trucks. BP Marine is also routinely inspected by the Coast Guard and the Port Authority for compliance with applicable environmental rules and regulations. BP Marine keeps a supply of spill cleanup equipment and materials at the main facility and on the dock. In addition to the SPPP, the facility also has a DPCC and DCR Plan, Coast Guard Operations Manual and a COTP approved OPA 90 Spill Response Plan. There are three (3) areas of operation:

<u>Area 1</u>

The main site has several loading bays with containment, fueling station, diesel tank, two (2) Quonset huts housing a boiler and maintenance shop, testing lab, lockerrooms and spill equipment storage, an air compressor room, an in-line heating furnace for the No.6 fuel oil tank and a tank farm with containment. The site has two (2) stormwater drainage systems. All the site unloading bays except for the Low Sulfur 6 il Bay drain to an impervious concrete basin. The rest of the site including the Low Sulfur 6 Oil Bay escharges through two (2) inline oil-water separators (rated for 15 ppm) prior to discharge into the Port

Authority stormdrain system that discharges to Newark Bay. The bays are routinely pressure washed with a vater-detergent mix. Vehicle and equipment wash activities are also frequently done at the bays.

Tank Farm containment is clay, covered by a liner, and finished with crushed stone. Permeability test results for this area are also kept with the DPCC. Tanks are routinely hydrostatically tested using water from the Newark Bay in accordance with the terms of the existing permit NJ0034231. Tanks are cleaned and water is disposed of as wastewater prior to hydrostatic testing. The hydrostatic test water is filtered prior to discharge through the inline oil-water separators.

Tank sludges are solidified with kiln ash and shipped offsite for incineration. Boiler ash is disposed of with other waste solids as needed.

Area 2

The dock on Newark Bay has several pumping stations. Each pumping station is curbed and has a containment basin. The basins are routinely pumped using the site vacuum tanker then transferred to the No.6 fuel oil tank. Sludges are drummed and manifested for offsite incineration. BP Marine Americas, Inc. contracts Miller Marine for security, booming and spill emergencies. Miller Marine is stationed at the dock 24/7 and has two (2) trailers on the dock containing spill prevention and spill emergency equipment. BP Marine also maintains an operator station on the dock and its own spill equipment.

Area 3

The Tank Farm located on Port Street is loaded/unloaded through pipelines that are routed under Port Street in concrete-encased piping. Each tank has its own containment with a capacity of 1-1/2 times the volume of he tank. The tank farm base is clay, covered by a liner, and finished with crushed stone. Permeability test results for this area are also kept with the DPCC. The tank farm is bordered on two (2) sides by marshes

The above named applicant has applied for a New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NJPDES) permit Renewal Permit to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP), Bureau Nonpoint Pollution Control. A location map of the facility is included. The applicant is involved with the receiving and transporting of petroleum products from barges, pipelines and tankers under the Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) 5171. The existing permit regulates stormwater discharges to the Newark Bay, classified as SE3(C2)

After discussions with representatives of BP MARINE AMERICAS INC a decision was reached to renew. The NJDEP intends to renew and modify the existing NJPDES permit NJ0034231 to include certain numeric effluent limitations, benchmarks and to include ongoing monitoring requirements. In addition, the permit renewal requires the facility to maintain an upated Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SPPP) to control the quality of its stormwater discharges, which is consistent with the Individual Permit requirements.

5 Description of the Receiving Water and Discharge Locations or Local Agency:

Saltwater Tidal SE3(C2)

Tank No.	Volume (gallons)	Product	Tank No.	Volume (gallons)	Product
101	3,378,690	Residual Fuel Oil	A	29,988	Diesel
102	839,832	MCB or Residual Fuel Cll	В	29,988	Diesel
103	1,693,272	Residual or #2 Fuel Oil or Diesel	С	29,988	#2 Fuel Oil or Diesel or Kerosene
		or Kerosene			
104	412,230	Residual Fuel Oil	D	29,988	#2 Fuel Oil or Diesel or Kerosene
105	423,906	Residual Fuel Oil	E	17,934	Recoverable Oil or Stormwater
106	843,318	Residual Fuel Oil	F	2,000	Diesel Additive
107	4,063,458	Residual Fuel Oil	G	1,000	Own Use Gasoline
108	4,056,444	Residual Fuel Oil	Н	3,000	Hydogen Sulfide Removal Additive
109	4,028,136	#2 Fuel Oil or Diesel or Kerosene	Q	2,000	#2 Fuel Oil for Fired Heater
110	4,027,758	#2 Fuel Oil or Diesel or Kerosene	T	2,000	#2 Fuel Oil for Boiler
111	4,030,110	#2 Fuel Oil or Diesel or Kerosene	Misc.		Lubricating/cutting oils, paints, misc. maintenance chemicals
112	4,061,232	#2 Fuel Oil or Diesel or Kerosene			
113	1,263,612	#2 Fuel Oil or Diesel or Kerosene			
114	648,732	#2 Fuel Oil or Diesel or Kerosene			

6 Type and Quantity of the Wastes, Fluids, or Pollutants (as applicable):

The NJDEP's review of all Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMR), submitted by BP Marine Americas, Inc., shows no significant excursions from the existing individual permit numeric limitations. The permittee samples for the following parameters under the existing NJPDES/DSW permit: Total Suspended Solids (TSS), Total Organic Carbon (TOC) and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)

7 Summary of Permit Conditions:

The objective of this regulatory action is to renew an existing NJPDES permit under the procedures established in N.J.A.C. 7:14A-15, 16, and 17.

In accordance with the Federal Clean Water Act and its implementing regulations, specifically, discharges permitted prior to February 4, 1987, and discharges associated with industrial activity (40 CFR 122.26), this facility is required to have a permit for its stormwater discharges to surface water.

Permit effluent limitations, non-numeric effluent limitations, monitoring requirements, Best Management Practices (BMPs) and other conditions are authorized by the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251 <u>et seq.</u>), and the Water Pollution Control Act (State Act; N.J.S.A. 58:10A-1 <u>et seq</u>). These statutes are implemented by the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) (40 CFR Part 122) and the New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NJPDES) (N.J.A.C. 7:14A) permit programs.

Under the permit renewal, the permittee will be required to:

- 1. Maintain drainage control of the facility
- 2. Implement and maintain BMPs to meet numeric limits in Part III of this permit and specific benchmarks
- 3. Implement a site recycling program
- 4. Maintain a Spill Prevention Plan
- 5. Maintain an updated SPPP



Drainage control is the use of grading, diversionary structures, containment, dedicated storage areas and other methods used to divert stormwater from areas of industrial activity to a permitted outfall. Benchmarks establish targets to help the permittee determine if the selected BMPs are effective. Continued exceedance of the benchmarks indicates that the BMPs are not effective and may require modifications or replacement. Additional BMPs may also be required based on monitoring results.

BP Marine is a heavily regulated facility and must comply with the standards listed in Appendix A of the permit. One of the numerous requirements is for twenty-four (24) hour security and spill response capabilities. BP Marine accomplishes this through staffing and contracts with Miller Marine as noted in Section 4 of this Fact Sheet.

BP Marine will continue to monitor for TSS, and TOC. BP Marine will monitor for Oil & Grease (O&G) in place of TPH. O&G is a State effluent limit in N.J.A.C. 7:14A-12.8. There will be a numeric limit of 15 mg/L maximum for O&G as shown in Part III of the permit.

The existing and proposed effluent limitations, non-numeric effluent limitations, and other pertinent information concerning the draft permit renewal are described in the Fact Sheet Summary Table.

Concerning the proposed permit (Renewal), the NJDEP is authorized under the federal regulations (40 CFR 122.44) and under NJPDES rules (N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.2(b) to impose Best Management Practices (BMPs) to control or abate the discharge of pollutants in lieu of numeric effluent limitations in NJPDES permits. BMPs may be imposed when the NJDEP finds numeric effluent limitations to be infeasible or when BMPs are reasonably necessary to achieve effluent limitations and standards or to carry out the purposes and intent of The State and Federal Acts. Additionally, the NJDEP believes that it is not feasible at this time to establish water quality based effluent limits (WQBEL) for this stormwater discharge. The proposed limitations incorporated in the SPPP are consistent with the NJDEP's and EPA's stormwater permitting philosophy of reducing the amount of pollution created and to prevent pollution from occurring in the first place (See 24 N.J.R. 2352). The SPPP requirements and monitoring requirements operate as limitations and controls on stormwater effluent discharges to prevent stormwater contamination and are intended to achieve Best Available Technology Economically Achievable (BAT) and Best Conventional Pollutant Control Technology (BCT). The SPPP proposed will consist of requirements for preparing the SPPP, certifying the preparation and submitting the plan, implementation of the SPPP by a compliance date, certification of implementation of the SPPP, and annual recertification and reporting of the effectiveness of the SPPP. The objective of the SPPP is to prevent stormwater contamination through the elimination and/or minimization of exposure, during and after storm events, of industrial materials, machinery, waste products, and other source materials associated with industrial activity located at the facility, to stormwater that is discharged through separate storm sewers to surface waters.

For permits that include a notification plan under N.J.A.C. 7:14A-20.7(a)3, a brief description of the conditions of the permit that address approval of residual land application sites not identified at the time of permit issuance.)

8 Description of Procedures for Reaching a Final Decision on the Draft Action:

These procedures are set forth in N.J.A.C. 7:14A-15, 16, and 17. Included in the public notice are equirements for the submission of comments by a specified date, procedures for requesting a hearing, and ther procedures for participation in the final agency decision.

Page 5 of 6 NJPDES Permit No: NJ0034231 Date: 08/14/2003 For Minor Permits where no significant public comment is expected, please refer to the procedures described in the cover letter.



9 Name, Bureau, and Phone Number of Contact Person:

Additional information concerning the Draft Permit renewal may be obtained between the hours of 8:30 A.M. and 4:00 P.M., Monday through Friday from John Ashton, Bureau of Nonpoint Pollution Control, at (609) 633-7021.

10 Limitation Derivation Worksheets N/a:

11 Permit Summary Table: (Add/Delete Parameters as appropriate)

Facility Name: BP Americas, Inc.Permit #: NJ0034231Discharge #: DSN001ADischarge Type: StormwaterLAT:40°41'54"LONG:74°09'23"

PARAMETER all values are mg/L unless otherwise stated	DMR FILE DATA MTLY/DAILY AVG/MAX	EXISTING PERMIT CONDITIONS MTLY/DAILY AVG/MAX	PROMULGATED EFFLUENT LIMITATION GUIDELINES	DRAFT PERMIT REQUIREMENTS
Total Suspended Solids	≤26	Monitor Only	None	Monitor Only
Total Organic Carbon	<u>≤</u> 45	Monitor Only	None	Monitor Only
Petroleum Hydrocarbons	≤1	Monitor Only	None	None
Oil & Grease	None	None	N.J.A.C. 7:14A-12.8	15 maximum
Industrial Activity				Maintain an updated SPPP ¹

S.U. is the abbreviation for standard units.

NOTES

1 - Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SPPP) is derived from Federal (40 CFR 122.44) and State (N.J.A.C. 7:14A-11.2(a)3 rules and will be developed as a non-numeric effluent limit to replace the numeric mits of the prior permit, and to control parameters not listed above. The following outside areas must be addressed in the SPPP, if applicable: (1) vehicle fueling and maintenance areas; (2) waste

Fact Sheet

Fact Sheet Page 6 of 6 NJPDES Permit No: NJ0034231 Date: 08/14/2003 management/handling areas; (3) ISRA clean-up areas; (4) loading docks; (5) storage areas; and (6) any other areas with "stormwater discharges associated with industrial activity" as defined by N.J.A.C. 7:14A-1.2.

Appendix

CONTENTS OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

The following items are used to establish the basis of the draft permit renewal:

- (1) The public notice of the NJDEP's intent to renew NJPDES permit NJ (i.e. "Draft Permit")
- (2) The fact sheet for that "Draft Permit"
- (3) NJPDES/DSW Permit NJ0003778
- (4) NJPDES NJ0088315 (N.J.A.C. 7:14A-3 Appendix A) (NPI)*
- (5) N.J.A.C. 7:14A (NPI)*
- (6) 40 CFR 122.28 (NPI)*
- (7) N.J.S.A. 58:10A-1 et seq (NPI)*
- (8) Discharge Monitoring Reports submitted from 2000 to 2003 under NJPDES Permit NJ 0034231.
- (9) Site visit conducted August 12, 2003

*NPI: The document is part of the administrative record, but is not physically included with the record.



NEW JERSEY POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection hereby grants you a NJPDES permit for the facility/activity named in this document. This permit is the regulatory mechanism used by the Department to help ensure your discharge will not harm the environment. By complying with the terms and conditions specified, you are assuming an important role in protecting New Jersey's valuable water resources. Your acceptance of this permit is an agreement to conform with all of its provisions when constructing, installing, modifying, or operating any facility for the collection, treatment, or discharge of pollutants to waters of the state. If you have any questions about this document, please feel free to contact the Department representative listed in the permit cover letter. Your cooperation in helping us protect and safeguard our state's environment is appreciated.

Permit Number: NJ0034231

DRAFT: Stormwater Discharge Renewal Permit Action

Permittee:

Co-Permittee:

BP PRODUCTS NA INC 200 WESTLAKE BLVD HOUSTON,TX 77079

Property Owner:

PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ 2 GATEWAY CTR 14TH FL SW Newark,NJ 07102 Location Of Activity: BP MARINE AMERICAS INC 350 COASTAL ST Newark,NJ 07114

Authorization(s) Covered Under This Approval	Issuance Date	Effective Date	Expiration Date
RF -Stormwater			

By Authority of: Commissioner's Office

DEP AUTHORIZATION Barry Chalofsky, P.P. Bureau of [Insert Bureau Name] Division of Water Quality

(Terms, conditions and provisions attached hereto)

Division of Water Quality



BP MARINE

BP Marine Americas Building 350 Coastal Street Port Newark, New Jersey 07114

Direct Line: (973) 465-2425

February 11, 1999

New Jersev Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Discharge Prevention

Re : Spill Incident on January 14, 1999 at Port Newark NJ. Ref. Case # 99-01-14-1643-35

Gentleman :

This letter is to confirm our reported spill incident that occurred on January 14, 1999.

Owner/Operator : BP Marine Americas Inc. Division of BP Exploration and Oil Inc. 200 Westlake Blvd. Houston, Texas 77079 Lease Holder : Port Authority of NY. & NJ. Discharge Location : BP Marine Americas Port Newark Terminal, Berth 21 Bldg. 350 Coastal Street, Port Newark New Jersey 07114 Telephone : 973-465-2425 EPA ID #: NJD98059138 Reported By : Terminal Supervisor - Mr. Joseph Jeannetti BP Marine Port Newark Terminal Bidg. 350 Coastal Street Port Newark, New Jersey 07114 Telephone: 973-465-2425 Berth 21 Location : North Channel, Newark Bay Name of Street : Gillgan Street Latitude : 40 deg. 41 min. 40 sec. North Longitude : 74 deg. 08 min. 15 sec. West Source of Discharge : BP Marines 2,500 Gallon Vacuum Tank Truck Substance : No. 6 Fuel Oil Cas No.68476-31-3 Amount Released : Approximately 300 US Gallons Discovered at: 16:25 hours on January 14, 1999 Release stopped at : 16:26 hours on January 14, 1999 NJDEP Notified at : 16:43 hours on January 14, 1999

BP Exploration 4 O4 Inc



On the evening of January 14, 1999, BP Marine terminal supervisor, Joseph Jeannetti and operator, Carlos Cajeira were in the process of loading 7,740 barrels of IF-380 onto the Eklof barge Newark Bay. The mooring location of the barge, Berth 21, Port Newark Channel, riser connection #3.

At approximately 16:25 hours, Eklof Marine employee (making a delivery to the barge) Tom Sullivan arrived at the loading berth and discovered #6 fuel oil leaking form BP Marines 2,500 gallon Vacuum truck that was parked on Gillagan Street, adjacent Berth 21.

He immediately reported the leak to BP Marine operator Carlos Cajeira. Carlos responded to the area and noticed the lower site glass on the tank truck was missing and leaking product. Temporary action taken to stop the flow of product, Carlos quickly inserted a sorbent pad into the missing site glass opening.

Estimate 300 gallons had leaked onto the paved surface of Gillagan Street and Berth 21. Containment and cleanup operations were initiated by deploying several types of sorbent material (spill pads, speedy dry, sausage boom) and two (2) vacuum trucks.

BP Marine's Oil Spill Response Plan was activated at 16:29 hours by terminal supervisor Joseph Jeannetti.

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection was notified of the incident at 16:43 hours, Case No. 99-01-14-1643. S&D Environmental was notified and activated at 16:45 hours. Port Authority Police was notified at 17:15 hours (officer Hammer). Port Authority operations representative, Ray Hennessey notified at 17:30 hours. US Coast Guard notified at 18:10 hours, Case No. 470-624 - PO Gauthier. New Jersey Marine Police notified at 18:30 hours, Officer Badge # 5437.

Cleanup contractor S&D Environmental arrived on location at 18:05 hours to assist in cleanup operation. Sever weather conditions (snow, rain and ice), delayed the cleanup process for several days. Precautionary containment boom was deployed in the area of Berth 21 and the spill. No spilled product entered the Newark Channel. Cleanup operations complete by releasing S&D Environmental on January 19, 1999.



Clean contractor S&D Environmental furnished two (2) roll off containers to dispose cleanup material and debris.

New Jersey Non Hazardous Manifest Number : SD-3289 SD-3288

S&D Environmental Inc. 11 Elkins Road East Brunswick, NJ. 08816 EPA : NJD982744260 Phone : 732-432-5566 . Fax : 732-432-5757 Disposal Site : Ellesor, Inc. (Incineration) 864 Julia Street Elizabeth, NJ. 07201 Facility ID 2004D2 Phone : 908-289-3222

Investigation conducted by BP Marine to determine why the site glass had failed and the necessary remedial actions to prevent recurrence. The truck was built and purchased in 1980. During this period BP has never experienced a site glass failure. The missing site glass or fragments of the glass could not be found. Remedial actions : The three (3) site glasses were removed and covered over with

34 inch (thick) steel plate. The steel plates were welded in place. The entire 2,500 gallon tank was pressure tested to 100 p.s.i. In the future, tank level indication will be determined by internal float device.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 973-465-2427.

Sincerely, Bull Culture

Bueford Williams Terminal Manager

cc : New Jersey DEP Site Remediation Program

Attachments



1

 \mathcal{A}

TIERRA-D-018975



· _ ·

TIERRA-D-018976

B.P. North American Trading Company Building #350 Coastal Street Newark, Essex County New Jersey 07114

B.P. North American Trading Company is the current owner of Coastal Oil in Newark, New Jersey. They are a petroleum product distributor handling No. 2 Fuel Oil, Kerosene, No. 4 Fuel Oil, and No. 6 Fuel Oil. In the past they have emptied and cleaned their storage tanks resulting in the generation of hazardous waste oil and sludge. These materials were transported, stored, and recycled by the facility. B.P./Coastal Oil no longer stores hazardous waste at their facility (as of December 29, 1983).

On February 2, 1983 the roof seam of tank #106 split due to overfill pressures generated by #6 Fuel Oil. Approximately 40,000 gallons of oil spilled into the drainage trenches and earthen dike area. Half of the oil was recovered. The rest of the contaminated oil and soil was treated by Dried Bacteria Cultures (DBC). These cultures were used in an attempt to reduce the oil to a more manageable state, but due to poor weather conditions and improper maintenance the treatment was only moderately successful. Tar residues and remaining contaminated soil were expected to be removed by Spring, 1984.

In addition to this spill, other minor discharges of oil into the Port Newark Channel near Coastal's bulkhead have been reported. The oils were traced to leaking underground pipes belonging to B.P./Coastal. Repairs of the pipes and clean up of the sheens have been performed.

The site is assigned a low priority based on observed minor discharges of oil to ground and curface waters and the fact that written confirmation of final clean up of the contaminated soll was never made available. A site inspection is recommended on a time available basis.

> Submitted by: Michael Surowiec NJDEP/DWM/HSMA MSCA Project

HS152:jlc

BAB000013



ł

Preliminary Assessment

B.P. NORTH AMERICAN TRADING COMPANY BUILDING #350 COASTAL STREET, NEWARK, ESSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 07114

> Submitted by: Michael Surowiec NJDEP/DWM/HSMA MSCA Project

)

SEPA	POTEI P PART 1 - S	NTIAL HAZA	RDOUS (ASSES TION AN	WASTE SIT	E		L IDENTIF	CATION	
IL SITE NAME AND LOCATION									
DI SITE MAANE Roppi semilies, or everything some of adap	•	Coastal	02 STREE	T, ROUTE NO., O	A SPECIFIC LO	CATIONIO	eni per		
B.P.North American Tra	ding Inc.	/0il	Bui	lding #3	50 Coas	tal S	St.		
03 CITY			DA STATE	05 ZIP CODE	OS COUNTY			07 COUNT	100 00
Newark			NJ	07114	Essex	:			-
40°41'40"	74 08	15".	Lot	s 15, 5					<u> </u>
O DIRECTIONS TO SITE ISLAND HAR ANALY AND									
Take N.J. Turnpike nor ramp around to Port St	th to Exi	t 14 (jus v until Co	st pas bastal	t Newark St., B.	Int'l. P. is c	Airp on bot	oort).	Followes.	Ŵ
III. RESPONSIBLE PARTIES									
DI OWNER IS ALLEN			02 STREE	T students, manage					
B.P. North American Tra	ading Inc	·	Gate	eway One	, Suite	300			
בי ב			04 STATE	05 2P CODE	OS TEL	EPHONE N			
Newark			NJ	07102	(201) 643-	7600	1	
TOPERATOR IN want and answer wan anner			OB STREE	7 sh.oones, many				<u>.</u>	
9 CITY			10 STATE	11 ZP CODE	12 TEL	EPHONE N	UNDER	1	
			1		11	•		ļ	
3 TYPE OF DWNERSHEP /Date and XXI A. PRIVATE D B. FEDERAL D F. OTHER. C DIVIER DEBATOR NOTIFICATION ON FLE/OR A. RCRA 3001 DATE RECEIVED:	1.:	Appendy notified	LED WAST	C. STA	17E D.C.		С Е. МИ	<u></u> х <u>х</u>	
CONTRACTORIZATION OF POTENTIA	1:		LED WAST	E SITE (CERCLA)	103 e) DATE F				C. NON
XXI A. PRIVATE D. B. FEDERAL T. F. OTHER. A. RCRA 3001 DATE RECEIVED: MONTH DAY YEAR	Superior 	A D B. EP CAL HEALTH OFF	LED WAST	E SITE (CERCLA)	103 E/ DATE F		D. OTHER (C. NON R -
3 TYPE OF DWNERSHIP /Chais and/ XX A. PRIVATE B. FEDERAL F. OTHER. C. DYNER. DEBRITOR WOTHERATION ON FILSION L. A. RCRA 3001 DATE RECEIVED: MONTH V. CHARACTERIZATION OF POTENTIA ID ON SITE INSPECTION XXX YES DATE D NO XXX YES DATE J. NO XXX YES DATE J. NO XXX YEAR XXX A. ACTIVE D. NACTIVE		A B UNCONTROL	LED WAST	CTOR C F. OTHER: CTOR C CTOR C D F. OTHER: CTOR C D F. OTHER: CTOR C D F. OTHER: CTOR C			E. MUH <u>/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / </u>		C. NON
3 TYPE OF DWNERSHIP /Concernent) XX A. PRIVATE B. FEDERAL F. OTHER. C. OTHER. A. RCRA 3001 DATE RECEIVED: MUNIT V. CHARACTERIZATION OF POTENTIA ION SITE INSPECTION XXX YES DATE ONO 2 SITE STATUS /Consertioney XXX A. ACTIVE D NO 2 SUBSTANCES POSSIBLY PRE NO. 2 Fuel Oil, Kerosei tank bottoms.		A D B. EP CAL HEALTH OFF CTOR NAME(S): CO YEARS OF OFE R ALLEGED Fuel Oil	LED WAST	E SITE (CERCLA) E SITE (CERCLA) CCTOR C D F. OTHER: 31 1 EM ENCE 6 Fuel 0		ste O	D. OTHER UNKNOWN		C. NON
3 TYPE OF DWNERSHIP /Concernent) XX A. PRIVATE B. FEDERAL	IL:	A D B. EP CAL HEALTH OFF CAL HEALTH OFF CTOR NAME(S): 03 YEARS OF OPEF F ALLEGED F Tuel Oil	LED WAST	E SITE CEACLA P E SITE CEACLA P CCTOR C D F. OTHER: 2 31 1 6 Fuel 0 ation due	D.C. STATE	ste O	D. OTHER (D. OTHER (CONTRACTO	C. NON
Diffe of ownership rows and XXD A. PRIVATE D.B. FEDERAL D.F. OTHER. F. OTHER. A. RCRA JOOL DATE RECEIVED: W. CHARACTERIZATION OF POTENTIA 1 ON SITE INSPECTION XXX YES DATE 2 SITE STATUS RECEIVED XXX A. ACTIVE D NO 2 SITE STATUS RECEIVED INFO XXX YES DATE D NO XXX A. ACTIVE D B. INACTIVE C. U A. ACTIVE D B. INACTIVE C. U A. ACTIVE D NO XXX A. ACTIVE D B. INACTIVE D NO. 2 Fuel Oil, Kerosen D SO DESCRIPTION OF POTENTIAL INAZARD TO ENVI Soil, groundwater, and Fuel Oil and waste oil V. PRIORITY ASSESSMENT	IL:	A D B. EP CAL HEALTH OFF CTOR NAME(S): D3 YEARS OF OPER Fuel Oil Fuel Oil	LED WAST	E SITE CEACLA CTOR CTOR BI CTOR	D.C. STATE	ste O	D. OTHER D. OTHER UNKNOWN	NNCIPAL XY CONTRACTO Dom Spilled	C. NON
Diffe of ownership rouses and XXD A. PRIVATE D.B. FEDERAL D.F. OTHER. F. OTHER. A. RCRA 3001 DATE RECEIVED: MONTH V. CHARACTERIZATION OF POTENTIA 1 ON SITE INSPECTION XXX YES DATE DNO XXX A. ACTIVE D. NO Soil, groundwater, and Fuel Oil and waste oil Y. PRIORITY FOR INSPECTION (Const and English of Magnetic Integration (Const and English of Magnetic Integration (Const and E	IL:	A D B UNCONTROL B UNCONTROL B DI D B EP CAL HEALTH OFF CTOR NAME(S): GJ YEARS OF OPER A D B EP CAL HEALTH OFF CTOR NAME(S): GJ YEARS OF OPER A D B EP CAL HEALTH OFF CTOR NAME(S): GJ YEARS OF OPER A D B EP CAL HEALTH OFF CTOR NAME(S): GJ YEARS OF OPER A D B EP CAL HEALTH OFF CTOR NAME(S): GJ YEARS OF OPER A D B EP CAL HEALTH OFF CTOR NAME(S): GJ YEARS OF OPER A D B EP CAL HEALTH OFF CTOR NAME(S): GJ YEARS OF OPER A D B EP CAL HEALTH OFF CTOR NAME(S): CTOR NAME(S): CJ YEARS OF OPER A D B EP CAL HEALTH OFF CTOR NAME(S): CJ YEARS OF OPER A D B EP CAL HEALTH OFF CTOR NAME(S): CJ YEARS OF OPER A D B EP CTOR NAME(S): CJ YEARS OF OPER A D B EP CAL HEALTH OFF CTOR NAME(S): CJ YEARS OF OPER A D B EP CTOR NAME(S): CTOR NAM	LED WAST	E SITE CERCLA : CTOR C D F. OTHER: 31 1 6 Fuel 0 ation dual ation dual	Content Content	ste O	D. OTHER (NAME) UNKNOWN Dil fro	CONTRACTO	C. NON
3 TYPE OF DWNERSHIP /Concernent) XXD A. PRIVATE B. FEDERAL	INCOMPENT AND/OF SUFFICIENT AND/OF SUFFICIENT AND/OF SUFFICIENT AND/OF SUFFICIENT AND/OF	A D B. EP CAL HEALTH OFF CAL HEALTH OFF CTOR NAME(S): CO3 YEARS OF OFE Fuel Oil Fuel Oil NOPULATION Water con	LED WAST	E SITE (CEACLA) E SITE (CEACLA) CCTOR C D F. OTHER: B1 6 Fuel 0 ation due	CITE DD.C. CNOWN DD.C. STATE C. S	ste O	D. OTHER (D. OTHER (CONTRACTO Dom spilled	C. NON
3 TYPE OF DWNERSHIP /Concernent/ XXD A. PRIVATE D.B. FEDERAL 2 F. OTHER. 2 DIVIEN DEFINITION INFORMATION ON FILE /CN 2 DIVIEN DEFINITION INFORMATION ON FILE /CN 2 DIVIEN DEFINITION INFORMATION OF FOTENTIA 10 NO XXX YES 2 SITE STATUS/Crease and/ XXX YES 2 SITE STATUS/Crease and/ XXX A. ACTIVE D NO XXX A. ACTIVE D B. INACTIVE C LU XXX A. ACTIVE D NO YES D PESCRIPTION OF SUBSTANCES POSSIBLY PME NO. Soil, groundwater, and Fuel Oil and waste oil Y. PRIORITY FOR INSPECTION (Concerner)/ D A. HIGM INFORMATION AVAILABLE FROM CONTACT Frank Gagliano	IL: INCLASSICATION OF ALL AND	A D B UNCONTROL B UNCONTROL CAL HEALTH OFF CTOR NAME(S): CTOR	LED WAST	E SITE CEACLA CTOR CTOR CTOR CTOR CTOR CTOR CTOR CONCERN	C.STATE	ste O	D. OTHER (D. OTHER (ANCIPAL ANC	C. NON
Diffe of ownership (Constraint) XXD A. PRIVATE B. FEDERAL I. F. OTHER.	IL:	A D B UNCONTROL B UNCONTROL B UNCONTROL B D B EP CAL HEALTH OFF CTOR NAME(S): GJ YEARS OF OPER R ALLEGED F Tuel Oil POPULATION Water con D C. LOW C. LOW OS AGENCY	LED WAST	E SITE CERCLA CTOR CTOR CTOR CTOR CTOR COF. OTHER: COF. OTHER:	D.C. STATE	, OUNTY RECEIVED 	D. OTHER (ANCIPAL XX XX CONTRACTO CONTO CONTRACTO CONTRACTO CONTRACTO CONTRACTO	C. NON R

920920276 TIERRA-D-018979

į

•

\$EF	A	PO	TENTIAL HAZAI PRELIMINARY PART 2 - WAST	L IDENTIFICATI	L IDENTIFICATION			
WASTE ST	ATES, QUANTITIES, AP	D CHARACTE	RISTICS					
1 PHYSICAL ST	TATES Cheese at the seator	02 WASTE OUAN	ITITY AT BITE	03 WASTE CHURACT	ERISTICS (Chases at their a			
1.1 A SOLID	Lì E. SLURRY A. FINES & F. LIQUID Lì G. GAS	(Modescree of votes quanting) multiple comparisons TONS		LI A. TOXIC LI B. CORRE LI C. RADIO LI D. PERSIS	Li E. SOLU SIVE Li F. INFEC ACTIVE X. G. FLAM ITENT Li H. IGNITA	BLE L'II, HIGHLY I ITIOUS L'I EXPLOS MABLE L'IK, REACTI ABLE L'IL, INCOMI L'IM, NOT AI	VOLATILE IVE VE PATIBLE PUCABLE	
	(Seerry)	NO. OF DRUMS						
I. WASTET	YPE			102 LINE OF MEASUR	03 0000000000			
CATEGORY	SUBSTANCE			de dan or action	Approxim	tolar 10 000		
SLU	SLUDGE			<u> </u>	#6 waste o	$\frac{terv}{1}$ 40,000	rom a	
OLW .	OLYWASIE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			HO WASEE O	TI Spilled I		
SOL	SOLVENTS			<u> </u>	rupturea t	ank. Oil th	at was no	
PSD	PESTICIDES			Į	contained	by aikes soa	Culture	
000	OTHER ORGANIC CI	TEMICALS			ISOIL. Dri	ed Bacteria	Cultures	
<u>∞</u>	INORGANIC CHEMIC	ALS			(DBC) were	used to red	uce the	
ACD	ACIDS				oil.			
BAS	BASES							
MES	HEAVY METALS			1	<u> </u>			
HAZARDO	OUS SUBSTANCES	Cannas lar Maki kagun	INTIN CONS CAS Numbers	T		······	T OF MENELOR OF	
CATEGORY	02 SUBSTANCE N		03 CAS NUMBER	04 STORAGE DIS	POSAL METHOD	05 CONCENTRATION	CONCENTRATIO	
DT M	#6 Eucl Oil	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	900	DBC's were	used to			
	#0 Fuel OIL			reduce /down grade oil			†	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Residue wa	s packed	•		
				into drums	5 pucked		1	
		· · · - · ·		Inco di uno	•	<u></u>	<u> </u>	
OTV	Inder over Eurol	011				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	
OLW	UNKNOWN FUEL	011	999	Absorbent	pads used	ļ		
				to soak up	011.			
				Waste pack	ed in drums	• •		
							-	
FEEDSTO	CKS (300 Annones for CAS Annes	ert)						
CATEGORY	01 FEEDSTOC	XNAME	02 CAS NUMBER	CATEGORY	01 FEEDST		02 CAS NUMBER	
FDS			·	FDS				
FDS				FDS				
FDS				FDS				
FDS				FUS			·	
SOURCES	ttachment A-V	arious me	mos from DEI	P/DWM/BFO,	letters fro	m Coastal Oi	1.	

-

i

;

:

1 1 :

•

POTENTI PRE PART 3 - DESCRIPTION	IAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE LIMINARY ASSESSMENT OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCID	L IDENTH	FICATION 12 SITE NUMBER
HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS			
XX GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION B POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: Soil around Coastal's bulkhea groundwater. The oil was sug B1).	02XXOBSERVED (DATE: <u>4/12/83</u> 04 NARRAINE DESCRIPTION ad was excavated, an oil she pposedly leaking from a sump	en was obser valve. (At	C ALEGED ved in the tachment
1 XX SURFACE WATER CONTAMINATION 3 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:	0213 OBSERVED IDATE. 474783	LI POTENTIAL	C ALLEGED
An oil sheen was observed in B.P. bulkhead. It was later valve leak noted above. (Att	Port Newark waters in the v determined to be originatin tachment B1).	cicinity of Co g from same s	oastal's/ sump
1 () C. CONTAMINATION OF AIR 3 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:	02 C OBSERVED IDATE	C) POTENTIAL	C: ALLEGED
1 [] D. FIRE/EXPLOSIVE CONDITIONS 3 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:	02 C: OBSERVED (DATE: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION) [] POTENTIAL	LI ALLEGED
		XX POTESTAL	×€355
and quickly contained by U.S.	C.G. and Clean Venture. (A	ttachment Bl	e minor,
3 AREA POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:	02 12 IDBSERVED (DATE: <u>2222283</u> 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION) EJ POTENTIAL	
Spill oil was contained by ea contamination of upper layers	arthen trenches and dikes re s of soil. (See Attachment	sulting in A).	
1 L. G. DRINKING WATER CONTAMINATION 3 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED.	02 [] OBSERVED IDATE: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION		1) ALLEGED
) D POTENTIAL	
-	02 OBSERVED IDATE		
I GE POPULATION EXPOSURE/INJURY	02 () OBSERVED (DATE		

. •

	POTENTIAL PRELIN 3 - DESCRIPTION OF H	HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE AINARY ASSESSMENT HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDI	L IDENTIFIC	CATION STE NUMBER
HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AN	D INCIDENTS .comme			
OI DAMAGE TO FLORA		02 () OBSERVED (DATE:) XX POTENTIAL	C ALLEGED
Potential long to	erm damage to v	vegetation near holding ta	nks. (Attachr	ment A).
DIXXX DAMAGE TO FAUNA		02 🗇 OBSERVED (DATE) XI POTENTIAL	C ALLEGED
Oil leak into Po:	rt Newark Chann	nel could potentially harm	aquatic life.	
DI I L CONTAMINATION OF FOOL 24 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION) CHAIN			C ALLEGED
	-	02 KYOBSERVED (DATE _2/2/83		
Sand Jacobi Distriction State	ECTED:	04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION		
Wastes were conta	ained in earthe	en dikes, after the spill	contaminated s	soil
(from the dikes)	had to be remo	oved. (Attachment A).	3	
			·····	
Minor infraction ((Continued) 🖌 of improper ma	02 D OESERVED (DATE	(Attachment	D ALEGED
ARAATIVE DESCRIPTION ((Minor infraction 01 D O CONTAMINATION OF SEW 24 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION	Continued) V of improper ma	02 D OESERVED (DATE	(Attachment	D ALLEGED
ARRATIVE DESCRIPTION ((Minor infraction	Continued) V of improper ma ERS. STORM DRAMS. WW	02 D OESERVED (DATE	(Attachment	D ALLEGED
ARRATIVE DESCRIPTION ((Minor infraction 01 0 Contamination of Sew 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION 01 0 P ILLEGALUNAUTHORIZED 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION	DUMPING	02 D OBSERVED (DATE	(Attachment (Attachment) C POTENTIAL	D ALLEGED
ARATATIVE DESCRIPTION ((Minor infraction DI D O CONTAMINATION OF SEW DA NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION DI D P LLEGALUNAUTHORIZED DA NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION DS DESCRIPTION OF ANY OTHER M Improper labeling	DUMPING Of hazardous	02 D OESERVED (DATE aintenance to leaking drum TP: 02 D OESERVED (DATE 02 D OESERVED (DATE 2 LEGED MAZAROS waste drums. (Attachment	(Attachment (Attachment) C POTENTIAL	D ALLEGED
ARAATIVE DESCRIPTION ((Minor infraction DI D O CONTAMINATION OF SEW DA NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION DI D P LLEGALUNAUTHORIZED DA NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION DS DESCRIPTION OF ANY OTHER M Improper labeling	ERS. STORM DRAWS. WW DUMPING UNOWN, POTENTIAL, CR AL g of hazardous	02 D OESERVED (DATE aintenance to leaking drum TP: 02 D OESERVED (DATE 02 D OESERVED (DATE ; LEGED MAZAROS waste drums. (Attachment	(Attachment (Attachment) C POTENTIAL	C ALLEGED
ARAATIVE DESCRIPTION ((Minor infraction DI D O CONTAMINATION OF SEW DA NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION DI D P ILLEGALJUNAUTHORIZED DA NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION DI D P ILLEGALJUNAUTHORIZED DI D P ILLEGALJUNAUTHORIZED D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D	Continued) V of improper ma ERS. STORM DRAINS. WW DUMPING UNOWN, POTENTIAL, CR AL g of hazardous	02 D OESERVED (DATE aintenance to leaking drum TP* 02 D OESERVED (DATE 02 D OESERVED (DATE 2 LEGED HAZAROS waste drums. (Attachment	(Attachment (Attachment) C POTENTIAL) D POTENTIAL B2).	D ALLEGED
ARAATIVE DESCRIPTION ((Minor infraction 01 D O CONTAMINATION OF SEW 24 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION D1 D P ILLEGAL UNAUTHORIZED 24 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION D5 DESCRIPTION OF ANY OTHER IN Improper labeling 1. TOTAL POPULATION POTENT 7. COMMENTS	Continued) of improper ma ERS. STORM DRAWS. WWT DUMPING UNOWN, POTENTIAL, OR AL g of hazardous TIALLY AFFECTED:	02 D OESERVED (DATE aintenance to leaking drum TP= 02 D OESERVED (DATE 02 D OESERVED (DATE 2 LEGED MAZAROS waste drums. (Attachment	(Attachment (Attachment) C POTENTIAL	D ALLEGED
ARAATIVE DESCRIPTION ((Minor infraction DI D O CONTAMINATION OF SEW DA NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION DI D P ILLEGALUNAUTHORIZED DA NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION DS DESCRIPTION OF ANY OTHER IN Improper labeling	Continued) V of improper ma ERS. STORM DRAINS. WW DUMPING UNOWN, POTENTIAL, OR AL g of hazardous	02 D OESERVED (DATE aintenance to leaking drum TP* 02 D OESERVED (DATE 02 D OESERVED (DATE 2 LEGED HAZAROS waste drums. (Attachment	(Attachment (Attachment) C POTENTIAL) D POTENTIAL B2).	C ALLEGED
ARAATIVE DESCRIPTION ((Minor infraction Minor infraction DI D O CONTAMINATION OF SEW DA NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION DI D P ILLEGALUNAUTHORIZED DA NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION DS DESCRIPTION OF ANY OTHER IN Improper labeling I. TOTAL POPULATION POTENT COMMENTS	Continued) V of improper ma ERS. STORM DRAWS. WW DUMPING UNOWN, POTENTIAL, OR AL g of hazardous	02 D OESERVED (DATE aintenance to leaking drum TP* 02 D OESERVED (DATE 02 D OESERVED (DATE LEGED MAZAROS waste drums. (Attachment	(Attachment (Attachment) C POTENTIAL) D POTENTIAL B2).	D ALLEGED
ARAATIVE DESCRIPTION ((Minor infraction Minor infraction DI D CONTAMINATION OF SEW DA NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION DI D P LLEGALUNAUTHORIZED A NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION DI D D O CONTAMINATION OF ANY OTHER M I TOTAL POPULATION POTENT (COMMENTS	Continued) V of improper ma ERS. STORM DRAWS. WW DUMPING UNOWN, POTENTIAL, CR AL g of hazardous TALLY AFFECTED:	02 D OESERVED (DATE aintenance to leaking drum TP= 02 D OESERVED (DATE 02 D OESERVED (DATE LEGED MAZAROS waste drums. (Attachment	(Attachment (Attachment) C POTENTIAL) D POTENTIAL B2).	D ALLEGED
ARAATIVE DESCRIPTION ((Minor infraction DI D O CONTAMINATION OF SEW DA NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION DI D P ILLEGALUNAUTHORIZED DA NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION DI D P ILLEGALUNAUTHORIZED DI D P ILLEGALUNAUTHORIZED D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D	Continued) V of improper ma ERS. STORM DRAINS. WW DUMPING UNOWN, POTENTIAL, CR AL g of hazardous NALLY AFFECTED: ICON MODEL AND THE Arious memos DE amos from DEP/D	02 D OESERVED (DATE aintenance to leaking drum TP* 02 D OESERVED (DATE 02 D OESERVED (DATE LEGED HAZAROS waste drums. (Attachment 	(Attachment (Attachment) C POTENTIAL) D POTENTIAL B2). B2).	D ALLEGED

•

-

.

.

PA FORM 2070-12(7-81)

l





920920281 TIERRA-D-018984



TIERRA-D-018985

MEMO

NEW JERSEY STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

TO <u>Spill File</u>

FROM Thomas J. Allen

DATE July 20, 1978

SUBJECT Coastal Oil Company, Doremous Avenue, Newark - OHMP Case # 78-1-31-6

On January 31, 1978, I investigated a spill report at the above noted facility. My investigation disclosed that an estimated 30,000 BBL's of #4 oil was spilled into a diked area due to a rupture in a storage tank. Oil was seeping through a fire wall into a concrete vault but Coastal Oil personnel were pumping this oil back into the diked area. There was minor seepage through an expansion joint but this was readily contained by use of sand.

I met with Mr. Charles Boggs, Vice President and discussed clean up strategy with him. Since 38,000 BBL's were still in the tank and leaking, efforts were concentrated on the removal of the remaining oil in the tank by use of barge. Once the oil was brought to a level below the leak transfer of the oil in the dike could start.

On February 1, 1978, I spoke with Mr. Boggs by telephone. He informed me that the oil in the tank and dike area had reached equal levels. The oil in the tank is still being pumped into barges and removal of the oil in the dike would start by days end. Mr. Boggs estimated that the oil in the dike would be removed by late evening on February 2, 1978. At 1530 Lt. Commander Dougherty U.S.C.G. informed me pumping of the dike area had started and the level of oil has noticably lowered.

February 2, 1978

On scene and met with Mr. Charles McGiuse, operations manager. They are currently pumping from both the tank and dike at the rate of 500 BBL's per hour. An additional pump should be working shortly that will increase the total pumping rate to approximately 1,000 BBL's per hour. There is approximately 2,000 BBL's remaining in the tank and an estimated 8,000 BBL's in the dike. At the time of the initial discharge the oil was heated to 68° F.

I met with P.O. Sattler and Ens. Del Bueno, U.S.C.G. and viewed clean up operations with them. The oil level in the dike has lowered approximately 8 inches since my last visit. All appears to be going well with an estimated 48 hours of pumping time left.

February 15, 1978

Spoke with Mr. McGuire. He informed me that everything was working out well until the recent snow storms. The oil in the dike area had been lowered to a point where ground surface was becomming visible in some areas. An inspection of the tank revealed a hole in the floor plate.

BAB000014

-40

February 22, 1978

Spoke with Mr. McGuire. The solidifing oil in the tank bottom will be removed by vacuum truck tomorrow. Contractor has been hired for the remaining clean up work. Andax Environmental Corporation, 416 Edgewood Place, Rutherford, NJ 07070, (201-939-1358).

March 1, 1978

Spoke with Mr. McGuire. Oil is still floating to ground surface and being removed by vacuum truck. A sump system has been installed in one corner of the dike and continually pumps an oil/water mixture. In all, an estimated 2,000 BBL's of liquid (oil and water) have been removed from the dike area since February 23, 1978. Operations will continue in this manner until the thaw begins, at which time additional sumps will be installed.

March 14, 1978

Spoke with Mr. McGuire. Oil is still being pumped from the dike as the melting snow and ice lifts it. There is still some oil trapped under several inches of ice. Almo Anti Pollution has been hired to remove this oil by vacuum truck. In addition to Almo, three diaphram pumps and one vacuum pump are also being utilized.

March 21, 1978

Received call from Ch. McGuire. Approximately 100 BBL's or less remain in several small pools. Almo and Coastal transfer pumps are being used to pump the oil into their slop tank.

March 29, 1978

On scene and met Mr. McGuire. Most of the free oil has been removed. Oil pockets remain scattered within the dike area and are being removed by vacuum truck. Sumps will be installed when all of the free oil is removed.

April 17, 1978

Received call from Ch. McGuire. The dike area was flooded with approximately six inches of water to lift the oil. It worked quite well and vacuum trucks were used to remove the oil. Clean up is now nearing completion.

May 24, 1978

Called Ch. McGuire. They are now in the tank and cleaning it out. The dike area has been flooded again and a small amount of oil was lifted. Clean up should be complete in the near future.

July 12, 1978

Received a call from Ch. McGuire. He informed me that they are now preparing to remove the contaminated soil from within the dike. To do so, a section of the dike will have to be removed so that a ramp can be built to allow the bulldozer access. A minimum of 3 to 4 feet will remain in tact to provide dike protection



for the other tank in the dike system. This tank (# 107) has a capacity of 96,000 BBL's. Since the dike was constructed to contain the capacity of both tanks (192,000 BBL's) there should be more than adequate dike protection. As an added precaution through tank 107 inventory will be reduced and dirt will be stockpiled near the dike opening.

July 20, 1978

Received a call from Ch. McGuire. A 10 foot section of the dike wall was removed on July 13, 1978, to provide access for equipment to enter. An earthen ramp 4 feet high was put in its place. Both tanks are empty of all product. The dike is expected to be out of service for approximately 4 to 6 weeks.

- 3 -

qbznc	d8agvy	uh		mpon	Hogn Pszdj	Rogm rezdj		ALL CONTRACTOR							hbcnbkh	xeza
				2.5												
				3.0												
				L []						egi de Res <u>s</u> t		1000				
ab 🗮			HOR		MAG.			3 _{2 -}	U)	4	ω	N	-	ŀ		
			Mag.	Min.	Nom.	Max.		sFuhbd8	61.5%	65.0%	77.0%	85.0%	101.2%	Man		
pouye	hgdsa	1	101.2% 85.0%	3.63 3.04	3.66 3.08	3.70 3.11	zsxed	s opiqpao	3.30	3.55	4.21	4.65	5.53	Min	cgvyhbu	p3p0
exsza	akshd	3	77.0%	2.75	2.79	2.82	qpo6yheq	k beogndox y	3	3	4	•	- 		p8eygds	ouyh
cQia	ghkpo	4 5	65.0% 61.5%	2.32 2.19	2.35 2.23	2.39 2.26	xycuvbgh	hopebdgxcq	8	57 -	.23	.67	5	¥ ⁻ 	ndhsopq	gdy6
qbznc	d8agv				L	I	e43ygdhb	pxzqaudgho	3.39	3.60	4.25	4 89	5.59	Max	hbcnbkh	xeza

.

. . Sp111 F11e

Thomas J. Allen

July 20, 1978

Coastal Oil Company, Doremous Avenue, Newark - OHMP Case # 78-1-31-6

On January 31, 1978, I investigated a spill report at the above noted facility. My investigation disclosed that an estimated 30,000 BBL's of #4 oil was spilled into a diked area due to a rupture in a storage tank. Oil was seeping through a fire wall into a concrete vault but Coastal Oil personnel were pumping this oil back into the diked area. There was minor seepage through an expansion joint but this was readily contained by use of sand.

I met with Mr. Charles Boggs, Vice President and discussed clean up strategy with him. Since 38,000 BBL's were still in the tank and leaking, efforts were concentrated on the removal of the remaining oil in the tank by use of barge. Once the oil was brought to a level below the leak transfer of the oilisin the dike could start.

On February 1, 1978, I spoke with Mr. Boggs by telephone. He informed me that the oil in the tank and dike area had reached equal levels. The oil in the tank is still being pumped into barges and removal of the oil in the dike would start by days end. Mr. Boggs estimated that the oil in the dike would be removed by late evening on February 2, 1978. At 1530 Lt. Commander Dougherty U.S.C.G. informed me pumping of the dike area had started and the level of oil has noticably lowered.

February 2, 1978

On scene and met with Mr. Charles McGiuse, operations manager. They are currently pumping from both the tank and dike at the rate of 500 BBL's per hour. An additional pump should be working shortly that will increase the total pumping rate to approximately 1,000 BBL's per hour. There is approximately 2,000 BBL's remaining in the tank and an estimated 8,000 BBL's in the dike. At the time of the initial discharge the oil was heated to 68° F.

I met with P.O. Sattler and Ens. Del Bueno, U.S.C.G. and viewed clean up operations with them. The oil level in the dike has lowered approximately 8 inches since my last visit. All appears to be going well with an estimated 48 hours of pumping time left.

February 15, 1978

Spoke with Mr. McGuire. He informed me that everything was working out well until the recent snow storms. The oil in the dike area had been lowered to a point where ground surface was becomming visible in some areas. An inspection of the tank revealed a hole in the floor plate. February 22, 1978

Spoke with Mr. McGuire. The solidifing oil in the tank bottom will be removed by vacuum truck tomorrow. Contractor has been hired for the remaining clean up work. Andax Environmental Corporation, 416 Edgewood Place, Rutherford, NJ 07070, (201-939-1358).

March 1, 1978

Spoke with Mr. McGuire. Oil is still floating to ground surface and being removed by vacuum truck. A sump system has been installed in one corner of the dike and continually pumps an oil/water mixture. In all, an estimated 2,000 BBL's of liquid (oil and water) have been removed from the dike area since February 23, 1978. Operations will continue in this manner until the thaw begins, at which time additional sumps will be installed.

March 14, 1978

Spoke with Mr. McGuire. Oil is still being pumped from the dike as the melting snow and ice lifts it. There is still some oil trapped under several inches of ice. Almo Anti Pollution has been hired to remove this oil by vacuum truck. In addition to Almo, three diaphram pumps and one vacuum pump are also being utilized.

March 21, 1978

Received call from Ch. McGuire. Approximately 100 BBL's or less remain in several small pools. Almo and Coastal transfer pumps are being used to pump the oil into their slop tank.

March 29, 1978

On scene and met Mr. McGuire. Most of the free oil has been removed. Oil pockets remain scattered within the dike area and are being removed by vacuum truck. Sumps will be installed when all of the free oil is removed.

Apr11 17, 1978

Received call from Ch. McGuire. The dike area was flooded with approximately six inches of water to lift the oil. It worked quite well and vacuum trucks were used to remove the oil. Clean up is now nearing completion.

May 24, 1978

Called Ch. McGuire. They are now in the tank and cleaning it out. The dike area has been flooded again and a small amount of oil was lifted. Clean up should be complete in the near future.

July 12, 1978

Received a call from Ch. McGuire. He informed me that they are now preparing to remove the contaminated soil from within the dike. To do so, a section of the dike will have to be removed so that a ramp can be built to allow the bulldozer access. A minimum of 3 to 4 feet will remain in tact to provide dike protection for the other tank in the dike system. This tank (# 107) has a capacity of 96,000 BBL's. Since the dike was constructed to contain the capacity of both tanks (192,000 BBL's) there should be more than adequate dike protection. As an added procaution through tank 107 inventory will be reduced and dire will be stockpiled near the dike opening.

July 20, 1978

Received a call from Ch. McGuire. A 10 foot section of the dike wall was removed on July 13, 1978, to provide access for equipment to enter. An earthen ramp 4 feet high was put in its place. Both tanks are empty of all product. The dike is expected to be out of service for approximately 4 to 6 weeks. Spill File

Thomas J. Allen

July 20, 1978

Coastal Ofl Company, Doremous Avenue, Newark - OHMP Case # 78-1-31-6

On January 31, 1978, I investigated a spill report at the above noted facility. My investigation disclosed that an estimated 30,000 BBL's of #4 oil was spilled into a diked area due to a rupture in a storage tank. Oil was seeping through a fire wall into a concrete vault but Coastal Oil personnel were pumping this oil back into the diked area. There was minor seepage through an expansion joint but this was readily contained by use of sand.

I met with Mr. Charles Boggs, Vice President and discussed clean up strategy with him. Since 38,000 BBL's ware still in the tank and leaking, efforts were concentrated on the removal of the remaining oil in the tank by use of barge. Once the oil was brought to a level below the leak transfer of the oil in the dike could start.

On February 1, 1978, I spoke with Mr. Boggs by telephone. He informed me that the oil in the tank and dike area had reached equal levels. The oil in the tank is still being pumped into barges and removal of the oil in the dike would start by days end. Mr. Boggs estimated that the oil in the dike would be removed by late evening on February 2, 1978. At 1530 Lt. Commander Dougherty U.S.C.G. informed me pumping of the dike area had started and the level of oil has noticably lowered.

February 2, 1978

On scene and met with Mr. Charles McGiuse, operations manager. They are currently pumping from both the tank and dike at the rate of 500 BBL's per hour. An additional pump should be working shortly that will intrease the total pumping rate to approximately 1,000 BBL's per hour. There is approximately 2,000 BBL's remaining in the tank and an estimated 8,000 BBL's in the dike. At the time of the initial discharge the oil was heated to 68° F.

I met with P.O. Sattler and Ens. Del Bueno, U.S.C.G. and viewed clean up operations with them. The oil level in the dike has lowered approximately 8 inches since my last visit. All appears to be going well with an estimated 48 hours of pumping time left.

February 15, 1978

Spoke with Mr. McGuire. He informed me that everything was working out well until the recent snow storms. The oil in the dike area had been lowered to a point where ground surface was becomming visible in some areas. An inspection of the tank revealed a hole in the floor plate.

> 920920291 TIERRA-D-018993

February 22, 1978

Spoke with Mr. McGuire. The solidifing oil in the tank bottom will be removed by vacuum truck tomorrow. Contractor has been hired for the remaining clean up work. Andax Environmental Corporation, 416 Edgewood Place, Rutherford, NJ 07070, (201-939-1358).

March 1, 1978

Spoke with Mr. McGuire. Oil is still floating to ground surface and being removed by vacuum truck. A sump system has been installed in one corner of the dike and continually pumps an oil/water mixture. In all, an estimated 2,000 BBL's of liquid (oil and water) have been removed from the dike area since February 23, 1978. Operations will continue in this manner until the thaw begins, at which time additional sumps will be installed.

March 14, 1978

Spoke with Mr. McGuire. Oil is still being pumped from the dike as the melting snow and ice lifts it. There is still some oil trapped under several inches of ice. Almo Anti Pollution has been hired to remove this oil by vacuum truck. In addition to Almo, three diaphram pumps and one vacuum pump are also being utilized.

March 21, 1978

Received call from Ch. McGuire. Approximately 100 BBL's or less remain in several small pools. Almo and Coastal transfer pumps are being used to pump the oil into their slop tank.

March 29, 1978

On scene and met Mr. McGuire. Most of the free oil has been removed. Oil pockets remain scattered within the dike area and are being removed by vacuum truck. Sumps will be installed when all of the free oil is removed.

Apr11 17, 1978

Received call from Ch. McGuire. The dike area was flooded with approximately six inches of water to lift the oil. It worked quite well and vacuum trucks were used to remove the oil. Clean up is now nearing completion.

May 24, 1978

Called Ch. McGuire. They are now in the tank and cleaning it out. The dike area has been flooded again and a small amount of oil was lifted. Clean up should be complete in the near future.

July 12, 1978

Received a call from Ch. McGuire. He informed me that they are now preparing to remove the contaminated soil from within the dike. To do so, a section of the dike will have to be removed so that a ramp can be built to allow the bulldozer access. A minimum of 3 to 4 feet will remain in tact to provide dike protection for the other tank in the dike system. This tank (\neq 107) has a capacity of 96,000 BBL's. Since the dike was constructed to contain the capacity of both tanks (192,000 BBL's) there should be more than adequate dike protection. As an added precaution through tank 107 inventory will be reduced and dire will be stockpiled near the dike opening.

July 20, 1978

Received a call from Ch. McGuire. A 10 foot section of the dike wall was removed on July 13, 1978, to provide access for equipment to enter. An earthen ramp 4 feet high was put in its place. Both tanks are empty of all product. The dike is expected to be out of service for approximately 4 to 6 weeks.

Or #

fill Eile, fronter Thomas J. allen Coastal Cil Co., Doremous are., Newark OHMY# 78-1-31-6 On January 31, 1979 I investigated a spill record at the above noted facility. My investigation diactores with an estimated 30,000 BBL's of # 4 oil was spilled into a difed area due to a supture in a storage tank. Oil was suping through a fire well into a concrete Trault but Courtal del personne were jumping this oil back into the diked area. These wax minor require through an expansion four but this was readily contained by use of reand. I mit with Mr. Charles bogsa, U.F. and Listinand Chan up stratesy with him. Since 30, 100 Esto were still in the tank and leaking, efforty were concentrated on the renewal of The remaining cellin the tank by was of barge. The cities blought to a level below the last transfer of the al in the Like Could started. En tebruan 1, 1927 I spoke with Mr. Gogge by Telephone. He informed me that the oil in the tank and difent read reached lovely. The cif in the tank is still being sumps into barge and removed of the ail in the clike and alait by days end. Mr. Gogge estimated that the cit in the dike would be removed by late evening on Eet. 2, 1922. at 1530 2To Comm. Doughertypinformed me pumping I the clife and Just stated and the level of ail has notically low its

920920294 TIERRA-D-018996

Orci B. 2, 1972 In serve and met with Mr. Charles Ma bies, gusting manager. They are liemently sumping from both the tank and dike at the rate of 500 Bbis per hour. An additional pung should be waking schartly that will increase. The total pumping rate to approx 1,000 BEL'S per hour. There La appear. 2,000 BBIS remaining in the tonk and an intimat 2,000 beis in the dike. At the time of the initial chartery The oil was heated to 69°F. I met with P.O. Sattle and Core. Del Quero, U.S. C.C. and viewed chan up grevations with Them. The oil level in the dike has lowered approve Dinches since my hart, all appears to be going well, with an estimated 49 hours of pumping time left. Eeb: 15, 1977 spoke built Mr. Mc Guice. He informed me that ling they was usiting out well until the resent prour stormer the cit in the dike area had been lowered to a paint where ground surface was becomming crouble in fame areas. Els inspection of the tank a secented a polein a floar plate. Eeb. 22, 1977 Spoke with Ma. Ma Guine. The policifing oil in the tent better will be semoned by souccum truck tomorrow . Contracter has been pired for the semining than up were tinday Environmental Care, 416 Edgewood Hace, Ruthe fand, 1. 5. 07070 (201-939-1350)

⁻920920295 TIERRA-D-018997
• • • • March 1, 1970 Spoke with Mr. M. baine. Dit is still floating to ground surface and being remared by eracument that. A sump system has been installed in one camer of The dete and Continually pumper an oil -uster mixture. In all, an entiret 2,000 Bbi's of liquid Hail aute have been removed from the dike area hines Eel, 23, 1920. Operations side Cantinuce. in this manner until the thou begins, at with time additional tringod will be constilled. March, 14, 1970 Spoke with Mr. Mc Guise. Cit is still being finger from The dike an the melting some and ise lifte it. There is stil nome oil trapped inter several inches of ice. almo anti Lectution has been here to remare this oil by varcuin truck. In addition to almo, This disphan: punger and one racium pung are being citilized Carep 29, 1977 En asine and met Alla. Ma Guine . Most of the free oil has been removed. I'l porkets remain scattered within the Like and and are being removed by rarun truck. Sumer will be installed when all of the five and is serviced. March 21, 1978 Received Call from the Me Guine . approx. 100 Bb/s. or leas rimin in several small pools. Almo & Coastal transfer surged siching used to pump the oil into their algo tank "

920920 TIERRA-D-018998

3

4 920920297 April 17, 1972 Received Call from Ch. Mc Guine. The Like area was flooded with well and rocum truster were used to remove the oil. User up is now meaning completion . / Lay 24, 1972 Called R. Me biene. They are now in the tank and cleaning it out. The Like area has been flooded again and a semalt amount of oil was lifted. Clean up should be complete in the new future. July 12, 1972 Received a G Call from Ch. Mu buise the informed me that They are now some the suparing to remove the contaminant sail from within the dike. To be xo, a xeeting, - of the dike will have to be removed so that a rame can be build to allow the bulldager aread. A minimum of 3 t 4 ft. will remain in tall to provide like protection for the other in The clife system. This tank (# 107) has a Capacity of 96,000 BH. Lince The clike was constructed to contain the lagarity of both Lanks (192, 00 Bb/s) There should be more than a dequate dike protection. Is an added precention though tank 10 Tinventory will be reduced and dist will be stockailed near the life gaining.

July 20, 1922 Acceived a call from the Me Guine . Higher a 10 ft. section of the Like wall was removed on July 13 to provide access for equipment to enter. An earther samp 4 ft.

Sigh was put in its place. Both tanks are empty of all product. The Like is equilible out of service for appear, 4 to 6 weeks.

Leave your

T



State of New Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

THIS IS FOR STATE AGENCIES USE ONLY - NO FEE NECESSARY

Please limit your requests to no more than 10 names per day.

Coastal Oil Ca. Vessart (Corporate Name)

Corporate Officers

(Request only when necessary. Your representative must obtain from last Annual Report).

Requested by Kamer J. alle

See Enci Conto Ilater Respices.

(TO BE COMPLETED BY SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE ONLY) Exact Mame of Corporation) <u>)221</u> ^ Number) (Status) onpany fered <u> 186,08</u> (Registered Of

(Last Annual Peport)

920920299 TIERRA-D-019001

TAL REPORT e of spill: 1 - 51 - 18 hicipality: 21 - 51 - 18 eiving waters: 21 - 52 (1) + 16 eiving waters: 21 - 52 (1) + 16 butary to: orted by: 21 + 62 + 10 - 17 - 18	Time of spill: John Ann Time of spill: John Ann (Type of material: I 4 Quantity: In 2000 K (1) L (1) Constant of Cyfre
e of spill: 1 - 31 - 18 nicipality: 21 - 31 - 18 eiving waters: grannel butary to: orted by: 19 - Cel Enggly, V.	Time of spill: John Ain 28-1-31-6 Ouantity: In 200 Kitch I marke of Ayre
prione: 201-643-286) ress: liation: Port Tour Lunchuse Ton To Con (To 579-7720 of 8.45m	Source: And Tal Off AM f. Location of spill: D. T. ST. + Concentrue 5. 40c (street, road, etc.) Cause: f4 000 UBL Jack
al Action	Yes No.
& Game Notified 🛛 🖾	Shellfish Notified 🗆 🖾
1, Time 🖾 📈	Basin Manager Notified
2, Time 🔽 📈	Report taken by: J. Veaun
	Hot Line
	Case Indexed
stigation (on scene) (telephone)	Persons contacted:
e of investigator: 7. Anten	Name Affiliation Telephone
ion:	20. Mi Guiat Comme On Co 201-321-6670
2:	3
	Samples: YesNo Photos: YesNo
ort of investigation and recommended containm	nent and cleanup:
the is made of contrate and	t del Alpor Tank is Memo in Spill File
1000 Lat Som Now K Bru.	

FIELD COPY

BAK000003

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ Engineering Department One World Trade Center - 72 East New York, New York 10048

SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR PORT STREET AND NAVY STREET INTERSECTION NEW JERSEY MARINE TERMINAL PORT NEWARK FACILITY NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

VOLUME 1 OF 3

NJDEPE SPILL CASE NO.: 92-10-15-1235-22

APRIL 1994

Prepared by:

ROY F. WESTON, INC. Raritan Plaza I - 4th Floor Edison, New Jersey 08837



sk(nk)/PORTAUTH/PORTNAVY.RPT



SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT PORT AND NAVY STREET INTERSECTION NJMT, NEWARK, NJ

NJDEPE Spill Case No.: 92-10-15-1235-22

APRIL 1994

Prepared for:

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY Engineering Department One World Trade Center - 72 East New York, New York 10048

Prepared by:

ROY F. WESTON, INC. Raritan Plaza I, 4th Floor Edison, New Jersey 08837

W.O. No. 02527-043-001-0012



sk(nk)/PORTAUTH/PORTNAVY.RPT



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Background

On October 15, 1992 the Port Authority of New York and New Jersey (Port Authority) notified the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and Energy (NJDEPE) that it had discovered evidence of a petroleum release while excavating for a shallow signpost foundation in Port Newark, New Jersey. An oily sheen was observed on the groundwater approximately 5 feet below the ground surface. The suspected release was reported to the NJDEPE; Spill Case No. 92-10-15-1235-22 was assigned. As part of a preliminary investigation to define the source and extent of the free product, the Port Authority implemented a qualitative subsurface investigation. Subsequent to the Port Authority's preliminary investigation. Roy F. Weston, Inc. (WESTON[®]) was requested to perform a Site Investigation (SI) to determine the nature and extent of the contamination, and identify potential sources.

The release was discovered on property southeast of the intersection of Port and Navy Streets that is leased to Foreign Auto Preparation Service (FAPS) by the Port Authority. The northeastern corner of the intersection is currently vacant and the western side of the intersection is leased to British Petroleum Corp. (BP), who operates a fuel terminal (i.e., bulk petroleum fuel storage and transfer) on the property. The terminal has been in operation since approximately 1930, when it was reportedly operated by the U.S. Navy. Before 1983 the NJPDES-registered terminal owner and operator was the Coastal Oil Company (Coastal), which was a division of BP North America Trading, Inc. Since then, the ownership and responsibility for the Port Newark Terminal was transferred to BP North America Trading, Inc. when the Coastal division was sold to COC Corp.

The SI consisted of three principal activities:

- Site Visit and NJDEPE Records Review.
- Soil Sampling and Analysis.
- Groundwater Sampling and Analysis.

Site Visit and NJDEPE Records Review

As part of the SI, representatives of the Port Authority and WESTON visited the site and the adjacent BP terminal and met with the manager of the terminal, Mr. Charles H. Guilfoyle, who indicated that the large aboveground storage tank (Tank No. 108) located in close proximity to the suspected release had ruptured in 1979 and released its contents into the possibly unlined containment basin.





On behalf of the Port Authority, WESTON requested a review of available files from the NJDEPE, and was able to arrange reviews at the Division of Water Resources and Department of Groundwater Well Permits. These reviews confirmed that the facility had experienced a release of 4,000,000 gallons of fuel oil in 1979, presumably No. 4 oil from tank No. 108.

Soil Sampling and Analysis

The SI included the installation of 41 soil borings and soil sampling and analysis.

Soil boring locations were selected on the basis of:

- Results identified in the Port Authority's preliminary site investigation.
- Potential sources identified in the review of Port Authority records.
- Results from screening soil samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHC) during the investigation.

Screening for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHC) was performed on soil samples obtained from directly above the water table using the Port Authority Materials Division's portable total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPHC) analyzer, which is manufactured by the General Analytics Corporation. The TPHC analyzer allowed for short-term processing of soil samples to determine petroleum hydrocarbon content on a quick turn-around basis. WESTON reviewed the results from the TPHC screening with the Materials Division daily and identified individual samples for laboratory analysis by the Port Authority's contracted laboratory, NYTEST. Final determination of the selected samples was made by the Materials Department on the basis of sample (split spoon) recovery. Soil samples submitted to NYTEST were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHC), base/neutral/acid extractable compounds (BNA), lead, volatile organic compounds (VOC), and methyl-tertiary-butyl-ether (MTBE) and tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA).

Although not required by NJDEPE, four (4) samples were split with WESTON's Lionville Laboratory for a "fingerprint" fuel analysis. This analysis was conducted in order to determine if the compounds detected in the soil samples were characteristic of diesel fuel, oil, or other fuel (e.g., gasoline).

The analytical results of the soil samples indicated:

• The presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHC) at concentrations exceeding the NJDEPE action level of 10,000 mg/kg for total organic contaminants in four samples located nearest to the containment basin wall in proximity to Tank No. 108. Two of these samples contained TPHC at concentrations approaching saturation.



sk(nk)/PORTAUTH/PORTNAVY.RPT



- The presence of TPHC at concentrations below 10,000 mg/kg but greater than 1,000 mg/kg in seven samples located further away from the containment basin walls.
- The presence of TPHC in the site soils at concentrations below 1.000 mg/kg at locations furthest away from the containment basin wall.

Although many of the BNA results were reported at detection levels above the proposed NJDEPE cleanup criteria and thus could not be quantified for remediation purposes, the presence of Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs) in the samples suggests that regulated BNA compounds may be present in the site soils at levels that may require remediation. Since the proposed NJDEPE soil cleanup criteria are compound specific (i.e., for BNA) additional confirmatory sampling for these compounds as part of a Remedial Investigation (RI) will be required to supplement the TPHC results and define clear cleanup boundaries for the subsurface soil.

The "fingerprint" analysis of the four soil samples indicated the presence of "diesel oil", with components of No. 2, No. 4, and No. 6 fuel oil confirmed in the samples. The presence of these compounds is consistent with the petroleum fuels that were listed in the Coastal DPCC/DCR Plan as having been stored and blended at the BP facility: Although the petroleum "comparison standards" used by WESTON for the fingerprinting are of contemporary origin and cannot be indisputably tied to fuels that were released 15 years ago, no other organic compounds were identified in the soil samples which would have indicated that the source of the analytes was other than the BP/Coastal storage facility.

Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

Five shallow groundwater monitoring wells and one deep groundwater monitoring well were also installed to:

- Determine groundwater flow direction.
- Detect possible presence of free product on the water table.
- Test for the possible presence of dissolved petroleum product.

The deep well was installed to assess the conditions of the lower water-bearing zone at the site, since this zone is more likely to represent regional groundwater conditions.

Two water bearing zones were identified during the subsurface investigation. Comparing the information from the shallow and deep wells suggests that the deeper water-bearing zone is connected to Newark Bay and that the upper, unconfined water-bearing zone is most likely perched freshwater resulting from percolating precipitation.

Preliminary results indicated a 2 foot layer of floating free product in the shallow monitoring

sk(sk)/PORTAUTH/PORTNAVY.RPT



well MW-4A and trace concentrations of organic contaminants in MW-4A and the deep monitoring well-MW-4B. These two wells were installed as a pair close to the containment basin wall at the intersections of Port Street and Navy Street. Additional checks by the Port Authority indicated a two inch layer of floating-free product in monitoring well MW-5A. All three wells are located close to the containment basin wall near Tank No. 108.

The presence of elevated levels of benzene in the deep monitoring well MW-4B may indicate contamination of the lower water bearing zone in the area. This may be due to a potential pathway between the upper and lower water bearing zones created by foundation piles. Both the containment basin walls and the aboveground storage tanks are probably constructed on load-bearing pile foundations, as indicated by Mr. Guilfoyle of the BP Facility.

To confirm these findings, a second round of groundwater sampling should be performed.

Conclusions and Recommendations

The findings of the SI suggest that the source of contamination in the vicinity of Port Street and Navy Street probably originated within the Tank No. 108 contaminant basin. It is anticipated that an interim groundwater remedial measure (IRM) consisting of the removal of floating free product should be considered after confirmatory analyses. The soil analytical data for TPHC, coupled with field observations, indicate that a soil remedial action will be required in the vicinity of the containment basin wall.

Because of the discovery of regulated compounds on the site in concentrations exceeding NJDEPE cleanup criteria and indications that these compounds probably originated in the BP facility, a Remedial Investigation (RI) will need to be performed pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:26E-4 et. seq. Planning for the RI would be based on the need to determine the sources and horizontal and vertical extent of contamination.

In addition, WESTON recommends that the Port Authority request from BP copies of all historical and record correspondence with the NJDEPE regarding the 1979 release and any subsequent cleanup and site monitoring actions.





SECTION 1.0

BACKGROUND

1.1 INTRODUCTION

On October 15, 1992 the Port Authority of New York and New Jersey (Port Authority) notified the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and Energy (NJDEPE) that it had discovered evidence of a petroleum release while excavating for a shallow signpost foundation in Port Newark, New Jersey. An oily sheen was observed on the groundwater approximately 5 feet below the ground surface. The suspected release was reported to the NJDEPE; Spill Case No. 92-10-15-1235-22 was assigned.

The release was discovered on property southeast of the intersection of Port and Navy Streets that is leased to Foreign Auto Preparation Service (FAPS) by the Port Authority. The northeastern corner of the intersection is currently vacant and the western side of the intersection is leased to British Petroleum Corp. (BP), who operates a fuel terminal (i.e., bulk petroleum fuel storage and transfer) on the property. The terminal has been in operation since approximately 1930, when it was reportedly operated by the U.S. Navy. Before 13 April 1983 the NJPDES-registered terminal owner and operator was the Coastal Oil Company (Coastal), which was a division of BP North America Trading, Inc. After that date, the ownership and responsibility for the Port Newark Terminal was transferred to BP North America Trading, Inc. when the Coastal division was sold to COC Corp.

As part of a preliminary investigation to define the source and extent of the free product, the Port Authority implemented a qualitative subsurface investigation using a small diameter auger. Starting at the sign location where the sheen was first discovered, borings were performed along the southwestern side of Port Street and the southwestern side of Navy Street. Borings along the two perpendicular lines were spaced at intervals of either 25 feet or 50 feet. Subsequent investigations extended the survey to the southeastern side of the BP facility, into the FAPS lot, and to the northeastern side of the intersection. A visual observation was made of the soil cores removed from each boring as the auger was lifted. This was continued until no visual observations of petroleum were encountered. Neither chemical analyses nor vapor screening of the soil cores were performed. The findings of the preliminary investigation are provided in Appendix A.

sk(nk)/PORTAUTH/PORTNAVY.RPT



Subsequent to the Port Authority's preliminary investigation, Roy F. Weston, Inc. (WESTON[®]) was requested to perform a Site Investigation (SI) to determine the nature and extent of the contamination, and identify potential sources. The investigation was designed to meet the criteria established in N.J.A.C. 7:26E, <u>Technical Requirements for Site Remediation</u>. The investigation involved a historical review and a field sampling and laboratory analysis program.

1.2 ORGANIZATION OF THIS REPORT

As a result of this network of environmental regulations, the Port Authority undertook the Site Investigation study, as described in this Report; in order to determine the nature and extent of the release observed in the sign post excavation:

- Ascertain if free product is present.
- Sample the soil to determine if an impact due to a release had occurred.
- Sample the groundwater to determine if an impact due to a release had occurred.

Once the scope of the contamination has been determined, a plan to remediate the site would be developed. This remedial plan would incorporate the technical and environmental standards promulgated in the environmental regulation described above.

The remainder of this Report discusses the results of the Site Investigation program as follows:

- SECTION 2 Summarizes the history of Port Newark and the site and provides a site description that includes the physical setting, an overview of the geology and hydrogeology, and a summary of the findings from a review of available NJDEPE file records.
- SECTION 3 Discusses the Site Investigation program performed by WESTON, including soil sampling and analysis and reliability of the analysis through quality assurance/quality control processes.
- SECTION 4 Summarizes the findings of the Site Investigation field and laboratory program and presents the analytical results.
- SECTION 5 Discusses the conclusions made based on the results of the Site Investigation and gives recommendations for further action.



SECTION 2.0

HISTORICAL INFORMATION AND PHYSICAL SETTING

2.1 LOCATION AND HISTORY OF PORT NEWARK

The Port Authority's New Jersey Marine Terminal - Port Newark facility (Port Newark) is a waterfront terminal development located on the western shore of Newark Bay in the City of Newark, Essex County, New Jersey. The facility contains approximately 930 acres of property that includes wharves, deepwater ship berths, transit sheds, open storage areas, distribution buildings, specialized facilities, and railroad trackage.

Port Newark is situated in an extensively developed area of New Jersey, one dominated by domestic and international trade, transportation, and manufacturing. Port Newark is bounded by New Jersey Marine Terminal - Port Elizabeth (Port Elizabeth) to the South, Newark International Airport to the west, the New Jersey Turnpike and Conrail's-Garden Yards to the north, and Newark Bay to the east. Figure 2-1 shows the location of Port Newark. Figure 2-2 shows the location of the Port and Navy Street site.

Port Newark was opened by the City of Newark in 1915. The City of Newark leased Port Newark property to the Port Authority on March 27, 1948. The adjacent United States Naval Industrial Shipyard was acquired by the Port Authority in 1963 and is included in the leasehold. Construction of additional berths and related paving in the Naval Shipyard area began in 1971 and was completed in 1978. The Port Authority also developed the southern portion of the Port Newark facility along a channel that adjoins the Port Elizabeth facility. In 1986, the Port Authority and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACE) signed an Agreement of Local Cooperation for developing Newark Bay to a depth of 40 feet by the ACE. This depth of channel provided the necessary depth for the container ships that call at Port Newark-Port Elizabeth's container ship facilities.

2.2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The Port and Navy Street site is located in the northeastern corner of Port Newark at the intersection of Port Street and Navy Street. Port Newark channel lies approximately 0.4 miles south of the site. Newark Bay is located approximately 0.5 miles east of the site. Properties northwest and southwest of the intersection are occupied by British Petroleum (BP) fuel storage and distribution terminals. The area northeast of the roadway crossing is used as a parking lot for "car carrier" trucks. The lot was formerly occupied by a police and fire station. Southeast of the intersection is the FAPS parking lot and Buildings No. 301 and 321. Building 301 is a storage warehouse owned by the Federation Company. Site details are provided on Figure 2-3.





920920361 TIERRA-D-019012



920920362 TIERRA-D-019013





2.3 SITE HISTORICAL INFORMATION

Historical information on the site was gathered from three sources: a walkthrough with BP facility and Port Authority personnel, a review of the Port Authority's Engineering Department Contract Files, and a review of available NJDEPE record files. Each of these is discussed below.

2.3.1 Site Walkthrough

As part of the Site Investigation, representatives of the Port Authority and WESTON visited the site and the adjacent BP terminal and met with the manager of the terminal, Mr. Charles H. Guilfoyle. Mr. Guilfoyle, who reported that he has worked at the terminal for over 30 years, provided some historical information and site details. Mr. Guilfoyle did not provide references for this information. The information provided by Mr. Guilfoyle consisted of the following:

- The large aboveground storage tank (Tank No. 108), located in close proximity to the suspected release, had ruptured in 1979 and released its contents into the containment basin. The tank had reportedly stored No. 2 oil during and after the Second World War. According to Mr. Guilfoyle, its contents at the time of the release was reportedly No. 6 oil. The concrete containment basin's walls (approximately 10 ft. high) are constructed on piles whose top (butt) elevations are approximately 3 to 4 feet below the street elevation. Coastal reported the release to the NJDEPE. In order to collect and dispose of the oil, the basin was flooded with water to float and skim the oil. The oil was then recovered and the water trucked off site. The basin floor was excavated to the water table and refilled with a clayey soil to reduce permeability. The type and condition of the original basin floor's soil is not known. During the walkthrough a "post hole" in the northeastern corner of the basin, which was dug into the basin's earth floor down to the water table, was observed beneath a piece of plywood by WESTON and the Port Authority. Mr. Guilfoyle pointed out that the groundwater could be seen to be free of any sheen through this hole. He did not comment on the potential impact of the hole on the basin's containment integrity.
- No. 2 oil is stored in tanks on the northern side of the terminal. This oil is transferred across Port Street through buried underground pipes to the southern side of the terminal.

2.3.2 Review of Available Port Authority Engineering Department Files

WESTON also performed a limited records search of the Port Authority's Engineering Files to gain information about other physical structures in the area. Since the Port Authority did not build the facility but acquired it approximately 18 years after initial construction, the available information was limited. The information that was obtained consisted of the following:





• A fuel "bunker;" consisting of several tanks (550-gallon and 2,000-gallon) or a vault is located to the south of the railroad track on the eastern side of Navy Street. This structure is reportedly registered for fuel storage by the U.S. Army and provides fuel service to Building 301. Neither its present nor historical contents are known.

2.3.3 <u>Review of Available NJDEPE Record Files</u>

On behalf of the Port Authority, WESTON requested a review of available files from the following Departments within the NJDEPE:

- Division of Water Resources.
- Division of Responsible Party Site Remediation.
- Division of Hazardous Waste Management.
- Office of Legal Affairs.
- Metropolitan Bureau of Water and Hazardous Waste Enforcement.
- Department of Groundwater Well Permits.

WESTON reviewed files at the Division of Water Resources and Department of Groundwater Well Permits. Requests for reviews are still pending at the Division of Responsible Party Site Remediation, Office of Legal Affairs, and the Metropolitan Bureau of Water and Hazardous Waste Enforcement.

At the Division of Water Resources, WESTON reviewed the BP/Coastal file (NJPDES NJ0034231) and the General File for Newark/Essex County. At the Department of Groundwater Well Permits, WESTON reviewed the well installation records. There was no file on record for BP/Coastal at the Division of Hazardous Waste. Information copied from the files is provided in this Report as Attachment 1, located in front of Appendix A in this Volume. The following is a summary of the information obtained from the reviews.

- <u>Division of Water Resources</u>
 - Coastal had submitted three revised DPCC/DCR Plans to the NJDEPE between 1979 and 1981. The newest revision in the file, dated August 4, 1981, included the following statement, "Facility has experienced one reportable discharge in last year. Incident reported as required..."
 - A Summary Report on the facility DPCC/DCR Plans, prepared by Surya Shah of the Bureau of Industrial Waste Management, stating "<u>This facility</u> was purchased from Coastal Oil Company in October 1980. In 1979, under different ownership, there was a 4 million gallon fuel oil spill." The file did not contain information to determine the source of information used by Mr. Shah for his Summary Report.



- Information in the DPCC/DCR Plans indicated that Tank No. 108 has a volume of approximately 4,000,000 gallons, and that it stored No. 4 fuel oil around the time of the release.
- Letter from W.C. Myers (BP North America Trading) to the NJDEP, dated 13 April 1983, advising NJDEP that the Coastal Oil Company, which was a division of BP North America Trading, Inc. has been sold to COC Corp...ownership and responsibility for the Port Newark Terminal, which has been known as the Coastal Oil Company, Port Newark Terminal will remain with BP North America Trading, Inc."
- Letter from Paul C. Kurisko (NJDEP) to Mr. C. Guilfoyle (BP) dated 8 June 1987 regarding the facility's Final NJPDES-BMP Modification DPCC/DCR Plan NJ0034321. This letter granted permission to BP to implement DPCC/DCR Plans submitted September 1984 (not in file) along with a Best Management Practices (BMP) submitted in letter format 27 May 1986. With this Modification, 12 additional Special Conditions were stipulated, two of which require:
 - A study of the permeability of the soils within the diked areas within 3 months...to also determine the depth of the groundwater...and shall state whether or not the liner is impermeable as defined under N.J.A.C. 7:1E-4.2. Waterflooding may not be used in place of an impermeable lining.
 - 2) A plan and schedule to bring all diked areas into compliance with the N.J.A.C. 7:1E regulations.
- The file did not appear to contain information answering these requirements.
- Department of Groundwater Wells
 - Well construction logs for 17 shallow (each 11 feet deep) groundwater monitoring wells installed for British Petroleum Co. by Handex Corp. in November 1986. Exact coordinate locations were not given with the logs.

2.4 PORT NEWARK GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The Port Newark Geology described in the following section is based on information provided by the Port Authority Engineering Department and work previously performed at the site. Port Newark was built over a tidal marsh deposit consisting of very weak and compressible organic silts and peats extending from about mean high water to a depth of 10 to 30 feet. The organic deposits are generally underlain by a medium dense, fine grained sand or silty sand with a



sk(nk)/PORTAUTH/PORTNAVY.RPT

920920366



thickness of five feet or more. Below the sand are glacial lake deposits and bedrock. The glacial lake deposits consist of reddish-brown silts and clays, frequently varved. Bedrock is soft, red shale, and occurs at depths ranging from 40 to 100 feet.

The site location and surrounding area are essentially flat, with elevations between 307.8 feet to 303.7 feet. Mean high water elevation in Newark Channel is 300 feet (elevation is referenced to Port Authority datum system). The Port Authority datum is 2.653 feet above mean sea level (0.0 ft.) at the Sandy Hook, New Jersey reference station. The Sandy Hook reference datum is established by the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, National Ocean Service.

Beginning in 1913, the area was systematically filled with dry hydraulic fill. The fill first placed on the tidal marsh was generally dredge soil excavated during the construction of Port Newark channel. In certain areas, miscellaneous fill was placed by dumping and spreading on the virgin marsh.

Subsequent to the initial filling, fine to medium sand was used to fill areas to present grade. Current average elevations at Port Newark range between 303 and 308 feet.



SECTION 4.0

FINDINGS OF THE FIELD PROGRAM

4.1 <u>OVERVIEW</u>

Forty one borings and six monitoring wells were installed across the Port and Navy Street site. During the subsurface investigation soils were screened visually for stains or saturation by petroleum products and screened with instruments using an HNu photoionization detector (PID). Petroleum or petroleum residues and odors were observed in twenty-one of the forty-one borings. For borings where visual observations of suspected petroleum was observed, the Hnu PID field screening data, Materials Laboratory TPHC screening results, and NYTEST analytical laboratory TPHC results are summarized in Table 4-1. The complete list of HNu PID readings, which are provided in Appendix B, showed readings that ranged from 0 units to 150 units above background with the majority of the readings between 0 units and 10 units above background.

Summary Tables for the soil and groundwater analytical data are provided at the end of Section 4.0.

4.2 SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A total of 27 samples were selected and delivered to NYTEST for confirmatory laboratory analysis based on visual observations of samples in the field, HNu PID readings, and screening results of soils using the Port Authority Materials Department TPHC analyzer, as discussed in Section 3.3. The samples were analyzed for TPHC, volatile organic compounds (VO+10), base/neutral/acid extractable compounds (BNA), and total lead. The following sections summarize the finding of the laboratory analyses and compare these findings to NJDEPE soil cleanup criteria. Analytical data packages are provided in Appendix D.

4.2.1 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPHC)

Analytical results indicate that elevated levels of TPHC in soils were observed closest to the containment basin wall and decrease with distance away from the containment basin wall. Confirmatory laboratory analysis for TPHC indicated four samples contained TPHC at concentrations greater than 10,000 mg/kg, with the highest detected concentration being 29,600 mg/kg (soils containing TPHC at a concentration of 30,000 mg/kg or more are considered to be "saturated" and would be classified as a New Jersey "X series" hazardous waste if disposed of). All four samples were from soil borings located closest to the containment basin wall, as depicted in Figure 4-1. Since TPHC is one component of "total organic compounds", TPHC results can be used to make a preliminary delineation of the potential area impacted, as depicted in Figure 4-1.



TABLE 4-1 FIELD DATA AND LAB TPHC ANALYSIS FOR BORING LOCATIONS IN WHICH PETROLEUM OR PETROLEUM RESIDUE WAS SUSPECTED

BORING NUMBER	HNu READINGS	TPHC ANALYZER RESULTS mg/kg	LAB TPHC RESULTS mg/kg
B-3	1 unit	97	SNR
B-4	10 units	22	261
B-5	35 units	510	SNR
B-6	50/40 units	>1000	6410
B-7	150/50 units	>1000	29600
B-8	4 units	29	SNR
B-12	0 units	405	186
B-17	50 units	59	SNR
B-18	35 units	72	267
B-19	150 units	48	8530
B-20	35 units	21	284
B -21	25 units	484	SNR
B-22	0 units	68	324
B-23	70/5 units	>1000	28300
B-27	25 units	>1000	2630
B-31	35 units	>1000	4740
MB-4	50 units	54	19400
MB-5	15 units	> 1000	18000
MB-6	25 units	>1000	2020
MB-7	15 units	48	SNR
MB-10	6 units	>1000	477

920920369

SNR = Sample Not Run BOS = Below Ground Surface 50/40 indicates readings in the upper/lower portion of the sample.



TIERRA-D-019021



An additional seven (7) soil samples exhibited TPHC concentrations between 1,000 mg/kg and 10,000 mg/kg. Six (6) of these samples were collected from soil borings located either in close proximity to the containment basin wall or the BP transfer pipelines which extend beneath Port Street. The seventh was located next to Tank No. 110, one of the tanks located to the north of Port Street. Locations of these samples are depicted on Figure 4-1.

The remaining 16 soil samples did not indicate TPHC concentrations above 1,000 mg/kg.

4.2.2 Volatile Organic (VO+10) Compounds

VO+10 were found to be below the NJDEPE's impact to groundwater soil cleanup criteria.

4.2.3 Base/Neutral/Acid Extractable (BNA) Compounds

During preparation for analysis at NYTEST, 11 of the 27 samples analyzed for BNA compounds were diluted before analysis such that it was not possible to determine if chemical specific (BNA) soil cleanup criteria were exceeded. While seven of these samples also indicated TPHC concentrations greater than 1,000 mg/kg, four did not, preventing their use in determining whether the soils associated with those four samples exceed NJDEPE soil cleanup criteria.

The presence of elevated concentrations of Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs) in most of the soil samples correlates with the elevated TPHC results.

4.2.4 Total Lead

Analysis for total lead indicated concentrations in soil samples ranged from 13.1 to 796 mg/kg. NJDEPE's proposed impact to groundwater soil cleanup criteria does not currently have a value for lead.

These soil analytical results are summarized in Tables 4-2 to 4-4 at the end of Section 4.0.

4.3 SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR DIESEL FUEL FINGERPRINT PARAMETERS

Fingerprint analysis indicated that the petroleum hydrocarbons found in the soil samples were generally indicative of weathered diesel fuel, or a combination of diesel fuel and fuel oils No. 4, No .5, and No. 6. These findings are consistent with the types of fuel and oil that were listed in Coastal DPCC/DCR Plans as having been stored at the facility and suggest that the contaminants in the area probably originated at the terminal. Analytical results for the fingerprint samples are presented in Appendix E.



4.4 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A total of six (6) groundwater samples were delivered to NYTEST for analysis. The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHC), volatile organic compounds (VO+10), base/neutral/acid extractable compounds (BNA), and total lead. A summary of analytical results is presented in Table 4-5 at the end of Section 4.0. Laboratory analytical data results for the groundwater samples are provided in Appendix F.

4.4.1 Free Product Determination

A layer (estimated 2 feet thick) of floating free product was observed in the shallow monitoring well MW-4A, which is located just outside the containment basin wall in proximity to Tank No. 108. Evidence of a few inches of free product was independently observed in the shallow monitoring well MW-5A by the Port Authority, which is also just outside the containment basin wall near Tank No. 108. The presence of free product in these two shallow monitoring wells correlates with the apparent subsurface soil depression and contour discussed in Subsection 3.2.1, and the apparent direction of flow of the shallow groundwater illustrated on Figure 3-5.

4.4.2 Volatile Organic and Base/Neutral/Acid Extractable Compounds

The analytical results indicated the presence of benzene in the deep monitoring well MW-4B and bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate in the shallow monitoring well MW-4A at concentrations exceeding promulgated NJDEPE Class II-A groundwater cleanup standards for the respective compounds.

The analyses also indicated the presence of methylene chloride in all shallow well groundwater samples at estimated concentrations greater than the groundwater cleanup standards for that compound. Also detected in the laboratory (method blank) QA/QC sample, methylene chloride in the method blank indicates that this compound appears to be present as a laboratory artifact in the samples. In addition, the presence of 2-propanone (acetone) in the method blank indicates this compound appears to be present as a laboratory artifact in the samples collected from the shallow groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4A, and MW-5. Table 4-6, at the end of Section 4.0, summarizes the abbreviations and data qualifiers used in Tables 4-2 through 4-5.

No other regulated volatile organic compounds or BNA compounds or floating free product were detected.

4.4.3 Tentatively Identified Compounds

In both VOA and BNA analyses, TICs were reported at various concentrations.





4.5 ANALYTICAL DATA VALIDATION

The analytical data obtained from NYTEST was reviewed using data validation procedures published in <u>CLP Organics Data Review and Preliminary Review</u> - SOP No. HW-6, Revision No. 8, USEPA Region II, 1992. The findings of the review, which could potentially impact direct use of the data are as follows:

4.5.1 <u>Soil Samples</u>

- The elevation of practical quantitation levels (PQLs) reported for samples B31 S2, B7 S1A, and MB5 S1 were due to a 1:5 dilution of the samples before analysis.
- Although methylene chloride and acetone were detected in some soil samples, their concentrations were less than 10 times those corresponding concentrations detected in the method blanks and/or the associated field blanks. As a result, the sample results were qualified as not detected (flag = u) at the reported concentrations. For the same reason, toluene was qualified as not detected at the appropriate PQLs, being corrected for the percent moisture.
- Target compound 2-chloroethyl vinyl ether was not analyzed for in the soil samples.
- NYTEST had difficulty concentrating the extract from two soil samples, MB-6 S1 and MB-1 S1. These were analyzed at a final volume of 10.0 ml. The samples were subsequently analyzed at a 1:4 dilution resulting in a final dilution of 1:40 and elevated quantitation levels of 15,000 ug/kg and 20,000 ug/kg, with a correction for the percent moisture, respectively.
- With the exception of samples MB-6 S1 and MB-1 S2, all samples show BNA contaminants at various concentrations.
- Samples for which estimated "J" values were reported may have contained analytes of concern in concentrations exceeding regulatory criteria but may not have been quantified because most of the soil samples were analyzed at 1:2 dilution. If the quantitation levels had not been corrected for the dilution factor, many of the BNA compound concentrations may have exceeded the uncorrected quantitation levels and would not have been reported as estimated "J" concentrations.

4.5.2 Groundwater Samples

• Although methylene chloride and acetone were detected in some samples, their concentrations were less than ten times those in the method blank. As a result, all the methylene chloride results were qualified as not detected at 5 ug/L (5u). With the exception of sample MW-4B, the acetone results were qualified as not detected at 10 ug/L (10u) for MW-5 and not detected at the concentration reported for MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4A.





- NYTEST did not analyze for 2-chloroethyl vinyl ether, a target compound in Method 8240.
- NYTEST noted that crystals were formed during the extraction of sample MW-2 but did not provide an explanation as to their cause. This finding might have caused the low surrogate recoveries (<5%) in the sample analysis. Due to the low recoveries, the reported non-detects should be considered unusable (R).

TABLE 4-5 (CONTINUED)

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES COLLECTED ON JULY 21 AND 22, 1993 PORT AND NAVY STREET SITE, PORT NEWARK, NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

Sample ID Number Lab ID Number		MW-1	MW-2	MW-3	MW-4A	MW-4B	MW-5			
		1755801	1755802	1755803	1755804	1759501	1755805	NIDEPE Groundwater Cleanup Standards Class		
Matrix		Water	Water	Water	Water	Water	Water	IIA - Groundwater		
Depth (Feet BOS)		NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA			
Analytical Parameters	Unita									
			Base	e/Neutral Comp	ounds					
bis(2-chloroethyl)ether	ug/l	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0		
Hexachloroethane	ug/i	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0		
Nitrobenzene	ug/i	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ug/l	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	9.0		
Hexachlorobutadiene	ug/l	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	1.0		
2-Methylnaphthalene	ug/l	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	13.0.T	L 0.8	10.0 u	NLE		
Dibenzofuran	ug/l	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	2.0 J	10.0 u	NLE		
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ug/l	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0		
2,6-Dinitrotoluene	ug/i	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0		
Hexachlorobenzene	ug/l	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0		
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate	ug/l	3.0 J	2.0 J	10.0 u	75.0 T	10.0 u	4.0 J	30.0		
Naphthalene	ug/l	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	10.0 u	64.0 T	10.0 u	NLE		

sk(ok)\PORTAUTH\TABLES\4.4

TABLE 4-4 (CONTINUED) BASE NEUTRAL ACID EXTRACTABLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES COLLECTED MAY 10 THRU 21, 1993

SAMPLE I.D. NO.	B2-S1	MB4-51	MBS-S1	B16-\$2	B18-S1	B19-32	B20-\$1	MB2-52	MB3-53	B12-51	NJDEPE Draft Impact
Lab 1.D. No.	1675801	1673802	1673803	1680301	1680302	1680303	1680304	1680305	1680306	1680307	to Groundwater
Metrix	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soli	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soll Ciencup Criteria
Depth (ft bge)	0-2	0-2	0-2	2-4	0-2	2-4	0-2	2-4	46	0-2	(ug/kg)
Parameter (ug/kg)											
4-Chlorophenyl phenylether	400 U	2000 U	2100 U	410 U	970 U	1700 U	1600 U	410 U	900 U	730 U	NS
4-Nitroaniline	1900 U	11000U	10400U	2000 U	4900 U	8700 U	8100 U	2000 U	4500 U	3700 U	NS
dí-n-Octyl phthalate	400 U	2000 U	2100 U	410 U	970 U	1700 U	1600 U	410 U	900 U	730 U	100000
Naphthalene	400 U	1400 J	2100 U	410 U	970 U	1700 U	270 U	97 1	170 J	190 J	100000
Acenapthylene	30 J	2000 U	2100 U	30 J	75 J	1700 U	1600 U	410 U	93 J	96 J	NS
Acenapthene	400 U	7500 T	2100 U	410 U	970 U	2500 T	1600 U	410 U	900 U	350 J	100000
Fluorene	400 U	81000T	2500 T	410 U	970 U	1800 T	1600 U	410 U	900 U	440 J	100000
Phenenthrene	64 J	200007	1800 J	46 J	67]	3200 T	290 J	110 J	230 J	3500 T	NS
Anthracene	400 U	3600 T	2100 J	25 J	220 J	670 J	1600 U	410 U	87 J	580 J	500000
Fluoranthene	130 J	6900 T	450 J	110 J	120 J	2900 T	450 J	300 J	470 J	3700 T	500000
Pyrene	120 J	3000 T	420 J	60 J	130 1	810 J	210 J	130 J	170 J	2500 T	500000
Benzo(a)anthracene	65 J	2000 T	2100 U	65 J	190 J	880 J	200 J	140 J	210 J	1300 T	500000
Chrysene	130 J	2700 T	1200 J	94.1	180 J	1400 J	310 J	250 J	330 J	1700 T	500000
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	400 U	2000 U	2100 U	L 19	95 J	920 J	270 J	260 J	220 J	1400 T	500000
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	400 U	2000 U	2100 U	58 J	970 U	740 J	180 J	140 J	170 J	780 T	500000
Benzo(a)pyrene	400 U	980 J	2100 U	62 J	970 U	780 J	210 J	120 J	210 J	970 T	100000

k\PORTAUTH\TABLES\TABLE.4-4

TIERRA-D-019027



FINAL TECHNICAL SUPPORT DOCUMENT FOR THE CLASS II-B GROUNDWATER RECLASSIFICATION PETITION ELIZABETH PORT AUTHORITY MARINE TERMINAL

FEBRUARY 1998

Prepared for:

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY One World Trade Center - 72nd Floor

New York, New York 10047

BBA000004

ROY F. WESTON, INC. Raritan Plaza III - Suite 2B 101 Fieldcrest Avenue Edison, New Jersey 08837

Prepared by:

W.O. No. 02527-050-002-0001



TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>SECTION</u>		<u>TITLE</u> PAGE
ES	EXE	CUTIVE SUMMARY ES-1
1.0	INTF	RODUCTION1-1
	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5	Background1-1Site Setting and History1-1Hydrogeologic Setting1-2Horizontal and Vertical Limits of the Petition Area1-4Potential Receptors1-4
2.0	INDU	STRY-SPECIFIC INFORMATION
	2.1 2.2	Parties Included in the Petition2-1Sources of Pollution2-12.2.1Environmental Database Search2-22.2.2Port Authority File Review2-52.2.2.1EWR2-52.2.2.2EPAMT2-8
3.0	LANI	O AND WATER USE
	3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4	Area History3-1Area Land Use3-1Groundwater Use3-2Surface Water Use3-2
4.0	HYDI	ROGEOLOGIC AND HYDROLOGIC SETTING 4-1
	4.1	Geology and Hydrogeology4-14.1.1Regional Hydrogeology4-14.1.2Local Hydrogeology4-24.1.2.1Historic Fill4-24.1.2.2Meadow Mat4-34.1.2.3Middle Sand4-34.1.2.4Silt and Clay4-44.1.2.5Bedrock4-4

i



SECTION		TITLE	<u>PAGE</u>
		4.1.3 Groundwater Movement in the Unconfined Historic Fill	4-4
		4.1.4 Estimation of Groundwater Flow Parameters	4-6
		4.1.5 Estimation of Dilution Rates	4-7
5.0	GR	ROUNDWATER QUALITY/NATURAL ATTENUATION	5-1
	5.1	Groundwater Quality	5-1
	5.2	Geostatistical Analysis of the Probability of Groundwater	
		Contamination	5-2
		5.2.1 Overview	5-2
		5.2.2 Data	5-3
		5.2.3 Structural Analysis	5-3
		5.2.3.1 Variogramming	5-3
		5.2.3.2 Anisotropy	5-4
		5.2.3.3 Composite Spatial Correlation	5-4
		5.2.4 Probability of Groundwater Contamination	5-4
		5.2.5 Area of Groundwater Contamination	5-4
	5.3	Natural Attenuation Processes	5-5
		5.3.1 Biodegradation	5-5
		5.3.2 Rates of Attenuation	5-6
		5.3.2.1 Petroleum Hydrocarbons	5-0
		5.3.2.2 Inorganics	5-7
6.0	IMI	PACT OF GROUNDWATER ON RECEPTORS	6-1
	6.1	Potential Groundwater Receptors	6-2
		6.1.1 Waterways	6-2
		6.1.1.1 Peripheral Ditch	6-2
		6.1.1.2 Newark Bay	6-3
		6.1.2 Wetland Areas	6-5
	6.2	Potential for Bioaccumulation	6 - 6
	6.3	Potential for Metals Uptake into Plants	6-6
	6.4	Discussion of Existing Sediment and Water Quality	
		at Each Receptor	6-7

ii

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc



SECTION

<u>TITLE</u>

PAGE

		6.4.1 Peripheral Ditch
		6.4.2 Newark Bay
		6.4.2.1 Surface Water Quality
		6.4.2.2 Sediment Quality
		6.4.3 Wetlands
7.0	DEM	ONSTRATION OF THE FIVE NJDEP CHARACTERISTICS
	FOR	CLASS IIB
	7.1	Characteristic No. 1 - Groundwater Quality Exhibits Extensive
		Exceedances of Groundwater Quality Criteria as a Result
		of Past Discharges7-1
	7.2	Characteristic No. 2 - Aquifer Restoration Cannot Be Achieved
		Using Technologically Practicable Means7-2
	7.3	Characteristic No. 3 - There Are or Will Not Be Any Potable Uses
		of the Proposed Aquifer
	7.4	Characteristic No. 4 - No Significant Risk of Pollution
		Migration Into Class I, II-A, or III-A Areas
	7.5	Characteristic No. 5 - Natural Attenuation Can be Relied on to
		Restore Groundwater Quality for Criteria Identified Pursuant
		to Characteristic No. 1
		7.5.1 Natural Attenuation Processes
		7.5.2 Types of Contaminants Having the Potential
		to Reach Receptors
		7.5.3 Potential for Bioaccumulation
		7.5.4 Potential for Metals Uptake into Plants
		7.5.5 Wetlands
8.0	REFE	RENCES CITED
8.0	REFE	RENCES CITED 8-1

8.0

,

08/06/98 -



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE

TITLE

- 1-1 Proposed Reclassification Area Limits
- 1-2 Generalized Petition Area Stratigraphic Column
- 2-1 Terminals A & B Free Product Plumes
- 3-1 Landfill Areas on Newark Airport Property
- 3-2 Landfills, Known Contaminated Sites and Free-Phase Product Plumes
- 3-3 Land Use Classification
- 4-1 Bedrock Elevation Contour Map
- 4-2 Pleistocene Sediment Thickness Contour Map
- 4-3 Geologic Cross-Sections
- 4-4 Map of Glacial Deposits
- 4-5 Shallow Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
- 5-1 Sample Directional Variogram for the First Correlation Structure
- 5-2 Sample Directional Variogram for the Second Correlation Structure
- 5-3 Rose Diagram for the First Correlation Structure
- 5-4 Rose Diagram for the Second Correlation Structure
- 5-5 Composite Spatial Correlation Pattern
- 5-6 Geostatistical Contour Map of the Probability of Groundwater Contamination
- 5-7 Contour Map of Deviations in the Geostatistical Map from the Original Data
- 5-8 Proportion of Area Likely to Be Contaminated
- 5-9 Probability of Groundwater Contaminated Above Groundwater Quality Standards
- 6-1 Wetland Map

LIST OF PLATES

<u>PLATE</u>

<u>TITLE</u>

- 1 Newark Airport Site Plan
- 2 New Jersey Marine Terminal Site Plan





LIST OF TABLES

TABLE

TITLE

- 2-1 List of Tenants EWR
- 2-2 List of Tenants EPAMT
- 2-3 Environmental Database Search Results
- 2-4 Known Contaminated Sites
- 2-5 Environmental Database Search Results for Nearby Facilities
- 5-1 Petition for Groundwater Reclassification, Port Authority of NY/NJ, Summary of Analytical Data
- 6-1 Comparison of Groundwater Quality Data with Surface Water Quality Data from Newark Bay
- 6-2 Summary of Sediment Sampling Results for Newark Bay Adjacent to the Proposed Reclassification Area

v



920920395


TAB! E OF CONTENTS (continued)

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A	-	EDR Map
Appendix B	-	NJDEP Letter on Historic Fill
Appendix C	-	Well Logs
Appendix D	-	Ecological Communities Potentially Affected by the Class II-B Groundwater
		Reclassification
Appendix E	- '	Bioaccumulation Potential of Groundwater Contaminants of Potential
		Concern
Appendix F	-	Sediment Concentration Plots of the NY/NJ Harbor Estuary from the Battelle
		(1992) and NOAA (1995) Studies Petition for Groundwater Reclassification
		Port Authority of NY/NJ





920920396 TIERRA-D-019034

I I



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey (Port Authority) is filing a petition to reclassify shallow groundwater beneath the area occupied by Newark International Airport (EWR) and the Elizabeth Port Authority Marine Terminal (EPAMT). This petition has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the New Jersey Administrative Code (N.J.A.C. 7:9-6). The petition seeks to amend N.J.A.C. 7:9-6.5 and designate the shallow groundwater beneath the proposed reclassification area as a Class II-B Classification Area. This will change the shallow groundwater in the reclassification area from a Class II-A to a Class II-B designation.

The proposed reclassification area occupies the former Newark Meadows. The area is bounded on the east by Newark Bay, on the north by the New Jersey Turnpike Extension and Interstate 78, and on the west by State Highway Routes 1 and 9. To the south the area extends just beyond the southern extent of EPAMT. Intense industrial development has occurred in the reclassification area since the 1920s. Industrial development of the area has included, and for the most part required, the placement of fill materials over the natural marsh deposits of the Newark Meadows. The nature of historical fill material placement in this area has varied widely from controlled structural soil fill placed for foundation support, to municipal waste landfilling activities, to miscellaneous construction and demolition debris disposal.

Placement of fill over the natural marsh deposits has caused the formation of the shallow groundwater-bearing zone for which this petition is being filed. The shallow groundwater occurs as a thin low-yielding saturated zone within the man-placed historic fill. The shallow groundwater saturated zone is less than 10 feet thick. Because the unit was created by the filling of the former Newark Meadows, the underlying marsh deposits, or meadow mat, provide a fine-grained low-permeability bottom for the shallow groundwater throughout the reclassification area. This low-permeability bottom serves to hydraulically isolate the historic fill from surrounding and underlying water-bearing units.

The shallow groundwater-bearing zone is a thin saturated zone that is not capable of producing significant or economically viable quantities of water by pumping from wells. The accumulation of the groundwater in the miscellaneous fill has also had an impact on the quality of the shallow groundwater, particularly in comparison to the groundwater that occurs in the surrounding natural geologic formations. The inherent impact of the historic fill materials, combined with impacts from other industrial activities conducted in the area such as bulk fuels storage and handling, has caused the shallow groundwater to not meet the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Class II-A Groundwater Quality Standards (GWQSs) on an areawide basis. These conditions create a hydrogeologically unique regime, which meets the requirements for reclassification to a Class II-B area.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc

08/05/98



Class II-B groundwater is defined as groundwater that has little or no current use or potential use in the foreseeable future, has widespread exceedance of the NJDEP Class II-A GWQSs such that current remedial technologies are insufficient, and has a minimal potential to impact downgradient receptors. Existing hydrogeologic data demonstrate that the shallow groundwaterbearing zone beneath the area occupied by EWR and EPAMT and contiguous lands, meets the requirements for reclassification. NJDEP-published guidance for Class II-B groundwater reclassification identifies five areawide characteristics that must be demonstrated. Each of the five characteristics required for reclassification are stated below along with a summary of the existing conditions that demonstrate each characteristic.

- 1. <u>Groundwater Quality Exhibits Extensive Exceedances of One or More of the Groundwater</u> <u>Quality Criteria as a Result of Past Discharges</u>
 - Existing shallow groundwater quality data from 218 wells in the reclassification area were compiled from available reports. These data have indicated numerous exceedances of the Class II-A GWQSs throughout the reclassification area. Geostatistical analysis of the existing data demonstrated that within 80% of the reclassification area there is a greater than 80% probability of encountering groundwater contaminated above NJDEP Class II-A GWQSs.
 - Furthermore, in the course of filling the Newark Meadows, municipal wastes, construction and demolition debris, industrial wastes, and dredge spoils have been disposed of in the area of reclassification, creating a source of areawide shallow groundwater contamination. These fill deposits have been recognized as having impacted the shallow groundwater in the reclassification area.
- 2. Groundwater Restoration Cannot Be Achieved Using Technologically Practicable Means
 - Due to the large area that has been affected (approximately 10 square miles), remediation is not technically or financially feasible. The low hydraulic conductivity and thin saturated zone cause the shallow groundwater to have poor yield characteristics. The poor yield characteristics greatly inhibit and limit the effectiveness of conventional groundwater recovery and treatment systems, hydraulic control stations, bio-augmentation technologies, or other active remediation methods. Therefore, the application of currently available remedial approaches is technically impracticable and economically infeasible. For example, a remediation system based on groundwater collection from well points may require 550,000 well points and may cost \$275 million.
 - The reclassification area is underlain by historic fill, which includes construction and demolition debris, trash from former municipal landfills, industrial wastes, and dredge spoils. Both of these are sources of contamination, especially inorganic compounds.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc

08/05/98



Although an exact estimate of the volumes of the demolition debris and trash does not exist, the debris and trash underlie most of the 10 square miles of the reclassification area. Consequently, a remedial approach such as excavation and treatment or disposal, or containment and stabilization are technically and financially impracticable, because they would require excavation or some form of in-situ or ex-situ treatment of almost the entire 10 square miles of reclassification area.

3. There Are or Will Not Be Any Potable Uses of the Groundwater for Reclassification

- No public community supply wells or zones of contribution for such wells exist within the proposed reclassification area. All potable water used in the proposed reclassification area and surrounding region is imported from off-site. There are no registered production wells within the limits of the proposed reclassification area.
- The potential use of the historic fill as a future potable water supply is not anticipated. Saltwater intrusion into the bedrock aquifer from historic overpumping has rendered the bedrock aquifer unusable beneath and around the proposed reclassification area.
- The Port Authority, which operates in most of the reclassification area, does not have any plans to develop the shallow groundwater resources or to require the future use of groundwater in the area. Both the City of Newark and the City of Elizabeth are supplied by surface water, originating outside the region. Neither city plans to develop groundwater resources. Both cities indicated that they have adequate capacity from existing surface water sources for the next 25 years.

4. No Significant Risk of Pollution Migration into Class I, II-A, or III-A Areas

- There is no risk of pollution migration to an aquifer of higher water quality. The underlying middle sand and bedrock groundwater are isolated from the historic fill groundwater by the meadow mat and silt and clay layers. In addition, because the reclassification area is situated along Newark Bay in a regional discharge zone, the groundwater flow gradients will be upward from the deeper aquifers to the shallow groundwater. The upward flow gradients further preclude migration into the underlying middle sand and bedrock. There are no Class I, II-A, or III-A areas between the reclassification area and where the shallow groundwater discharges into Newark Bay.
- 5. <u>Natural Attenuation Can Be Relied on to Restore Groundwater Quality for Criteria Identified</u> <u>Pursuant to Characteristic No. 1</u>
 - The organic contamination consists of low levels of petroleum hydrocarbon compounds, which have been demonstrated to be readily biodegradable and amenable to natural

az/wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc



attenuation. Whereas inorganic contaminants do not biodegrade, they will be adsorbed onto the soil matrix. Soil/water partitioning coefficients and solubility data for the inorganic contaminants of concern indicate that these analytes are generally moderately mobile to immobile and have a moderate to high affinity for soils. Because groundwater flow gradients are exceedingly low, most of the dissolved-phase contaminants are expected to be adsorbed or biodegraded before reaching the discharge zone.

• The contaminants of concern are arsenic, cadmium, chromium, lead, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) compounds. The analysis of the migration potential of the contaminants of concern indicates that the dissolved organic compounds will degrade and the inorganic compounds will be immobilized before the groundwater discharges to Newark Bay. It is estimated that the dissolved contaminant concentrations will attenuate to undetectable levels within a 20-year time frame. Within 20 years the groundwater will have traveled a total distance of only 20 feet. Furthermore, a 50,000-times dilution is estimated for groundwater discharging into Newark Bay surface water. At this rate of dilution, any contaminants that reach the surface water will have no effect on surface water quality.





SECTION 1.0

INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND

On behalf of the Port Authority of New York and New Jersey (Port Authority), Roy F. Weston, Inc. (WESTON®) has prepared this report to provide the technical background in support of the reclassification petition for the shallow groundwater beneath the Newark International Airport (EWR) and the Elizabeth Port Authority Marine Terminal (EPAMT) from Class II-A to Class II-B. This reclassification area occupies the former Newark Meadows and has undergone intense industrial development since the 1920s.

As a result of industrial activities, shallow groundwater beneath EWR and EPAMT does not meet the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Groundwater Quality Standards (GWQSs) for Class II-A Groundwaters (February 1993) on an areawide basis. In accordance with the provisions of the New Jersey Administrative Code (N.J.A.C. 7:9-6), the Port Authority is petitioning NJDEP to reclassify the shallow groundwater in this area from Class II-A to Class II-B. Class II-B groundwater is defined as groundwater that has little or no current use or potential use in the foreseeable future, has widespread exceedances of the NJDEP Class II-A GWQSs such that current remedial technologies are insufficient, and has a minimal potential to harm downgradient receptors. The Port Authority believes that the area occupied by EWR and EPAMT meets the requirements for reclassification. This report discusses, in detail, the justification for meeting these requirements.

1.2 SITE SETTING AND HISTORY

The proposed reclassification area is located in a heavily industrialized area of Newark, Essex County and Elizabeth, Union County, New Jersey. The area is occupied mostly by EWR and EPAMT. Other features that overlie the area include portions of U.S. Routes 1 and 9 and the New Jersey Turnpike. The area is bordered by Newark Bay to the east, the New Jersey Turnpike Extension and Interstate 78 to the north, and State Highway Routes 1 and 9 to the west, and extends just beyond the southern extent of EPAMT to the south. Industrial, commercial, and residential areas of the cities of Newark and Elizabeth lie beyond the western and southern boundary, respectively. The proposed reclassification area occupies approximately 10 square miles. Figure 1-1 presents an area location map.

EPAMT, which includes Port Newark and Port Elizabeth, is a waterfront terminal development located on the western shore of Newark Bay. The facility consists of approximately 930 acres of property that includes wharves, deep-water ship berths, transit sheds, open storage areas,



08/05/98



distribution buildings, specialized facilities, and railroad tracks. Port Newark was opened by the City of Newark in 1915. The City of Newark leased Port Newark property to the Port Authority beginning on 27 March 1948. The adjacent United States Naval Industrial Shipyard was acquired by the Port Authority in 1963 and is included in the leasehold. Construction of additional berths and related paving in the Naval Shipyard area began in 1971 and was completed in 1978. The Port Authority also developed the southern portion of the Port Newark facility along a channel that adjoins the Port Elizabeth facility. This developed area is also included in the reclassification area.

The EWR complex is comprised of paved surfaces (roads, runways, and parking lots), buildings, and support structures covering approximately 2,200 acres. The portion of EWR that falls within the County of Essex is under a lease with the City of Newark; the remaining portion (in Union County) is owned by the Port Authority. Current functions of the structures at the airport include passenger terminals, maintenance garages, storage areas, aircraft hangars, chicle and aircraft maintenance facilities, aircraft fuel storage facilities, air cargo areas, and ancillary facilities.

The City of Newark built EWR in 1928. Construction began on the initial 68-acre unit in 1927, which included a 1,600-foot asphalt-topped runway and a hangar. In 1935 a new administration building was built, and after modifications for passenger use, the airlines transferred their operations to it. During the 1940s and World War II, the runway and other facilities were further expanded by the military. In 1967, an ambitious expansion program was initiated, which included the construction of new runways, passenger terminals, and parking and support facilities.

Prior to the construction of the EPAMT and EWR facilities (and features such as the New Jersey Turnpike and Route 1), the area was occupied by a salt marsh. The "bleak marshland" was progressively "reclaimed" by filling with debris and refuse. The Mosquito Control Commission was instrumental in the filling of the salt marshes in Essex and Bergen Counties. Land management practices of the time encouraged the draining of the marsh, application of oil to stagnant water pools to kill mosquito larvae, and the ultimate filling of the marsh with demolition debris, industrial wastes, and trash to create land for industrial development. Large portions of both EPAMT and EWR tracts were utilized for municipal and industrial waste disposal. Dredging spoils from the adjacent harbor were also utilized as fill. These activities began in the latter part of the 19th century and were continued up until the 1970s.

1.3 HYDROGEOLOGIC SETTING

Five hydrostratigraphic units have been identified beneath the reclassification area. These units include historic fill, meadow mat, middle sand, silt and clay, and bedrock. Figure 1-2 presents a generalized stratigraphic column of the geology in the petition area.

08/05/98



Historic fill varies from absent to 53 feet in thickness across the area, with an average thickness of approximately 10 feet. The fill can be divided into an upper and lower unit. The upper unit is sandy and the lower unit clayey. The upper fill is a mixture of hydraulic fill from dredging operations in Newark Bay, "sanitary" landfill materials, historic fill from construction of the Verrazano Bridge, and demolition debris from local construction projects. The lower fill is a mixture of hydraulic fill from dredging operations in Newark Bay, historic fill from construction of the Verrazano Bridge, and demolition debris from local construction projects. The lower fill is a mixture of the Verrazano Bridge, and demolition debris from local construction projects. The upper fill contains a saturated zone under phreatic (water table) conditions. The lower fill is usually saturated and is a semiconfining bed, thereby impeding the vertical migration of groundwater and contaminants.

The meadow mat is grayish brown, dark brown to dark gray, laminated organic silt with an admixture of peat and lenses of peat and sandy organic silt. This unit is composed of tidal marsh and tidal c.eek deposits. The meadow mat is usually saturated, and because of its clayey consistency, acts as a confining bed. It is sandy in the northeastern section of Port Newark, where sand from the Passaic River has mixed with the tidal marsh deposits. On average, the meadow mat occurs approximately 10 feet below ground surface (bgs). This unit varies from absent to 33 feet thick, with the average thickness between 5 and 10 feet. The thickest section of meadow mat is in an elongated zone north-northwest of the EWR terminal complex, under the western end of Runway 11-29. Generally, the meadow mat thickens towards the east and south. This unit is locally absent in an area southeast of the EWR passenger terminal complex, under the southern end of Runway 4R-22L.

The middle sand is composed of gray to brown silty sand to gravelly sand, and locally contains beds or lenses of organic silt or grades into sandy silt. This unit is saturated and is a confined or semiconfined water-bearing unit. It represents post-glacial fluvial sedimentation, and it generally occurs at approximately 20 feet bgs. The middle sand varies from absent to 57 feet thick. Its average thickness ranges between 7 and 15 feet. The middle sand tends to thicken towards the east. It is absent under the terminal complex at EWR, in a zone in the central portion of Runway 4R-22L, and in small areas to the east of the New Jersey Turnpike.

The glaciolacustrine silt and clay is composed of thin laminae (varves) of silt and clay, with local sandy or gravelly zones. The silt and clay unit was deposited in glacial lake Hackensack, and according to the New Jersey Geological Survey, it is the main sedimentary mappable unit in the petition area (Standford et al., 1990). The silt and clay unit acts as a confining layer. This unit varies from absent to 95 feet thick, with the average thickness of the varved silt and clay being 20 to 30 feet. The unit thins to the west, and is draped against the glacial moraine that underlies Elizabeth, Hillside, and Newark. The silt and clay unit is absent along the western edge of the tidal marsh, southwest of the EWR terminal complex. It is frequently underlain by 3 to 15 feet of gravelly, sandy, silty clay till. This glacial till is a relatively impermeable unit but is discontinuous.

az/wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc

08/05/98



The bedrock underlying EWR and EPAMT is red shale of the Brunswick Formation. The depth to bedrock varies from 34 to 113 feet under EWR and EPAMT. The bedrock is the major aquifer in the area of EWR and EPAMT (Nichols, 1968; Nemickas, 1976). The bedrock is separated from the shallow aquifer by the thick sequence of the silt and clay (glaciolacustrine) sediments. The Brunswick Formation has been dewatered in the Newark area because of past overpumping. The pumping has resulted in high chlorides due to saltwater intrusion from the Passaic River and Newark Bay in the Newark area (approximately 1 mile upstream from EPAMT) (Herpers and Barksdale, 1951). Dredging of ship channels for navigation has probably removed impermeable Recent and Pleistocene deposits along the shipping channels, allowing saltwater intrusion into the bedrock from the river and bay (Nichols, 1968). The nearest commercial public water supply well is in the City of Roselle, 2.5 miles to the west-southwest of EWR (Nemickas, 1976). The public water supply in Roselle is located outside the hydraulic region that is the subject of this study.

Several industrial wells were identified within 1 mile of EWR and EPAMT (Nichols, 1968 and Nemickas, 1976). These wells also pump from the bedrock, and are isolated from the EWR and EPAMT shallow groundwater. These wells are no longer in use because of the saltwater intrusion.

1.4 HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LIMITS OF THE PETITION AREA

Figure 1-1 illustrates the horizontal extent of the proposed reclassification area. In general, the proposed area of reclassification encompasses all of the property designated as EWR and EPAMT. The area is essentially semispherical in shape and includes a total of approximately 3,130 acres. The proposed area is bounded by latitudes 40° 39' 35" N and 40° 42' 00" N and longitudes 74° 07' 30" W and 74° 11' 35" W. The eastern border of the area is Newark Bay. The northern border of the area is delineated by Interchange 14 of the New Jersey Turnpike, the New Jersey Turnpike Extension, and Interstate 78, while the western border is delineated by State Highway Routes 1 and 9. The southern border extends just beyond the southern property boundary of EPAMT.

The groundwater to be reclassified is limited to the shallow groundwater contained in the historic fill material underlying the proposed area. The vertical limit of this groundwater is defined by the meadow mat layer, which is consistent throughout the proposed area. Based on available boring logs, the top of the meadow mat ranges from approximately 280 feet to approximately 310 feet local elevation datum. Local elevation datum 300 feet corresponds to 2.653 feet above mean sea level (msl) at Sandy Hook.

1.5 POTENTIAL RECEPTORS

There are no potable, commercial, or industrial wells located within the reclassification area, or in an area that is hydraulically connected to the proposed reclassification area. The lack of

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc

08/05/98



current and planned use of shallow groundwater makes the surface water and sediment in Newark Bay the two most important potential receptors of shallow groundwater from the proposed reclassification area. Surface waters considered to be potentially affected by the groundwater reclassification include the Peripheral Ditch and Newark Bay. In addition, a few wetland areas remain along the Peripheral Ditch, and limited tidal flat areas still remain in the northern portion of EPAMT.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc





SECTION 2.0

INDUSTRY-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

Most of the proposed reclassification area is operated by the Port Authority. Roads such as the New Jersey Turnpike and Routes 1 and 9 are owned by the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT). Other private owners of land within the proposed reclassification area include IKEA, Inc. A portion of the area is owned by the City of Newark and leased by the Port Authority. In order to determine the current uses of the property above the proposed reclassification area, WESTON obtained tenant lists from the Port Authority for the areas that encompass the petition area. The Port Authority also provided historical reports and data from all environmental investigations that have taken place within the proposed reclassification area. In addition, WESTON obtained an environmental database search from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) for the entire petition area. The following section presents the environmental regulatory status of the proposed petition area, including detailed information concerning facilities that occupy the petition area.

2.1 PARTIES INCLUDED IN THE PETITION

The reclassification petition is being filed by the Port Authority. Other parties within the proposed reclassification area that are not responsible for filing the petition include NJDOT, the New Jersey Turnpike Authority, and IKEA, Inc. Tables 2-1 and 2-2 present a listing of current tenants that occupy Port Authority-owned facilities at EWR and EPAMT, respectively. The listing of tenants is subject to change. Plates 1 and 2 present detailed maps of EWR and EPAMT, respectively.

2.2 SOURCES OF POLLUTION

To determine the potential sources of groundwater contamination in the petition area, WESTON reviewed available Port Authority files for EWR and EPAMT. In addition, WESTON conducted an environmental database search for the petition area through EDR. WESTON also consulted the most recent (January 1997) list of Known Contaminated Sites in New Jersey. The purpose of these activities was to identify active discharges to groundwater, source removal or aquifer restoration projects completed or under way, areas of known groundwater contamination, or remedial activity occurring in response to regulatory programs. The results of each activity are presented below.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt doc



2.2.1 Environmental Database Search

All of the facilities identified in the EDR database search as lying within the reclassification area are located on EPAMT and EWR. Table 2-3 lists the facilities located on EPAMT and EWR that were found in at least one of the environmental databases searched by EDR. Numerous other facilities were identified immediately adjacent to and surrounding the reclassification area. A summary of the results is presented below. Only those databases where sites were listed are presented. Appendix A presents the EDR database map depicting the approximate location of each of the sites.

EPA National Priorities List Database

The National Priorities List (NPL) is the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) listing of uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites identified for remedial action under the Superfund program. A search of this database identified no NPL sites located on EWR or EPAMT.

EPA RCRIS Database

The EPA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System (RCRIS) database is a compilation of reporting facilities that generate, transport, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. A total of 34 facilities on EPAMT and 26 on EWR were listed in the RCRIS database.

EPA CERCLIS Database

The EPA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) list is a compilation of sites that EPA has investigated or is currently investigating regarding releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980. A search of this database identified three CERCLIS sites within the limits of EPAMT and none on EWR.

RCRA Corrective Action Activity (CORRACTS) Database

The RCRA Corrective Action Activity Database (CORRACTS) is a database listing handlers that have had corrective action activities. A search of this database identified one RCRA CORRACTS site on EPAMT property and none on EWR.





Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Site Database

NJDEP maintains a database for leaking underground storage tanks (LUSTs) in the state. The LUST database identified 11 sites on EPAMT and 15 on EWR.

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites Database

NJDEP maintains a list of landfill and solid waste disposal sites. One solid waste or transfer station site was identified within the property boundaries of EPAMT, and none were identified on EWR.

Registered Underground Storage Tanks Site Database

NJDEP maintains a database of all registered underground storage tanks (USTs). A search of this database identified a total of 25 USTs on EPAMT and 10 on EWR.

Facility Index System Database

The Facility Index System (FINDS) database contains both facility information and indicators leading to other sources of information. A total of 39 sites on EPAMT and 13 on EWR were listed in the FINDS database.

Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System Database

The U.S. Department of Transportation maintains the Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System (HMIRS) Database, which contain all reported hazardous materials spill incidents. The HMIRS database listed three reported spills on EPAMT and none on EWR.

State Hazardous Waste Site Database

NJDEP maintains the State Hazardous Waste Site (SHWS) Database, which lists the known contaminated sites in New Jersey. A total of four sites were identified by EDR on EPAMT property. The date of the EDR version of the database is February 1996. WESTON reviewed a current version (January 1997) of the Known Contaminated Sites in New Jersey. Based on this review, a total of 25 known contaminated sites were identified on EPAMT and EWR. Table 2-4 presents a summary of these results.





CERCLA No Further Remedial Action Planned Database

In February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated as No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) were removed from the CERCLIS database. The CERC-NFRAP database identified three sites on EPAMT and none on EWR.

Major Facilities Database

NJDEP maintains a list of sites designated as major facilities in the State of New Jersey. One major facility was identified on EPAMT property.

Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System Database

EPA maintains the Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS) Database, which lists facilities that release toxic chemicals to the air, water, and land in reportable quantities. The TRIS database listed one facility on EPAMT and none on EWR.

Toxic Substances Control Act Database

The Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) Database identifies manufacturers and importers of certain chemical substances. The TSCA database listed two facilities located on EPAMT and none on EWR.

Nearby Facilities

The EDR database report also identified a number of facilities within 0.25 mile of the proposed reclassification area boundary. Table 2-5 presents a list of these facilities, which summarizes current facility information. The EDR database search identified 15 facilities that operated USTs; 5 of these facilities were listed on the LUST database. All of the USTs for which contents were reported contained petroleum products. A total of 15 RCRA generators were located within 0.25 mile of the proposed reclassification area. One RCRA treatment, storage, and disposal facility (TSDF) was identified. Also identified within the search area were three state hazardous waste sites, two major facilities, and two sites that were assigned NFRAP recommendations under CERCLA. Based on the proximity of the above sites to the proposed reclassification area, there is a potential that these sites may have impacted the groundwater quality in the proposed reclassification area.

az/wp/Prt_auth/Nj_marin/Techsupt doc



2.2.2 Port Authority File Review

WESTON obtained from Port Authority historical file information concerning groundwater contamination, remedial activity, NJDEP oversight, and enforcement activities. A summary of the information obtained is presented below.

2.2.2.1 EWR

Terminals A and B

In early 1980, jet fuel product was detected in the sumps that collect water from under-drain systems at Terminals A and B. To determine the source of the free product, 45 groundwater monitoring wells were installed in the area. The study concluded that leakage from the hydrant pits for the f. el supply lines was responsible for the release of the jet fuel. All hydrant pits were repaired by the mid-1980s. Monitoring of groundwater levels and free product thickness has continued on a regular basis. A March 1993 Summary Report for the area indicates that product thickness and rate of product removal had decreased over the 10-year period. In addition, groundwater levels had risen slightly.

In April 1996, 20 additional monitoring wells were installed in the area and were sampled to determine the extent of liquid- and dissolved-phase jet fuel and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) in groundwater. The results of this effort delineated the extent of the liquid-phase jet fuel and indicated that the free product plumes in some locations may have shifted, possibly as the result of groundwater elevation changes. Figure 2-1 presents an illustration of the plumes identified. The horizontal extent of dissolved BTEX in groundwater was determined, and concentrations outside of the contaminant plumes were generally found to be below detection limits. Based on the data collected during this study, a remedial alternative evaluation is planned.

To coordinate management of subsurface remediation issues at EWR, the Port Authority has entered into a memorandum of agreement (MOA) with NJDEP. This MOA outlines NJDEP's oversight role regarding the conduct of subsurface remediation activities at EWR by the Port Authority.

Newark 2000

As part of the redevelopment program at EWR (Newark 2000), 11 soil borings and 3 monitoring wells were installed at various locations throughout the EWR property to evaluate necessary methods for handling excavated soil and groundwater during the development process. In each of the borings, one soil sample was collected from near the ground surface, one from just above the water table, one from just above the organic silt layer (meadow mat), and one from within the

az/wp/Prt_auth/Nj_marin/Techsupt doc

08/05/98



meadow mat, for a total of four samples per boring. Each soil sample was analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), Extraction Procedure (EP) Toxicity, explosivity, reactivity, and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). Analytical results of the soil samples indicate elevated levels of TPH and EP Toxicity lead in the area of Parking Lot E, in the parking lot in front of Terminal C, and near Parking Lot D.

Groundwater samples from each of the monitoring wells were collected and analyzed for TPH, reactivity, explosivity, PCBs, and Priority Pollutant List (PPL) organics and metals. TPH was detected in all three groundwater samples collected; however, the highest detection was 6.6 parts per million (ppm). No other contaminants were detected in any of the groundwater samples collected.

Building 79 Vehicle Fueling Station

In September 1991, Port Authority representatives reported a leak of approximately 1 gallon of leaded gasoline from Tank No. 22, one of three gasoline USTs located in the northeast corner of EWR between Buildings 11 and 79. The NJDEP Spill Case No. assigned to the tank is 91-9-16-1018-22. A discharge investigation was conducted, and a Discharge Investigation and Corrective Action Report (DICAR) was prepared in August 1992. During the investigation, four soil borings and four monitoring wells were installed in the vicinity of the USTs. Two soil samples were collected from each boring, and one groundwater sample was collected from each well. All soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs), methyltertiary-butyl-ether (MTBE), tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs), and Priority Pollutant metals. Analytical results of the soil samples indicated the presence of VOCs (not detected to 8.185 milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg]), SVOCs (0.360 mg/kg to 97.75 mg/kg), TPH (170 mg/kg to 588 mg/kg), and lead (353 mg/kg). Analytical results of the groundwater samples indicated the presence of total VOCs (102 micrograms per liter [μ g/L] to 5,587 μ g/L), total SVOCs (1 μ g/L to 45 μ g/L), and TPH (1 milligrams per liter [mg/L]).

Building 10 USTs

Four USTs were located adjacent to Building 10 in the north-central portion of the EWR property. The USTs consisted of one 6,000-gallon gasoline tank (No. 19), one 6,000-gallon diesel tank (No. 20), one 10,000-gallon gasoline tank (No. 18), and one 10,000-gallon diesel tank (No. 17). In 1986, Tank No. 19 failed a tightness test and a discharge was reported to NJDEP; Case No. 86-04-20-09M was assigned. In July 1993, all four tanks were removed. During removal, gasoline odors were reportedly noticeable, and groundwater was observed entering the tank through a large hole in the tank wall. A total of 10 post-excavation soil samples were collected from the base of the excavation and analyzed for VOCs and lead. Analytical results of the soil samples indicated the presence of total xylenes (not detected to 1,060 mg/kg),

az/wp/Prt_auth/Nj_marin/Techsupt.doc



ethylbenzene (not detected to 55 mg/kg), toluene (not detected to 44 mg/kg), and lead (3.1 mg/kg to 33 mg/kg). No groundwater samples were collected during the investigation.

Building 51 USTs

In October 1992, two 4,000-gallon No. 4 fuel oil USTs were removed from an area adjacent to Building 51 in the northeast corner of the EWR property. Free product and stained soil were observed in the excavation. Due to the presence of the free product, no samples were collected. The excavation was backfilled with the contaminated soil generated during removal activities, and the area was secured.

South Fuel Farm

The South Fuel Farm is located in the southwestern portion of the EWR property. The fuel tanks were constructed in 1968. Prior to construction of the tanks, the meadow mat in this area was removed, and the area was regraded with sand fill. In 1993, a study was conducted to determine the amount of free product fuel in the subsurface underneath the fuel farm. Up to that time, a total of 90,000 gallons of fuel had been recovered over a 10-year period at the site. It was determined that approximately 250,000 to 500,000 additional gallons of fuel could be recovered through conventional pumping techniques. This value represented approximately half of the estimated free product in the subsurface. The time necessary to complete the fuel recovery process is now being determined.

Runway 4L-22R Extension

In November and December 1994, a geotechnical and environmental investigation was conducted south of Runway 4L-22R as part of an expansion project. The objective of the study was to determine subsurface soil conditions in the unsaturated zone beneath the project area. During the investigation, no visible indications of USTs, stressed vegetation, or previous spills were identified. The investigation involved the installation of 19 borings and 5 test pits. An additional four borings were also installed in stockpiled soil located near the project area to determine appropriate disposal requirements. Soil sample analytical results indicated TPH levels that ranged from 23 ppm to 2,900 ppm. BTEX was not detected in any of the soil samples collected. None of the waste characterization samples exceeded Toxic Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) criteria. Based on these results, the subsurface and stockpiled soils were characterized as Below Regulatory Concern Category.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc







MAGIN

2.2.2.2 EPAMT

Port Street and Navy Street Intersection

In October 1992, the Port Authority notified NJDEP that it had discovered evidence of a petroleum release on a property southeast of the intersection of **Port and Navy Streets**. An oily sheen was observed on the groundwater in a shallow excavation at a depth of approximately 5 feet below grade. The suspected release was assigned Spill Case No. 92-10-15-1235-22. A site investigation was initiated to determine the nature and extent of contamination and to identify potential sources. Based on the location and nature of the contamination, the adjacent **BP North** America Trading, Inc. fuel terminal aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) were determined to be the source of the contamination. A fingerprint analysis of four soil samples collected in the area indicated the presence of diesel oil, with components of No. 2, No. 4, and No. 6 fuel oil confirmed in the samples. Preliminary results indicated a 2-foot-thick layer of free product in the shallow monitoring well nearest the AST containment basin. Groundwate. samples collected from shallow (surficial fill) and deep (middle sand) monitoring wells indicated the presence of Denzene in the deep well at a concentration above the NJDEP Class II-A GWQS. Low levels of TPH and trace levels of VOCs were detected in the shallow monitoring well samples. A remedial investigation was recommended as a follow-up to the site investigation.

182 Calcutta Street

Operations conducted at 182 Calcutta Street prior to 1992 consisted of tire storage and shredding and rock salt storage. In addition, three 2,000-gallon USTs were reported to be located on the property. A preliminary assessment of the property was conducted in 1992 to establish background soil and groundwater conditions. Twelve soil borings and four monitoring wells were installed at the property during assessment activities. Soil samples were collected from 0 to 12 inches bgs and 1 foot above the water table in each boring. Soil samples were analyzed for TPH, BTEX, TCLP metals, PCBs, and SVOCs. Analytical results of the soil samples indicated the presence of TPH (not detected to 4,120 mg/kg), toluene (not detected to 2,040 micrograms per kilogram [μ g/kg]), total xylenes (not detected to 2,270 μ g/kg), **naphthalene** (not detected to 936 μ g/kg), 2-methylnaphthalene (not detected to 3,911 μ g/kg), and TCLP barium (not detected to 1.14 mg/L). One groundwater sample was collected from each of the four wells on-site. Analytical results of the groundwater samples indicated the presence of TPH (not detected to 0.45 mg/L), benzene (not detected to 105 μ g/L), ethylbenzene (not detected to 1.9 μ g/L), toluene (not detected to 6.5 μ g/L), and xylene (not detected to 10.3 μ g/L).

UST Closures

A number of USTs were removed from various areas across EPAMT. Analytical results of subsurface soil and groundwater samples collected during a majority of the removals indicated the presence of VOCs, SVOCs, TPH, and metals in the soil and groundwater underlying EPAMT.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt doc

08/06/98



SECTION 3.0

LAND AND WATER USE

3.1 AREA HISTORY

Historically, the proposed reclassification area had been occupied by an extensive salt marsh. Near the turn of the century, the industrial development in the greater Newark area generated a need for land on which to erect factories and access to means of bulk shipping. At the same time, public health concerns put a pressure on the authorities to manage the mosquito population of the area. To address these issues, an effort was initiated to reclaim the marshlands along Newark Bay. This program included the oiling of stagnant pools, the draining of the marsh, and the filling of the drained areas. Of particular significance to this petition is the filling of the marsh. These activities continued up until the 1970s.

To generate land suitable for industrial development, the marsh was filled with municipal and industrial waste, demolition debris, and (later) dredging spoils. In the early part of the century, these activities were sporadic and unfocused. A 1930 map of the "Newark Meadows" prepared by the New Jersey Department of Conservation and Development shows a single large tidal wetland area covering all of the proposed reclassification area, extending south to Port Elizabeth and east to Newark Bay. Starting in approximately 1935, three distinct areas of EWR were used for the dumping of mixed refuse, including liquid wastes, from the adjacent cities of Newark and Elizabeth. During the same time period, dredge spoils were also deposited. Dumping continued in some locations until the early 1950s. In addition, at least one section of EPAMT near Kapkowski Road was reportedly used as a landfill that also accepted liquid wastes.

The photos from 1961 and the 1970s show filling activities more representative of landfilling occurring near the southern boundary of the proposed reclassification area, in the area near the present-day IKEA building. This correlates with reports that the City of Elizabeth operated a landfill in this area. In addition, the Port Authority has indicated that certain areas on the current EWR property were used for landfilling purposes in the past. Many of these areas were reported to have accepted liquid waste. The constituents of any of the waste deposited in the proposed reclassification area are unknown. Figure 3-1 presents the areas of the EWR property that are known to have been used for landfilling activities. Figure 3-2 is a schematic representation of landfill, known contaminated site locations, and free-phase product plumes.

3.2 AREA LAND USE

The proposed reclassification area and surrounding areas are heavily developed and industrialized, with few of the original natural features remaining. Land use classifications for

az/wp/Prt_auth/Nj_marin/Techsupt.doc



the area include industrial, commercial, and transportation. This land use extends beyond the limits of the reclassification area. Figure 3-3 presents a summary of the land use classifications for the petition area and the areas immediately surrounding the petition area.

3.3 **GROUNDWATER USE**

Based on a well search conducted at the NJDEP Bureau of Water Allocation, NJDEP Geographic Information System (GIS) data, and conversations with local water departments, no public community supply wells or zones of contribution for such wells were identified within the proposed reclassification area. All potable water used in the proposed reclassification area is imported from off-site, from sources outside the petition area. All potable and industrial groundwater wells in the region draw from the bedrock aquifer, which is not hydraulically connected to the reclassification area. Because of the very low groundwater yields from this historic fill, which is evidenced by a small saturated thickness, long recovery times in monitoring wells, and the presence of dry wells at Building 220 (EPAMT), the saturated zone of the historic fill has no potential as a future potable water supply.

According to the New Jersey State Water Quality Inventory Report (NJDEP 1988), the reclassification area is not identified as one or part of any of the State's Drainage Basins or Watersheds.

3.4 SURFACE WATER USE

The proposed reclassification area is bounded to the east by Newark Bay, which is used extensively for commercial shipping activities. Newark Bay receives freshwater flow from the Hackensack and Passaic Rivers, and is hydrologically contiguous with the Arthur Kill and Kill Van Kull to the south. Estuarine intertidal flats are located along the shores of Newark Bay both north and south of the Port Newark and Elizabeth terminals, while the Great Ditch (south and west of the proposed reclassification area) is mapped by the U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) as estuarine intertidal open water, indicating that it is tidally influenced and supports minimal wetland vegetation.

The Peripheral Ditch surrounds the property occupied by EWR. This manmade drainage ditch is approximately 8 feet deep and 80 feet wide, and was constructed to drain the EWR property and some upland areas during the airport expansion in the 1970s. The Peripheral Ditch provides the principal means of surface water conveyance for an area of approximately 10 square miles, including EWR and industrial/commercial facilities in and adjacent to the petition area (Killam 1995). The ditch flows south and eastward through a tidal gate at the Elizabeth Channel, and into Newark Bay. Killam Associates identified several industrial point source discharges to the Peripheral Ditch, as well as the potential for five combined sewer overflows (CSOs) from the City of Newark and one from the City of Elizabeth to discharge to the Ditch.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc



the area include industrial, commercial, and transportation. This land use extends beyond the limits of the reclassification area. Figure 3-3 presents a summary of the land use classifications for the petition area and the areas immediately surrounding the petition area.

3.3 **GROUNDWATER USE**

Based on a well search conducted at the NJDEP Bureau of Water Allocation, NJDEP Geographic Information System (GIS) data, and conversations with local water departments, no public community supply wells or zones of contribution for such wells were identified within the proposed reclassification area. All potable water used in the proposed reclassification area is imported from off-site, from sources outside the petition area. All potable and industrial groundwater wells in the region draw from the bedrock aquifer, which is not hydraulically connected to the reclassification area. Because of the very low groundwater yields from this historic fill, which is evidenced by a small saturated thickness, long recovery times in monitoring wells, and the presence of dry wells at Building 220 (EPAMT), the saturated zone of the historic fill has no potential as a future potable water supply.

According to the New Jersey State Water Quality Inventory Report (NJDEP 1988), the reclassification area is not identified as one or part of any of the State's Drainage Basins or Watersheds.

3.4 SURFACE WATER USE

The proposed reclassification area is bounded to the east by Newark Bay, which is used extensively for commercial shipping activities. Newark Bay receives freshwater flow from the Hackensack and Passaic Rivers, and is hydrologically contiguous with the Arthur Kill and Kill Van Kull to the south. Estuarine intertidal flats are located along the shores of Newark Bay both north and south of the Port Newark and Elizabeth terminals, while the Great Ditch (south and west of the proposed reclassification area) is mapped by the U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) as estuarine intertidal open water, indicating that it is tidally influenced and supports minimal wetland vegetation.

The Peripheral Ditch surrounds the property occupied by EWR. This manmade drainage ditch is approximately 8 feet deep and 80 feet wide, and was constructed to drain the EWR property and some upland areas during the airport expansion in the 1970s. The Peripheral Ditch provides the principal means of surface water conveyance for an area of approximately 10 square miles, including EWR and industrial/commercial facilities in and adjacent to the petition area (Killam 1995). The ditch flows south and eastward through a tidal gate at the Elizabeth Channel, and into Newark Bay. Killam Associates identified several industrial point source discharges to the Peripheral Ditch, as well as the potential for five combined sewer overflows (CSOs) from the City of Newark and one from the City of Elizabeth to discharge to the Ditch.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc

08/05/98



The Peripheral Ditch is not used for recreational purposes. Access to the Peripheral Ditch is controlled and limited. Neither Newark Bay nor the Peripheral Ditch is used as a potable water source, nor is it likely that they will ever be used for such a purpose, due to their salinity and degraded characteristics.





SECTION 5.0

GROUNDWATER QUALITY/NATURAL ATTENUATION

5.1 **GROUNDWATER QUALITY**

WESTON reviewed available information on shallow groundwater quality within the vicinity of the proposed reclassification area. The following summary of groundwater quality is based upon data obtained from a variety of sources related to UST investigations, site remedial studies, and other environmental investigations where groundwater sampling was conducted within the surficial fill water-bearing zone. All of the data evaluated were developed by New Jersey certified laboratories. Most of the sampling events included the collection and analysis of appropriate Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) samples, including field blanks and trip blanks. Based on this, the analytical data used for groundwater quality evaluations are believed to be of known and defensible quality for comparison purposes.

Groundwater quality within the historic fill is impacted by the fill material used to develop what was formerly an extensive tidal marsh area. NJDEP has acknowledged the pervasive metals contamination of the shallow groundwater as a result of historic filling throughout the area (Appendix B). Shallow groundwater quality data from within the proposed reclassification area were compared with NJDEP GWQSs for Class II-A groundwater. This comparison shows that several petroleum-derived compounds and metals in the shallow groundwater exceed the standards. These compounds are listed in Table 5-1.

Benzene was the most common petroleum-related compound detected in groundwater within the shallow zone, with an average concentration of 1,141.36 μ g/L. This average concentration exceeds the benzene GWQS of 1 μ g/L by more than 10 orders of magnitude. Lead was the most common metal detected in the surficial groundwater, at an average concentration of 799.79 μ g/L. This average concentration of lead is more than 70 times greater than its GWQS. However, these are arithmetic means, which are conservative. Geometric means, which are more appropriate for log-normally distributed data, were calculated for the compounds with more than 10 GWQS exceedances. As shown in Table 5-1, the geometric means are significantly lower than the arithmetic means, indicating that although there are extensive exceedances of GWQSs, the magnitude of these exceedances is moderate. As Table 5-1 indicates, methylene chloride was the most frequently detected compound. However, meth₂lene chloride is a common laboratory contaminant. As most of the detections were low-level, it is reasonable to assume that they are laboratory artifacts. Therefore, methylene chloride is not considered a significant contaminant in the shallow zone.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt doc





Both benzene and lead can be directly related to releases of gasoline. However, lead can also be related to the historic fill. The Port Authority has been advised by NJDEP that lead concentrations detected in the shallow groundwater may be related to the historic fill rather than to facility operations. The other more widely distributed compounds occurring at average concentrations exceeding the NJDEP GWQSs include arsenic, cadmium, chromium, and BTEX compounds. It is likely that many of the metals detected at exceedance levels in groundwater originated in contaminated historic fill material.

5.2 <u>GEOSTATISTICAL ANALYSIS OF THE PROBABILITY OF GROUNDWATER</u> <u>CONTAMINATION</u>

5.2.1 Overview

Assessing the spatial distribution of contamination and mapping areas where the concentrations of contaminants in groundwater exceed standards require an unbiased quantification approach to be defensible. Geostatistical contouring (a form of geostatical analysis) is generally considered to be the best approach to contouring environmental data.

Geostatistical contouring is much more involved than is contouring by simpler interpolation methods. First, a structural analysis is conducted to evaluate the spatial correlation structure of the data. This process involves the construction of a variety of semivariograms – plots of the spatial variance versus the distance between the samples. From these diagrams, models describing the spatial correlation structure are derived including:

- Nugget the sum of natural variations in the magnitude of the spatial data (microvariance) and errors in the measurement of the variable (error variance).
- Sill depending on the model used, the sill is approximately equal to the spatial variance of the data.
- Range depending on the model used, the range is the minimum distance between samples at which the samples are statistically uncorrelated.

The range is also used to evaluate the spatial symmetry of the correlation structure (termed the anisotropy) of each model.

Grid values are estimated from the raw data using a statistical interpolation process called kriging. Kriging is an unbiased linear estimator that uses the spatial correlation structure as a basis for an inverse-distance-weighted interpolation. Because geostatistical interpolation is based on the raw data values as well as the correlation structure of the raw data, it generally

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc



produces surfaces that are closer approximations of reality than does any other type of interpolation algorithm.

5.2.2 Data

Existing shallow groundwater quality data from 218 wells in the area were compiled from available reports. All wells were screened in the same water-bearing zone. Logs of the wells used for this analysis are included in Appendix C. Duplicate well locations were eliminated for the analysis. Data from each well were assessed to determine whether GWQSs were exceeded. Wells that had any exceedance were assigned a code of 1; wells that had no exceedances were assigned a code of 0. These codes can be interpreted as the probability of exceeding GWQSs. Geostatistical techniques were then used to analyze the spatial correlation structure of the assigned codes. The geostatistical analysis was conducted "blind" (without a base map) to reduce the possibility of analyst bias.

5.2.3 Structural Analysis

The structural analysis, which is the evaluation of the spatial correlation structure of the data, consists of several steps. First, variograms (plots of the spatial variance [the semivariance] versus the distance between samples) are developed for all data to identify characteristic lags. These lags are distances between sampling points that display some distinctive pattern in variograms. Using the characteristic lags, variograms are developed for a variety of directions. These variograms are then modeled to identify the parameters of the spatial correlation (i.e., range, sill, nugget, anisotropy). The results of these analyses are described in the following sections.

5.2.3.1 Variogramming

Omnidirectional variograms were developed for a variety of lags from 10 feet to 8,000 feet. Characteristic lags were identified at 70 feet and 5,085 feet. Directional variograms were then developed at 10-degree intervals for each lag. In these diagrams, the vertical axis is the semivariance and the horizontal axis is the distance between sample pairs. The numbers beside the points represent the number of data pairs used to calculate the semivariance at that distance. The smooth curve represents the theoretical model fit to the data.

Figure 5-1 is an example of a directional variogram for the 76-foot lag at an orientation of 20° north of east. This figure shows the semivariance gradually increasing to a fairly stable level (characteristic of a gaussian model) at a distance of approximately 374 feet (the range). The sill of the diagram is 0.18, and there is no nugget.





Figure 5-2 is an example of a directional variogram for the 5,085-foot lag also at an orientation of 20° north of east. This figure shows the semivariance increasing steeply to a fairly stable level (characteristic of a spherical model) at a distance of approximately 4,940 feet (the range). The sill of the diagram is 0.102, and the nugget is 0.122.

5.2.3.2 Anisotropy

Using the ranges derived from the directional variograms for each correlation structure, rose diagrams were developed to assess anisotropy. Figure 5-3 illustrates the rose diagram for the first correlation structure at a lag of 70 feet. This figure displays a major axis at 70 degrees with an anisotropy ratio (ratio of major axis length to minor axis length) of 1.4. Figure 5-4 illustrates the rose diagram for the second correlation structure at a lag of 5,085 feet. This figure also displays a major axis at 70 degrees with an anisotropy ratio of 2.

5.2.3.3 Composite Spatial Correlation

Using the variogram parameters described in the preceding sections, a composite spatial correlation was developed. This pattern is illustrated in Figure 5-5.

5.2.4 Probability of Groundwater Contamination

Based on the correlation structure interpreted from the semivariogram, a contour map was generated using *kriging* estimators. Figure 5-6 illustrates the spatial probabilities of exceeding groundwater standards.

Figure 5-7 illustrates the differences between the original data codings and the geostatistical surface shown in Figure 5-6. The lack of contours on the right side of the map indicates that there is good agreement between the data and the geostatistical surface. The left side of the map, however, indicates that the probability of contamination is less uniform and more subject to error.

5.2.5 Area of Groundwater Contamination

The area covered by the geostatistical map was assessed to determine approximately how much of the area had a high probability of being contaminated. Figure 5-8 is a plot of the percentage of the mapped area that exceeds groundwater standards at several probability levels. This graph indicates that in 80% of the reclassification area, there is an 80% probability that groundwater is contaminated above the NJDEP Class IIA GWQSs. Figure 5-9 shows that virtually all of the area east of the New Jersey Turnpike and most of the area west of it have a better than 80% probability of being underlain by groundwater contaminated above the NJDEP Class IIA GWQSs.

az/wp/Prt_auth/Nj_marin/Techsupt.doc



5.3 NATURAL ATTENUATION PROCESSES

Natural attenuation as a remedial approach relies upon natural processes (e.g., dilution, dispersion, sorption to aquifer materials, volatilization, chemical transformation, and intrinsic biodegradation) to contain contaminant plumes, to reduce groundwater contaminant levels, and to remediate groundwater. The contribution of the various attenuation mechanisms depends on the type of contaminants present and the geochemical conditions of the groundwater.

5.3.1 Biodegradation

Natural attenuation has been extensively demonstrated for petroleum hydrocarbons, which are known to be biodegradable groundwater contaminants. NJDEP's guidance on the subject of natural attenuation focuses on petroleum hydrocarbons, and suggests that "Due to the widespread occurrence of aerobic aquifers in New Jersey and the large number of sites contaminated with petroleum products, natural remediation is a viable alternative for many sites under investigation in the state." By having granted the Port Authority classification exception areas (CEAs) at several UST release sites, NJDEP has shown that natural attenuation is acceptable within the reclassification area.

The shallow groundwater quality data from the proposed reclassification area indicate that biodegradable organics are the main contaminants. Since the only groundwater receptor is the adjoining surface water body, where the impact of these compounds is negligible (see Section 6.0), natural attenuation presents a technically sound and regulatorily acceptable remedial approach. The majority of organic contaminants at the EWR and EPAMT sites are petroleum-derived hydrocarbons, which have been demonstrated to readily degrade in groundwater. The shallow groundwater to be reclassified is at a relatively shallow depth and is recharged by oxygenated surface water. The formation surrounding the shallow groundwater consists of a loose, heterogeneous mixture of fill. For these reasons biodegradation provides a viable remedial solution for the mitigation of impacts to the shallow groundwater. There is also evidence in the literature that suggests that anaerobic biodegradation will also significantly reduce contaminant mass in contamination plumes where oxygen has been depleted (Wilson, *et al.*; Eganhouse, *et al.*). Additional data also indicate that over an 8-year period, biodegradation of petroleum released to groundwater has effectively limited the transport of contaminants to a distance of 200 meters from the source (Eganhouse, *et al.*).

Information that further bolsters these statements can be inferred from several ongoing projects at EPAMT. For example, known old petroleum plumes (e.g., Buildings 183 and 220, and the BP-Coastal facility at the intersection of Port Street and Navy Street) have been shown to exhibit diffuse, rather than drawn-out, expansion patterns. Furthermore, these diffuse patterns have migrated limited distances, although they are many years old (e.g., BP-Coastal release occurred

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc



in 1978). This suggests that in the amount of time that the groundwater will take to reach the discharge point, natural attenuation will degrade the contaminants to levels below concern. This could result in plume(s) being remediated before the groundwater reaches a preferential pathway and a receptor.

Based on the existing published information regarding the documented effectiveness of biodegradation and the general conditions observed within the reclassification area, it can generally be accepted that biodegradation processes are naturally occurring in the subsurface. The concentrations of TPH throughout the area are below the 20,000-ppm to 25,000-ppm range that is considered to be toxic to microorganisms. EPA has also stated that although it is not likely for all environmental conditions to be within optimal ranges under natural field conditions, natural attenuation processes will still be occurring. In addition, many of the sources contributing to the groundwater contamination have been removed, with the exception of the jet fuel currently being remediated in the area of the EWR terminal complex and Lel storage tanks.

Natural attenuation for inorganics, such as metals that will not be chemically or biologically destroyed, would depend primarily upon their immobilization in the aquifer by processes such as their precipitation on and sorption to the solid (soil) matrix. However, under the shallow groundwater geochemical conditions, which are not very aggressive (i.e., moderate pH and eH values), the literature indicates that inorganic compounds will be moderately mobile to immobile.

5.3.2 Rates of Attenuation

5.3.2.1 Petroleum Hydrocarbons

A large number of field and laboratory studies have been conducted to determine biodegradation rates for petroleum hydrocarbons. Generally, BTEX compounds have been shown to biodegrade at fairly rapid rates. A representative sampling of these estimates is presented below:

COMPOUND	DECAY RATE (d ⁻¹)		
	(Daniel, R.A. and Borden, R.C)	(Brown, K. et al.)	
Benzene	0.0014	0.0035	
Toluene	0.0063	0.0042	
Ethylbenzene	0.0058	0.0025	
m-, p- xylene	0.0035	NP	
o-xylene	0.0017	NP	
Total xylene	NP	0.0026	
BTEX	0.0029	0.0029	

 $d^{-1} = per day$ NP = not provided

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc



For first-order decay, the change in contaminant concentration through time is given by:

$$C(t) = C_0 e^{-\lambda t}$$

where:

- C(t): Contaminant concentration as a function of time
- C_o: Initial contaminant concentration
- λ : First-order decay constant

As presented in Section 4.0, the shallow groundwater Darcy velocities are very low (9 cm/y). The corresponding particle velocity would be 30 cm/y (assuming 30% porosity), or 1 foot per year (ft/y). Therefore, the time t over which the contaminants can degrade is large.

Substituting into the above equation:

t=10 years C_0 =1,141ppb (arithmetic mean of detected benzene concentration) λ =0.0014

The concentration in 10 years will be C(10)=6.8 ppb. Over the same period of time the plume, will migrate only 10 feet. In 20 years the concentration will be C(20)=0.04 ppb, and the plume will migrate 20 feet.

Although these are simplified degradation calculations, it is evident that because groundwater flow velocities are low, the residence time of the contaminant solutions is high, providing ample opportunity for the contaminants to degrade. The implication of this condition is that unless the contaminant source is adjacent to a receptor, in this case the surface water body, the contaminants will be degraded before the groundwater reaches the receptor.

5.3.2.2 Inorganics

Groundwater analytical results for inorganics from EWR and EPAMT are based on "total metals" analyses. These analyses are conducted on samples that have not been filtered to remove suspended solids. Because of the fine-grained nature of the fill materials, the groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells are usually very turbid. When these samples are acidified and analyzed, the results reflect the metal content of both the groundwater and the suspended solids. Consequently, the results of the analyses are an artifact of the testing protocol, rather than a true representation of the groundwater conditions. However, as a worst-case, conservative approach, the analytical results were treated as if they were representing dissolved-phase concentrations.



Although there are no generally accepted rates of attenuation for inorganic compounds, an estimate of these rates was calculated based on generally accepted principles. Inorganic compounds are removed from solution when the environment favors the formation of insoluble compounds or when they are adsorbed onto the soil matrix. For the purposes of this estimate, it is assumed that adsorption is the main mechanism acting to remove inorganics from solution.

The potential for a compound to be adsorbed onto the soil matrix is expressed by the *sorption co-efficient* defined as :

$$\log Kd = \log(C_s/C_w)$$

where: C_s is the concentration of the chemical in the solid (soil) phase (mg/kg) and C_w is the concentration of the chemical in the aqueous (groundwater) phase (mg/L).

The partitioning between the soil and aqueous phase is governed by the nature of the soil (e.g., a clayey soil will have a different Kd than will a gravelly soil). Kd values have been estimated for various inorganic compounds and different soil types. EPA has published selected values in the "Soil Transport and Fate Database 2.0", which were utilize i in calculating these estimates. For the compounds of interest, Kd values range from 0.01 to 7.70. However, the majority of values tend to concentrate in the 2.0- to 4.0-range.

The effect of the adsorption onto the migration of a particular compound is expressed as the *Retardation Factor*. A linear retardation isotherm was utilized for this calculation. This type of isotherm is independent of solute concentration and assumes infinite adsorption capacity. Although nonlinear isotherms compensate for adsorption capacity, they cannot be estimated by forward calculation. Instead, they must be back-estimated from a transport model. For this reason, the linear isotherm was utilized.

$$R = 1 + \frac{\rho_b}{\theta} K_d$$

Where: *R* is the retardation factor

 ρ_b is the bulk density of the porous medium (soil) θ is the porosity

Kd is the distribution (adsorption) coefficient

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc



Therefore, the retardation factor is estimated to be:

$$R = 1 + \frac{\rho_b}{\theta} Kd = 1 + \frac{1.3 \, gr \ cm^3}{0.3} 2.0 \, cm^3/gr \Longrightarrow R \approx 10$$

By utilizing a conservative (low) Kd value, this calculation compensates for the infinite adsorption capacity of the linear model.

To estimate the rate at which the inorganics are removed from solution, and the distance over which the removal occurs, a simple analytical solution of the transport equation was utilized. The one-dimensional advection-dispersion transport of a nonconservative contaminant through a semi-infinite porous medium is given by the following equation:

$$D\frac{\partial^2 C}{\partial x^2} - \bar{v}\frac{\partial C}{\partial x} = R\frac{\partial C}{\partial t}$$

The analytical solution of this equation is:

$$C(x,t) = C_i + (C_0 - C_i) \left\{ \frac{1}{2} \operatorname{erfc}\left[\frac{R_x - \overline{v}t}{2\sqrt{(DRt)}}\right] + \frac{1}{2} \exp\left(\frac{\overline{v}x}{D}\right) \operatorname{erfc}\left[\frac{R_x + \overline{v}t}{2\sqrt{(DRt)}}\right] \right\}$$

where: C(x,t) is the concentration at distance x from the source at time t

 C_{o} is the concentration at the source

 C_i is the concentration at distance x from the source at time t=0

R is the retardation factor

D is the dispersion coefficient

 \overline{v} is the average pore water velocity

Assuming a constant concentration source with a concentration of 22,500 μ g/L (the maximum observed concentration of lead), all solute will be removed over a distance of 60 meters (180 feet).

Although the above estimate is based on many assumptions and simplifications (including the assumption that the dissolved concentration is equal to the total concentration), it demonstrates that because the shallow groundwater flow velocities within the reclassification area are very low, the residence time of the contaminant solutions is high. This provides ample opportunity for the inorganic solutes to be adsorbed onto the soils. Therefore, unless the contaminant source is adjacent to the bay, the contaminants will be immobilized before the groundwater reaches the bay.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc

08/05/98



SECTION 6.0

IMPACT OF GROUNDWATER ON RECEPTORS

WESTON reviewed several prior studies conducted within the proposed reclassification area and immediate vicinity to identify potential human and ecological receptors that could be influenced by groundwater quality within EWR and EPAMT. This review revealed that there is no direct human health exposure route from contaminated groundwater within the reclassification area. Groundwater from beneath the reclassification area is not used nor are there plans for its use. The absence of a human exposure route is due to the following factors:

- Neither the groundwater within the proposed reclassification area nor potential receiving water bodies (the Peripheral Ditch at EWR, Newark Bay) are used as a potable source. Moreover, the recreational potential of these receiving waters is very limited within the area potentially affected by groundwater flows from the proposed reclassification area.
- Access to the Peripheral Ditch is limited by an existing chain-link fence, and by the fact that the ditch is on EWR property, making human contact highly unlikely. Future residential or other uses of the property allowing human contact with the ditch are also unlikely.
- Access to Newark Bay is limited by the industrial nature of the area, which includes fenced and guarded properties.
- Contaminants of potential concern in the groundwater (i.e., those compounds exceeding NJDEP GWQSs within the reclassification area) are expected to either attenuate or to become adsorbed onto the soil matrix and immobilized before reaching Newark Bay.
- In the event that any contaminants reach Newark Bay, the groundwater from the reclassification area is diluted by a factor of approximately 50,000 by the surface waters of the bay, before it potentially reaches any human receptors.

Exposure to ecological receptors is also expected to be insignificant, because of the attenuation of groundwater contaminants or the lack of mobility of groundwater contaminants, and the high dilution rate once groundwater enters the bay. In addition:

• Most of the proposed reclassification area has been developed, and offers little wildlife habitat that would potentially be affected by groundwater.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc





- Most of the wetlands previously mapped by the National Wetland Inventory (NWI) program within the proposed reclassification area have been filled.
- Habitat provided by the Peripheral Ditch is very limited and consists primarily of aquatic habitat within the channel itself. Water quality within the ditch is known to be degraded, and the ditch offers poor-quality fish habitat (Section 6.1.1, and Appendix D).
- The shoreline of Newark Bay adjacent to the proposed reclassification area is nearly entirely bulkheaded, and shoreline habitat is limited.

Hence, the discussion below is presented primarily to meet the requirements of the NJDEP guidance for reclassification petitions, which specifies that the petition must identify receptors potentially influenced by the groundwater reclassification.

6.1 POTENTIAL GROUNDWATER RECEPTORS

Only the surrounding surface water bodies, which receive discharge of groundwater, are considered potential receptors. The surface waters considered to be potential receptors of the groundwater from the reclassification area are the Peripheral Ditch and Newark Bay. Whereas several wetland areas appear on the USFWS NWI program maps, a field reconnaissance conducted by WESTON revealed that only two of these wetland areas remain undeveloped within the proposed reclassification area. None of the groundwater data collected to date, in conjunction with information on flow rates and travel times reviewed in Section 5.0, suggest that groundwater contamination has reached any of these receptors. Appendix D describes the ecological receptors associated with each of the habitats identified below.

6.1.1 <u>Waterways</u>

6.1.1.1 Peripheral Ditch

The Peripheral Ditch surrounds the property occupied by EWR, and is the principal means of surface water drainage for the EWR property. The approximately 8-foot-deep, 80-foot-wide ditch was constructed to drain the EWR property during the EWR expansion in the 1970s. However, the ditch actually drains an area of approximately 10 square miles, since it originates within the cities of Newark and Elizabeth (Killam, February 1995). From EWR the ditch flows south and eastward through a tidal gate at the Elizabeth Channel, and into Newark Bay. Killam Associates identified several industrial point source discharges to the Peripheral Ditch, as well as the potential for five CSOs from Newark and one from Elizabeth to discharge to the ditch. Surface water quality within the Peripheral Ditch is classified by the State of New Jersey as FW-2 Non-Trout, while the lower, tidal portion is classified as SE-3.



Human access to the ditch is limited by a 6-foot-high chain-link fence, and any recreational or other use of the ditch is prohibited by the Port Authority. The ditch is not used as a potable water source, nor is it connected to any water body that is used for potable purposes.

The Peripheral Ditch is fed primarily by surface water runoff from EWR, and the upstream flows referred to above. Portions of the ditch are piped as it runs through EWR. Because of the presence of tide gates, water is allowed to flow out into the bay, but is not allowed to enter the ditch from the bay. Water is regularly pumped from the ditch by the City of Newark as a stormwater management tool in anticipation of heavy precipitation events.

The banks of the Peripheral Ditch are lined with riprap, such as concrete and asphalt blocks, for its entire length. Since the surrounding grassy areas are regularly mowed up to the top of the bank for most of the length of the ditch, available habitat is limited to the banks of the ditch itself, which support *Phragmites* vegetation, and in some areas young Tree-of-Heaven (*Ailanthus altissima*) trees. Available habitat that is potentially affected by shallow groundwater flow is limited to open water areas within the channel. Thus, while the ditch may support limited populations of benthic invertebrates and killifish, it supports little aquatic vegetation required by many species of aquatic or wetland wildlife for cover or breeding habitat.

6.1.1.2 Newark Bay

The proposed reclassification area is bounded to the east by Newark Bay, as well as the shoreline of Newark Bay itself. Groundwater from the proposed reclassification area flows south and eastward, eventually reaching Newark Bay, but accounts for a relatively small proportion of the total water entering the bay. Most of the freshwater flows received by Newark Bay come from the Hackensack and Passaic Rivers, which enter the bay just north of the proposed reclassification area. Since Newark Bay is hydrologically contiguous with the Arthur Kill and Kill Van Kull to the south, the primary source of the surface water present is ultimately the Atlantic Ocean. As a result, water quality in the bay is affected by many sources other than shallow groundwater flows from the proposed reclassification area. Specifically, the surface water quality of Newark Bay is influenced by the following factors:

- Regional water and sediment quality within the Hudson-Raritan estuary.
- Pollution loadings from the Hackensack and Passaic Rivers, as well as smaller tidal streams such as the Peripheral Ditch.
- New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NJPDES) and State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) permitted, as well as unpermitted industrial discharges.
- Oil and chemical spills.

az/wp/Prt_auth/Nj_marin/Techsupt doc



- Combined sewer outfalls and municipal wastewater discharges.
- Urban/industrial/residential stormwater runoff.
- Contaminated groundwater flow into the bay, especially from landfills and other historically filled areas.
- Atmospheric deposition of contaminants from surrounding industries.

The degraded water quality of the bay is reflected by its New Jersey surface water quality classification of SE-3. The "SE-3" classification means that the bay consists of estuarine surface waters that have the designated uses of secondary contact recreation, maintenance and migration of fish populations, migration of diadromous fish, maintenance of wildlife populations, and any other "reasonable" uses. Secondary contact recreation is defined by the State of New Jersey as consisting of activities "where water ingestion is minimal and includes but is not limited to boating and fishing."

The bay itself does not represent a potable water source due to its salinity and degraded characteristics. Moreover, given its classification of SE-3, primary contact recreation (e.g., swimming) in the bay is not encouraged, and is unlikely. Therefore, human exposure routes to the diluted groundwater should be limited to secondary contact recreation.

Secondary contact recreation in the immediate vicinity of Ports Newark and Elizabeth is limited by the shoreline access restrictions present at Ports Newark and Elizabeth; most of the land is privately owned and fenced, while the shoreline is bulkheaded. The area is also used regularly by large commercial vessels, which should preclude the use of the port area by small craft. While fishing from a boat in the vicinity of Ports Newark and Elizabeth is possible, published fish advisories exist for striped bass, bluefish, eels, and blue crabs within the area. If recreational boating or fishing occurs in the area, it is highly unlikely that people would receive significant exposure to shallow groundwater from the proposed reclassification area, given the amount of dilution groundwater would undergo upon entering the bay.

Thus, even if groundwater from the proposed reclassification area flowed directly into the bay without any attenuation or adsorption to soil particles, the potential effects would be limited to ecological receptors within the available habitat provided (Appendix D). Moreover, the greatest potential for ecological effects would be at the point of entry of groundwater into the bay, namely within the bay sediments (see Section 6.2 and Appendices D and E). This assumes that significant mixing does not occur in the tidally influenced groundwater present near the edge of the bay.



az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc





While several wetland areas were mapped in the vicinity of the proposed reclassification area by the USFWS NWI program in the 1970s, wetland habitats influenced by groundwater within the reclassification area are limited to two small areas that have not been filled. The wetlands identified by the NWI program were mapped on the basis of aerial photography from 1976. Since that time many of the areas mapped as freshwater wetlands have been filled or altered. The areas originally mapped by the NWI program are shown in Figure 6-1, and fall into several categories, including:

- Palustrine open water (small freshwater ponds).
- Palustrine emergent wetlands (freshwater marsh).
- Estuarine intertidal emergent.
- Estuarine subtidal open water.
- Estuarine intertidal flats.
- Riverine lower perennial open water.

During a field reconnaissance conducted on 26 August 1997, only one of the 13 palustrine emergent (freshwater) wetland areas mapped by the NWI program within the proposed reclassification area could be located. The remainder have been apparently filled in since 1976 as the area was developed. The only presently remaining palustrine emergent wetland is a narrow strip located along the Peripheral Ditch in the southeastern corner of EWR. The Peripheral Ditch itself is mapped by NWI as riverine lower perennial open water habitat.

Estuarine intertidal flats are located along the shores of Newark Bay both north and south of the Port Newark and Elizabeth terminals. The Great Ditch (located south and west of the proposed reclassification area) is mapped by USFWS as estuarine intertidal open water, meaning that it is tidally influenced and supports little wetland vegetation. However, within the proposed reclassification area, only one small (<1 acre) estuarine intertidal emergent wetland remains. This area is located in Port Newark in the northeastern corner of the proposed reclassification area. The area consists of approximately 0.5 acre of *Spartina* marsh, with approximately 0.25 acre of *Phragmites* marsh along its upland margin. A small (approximately 0.25-acre) mudflat area is located adjacent to this wetland, along the bay side. The remainder of the coastline within the proposed reclassification area consists either of bulkhead or riprap-lined areas. Riprap is present primarily in the northeastern corner of the area, near the aforementioned estuarine intertidal emergent wetland.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc


6.2 POTENTIAL FOR BIO CUMULATION

The potential for bioaccumulation of a contaminant is based upon the presence of at least one exposure pathway. Potential exposure pathways require four basic elements:

- (1) A source and the release of a contaminant of potential concern (COPC) from that source.
- (2) Subsequent migration through an environmental medium.
- (3) Potential contact between a receptor and the medium.
- (4) An uptake mechanism associated with a potential receptor.

Thus, in order for a groundwater contaminant to bioaccumulate, it must first reach an aquatic habitat (e.g., surface water body) where ecological receptors are present. Since groundwater contaminants are expected to attenuate or (in the case of metals) become adsorbed to soil particles before they reach Newark Bay, the potential for bioaccumulation of these contaminants is considered insignificant.

Appendix E provides a discussion of the bioaccumulation potential of groundwater contaminants based upon the overly conservative assumption that contaminated groundwater reaches Newark Bay in an undiluted, unattenuated form. A conclusion that may be drawn from this conservative assessment is that even if groundwater were to reach Newark Bay at the concentrations measured in the groundwater wells, significant bioaccumulation effects would largely be limited to metals in the sediment. Since metals in bay sediments are already highly impacted by other contaminant sources (see Section 6.4 below), it is unlikely that the volume of groundwater entering the bay could cause a significant impact.

6.3 <u>POTENTIAL FOR METALS UPTAKE INTO PLANTS</u>

The potential for uptake of the metals of potential concern in groundwater (arsenic, cadmium, copper, lead, mercury, nickel, and zinc) is considered insignificant because of the following factors:

- The low probability that metals in groundwater from the proposed reclassification area ever reach Newark Bay.
- The limited wetland habitat provided within the proposed reclassification area, should metals in groundwater reach it.
- The fact that vegetation within the Peripheral Ditch is largely limited to its banks, and hence would not be expected to come into contact with groundwater.

az/wp/Prt_auth/Nj_marin/Techsupt.doc

08/05/98



A review of reports (Keystone Environmental Resources, Inc. 1990) and other information available for the proposed reclassification area, in conjunction with the site reconnaissance conducted in August 1997, indicates that existing wildlife habitat is very limited, as much of the area is developed and unvegetated. Since most of the proposed reclassification area is filled upland that is developed with buildings, impervious cover, and lawns, the opportunity for uptake of groundwater by plants is limited to wetland areas. Within the Peripheral Ditch, there is little opportunity for contaminant uptake by plants, since little submerged aquatic vegetation exists within the channel, and the banks of the ditch are rip-rapped throughout much of its extent. Thus, the plants should not come into contact with groundwater to any appreciable extent.

Natural attenuation and adsorption of contaminants to soil particles are expected to prevent groundwater contaminants from reaching the bay. Even if these contaminants did reach the bay, the only potential opportunity for metals uptake by groundwater exists within the estuarine emergent wetland noted at Port Newark in the northeastern corner of the proposed reclassification area. This area provides limited habitat, as it is less than 1 acre in extent. The opportunity for metals uptake into plants and subsequent ingestion by primary consumers, therefore, is considered insignificant.

6.4 <u>DISCUSSION OF EXISTING SEDIMENT AND WATER QUALITY AT EACH</u> RECEPTOR

6.4.1 <u>Peripheral Ditch</u>

Surface water quality data in the Peripheral Ditch is limited to studies conducted by WESTON (October 1991) for the Port Authority from 1989 through 1991. Parameters measured were pH, TPH, chemical oxygen demand (COD), total suspended solids (TSS), and total organic carbon (TOC). Of these, only TPH results are directly applicable to the Class II-B reclassification petition. TPH concentrations at 10 locations sampled within the ditch ranged from 0.1 mg/L to 2.6 mg/L. While no surface water quality standards exist for TPH, these results suggest that the ditch has somewhat degraded water quality as a consequence of petroleum contamination and high COD values.

Sediment data collected by WESTON within the Peripheral Ditch suggest that the ditch is impacted by petroleum-related compounds. The presence of these compounds is apparently associated with runoff from EWR, the southern fuel farm, and upstream areas, as opposed to shallow groundwater flow, since there are no known plumes that occur within the immediate vicinity of the ditch.

Of the petroleum-related compounds detected, TPH ranged from 4,610 mg/kg to 31,300 mg/kg at the 10 locations sampled within the ditch. Total SVOCs ranged from 18.2 to 52.7 mg/kg, and

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc

08/05/98



individual SVOCs, such as anthracene, phenanthrene, pyrene, fluorene, benzo(a)anthracene, naphthalene, benzo(a)pyrene, and benzo(b)fluoranthene, exceeded National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) effects-range median (ER-M) or effects-range low (ER-L) sediment quality guidelines for the protection of aquatic life, each at a minimum of one location.

6.4.2 <u>Newark Bay</u>

6.4.2.1 Surface Water Quality

As noted above (see Sections 5.0 and 6.1.1) the proposed reclassification is likely to have little impact on Newark Bay water quality since:

- Contaminants in groundwater from the reclassification area are not expected to reach Newark Bay due to natural attenuation of organic compounds, and adsorption of metals onto soil particles.
- Groundwater flows are an insignificant portion of the total hydrological inputs into Newark Bay (1:50,000 dilution).
- Many other significant contamination sources affecting Newark Bay water quality have been identified. The existing water quality of Newark Bay has been reported to be the result of contaminant discharges directly into the regional surface water system from industrial and municipal sources.

The ensuing discussion is primarily for the purpose of describing water quality characteristics of the bay as a *potential* receiving water body.

In some cases, measurements of surface water quality can provide an indication of whether the water body is impacted by contaminated groundwater. However, in Newark Bay the situation is complicated by the facts that the bay is contaminated from multiple sources, that it is tidal and well-mixed, and that the water volume of the bay is significantly larger than the groundwater volume entering it. Moreover, surface water quality measurements are instantaneous and may vary with tides, temperature, precipitation, and other factors that can vary daily or seasonally. As a result, no inferences can be made by comparison of groundwater quality results with surface water quality results in the bay. However, should groundwater contaminants be absent or present at levels not posing an ecological risk (i.e., below EPA ambient water quality criteria), it can be inferred that the effects of groundwater contamination on the water quality in the bay are insignificant. Conversely, if water quality criteria were to be exceeded in the bay, it could not be concluded on the basis of those results alone that the contamination resulted from groundwater, since there are many documented pollutant sources to the bay.





Table 6-1 summarizes surface water quality results measured at two locations in Newark Bay for groundwater contaminants of concern within the proposed reclassification area. Data are presented from the 1992 Battelle study (data collected in October 1991) for the New York City Department of Environmental Protection's (NYCDEP's) New York Harbor water quality monitoring program, in which a sample at location "A7" just off Port Elizabeth was collected and analyzed for selected metals (Battelle, 1992). Data are also presented from a 1995 groundwater study conducted by the Port Authority in which a single water quality sample was collected and analyzed for Priority Pollutant metals and VOCs, for comparison with groundwater results. Despite the wealth of studies on sediment quality within the Hudson-Raritan estuary, these were the only three studies of surface water quality found with data relevant to the groundwater reclassification petition.

During a fourth study conducted by Lawler, Matusky and Skelly (LMS) (Memorandum, 1995) for the Port Authority on sediment quality, a water quality sample was collected just off Port Elizabeth, but was only analyzed for traditional water quality parameters such as biological oxygen demand (BOD), TSS, TDS, and dissolved oxygen (DO).

NYCDEP also conducts routine water quality monitoring within the New York/New Jersey Harbor region (NYCDEP 1993). However, the closest point monitored to Newark Bay is Shooter's Island, near the juncture of the Arthur Kill and Kill Van Kull (station K2). NYCDEP only measures BOD, DO, nitrogen, chlorophyll a, and fecal coliform; these parameters are not directly applicable to the proposed Class II-B groundwater reclassification.

No inferences can be made by comparison of groundwater quality with surface water quality results from the bay, for the reasons noted above. However, comparison of results of these limited surface water quality studies within Newark Bay with EPA water quality criteria indicate that the compounds of potential concern in groundwater do not exceed EPA surface water quality criteria in Newark Bay. This comparison indicates that groundwater from the reclassification area is not significantly impacting surface water quality in the bay.

6.4.2.2 Sediment Quality

Contaminated groundwater from the proposed reclassification area is not expected to reach Newark Bay; therefore, sediment quality in the bay should remain unaffected by groundwater quality. The following discussion is intended to provide a profile of existing contamination in the bay sediments in the vicinity of the proposed reclassification area, as a result of other pollutant sources.

Sediment data measured in several studies (Table 6-2) conducted in Newark Bay show much higher values of most parameters as compared to surface water values. This is to be expected, since contaminants often adhere to suspended particles that eventually settle from the water



08/05/98



column into the sediment. As a result, sediments within the bay are among the most toxic in the New York/New Jersey Harbor region (NOAA, 1995).

Appendix F shows results of metals concentrations in New York/New Jersey Harbor sediments measured as part of two regional studies. The first study was conducted by Battelle Ocean Sciences in 1992 on behalf of NYCDEP as part of the New York/New Jersey Harbor Estuary program (Battelle, 1992). That study measured concentrations of trace metals in sediment and pore water at 20 sampling locations within the harbor region. Location "A7" was located closest to Ports Newark and Elizabeth. The sample result plots for the metals of potential concern described above (arsenic, cadmium, copper, lead, mercury, nickel, and zinc) show that Location A7 has lower concentrations in the sediment than do other locations measured within the immediate vicinity. (No plots were available for selenium.) Nearly all of these metals were detected at substantially higher concentrations at location A5 (near the juncture of Newark Bay and the Kill Van Kull), and locations A8 and A9 in the Passaic and Hackensack Rivers, respectively. These data suggest that regional sources of contamination other than EWR and EPAMT are major determinants of sediment quality within Newark Bay.

The second study was conducted by NOAA (NOAA 1995) to characterize the extent of sediment toxicity within the Hudson-Raritan estuary. During Phase I of the study in 1991, 117 sediment samples were collected throughout the entire estuary and tested for toxicity using three different organisms. Some of these locations were also analyzed for chemical parameters, including two locations within Newark Bay. Location No. 16 was in upper Newark Bay, and is the closest sampled location to the proposed reclassification area. Location 17 was located in lower Newark Bay near the Kill Van Kull, and had higher concentrations of metals measured than those in Location 16.

During Phase II of the study in 1993, an additional 57 samples were collected within Newark Bay and the immediate vicinity and also measured for toxicity. Some of these samples were also analyzed for chemical parameters. Of the six locations analyzed by NOAA for sediment chemistry in Newark Bay in 1993, the two closest to Port Newark and Port Elizabeth are Stations 31 and 36, which are located closer to the eastern side of the bay. Table 6-2 summarizes analytical results from the above sediment quality studies in the vicinity of the proposed reclassification area, as well as a third study conducted by Squibb *et al.* (1991).

While sediment chemistry was not analyzed within the Port Elizabeth or Port Newark channels during either Phase I or Phase II of the NOAA investigation, five out of six of the sediment samples within the channels or immediate vicinity were considered highly toxic (<80% survival) to amphipods (benthic macroinvertebrates). Most of the sediments in Newark Bay and in the Passaic and Hackensack Rivers were also found to be highly toxic to the three organisms tested.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc

08/05/98



The above toxicity results confirmed results of the Squibb study, which found that several parameters (metals, DDT, PCBs, and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons [PAHs]) in Newark Bay sediments exceeded NOAA sediment quality guidelines for the protection of aquatic life. The report concluded that Newark Bay sediments have an extremely high potential for toxicity to aquatic biota, and are likely to be among the most impacted in the New York/New Jersey Harbor region.

Results of these three major sediment quality studies suggest that several contaminant sources present in the bay contribute to the observed sediment toxicity. These chemicals include several parameters that were not detected with high frequency at levels of concern in groundwater within the proposed reclassification area, such as dioxin congeners, PCBs, and PAHs. A review of the sediment quality plots (Appendix F) indicates that the presence of these contaminants in Newark Bay is clearly related to major sources in other locations, such as hazardous waste sites and industries along the Passaic and Hackensack Rivers. The Hackensack and Passaic Rivers flow southward into Newark Bay, and carry with them sediment loads that ultimately influence the toxicity of the bay sediments. This can be seen in the case of dioxins originating in the Passaic River, which have affected Newark Bay sediment quality (Bopp *et al.*, 1991).

In summary, contaminated groundwater from the proposed reclassification area is not expected to reach the bay sediments. However, if it did, its contribution to the pollutant load of the bay and subsequent sediment toxicity would likely be little, relative to the regional inputs from other sources.

6.4.3 Wetlands

A review of reports available on the proposed reclassification area revealed no information on water quality within the two wetland areas identified from the NWI map that were confirmed in the field as still existing (see Section 6.1.2). Only one freshwater wetland area was identified within the proposed reclassification area; this is associated with the Peripheral Ditch in the southeastern corner of the ditch, before the ditch exits EWR. A report by Killam (April 1995) noted that the wetlands present within the reclassification area are classified by NJDEP as FW-2 Non-Trout. Since the wetland is associated with the ditch, its water quality is probably degraded given that most of the area consists of disturbed fill material, much of which is thought to consist of dredge spoils (Killam, April 1995). However, the principal hydrological source for the Peripheral Ditch is stormwater runoff, as well as flows from upstream.

The remaining wetland area is an estuarine emergent wetland located at Port Newark. The hydrology of that wetland is associated with Newark Bay, and hence the water quality within the wetland is also largely determined by Newark Bay. Because groundwater contaminants are not expected to reach the bay, and the water quality of the wetland is determined by Newark Bay water quality, there should be no adverse effects to this wetland associated with reclassifying the shallow groundwater.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc

08/06/98



SECTION 7.0

DEMONSTRATION OF THE FIVE NJDEP CHARACTERISTICS FOR CLASS IIB

This section presents the five characteristics of a Class IIB groundwater unit and discusses how the information presented in the preceding sections demonstrates that the groundwater unit proposed for reclassification is characteristic of a Class IIB area.

7.1 CHARACTERISTIC NO. 1 - GROUNDWATER QUALITY EXHIBITS EXTENSIVE EXCEEDANCES OF ONE OR MORE OF THE GROUNDWATER QUALITY CRITERIA AS A RESULT OF PAST DISCHARGES

The groundwater quality in the region is shown to have numerous exceedances of the NJDEP Class II-A GWQSs a result of past discharges of groundwater pollutants for several contaminants, principally petroleum-derived VOCs, SVOCs, and metals. These contaminants are presumably associated with the fill material used to create the reclassification area. As discussed in Section 5.2, in 80% of the site area there is a greater than 80% probability of encountering groundwater contaminated above GWQSs. NJDEP, in correspondence with the Port Authority, acknowledged that contaminated fill had been utilized to create the area. Figure 3-2 depicts the suspected and known sites in and around EWR and EPAMT that exhibit exceedances for Class II-A GWQSs. The following discussion explains the determination of "extensive exceedances":

Existing shallow groundwater quality data from 218 wells in the area were compiled from available reports. All wells were screened in the same water-bearing zone. Data from each well were assessed to determine whether GWQSs were exceeded. Wells that had any exceedance were assigned a code of 1; wells that had no exceedances were assigned a code of 0. These codes represent the probability of exceeding GWQSs. Geostatistical techniques were then used to analyze the spatial correlation structure of the assigned codes.

Based on the correlation structure interpreted from the semivariogram, a contour map was generated using kriging estimators. Figure 5-9 illustrates the spatial probabilities of exceeding groundwater standards. The area covered by the geostatistical map was assessed to determine approximately how much of the area had a high probability of being contaminated. Figure 5-8 is a plot of the percentage of the mapped area that exceeds GWQSs at several probability levels. This graph indicates that the probability is high that groundwater beneath most of the mapped area is contaminated.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt doc

08/05/98



7.2 <u>CHARACTERISTIC NO. 2 - GROUNDWATER RESTORATION CANNOT BE</u> ACHIEVED USING TECHNOLOGICALLY PRACTICABLE MEANS

Under the EPA's Subpart S rule, the determination that aquifer restoration is not technologically practicable involves a consideration of the "engineering feasibility and reliability" of attaining media cleanup standards, as well as situations where remediation may be "technically possible," but the "scale of the operations required might be of such a magnitude and complexity that the alternative would be impracticable."

As discussed in Section 7.1, contaminated groundwater occurs in most of the reclassification area. Furthermore, GWQSs are widely exceeded. The contaminants of concern are petroleum-derived VOCs, SVOCs, and metals. Typical remedies for organic compounds include the following:

- Pump, treat, and dispose of.
- Pump, treat, and re-inject.
- Vent and sparge.
- Bioremediate and bioaugment.

Typical remedies for inorganic compounds (metals) include the following:

- Pump, treat, and dispose of.
- Pump, treat, and reinject.

As indicated above, the affected area is very large (approximately 10 square miles). The saturated thickness of the historic fill unit is small (approximately 10 feet), the permeability is low, and the unit is highly inhomogeneous. Because of these properties, the capture zone of any groundwater capture system (extraction wells or trenches) will be limited to, at best, a few tens of feet. Under these conditions, an extensive network of recovery points would be necessary. For example, assuming a capture zone of 20 feet, approximately 550,000 well points will be necessary, assuming that approximately 80% of the reclassification area (i.e., 8 square miles) is contaminated above the standards. At an average cost of \$500 per well point, the cost of well installation will be \$275 million. This number does not include the cost of constructing, operating, and maintaining a treatment system. This calculation demonstrates that hydrogeologic and economic constraints preclude remediation of the contaminated groundwater on a regional Similarly, while natural biodegradation of organic compounds will lower their scale. concentrations over time, any attempt to augment and accelerate the process on a regional scale by constructing a nutrient and oxygen delivery system will incur costs comparable to those listed above.

az/wp/Prt_auth/Nj_marin/Techsupt.doc

08/05/98



Source removal in areas of fuel spills indicates that the geometric constraints of the historic fill unit make recovery a long-term undertaking. Reportedly, free-phase product recovery at the EWR fuel terminal has been under way for 6 years and is expected to continue for an indefinite amount of time.

As discussed in other sections of this report, the reclassification area is underlain by historic fill, which includes construction demolition debris and trash from former municipal landfills. Both of these are sources of contamination, especially inorganic compounds. An exact estimate of the volumes of the demolition debris and trash does not exist. However, the debris and trash underlie most of the 10 square miles of the reclassification area. Consequently, a source removal action (such as excavation and treatment or disposal) or source control action (such as containment or stabilization) is technically and financially unimplementable, because it would require excavation or some form of in-situ or ex-situ treatment of almost the entire reclassification area.

7.3 <u>CHARACTERISTIC NO. 3 - THERE ARE OR WILL NOT BE ANY POTABLE</u> <u>USES OF THE GROUNDWATER FOR RECLASSIFICATION</u>

As described in Section 3.0, no public community supply wells or zones of contribution for such wells were identified within the proposed reclassification area. All potable water used in the proposed reclassification area and surrounding region is imported from off-site. There are no registered production wells within the limits of the proposed reclassification area.

Because of the anticipated very low groundwater yields from the historic fill, which is evidenced by a thin saturated thickness, long recovery times in monitoring wells, and the presence of dry wells, the potential use of the historic fill as a future potable water supply is not anticipated. All potable and industrial groundwater wells in the greater region draw from the bedrock aquifer, which is not hydraulically connected to the historic fill. Furthermore, saltwater intrusion into the bedrock aquifer, from historic overpumping, has rendered the bedrock aquifer unusable beneath and around the proposed reclassification area.

Furthermore, the Port Authority, which operates most of the area, does not have any plans to develop groundwater resources in the area. As a public agency, the Port Authority has the long-term authority and permanence to guarantee that groundwater will never be utilized in this area. Inquiries to the City of Newark and City of Elizabeth indicated that there are no plans for developing groundwater resources in this area. Inquiries to the City of Newark and City of Elizabeth indicated that there are no plans for Elizabeth indicated that there are no public or private wells in or near the reclassification area. Both the City of Newark and the City of Elizabeth are supplied by surface water, originating outside the region. Both cities indicated that they have adequate capacity for the next 25 years.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc

08/05/98



7.4 <u>CHARACTERISTIC NO. 4 - NO SIGNIFICANT RISK OF POLLUTION</u> <u>MIGRATION INTO CLASS I, II-A, OR III-A AREAS</u>

As discussed in detail in Section 4.0, there is no risk of pollution migration to an aquifer of higher water quality. The underlying middle sand and bedrock groundwater is isolated from the historic fill groundwater by the meadow mat and silt and clay layers. In addition, groundwater gradients are expected to be upward, further precluding migration into the underlying middle sand and bedrock. Consequently, because the petition area is situated along Newark Bay, it occupies a regional discharge zone and the predicted groundwater flow gradients will be upward, since there are no active pumping centers to deflect them.

There are no Class I or Class III-A aquifers within the proposed reclassification area.

7.5 CHARACTERISTIC NO. 5 - NATURAL ATTENUATION CAN BE RELIED ON TO RESTORE GROUNDWATER QUALITY FOR CRITERIA IDENTIFIED PURSUANT TO CHARACTERISTIC NO. 1

7.5.1 Natural Attenuation Processes

Based upon the principles of natural attenuation discussed in Section 5.3, it is reasonable to rely on the natural attenuation approach for remediation of the contamination at the reclassification area. Available data suggest that most of the organic contamination consists of low levels of petroleum hydrocarbon compounds, which have been demonstrated to be readily biodegradable and amenable to natural attenuation.

Whereas inorganic contaminants do not biodegrade, they will be adsorbed onto the soil matrix. Soil/water partitioning coefficients and solubility data for the contaminants of concern indicate that these compounds are generally moderately mobile to immobile and have a moderate to high affinity for soils. Because groundwater flow gradients are exceedingly low, most of the dissolved phase is expected to be adsorbed before it reaches the discharge zone. As a conservative measure, this report has assumed that the entire measured concentration of inorganics is in the dissolved phase, while in fact, observations indicate that the largest percentage of the measured concentrations is due to the presence of suspended fines in the groundwater samples.

Information that further bolsters these statements can be inferred from several ongoing projects at EPAMT. For example, known old petroleum plumes (e.g., Buildings 183 and 220, and the BP-Coastal facility at the intersection of Port Street and Navy Street) have been shown to exhibit diffuse, rather than drawn-out, expansion patterns. Furthermore, these diffuse patterns have migrated limited distances, although they are many years old (e.g., the BP-Coastal release occurred in 1978). These observations support the following:

az/wp/Prt_auth/Nj_marin/Techsupt.doc

08/06/98



- The hydraulic gradient is very flat and resulting flow velocities are very low. The dissolved contaminant plume is moving away from the assumed source at a slow rate by diffusion rather than by advection. The estimated rate of shallow groundwater flow (particle velocities) is 1 foot/year. At this rate, groundwater from the center of the reclassification area will take 2,000 to 4,000 years to reach the surrounding surface water.
- In the amount of time that groundwater will take to reach the discharge point, natural attenuation will degrade the contaminants to levels below concern. The estimates presented in Section 5.0 suggest that the contaminant concentrations will attenuate to undetectable within a 20-year time frame.

By granting CEAs at several EPAMT UST sites, NJDEP has recognized that natural attenuation is an acceptable solution for the dissolved phase contamination in the shallow groundwater in the area proposed for reclassification.

7.5.2 Types of Contaminants Having the Potential to Reach Receptors

The contaminants of concern are arsenic, cadmium, chromium, lead, and BTEX compounds. The analysis of the migration potential of the contaminants of concern indicates that the organic compounds will degrade and the inorganic compounds will be immobilized before groundwater discharges to Newark Bay. The estimates presented in Section 5.0 suggest that the contaminant concentrations will attenuate to undetectable within a 20-year time frame. Furthermore, as presented in Section 4.0, a 50,000-times dilution is estimated for water discharging into the surface water. At this rate of dilution, any contaminants that reach the surface water will have no effect on surface water quality.

7.5.3 Potential for Bioaccumulation

The contaminants of concern having the potential to bioaccumulate are metals. The extent of uptake is determined by the physiological and behavioral characteristics of the organism exposed, and the duration of exposure. Thus, bioconcentration factors vary not only between these metals, but also for the organisms exposed, and are difficult to predict. However, the preceding analysis has demonstrated that the metals will likely be adsorbed onto the site soils and will be immobilized before reaching the bay. Therefore, bioaccumulation does not represent a significant concern.

7.5.4 Potential for Metals Uptake into Plants

The review of available reports and information for the proposed reclassification area indicates that existing wildlife habitat is very limited; much of the area is developed and unvegetated.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc

08/06/98



Plant species present in the proposed reclassification area are mostly indicative of disturbed conditions and represent poor wildlife habitat quality; hence, the potential for metals uptake into plants is not a significant ecological concern.

7.5.5 Wetlands

Only one freshwater wetland area is associated with the Peripheral Ditch. A report by Killam (April 1995) noted that the wetlands present within the reclassification area are classified by NJDEP as FW-2 Non-Trout. The water quality of this wetland is probably degraded given that most of the area consists of disturbed fill material, much of which is thought to consist of dredge spoils (Killam, April 1995). The principal hydrological source for the Peripheral Ditch is stormwater runoff, as well as flows from upstream.

The remaining wetland area is an estuarine intertidal emergent wetland located at Port Newark. The hydrology of that wetland is associated with Newark Bay, and hence, the water quality within the wetland is also largely determined by Newark Bay. Reclassification of the aquifer within the proposed reclassification area is not anticipated to have a significant effect on this wetland, relative to the influence of Newark Bay water quality.





Figures

Figures





	GROUND BLEFACE		
		XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	XXXX
	HISTORICAL FLL		
	THEORESS RANGE 0 TO 83 FEET		YYYYA
VIIIIII			XXXXX
		HANNA HAN	HANKA
		<u> YYXYYAYYA</u>	<u> </u>
	MEADOW MAT		
	THOUSE RANGE O TO 33 HEET		
p			
	MIDDLE SAND THORMESS RANGE & TO ST PEET		
			ļ
	SLT NO GAT		
	BLT AND CLAY		
	SLT AND CLAY THOORESS RANGE O TO US RET		
	BLT AND CLAY THOOPEBB RANGE O TO BS RET		
	SLT AND CLAY THOOREDS RUNGE 0 TO BS RET		
	SIT AND CLAY		
	SLT AND CAY THOORES RANGE 0 TO US PRET		
	SLT AND CLAY THOOREDS RANGE 0 TO US PRET		
	THORES RANGE 0 TO IS RET		
	SET AND CLAY THOOREDS RUNGE 0 TO BS PEET		
	SET AND CLAY THOORESS RUNCE O TO US RET		
	SLT AND CAY THOORES RWARE 0 TO US PRET		
	SET AND CLAY THOORED A RANGE O TO BS RET		
	SET AND CLAY THOREES RUNGE O TO BS PEET		
	SELFACE		
	SLT AND CLAY THOORES RWARE 0 TO US PRET		
	BEDROCK		
	SET AND CLAY THOOREDS RUNCE O TO BS PEET		
	SET AND CLAY THOORESS RANGE O TO BS RET		
	BEDROCK		
	BETROCK		
	SET AND CLAY THOOREDS RANGE O TO BS PRET		
CALPHIC SCALE	SECROCK		
CRAPHIC SCALE	BEDROCK	GENERALIZED	PETITION ARE
	RECIPICACET MAKE: GROUNDWATER RECLASSIFICATION	GENERALIZED	PETITION ARE. HIC COLUMN
	BEDROOK BEDROOK BEDROOK BEDROOK BEDROOK BEDROOK	GENERALIZED	PETITION ARE. HIC COLUMN
	BEDROCK	GENERALIZED	PETITION ARE HIC COLUMN









































Tables

Tables

.

920920466 TIERRA-D-019104

. .



TABLE 2-1

LIST OF TENANTS EWR

BUILDING NO.	TENANT	FUNCTION	
1	Multi-Occupancy	Passenger Terminal	
2	Multi-Occupancy	Passenger Terminal	
3	None	Passenger Terminal (Partially Constructed)	
5	Dr. Lotman	Medical Clinic	
	Port Authority	Locker Room	
10	Port Authority	Administration Building Police Garage	
11	Port Authority	Maintenance Garage	
12	Butler Aviation	Aircraft Hangar	
14	United Airlines	Aircraft Hangar	
22	Butler Aviation	Storage	
23	Hertz Corporation	Administration Building	
24	Hertz Corporation	Maintenance	
25	National Car Rental	Administration Building	
26	National Car Rental	Maintenance	
27	Avis Corporation	Administration Building	
28	Avis Corporation	Maintenance	
33	Port Authority	Maintenance Garage	
42	Port Authority	Pumping Station	
44	Port Authority	Electrical Distribution	
45	Port Authority	Electrical Distribution	
46	Port Authority	Heating and Refrigeration Plant	
49	Port Authority	Heating and Refrigeration Plant	
51	U.S. Postal Service Weather Bureau	Airmail Handling	
52	Butler Aviation	Auto Repair Shop	
53	Port Authority	Maintenance Shop	
54	Butler Aviation	Ancillary Building to Hangar 12	
55	Multi-Occupancy	Vehicle and Aircraft Maintenance	
57	Port Authority	Pump House	
67	Port Authority	PAF/FAA Equipment	
75	Getty Oil Company	Auto Service Station	
77	Port Authority	Maintenance and Storage	
82	Port Authority	Maintenance and Storage	
83	Port Authority	Maintenance Garage and Shops	







az/wp/Prt_auth/Nj_marin/Techsupt doc

08/07/98


LIST OF TENANTS EWR

BUILDING NO.	TENANT	FUNCTION
88	Port Authority/U.S. Customs	Passenger Terminal
93	Port Authority	Maintenance and Storage
94	Port Authority	PAF/FAA Equipment
95	Flagship	Commissary
102	Port Authority	Sand Storage
116	Allied Aviation	Vehicular Maintenance
117	Allied Aviation	Aircraft Fuel Control
119	Port Authority FAA	Aircraft Control Center
140	Cummins Diesel	Vehicle Engine Repairs
150	Multi-Occupancy	Air Cargo Services
151	Multi-Occupancy	Air Cargo Services
151Ū	United Airlines	Air Cargo Services
152	Multi-Occupancy	Air Cargo Services
153	Multi-Occupancy	Air Cargo Services
303	Multi-Occupancy	Vehicular Fueling Station
304	FAA	Maintenance Office
315	Buckeye	Fuel Metering Terminal
343	Public Service Electric and Gas	Electrical Substation

az/wp/Prt_auth/Nj_marin/Techsupt.doc

08/07/98



TABLE 2-2

LIST OF TENANTS EPAMT

BLDG NO	TENANT		
102	Kent Steel Corp.		
114	Apostleship of the Sea		
117	Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor		
118	Seaman's Church Institute		
122	Vanguard Pest Control Co.		
124	M.J. Rudolph		
125	Port Newark Refrigerated Warehouse		
126	Fleetwash		
131	Aarhus, Inc.		
135	Akzo Nobel Salt, Inc.		
136	Universal Maritime Service		
138	Ecuadorian Line		
140	ECDC Environmental, L.C.		
146	Naporano Iron & Metal Co.		
148	M.P. Howlett, Inc.		
150	Marine Transport, Inc.		
151	Swift Fuel Stop		
154	Interamerican Juice Co., Inc.		
160	K&S Tire Service Co.		
161	Dray Con Transport, Inc.		
171	Commercial Carriers		
173	Hudson Tank Terminals		
178	Essex Cement Co./Titan Atlantic Cement		
178	Minteq International, Inc.		
179	Essex Cement Co./Titan Atlantic Cement		
182	Essex Cement Co./Titan Atlantic Cement		
185	Essex Cement Co./Titan Atlantic Cement		
186	Maersk Container Service		
187	M.J. Rudolph		
188	International Warehouse & Distribution		
189	First Union National Bank		
191	Glendale Warehouse & Distribution		
192	Nationwide Transport & Wholesale		



az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt doc

08/07/98



LIST OF TENANTS EPAMT

BLDG NO	TENANT		
194	Tyler Distribution Centers, Inc.		
195	Port Elizabeth Terminal & Warehouse		
196	Van Brunt Port Jersey		
198	International Warehouse & Distribution		
198	Port Warehouse & Distribution, Corp.		
200	Eastern Warehouse Inc.		
201	Port Elizabeth Terminal & Warehouse		
202	International Warehouse & Distribution		
202	LG Electronics		
211	Akzo Nobel Salt, Inc.		
212	Akzo Nobel Salt, Inc.		
221	Universal Maritime Service		
222	Universal Maritime Service		
230	Maersk Container Service		
231	Maersk Container Service		
232	Maersk Container Service		
233	Maersk Container Service		
236	Maersk Container Service		
250	FAPS, Inc.		
255	Port Authority Sign Shop		
257	Port Newark Tire Repair		
261	Linon Imports, Inc.		
262	AZ Carriers/AZ Container		
262	Performance Transport Systems, Inc.		
263	Asiatic Corporation (USA) Inc./Newark Commercial Warehouse		
263	State Consolidating Corp.		
263	Varuna Distribution & Transportation Corp.		
264	Pittston Warehouse Corp.		
265	Continental Gypsum Co.		
266	Linon Imports, Inc.		
267	Continental Gypsum Co.		
268	AZ Carriers/AZ Container		
269	Continental Gypsum Co.		

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_mann.Techsupt.doc

08/07/98

920920470



LIST OF TENANTS EPAMT

BLDG NO	TENANT		
270	Port Authority K-9 Unit		
290	FAPS, Inc.		
291	Visy Paper (NY) Inc.		
292	Visy Paper (NY) Inc.		
296	FAPS, Inc.		
302	FAPS, Inc. FAPS, Inc.		
303	FAPS, Inc.		
304	Kent Steel Corp.		
305	AmRod Corporation		
317	Nu Car Carrier, Inc.		
318	Ju Car Carrier, Inc.	٦	
321	Banks Ship Rigging Corporation		
325	FAPS, Inc.		
350	B.P. Marine Americas		
390	Toyota Logistics Services, Inc.		
391	Toyota Logistics Services, Inc.		
395	Best Transportation		
400	New Jersey State Police		
402	Security Park, Inc.		
1010	Maher Terminals, Fleet Street		
1020	Maher Terminals, Fleet Street		
1030	Maher Terminals, Fleet Street		
1100	Distribution & Auto Service		
1130	East Coast Wholesale & Distribution Co.		
1140	East Coast Wholesale & Distribution Co.		
1150	East Coast Wholesale & Distribution Co.		
1160	American Duty Free		
1160	CA One Services, Inc.		
1160	Dufrepex		
1160	Oxford Organics		
1160	Port Authority Human Resources Dept.		
1160	Saima Avandero		
1160	Viewmark USA Inc.		





LIST OF TENANTS EPAMT

BLDG NO	TENANT		
1170	Consotech/Pertech Industries, Inc.		
1170	G.F. International Inc.		
1170	Meggitt USA, Inc.		
1170	Port Authority Sales Office		
1170	Scaff Trucking & Warehousing		
1170	Tokyo Kaneku International Corp.		
1180	March Transfer Distribution Co.		
1180	Mid America Overseas, Inc.		
1180	Port Authority General Services		
1180	Sambonet USA, Inc.		
1180	Scaff Trucking & Warehousing		
1180	Unistar Air Cargo		
1200	Cargill-Citro America, Inc.		
1210	Sea-Land Service, Inc.		
1230	Maher Terminals, Fleet Street		
1260	Maher Terminals, Fleet Street		
1270	Maher Terminals, Fleet Street		
1310	Harbor Freight Transportation Co.		
1310	Sea-Land Service, Inc.		
1320	P. Judge & Sons, Inc.		
1320	Port Elizabeth Terminal & Warehouse		
1330	Harbor Freight Transportation Co.		
1340	Port Elizabeth Terminal & Warehouse		
1400	Tyler Distribution Centers, Inc.		
1500	Shipside Service, Inc.		
2170	American Stevedoring LTD		
2180	American Stevedoring LTD		
2210	East Coast Wholesale & Distribution Co.		
2220	ASA Apple Inc.		
2230	Florence Warehouse		
2230	T.R.T. International, LTD		
2250	March Transfer Distribution Co.		
2260	Export Transport Company		





LIST OF TENANTS EPAMT

BLDG NO	TENANT		
2260	Rubicon Express, Inc.		
2270	Port Authority Central Auto Shop		
2270	Port Authority Stockroom		
2280	Babb Warehousing Corporation		
2280	Coty/RPM International Transport Svcs.		
2280	RPM Warehouse, Inc.		
2370	Maher Terminals, Tripoli Street		
2400	Port Elizabeth Terminal & Warehouse		
3210	New York Shipping Association, Inc.		
4010	Maher Terminals, Tripoli Street		
4020	Maher Terminals, Tripoli Street		
4070	Maher Terminals, Tripoli Street		
4080	Maher Terminals, Tripoli Street		
4090	Maher Terminals, Tripoli Street		
5000	Sea-Land Service, Inc.		
5010	Sea-Land Service, Inc.		
5070	Sea-Land Service, Inc.		
5080	Sea-Land Service, Inc.		
5130	Sea-Land Service, Inc.		
5140	Sea-Land Service, Inc.		
N/A	AFI Food Service Dist. Inc.		
N/A	American Intermodal Svc., Inc.		
N/A	BMW		
N/A	Conrail Trainmaster		
N/A	Continential Salt		
N/A	DonJon Marine		
N/A	Garfield Transport Systems Inc.		
N/A	Hudson Refrigerating Co.		
N/A	International Terminal Operating Co.		
N/A	Loma Equipment		
N/A	Maher Auto Division		
N/A	Marine Spill Response Corp.		
N/A	Metro Metal Recycling Corp.		





•

TABLE 2-2 (CONTINUED)

LIST OF TENANTS EPAMT

BLDG NO	TENANT		
N/A	Morton International Salt Group		
N/A	Northeast Auto Terminal-CARGO		
N/A	Owens New World Trucking Inc.		
N/A	Sea Trux		
N/A	United Transport, Inc.		
N/A	Weeks Marine Inc.		
N/A	Weeks Stevedoring Co., Inc.		



az\wp\Pr1_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc

08/07/98

920920474



TABLE 2-3

ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE SEARCH RESULTS

SITE	BUILDING NO./ADDRESS	DATABASE(S)	COMMENTS
Vehicle Processors, Inc.	390	UST, FINDS,	Also listed as Toyota Vehicle Processors
		RCRIS, LUST	and Toyota Motor Sales. Tanks store(d)
			unleaded gasoline, waste oil, kerosene,
			and No. 2 fuel oil. RCRA small-quantity
			generator.
Dist. & Auto Svc.	392	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA small-quantity generator.
Nu-Car Carriers	318	FINDS, RCRIS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Consolidated Freightways	300	RCRIS, FINDS,	LUST involves medium diesel fuel No. 2.
		UST, LUST	RCRA small-quantity generator.
Seaport Auto Service Inc.	151	UST	USTs store(d) leaded gasoline, unleaded
			gasoline, and light diesel fuel No. 1.
Highwat Freight Inc.	147	UST	Tank contents not reported.
Dobbs International Services Inc.	156	UST	Tanks store(d) leaded gasoline.
Butler Fleet Services	98-156 Port Street	FINDS, RCRIS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Airborne Freight	98/156 Port Street	UST	Tanks store(d) unleaded gasoline and
Corporation			medium diesel fuel No. 2.
Emery Worldwide	100	FINDS, RCRIS,	Tanks store(d) No. 2 fuel oil. Other tank
		HMIRS, LUST,	contents not reported. RCRA large-
		UST	quantity generator.
Pittston Warehouse Corp.	264	FINDS, RCRIS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Port Authority	260	UST	Tanks store(d) leaded gasoline, unleaded
			gasoline, alcohol-enriched gasoline, light
			diesel fuel No. 1, medium diesel fuel No.
			2, waste oil, and No. 2 fuel oil.
T&J Landfill	70 Port Street	CERCLIS, FINDS,	Authorized to accept bulky waste.
		SWF/LF	Preliminary Assessment completed in
			1987, recommendation of No Further
			Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP)
			given.
Avis Rent A Car	30-116 Port Street	UST, FINDS,	Tank contents not reported. RCRA large-
		RCRIS	quantity generator.
New Jersey Turnpike	14 Port Street	FINDS, RCRIS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Hudson Courty Character	250 Constal Start	CIUVO	
	550 Coastal Street	21142	
Poleo Warehouse	March and	LUCT	Trahan
Dalco warenouse	Marsh and	LUSI	lank contents not reported.
Mecc	142 Month Streets		
Mag Convoy	142 Marsh Street	FINDS, RCRIS,	I ank contents not reported. RCRA large-
Commercial C	142 Marsh Di		quantity generator.
Commercial Carriers	142 Marsh Street	UST	lanks store(d) waste oil.
LJN Toys LTD	135 Marsh Street	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA small-quantity generator.



az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc



ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE SEARCH RESULTS

SITE	BUILDING NOJADDRESS	DATABASE(S)	COMMENTS
Aarhus Inc.	131	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA small-quantity generator. Facility has an active water discharge
Employment Information Center 11	117	UST	Tanks store(d) unleaded gasoline.
Orient Chemical Corporation	121	FINDS, RCRIS, TSCA, SHWS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Waterfront Commission of New York	117	LUST	Tank contents not reported.
Diamond Crystal Salt Co.	211	FINDS	Facility has active water discharge and air emissions permits.
International Salt Company	211	UST	Tanks store(d) hazardous substances.
Koppers Company	Maritime and Tyler Streets	SHWS, CERCLIS, FINDS, RCRIS, UST	RCRA large-quantity generator and treatment, storage, and disposal facility (TSDF). Preliminary Assessment completed in 1989; no final recommendation given. Tank contents not reported.
Maersk Container Service	231	FINDS, RCRIS, UST, LUST	Tanks store(d) unleaded gasoline, medium diesel fuel No. 2, and No. 4 fuel oil. RCRA large-quantity generator.
Universal Maritime Service Corp.	221	RCRIS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Filo Chemical Corp.	Clipper and Calcutta Streets	FINDS, RCRIS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Nu-Car Carriers	188 Calcutta Street	RCRIS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Manchem Inc.	199D Panama Street	FINDS, RCRIS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Biddle Sawyer Corp.	196 Maracaibo Street	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA small-quantity generator. There is (was) a civil, judicial, and enforcement case against the facility.
Prmmi Inc.	North Fleet and Bombay	UST	Tank contents not reported.
Atlantic Technical Services	3220 Bay Avenue	FINDS, RCRIS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Orient Chemical Corp.	1201 Corbin Street	FINDS	
IntermodalTech Service Inc. (Mazda Cars)	1201 Corbin Street	FINDS	
Port Authority Industrial Park Elizabeth	Bay Avenue and Corbin Street	UST	Tanks store(d) waste oil.
Atlantic Coast Express Inc.	2170	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA small-quantity generator.
Port Authority Central Stockroom	Egypt Street and Bay Avenue	FINDS, RCRIS	RCRA large-quantity generator.



08/07/98



ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE SEARCH RESULTS

SITE	BUILDING NO./ADDRESS	DATABASE(S)	COMMENTS
1500 Bay Avenue	1500 Bay Avenue	HMIRS	
Sea-Land Services Inc.	Tripoli and McLester Streets	UST	Tanks store(d) unleaded gasoline, medium diesel fuel No. 2, and No. 2 fuel oil.
C&M Shell Inc.	866 Bay Circle	LUST	Tanks contents not reported.
East Coast Warehouse & Distribution Co.	1140	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA small-quantity generator.
U.S. Customs Service	201	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
MTM Partners LP	201	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA small-quantity generator.
Westfield Lumber and Home Center	700 North Avenue East	UST	Tank contents not reported.
5/61 Bay Avenue	5/61 Bay Avenue	HMIRS	
American Select Distribution Inc.	5-61 Bay Avenue	FINDS	
Distribution & Auto Service	1100	FINDS	
Silver Star Express	295 North Avenue East	FINDS, RCRIS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
New Deal Delivery	250 North Avenue East	LUST	Tanks contents not reported.
Industrial Truck Body Corp.	251 North Avenue East	FINDS, RCRIS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Instant Air Freight Company	250 North Avenue East	UST	Tanks store(d) unleaded gasoline and light diesel fuel No. 1.
Centennial Trucking Co.	250 North Avenue East	UST	Tanks store(d) unleaded gasoline.
Northern Real Estate	225 North Avenue East	UST	Tanks store(d) light diesel fuel No. 1.
Instant Air Freight Company	225 North Avenue East	UST, LUST	Tanks store(d) leaded gasoline and light diesel fuel No. 1.
Disposal Areas Incorporated Landfill	Kapkowski Road and North Avenue	SHWS	
New England Motor Freight	171 North Avenue	LUST	Tank contents not reported.
Baron-Blakeslee	140 North Avenue	RCRIS, UST	RCRA large-quantity generator. Tank contents not reported.
Allied-Signal	140 North Avenue East	FINDS, RCRIS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
General Chemical Corporation	100 North Avenue	FINDS, RCRIS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Elizabeth Works	100 North Avenue East	FINDS	Facility is permitted for air emissions.





az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_n:arin\Techsupt doc

08/07/98



ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE SEARCH RESULTS

SITE	BUILDING NO./ADDRESS	DATABASE(S)	COMMENTS
Central Railroad of New	2-330 North Avenue	CERC-NFRAP	Preliminary Assessment completed in
Jersey	East		1986; Site Inspection completed in 1989.
			NFRAP recommendation given.
Allied-Signal	10 North Avenue	Major Facilities,	Listed as a Major Facility for the storage
	East	FINDS, RCRIS,	of 7,000 gallons of hydrochloric acid,
		TRIS, TSCA,	11,560 gallons of sodium hydroxide, and
		CORRACTS,	68,200 gallons of No. 4 fuel oil. RCRA
		CERC-NFRAP,	large-quantity generator and TSDF.
		USI	RURA Facility Investigation (RFI)
		1	completed, RFI workplan approved, and
			stabilization measures encluated. Facility
			has an active water discharge permit and
			reported
New England Motor	1-71 North Avenue	FINDS, RCRIS.	RCRA large-guantity generator. Tanks
Freight	East	UST	store(d) medium diesel fuel No. 2 and
Ũ			unleaded gasoline.
Tinmet Corp.	700 Kapkowski Road	RCRIS, FINDS,	RCRA small-quantity generator and
		CERC-NFRAP	TSDF. Preliminary Assessment
			completed in 1992; recommendation of
			NFRAP given. Facility has an air
			emissions permit.
Elizabeth City Dump	North Avenue East	CERCLIS, FINDS	Preliminary Assessment and Site
	and Bay Avenue		Inspection completed in 1980,
	N1/A	PCDIC EINIDO	PCD A laws and the second seco
	IN/A Duilding 247	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Federal Express	Building 347	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA small-quantity generator.
AVIS Rent A Car	Bunding 27	UST	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Newark Airport	Former Fuel Farm	RCRIS, FINDS,	RCRA large-quantity generator, LUST
		UST, LUST	site.
Sage Aviation Svc	Hangar 55	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
United Airlines	Hangar 14	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Butler Aviation	Hangar 12	RCRIS, FINDS,	RCRA large-quantity generator, LUST
		UST, LUST	site.
Continental Airlines	Hangar 55A	KCRIS, FINDS,	RCRA large-quantity generator, LUST
Orden Allied Aviation	N/A	PCDIS ENIDS	BCDA large quantity and state
Service	IN/A	KCRIS, FINDS	KCKA large-quantity generator.
Allied Aviation Service	N/A	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Eastern Airlines	N/A	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Hertz Rent A Car	Building 24	RCRIS, FINDS,	RCRA large-quantity generator, LUST
	_	UST, LUST	site.





08/07/98



ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE SEARCH RESULTS

SITE	BUILDING NO./ADDRESS	DATABASE(S)	COMMENTS
National Car Rental	Building 25	RCRIS, FINDS,	RCRA small-quantity generator, LUST
Continental Airlines	Terminal C	RCRIS, FINDS, UST	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Chelsea Catering	Building 30	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA small-quantity generator.
United Airlines	Terminal A	RCRIS, FINDS, UST, LUST	RCRA small-quantity generator, LUST site.
Braniff International Airways	Terminal A	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA small-quantity generator.
People Express Airlines	North Terminal	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
American Lirlines	Terminal A	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
USAir Inc.	Terminal A	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA small-quantity generator.
Newark Airport	Building 27	UST, LUST	
Port Authority of NY&NJ	Building 51	UST, LUST	
Newark Airport - Marriott Hotel	N/A	UST, LUST	*
Avis Rent A Car	Building 25	UST, LUST	
Zantop International Airlines	N/A	UST, LUST	

N/A - Not available

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc

08/07/98



TABLE 2-4

KNOWN CONTAMINATED SITES

SITE	SITE LOCATION		NJDEP CONTACT
Airborne Express	98 156 Port Street	Pending (2/8.'96)	BUST
Avis Rent A Car	EWR Building 25	Active (9/14/95)	BUST
BP North America Petroleum	Coastal Street	Active (10/4/92)	BFO-N
Incorporated		Pending (5/17/93)	BFO-N
		Active (6/7/95)	BUST
Consolidated Freightways	300 Port Street	Active (11/2/95)	BUST
Continental Airlines	EWR Hangar 55	Active (3/23/94)	BUST
Hertz Rent A Car	EWK Building 23	Active (10/1/88)	BUST
Hudson County Chromate 148	350 Coastal Street	Active (4/17/90)	BFCM
Kent Steel Corporation	Navy Street - Building 304	Active (10/6/95)	BUST
M&G Convoy Inc., Port Newark Shop	142 Marsh Street	Active (11/11/93)	BUST
National Car Rental	EWR	Active (12/6/93)	BUST
Newark International Airport	EWR	Active (10/14/94)	BFO-N
Orient Chemical Corporation	121 Tyler Street	Active (5/31/95)	BEECRA
Port Authority	260 Kellogg Street	Active (11/4/94)	BUST
Port Authority	Marsh Street	Pending (2/17/95)	BFO-CA
Port Authority	Corbin Street	A tive (3/29/96)	BUST
Seaport Auto Service	Corbin and Tyler	Active (1/22/96)	BUST
Incorporated	Streets		
United Airlines	EWR	Active (1/3/89)	BUST
Universal Maritime Service Corporation	231 Tyler Street	Active (11/9/93)	BUST
Zantop International Airlines	EWR Building 153	Active (1/18/88)	BUST
Buckeye Pipeline Company	EWR Building 115	Active (8/21/91)	BEECRA
Disposal Areas Incorporated Landfill	Kapkowski Road and North Avenue	Active (2/14/94)	BSCM
Federal Express Metroplex	EWR Building 347	Pending (8/27/93)	BFO-N
		Active (10/12/95)	BFO-N
Port Authority Landfill	Bay Avenue and Kapkowski Road	Active (3/8/93)	BSCM
Port Authority Regional Fill	EPAMT	Pending (9/23/94)	BUST
Reality Transfer Corporation	987 to 1176 McLester Street	Pending (9/9/92)	BFO-N





•



TABLE 2-5

ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE SEARCH RESULTS NEARBY FACILITIES

SITE	ADDRESS	DATABASE(S)	COMMENTS
Toys "R" Us	888 Doremus Avenue,	UST	Tanks store(d) medium diesel fuel No. 2-D
	Newark		and waste oil
Firmenich, Inc./Chem-	928-964 Doremus	FINDS, Major	Listed as a major facility for the storage of
Fleur Processing Facility	Avenue, Newark	Facilities,	8,500 gallons of dimethyl sulfate, 27,500 of
		RCRIS, TRIS,	assorted finished product and raw materials,
		TSCA	9,600 gallons of acetic acid, 9,500 gallons of
			methyl formcel, 9,600 gallons of methanol,
			4,300 gallons of dimethyl sulfate residue,
			and 10,000 gallons of hazardous waste.
			RCRA large-quantity generator. Facility is
			monitored or permitted for air emissions.
New Jersey Galvanizing	139 Haynes Avenue,	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA large-quantity generator. Facility has
linning Works	Newark		a civil and administrative enforcement case
			and is monitored or permitted for air
		CUNC	emissions.
United Airlines	Nework	SHWS	Case status is pending.
Passamar Processing	125 Houros Avonuo	SUWS DODIS	Case status is non-line. Excility has a simil
Company Inc	Newark	SHWS, KCKIS	and administrative enforcement eace and is
Company Inc.	INCWAIK		and administrative emolecement case and is
Wayerly Yards	Bessemer	SHWS	Case status is active
	Street/Havnes Avenue	BIIIIS	Case status is active.
	Newark		
Dollar Rent-A-Car	162 U.S. Highway 1,	LUST	Tank contents not reported.
	Newark		F
Penick Corp.	158 Mount Olivet	Major Facilities,	Listed as a major facility for the storage of
	Avenue, Newark	RCRIS, TRIS,	275 gallons of diesel fuel, 95,000 gallons of
		TSCA,	No. 6 fuel oil, 1,500 gallons of ammonium
		CORRACTS,	hydroxide, 60,000 gallons of methanol,
		CERC-NFRAP	1,000 gallons of ammonia, 1,500 gallons of
			sodium hydroxide, 1,500 gallons of
Ì			ammonium hydroxide, 275 gallons of
			gasoline, and 8,000 gallons of various bases
			and solvents. RCRA large-quantity
			generator and treatment, storage, and
			disposal facility. Preliminary Assessment
			completed in 1992, NFRAP recommendation
			given. Facility is involved with pesticide
			production and has a civil and administrative
			case.



08/07/98



ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE SEARCH RESULTS NEARBY FACILITIES

SITE	ADDRESS	DATABASE(S)	COMMENTS
Leaseway Transp	1000 Jefferson Avenue, Elizabeth	FINDS, RCRIS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Sears Roebuck and Company	1000 Jefferson Avenue, Elizabeth	UST	Tanks store(d) medium diesel fuel No. 2-D.
Papettis Hygrade Egg Products Inc.	847 North Avenue East, Elizabeth	RCRIS, FINDS, UST	RCRA small-quantity generator. Tanks store(d) unleaded gasoline, medium diesel fuel No. 2-D, and home heating oil No. 2.
BLW Associates	901 North Avenue East	LUST	Tank contents not reported.
Metalwash Machinery Corp.	901-15 North Avenue, Elizabeth	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA small-quantity generator. Facility is monitored or permitted for air emissions.
Aloyco Inc.	879 North Avenue, Elizabeth	FINDS, RCRIS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Wakefern Food Corporation	610-620 Spring Street, Elizabeth	UST	Tank contents not reported.
Merit Spring	623 Spring Street, Elizabeth	UST, LUST	Tanks store(d) unleaded gasoline, light diesel fuel No. 1-D, and kerosene.
Value Gasoline Station	623 Spring Street, Elizabeth	FINDS, RCRIS	RCRA large-quantity generator.
Value Spring	623 Spring Street, Elizabeth	UST	Tank contents not reported.
Bowman Transportation Inc.	700 Division Street, Elizabeth	UST, LUST	Tanks contents not reported.
Browning-Ferris Ind.	714 Division Street, Elizabeth	RCRIS, FINDS, CERC-NFRAP, UST, SWF/LF	RCRA small-quantity generator. Preliminary Assessment completed in 1985; NFRAP recommended. Tanks store(d) medium diesel fuel No. 2-D. The landfill was authorized to accept municipal, commercial, and industrial wastes, bulky wastes, vegetative waste, animal and food processing waste, and dry industrial waste and is currently closed.
Jerome Industries Corp.	730 Division Street, Elizabeth	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA small-quantity generator.
Gavin Graham/Vacant	669 Division Street, Elizabeth	UST	Tank store(d) home heating oil No. 2.
DHL Airways Inc. EWR	675 Division Street, Elizabeth	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA small-quantity generator.
Columbia Cheese Co.	631 Division Street, Elizabeth	UST, LUST	Tanks store(d) medium diesel fuel No. 2-D and home heating oil No. 2.
Stone Container Corp.	750 Dowd Avenue, Elizabeth	FINDS, RCRIS, UST	RCRA large-quantity generator. Tanks contents not reported.



az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt doc

08/07/98



ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE SEARCH RESULTS NEARBY FACILITIES

SITE	ADDRESS	DATABASE(S)	COMMENTS
Walker Manufacturing	614 Progress Street, Elizabeth	UST	Tanks store(d) home heating oil No. 2.
BASF Corp.	731 Dowd Avenue, Elizabeth	RCRIS	RCRA small-quantity generator.
Diebold, Inc.	700 Dowd Avenue, Elizabeth	RCRIS, FINDS	RCRA small-quantity generator.
Jaynes Motor Freight Inc.	860 North Avenue, Elizabeth	FINDS, RCRIS, UST	RCRA large-quantity generator. Tanks store(d) waste oil.



az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc



TABLE 5-1 PETITION FOR GROUNDWATER RECLASSIFICATION PORT AUTHORITY OF NY/NJ SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL DATA

	NUMBER OF	NUMBER OF	DETECTED CONCENTRATIONS			NUMBER OF	NJDEP
ANALYTE NAME	ANALYSES	DETECTIONS	MINIMUM	MAXIMUM	AVERAGE	DETECTIONS	GWQS
]		1	1		ABOVE GWQS	
SVOCs							
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL	57	1	120	120	120	1	20
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL	57	8	3	750	225.25	4	100
ACENAPHTHENE	143	33	1	1400	104.52	2	400
FLUORANTHENE	190	24	1	690	60.26	2	300
FLUORENE	190	35	1	880	57.13	2	300
HEXACHLOROETHANE	135	I	63	63	63	1	10
ISOPHORONE	135	1	2200	2200	2200	1	100
PYRENE	190	19	1	440	48.04	2	200
INORGANICS				······································			
CYANIDE, TOTAL	25	8	0.088	240	47.89	1	200
METALS		↓ <u> </u>					
ARSENIC, TOTAL	74	43	2	5100	214.49	34	8
BARIUM, TOTAL	10	7	57	3140	565.29	1	2000
CADMIUM, TOTAL	64	19	0.79	228	21.29	16	4
CHROMIUM, TOTAL	75	34	12.1	1280	353.26	20	100
COPPER, TOTAL	65	34	3.6	3390	250.93	2	1000
LEAD, TOTAL	127	75	2	22500	799.79	65	10
MERCURY, TOTAL	58	15	0.3	432	31.44	5	2
NICKEL, TOTAL	62	20	17.7	670	145.84	8	100
SELENIUM, TOTAL	57	8	1.4	510	69.7	ι ι	50
THALLIUM, TOTAL	50	5	5	36	21.58	3	10
ZINC, TOTAL	65	37	4.2	10900	892.96	1	5000
PESTICIDES			<u> </u>		<u>}</u>		
ALPHA-BHC	1	r 1	0.026	0.026	0.03		0.02
VOCs	1	1	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u>+</u>	
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE	29	5 3	7	140	89	2	30
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE	292	2 1	2.3	2.3	2.3		
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE	29.	3 5	29	290	165.6	5 3	7(
ACETONE	234	1 88		730	49.9		700
BENZENE	43.	3 92	0.071	11000	1141.36	79	
BROMOMETHANE	29:	5 2	2 11	1 11	. 11	2	10
CHLOROBENZENE	30) 4	6.8	600	158.2	2 1	50
CHLOROFORM	294	1 7	2.2	7.6	5.03	2	1 (
CHLOROMETHANE	29	5 3		290	193.6	2	30
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE	5	7	3.2	2 3.2	2 3.2	2	
METHYLENE CHLORIDE	37	2 205	0.	99	6.9	5 148	
STYRENE	22	0	830	830	830		10
TOLUENE	43	D 83	2 0.1	2 39000	1860.	3 14	100
XYLENES (TOTAL)	40	3 80	0.1	10000	3306.8	4	4

Notes:

NJDEP GWQS: New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Groundwater Quality Standards for Class II-A Groundwater.

SVOCs: Semivolatile Organic Compounds.

VOCs: Volatile Organic Compounds.

All units are in µg/L.





TABLE 6-1

COMPARISON OF GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATA WITH SURFACE WATER QUALITY DATA FROM NEWARK BAY

Compound	Groundwater Concentration Range	Surface Water Concentration Range in Newark Bay (µg/L)					EPA Ambient Marine	
	(µg/L)	Sample A7 - Battelle	Sample A7 - Battelle	Port Authority	SAIC/EPA July 1991,	Acute	Chronic	
	Multiple Studies	January 1991	October 1991	April 1996	January 1992			
Antimony	23-41	NA	NA	NA	130	NC	NC	
Arsenic	2-5100	NA	NA	ND	SU	69	36	
Barium	57-3140	NA	NA	NA	NA	NC	NC	
Beryllium	NA	NA	NA	NA	30	NC	NC	
Cadmium	0.79-228	0.103	0.149-0.157	ND	4U	43	9.3	
Chromium	12.1-1280	NA	NA	ND	NA	NC	NC	
Copper	3.6-3390	4.2	5.84-5.86	ND	40	2.9	2.9	
Lead	2-22500	2.8	2.91-2.95	ND	50	140	5.6	
Mercury	0.3-432	0.036	0.037-0.09	ND	0.2U	2,136	0.025	
Nickel	17.7-670	2.2	3.71	ND	8U	95	54	
Selenium	1.4-510	NA	NA	NA	6U	NC	NC	
Thallium	5-36	NA	NA	5.9	3U	NC	86	
Zinc	4.2-10,900	14.8	20.18-21.83	ND	9U-17.1	NC	NC	
Methoxychlor	NE	NA	NA	3.9	NA	NC	0.03	
Total Petroleum	1.4-324	NA	NA	ND	NA	NC	NC	
Hydrocarbons						<u> </u>		
Methylene Chloride	0.7-99	NA	NA	ND	NA	NC	NC	
Benzene	0.071-11000	NA	NA	ND	NA	NC	NC	
Toluene	0.12-100000	NA	NA	ND	NA	NC	NC	
Ethylbenzene	60-3000	NA	NA	ND	NA	NC	NC	
Xylene	0.12-10000		NA	ND	NA	NC	NC	
bis(2-ethylhexyl)	75	NA	NA	NA	NA	NC	NC	
phthalate								
Styrene	830	NA	NA	NÁ	NA	NC	NC	
TCE	4-5	NA	NA	ND	NA	NC	NC	
Acenaphthene	1-1400	NA	NA	NA	NA	NC	NC	
Fluorene	1-880	NA	NA	NA	NA	NC	NC	
Anthracene	29000	NA	NA	NA	NA	NC	NC	

NA - Not analyzed for

NC - No criteria established

ND - Not detected

U - Not detected at the listed concentration

ug/L - microgram per liter







TABLE 6-2

SUMMARY OF SEDIMENT SAMPLING RESULTS FOR NEWARK BAY ADJACENT TO THE PROPOSED RECLASSIFICATION AREA

Compound	Battelle, October 1991 Location A7		NOAA 1991 Locations 16, 17 (mg/kg) ⁽¹⁾	NOAA 1993 Locations 31, 36 (mg/kg unless otherwise noted)
	Pore Water (µg/L)	Sediment (mg/kg)		
Aluminum	NA	NA	40000 - 68000	55600 - 65200
Antimony	NA	NA	0.46 - 2.7	<5.24
Arsenic	39.4	8.83	6.9 - 21	9.83 - 13.4
Cadmium	0.028	1.38	0.8 - 3.1	1.2 - 1.46
Copper	4.97	105.3	31 - 190	82.4 - 113
Chromium	NA	NA	83 - 160	106 - 122
Iron	NA	NA	15000 - 38000	29.3 - 37.2
Lead	2.23	109	41 - 240	95.9 - 124
Manganese	NA	NA	224 - 590	NR
Mercury	0.026	1.75	1.1 - 3.9	1.51 - 1.59
Nickel	3.75	1.75	15- 54	NR
Selenium	NA	NA	< 0.16 - 34	0.55 - 0.713
Silver	0.1	4.35	0.5 - 2.2	NR
Tin	NA	NA	7.5 - 34	21.8 - 25.6
Zinc	17.8	188	77 - 400	173 - 214
Hexachlorobenzene	NA	NA	0.0033 - 0.0038	0.004 - 0.0056
Chlordane	NA	NA	0.0031 - 0.0046	0.0072 - 0.0089
Dieldrin	NA	NA	0.0016 - 0.0023	0.003 - 0.0062
2,4-DDE	NA	NA	0.0021 - 0.0033	NR

WHY WWW

TABLE 6-2 (CONTINUED)

SUMMARY OF SEDIMENT SAMPLING RESULTS FOR NEWARK BAY ADJACENT TO THE PROPOSED RECLASSIFICATION AREA

	Battelle,		NOAA	NOAA
	October 1991		1991	1993
Compound	Location	n Λ7	Locations 16,17	Locations 31, 36
			(mg/kg) ⁽¹⁾	(mg/kg unless otherwise noted)
	Pore Water	Sediment		
	(μg/L)	(mg/kg)		
2,4-DDD	NA	NA	0.0316 - 0.007	NR
4,4-DDD	NA	NA	0.010 - 0.0129	NR
4,4-DDT	NA	NA	0.0146 - 0.0394	NR
Total PAHs	NA	NA	8.068 - 18.879	NR
Total DDTs	NA	NA	NR	0.142 - 0.152
Cumulative Dioxins (TEQ)	NA	NA	NR	97.785 - 108.77
(pg/g)				pg/g
Total PCBs	NA	NA	NR	0.565 - 0.577

(1) Concentrations of several metals were measured by X-Ray Fluorescence and are not so accurate as 1993 data analyzed by atomic absorption spectrometry.

NOTES:

NA - Not analyzed for NR - Not reported PCBs - Polychlorinated biphenyls PAHs - Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons TEQ - Toxic equivalency factor ug/L - Micrograms per liter mg/kg - Milligrams per kilogram pg/g - Picograms per gram

08/07.98

Appendix A

.

۲. .

.



APPENDIX A

EDR MAP



az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt doc

02/19/98









lizabeth

.





Scale in Miles



⁹²⁰⁹²⁰ TIERRA-D-019132



U920495 TIERRA-D-019133











920920501



-

Appendix B

.

Appendix B

. .

920920502



APPENDIX B

NJDEP LETTER ON HISTORIC FILL



az/wp/Prt_auth/Nj_marin/Techsupt.doc

02/19/98


State of New Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Bureau of Underground Storage Tanks CN-028

CHRISTINE TODD WHITMAN Covernor

401 East State Street Trenton, NJ 08625

Mr. Marvin Kirshner The Port Authority of NY & NJ Environmental Engineering Unit One World Trade Center NY, NY 10048

SEP 1 5 1994

ROBERT C. SHINN, IR.

Commissioner

920920504

TIERRA-D-019142

Re: Historical Fill NJ Marine Terminal, Port Elizabeth Elizabeth, Union County UST #0011026

Dear Mr. Kirshner:

During July 1994, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (Department) received report(s) from The Port Authority of NY & NJ. These reports document the site investigation, remedial investigation and/or remedial action undertaken in response to the closure and/or discharges from your underground storage tank systems.

Based on our review of the information submitted, the Department finds that the presence of lead within the soil and ground water samples collected may be from historical fill associated with the site. Based upon the presence of lead from historical fill, a copy of this case is being transferred from the Division of Responsible Party Site Remediation (DRPSR), Bureau of Underground Storage Tanks to the DRPSR, Bureau of Field Operations. Please direct all correspondence regarding the historic fill to:

> New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Field Operations Case Assignment Section Attention: Mark Pederson 401 E. State Street, 4th Floor CN 028 Trenton, NJ 08625

Please be advised that this letter only addresses the historic fill. All aspects of the site investigation, remedial investigation, and remedial action associated with the underground storage tanks remains within the Bureau of Applicability and Compliance and the Bureau of Underground Storage Tanks. This letter makes no representation regarding the environmental conditions of any other areas for the referenced property.

On April 5, 1993, the UST Fee Rul, (Amendments and New Rules at N.J.A.C. 7:14B) was proposed. This rule appeared in the February 22, 1994, New Jersey Register.

New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer • Printed on Recycled and Recyclable Paper

Effective February 22, 1994, the Department will be billing you for the Department's oversight of all work conducted at your site. Documents submitted to the Department in accordance with the "Technical Requirements for Site Remediation" (N.J.A.C. 7:26E) will help reduce the time necessary for the Department oversight of your case. At this time, the Department intends to process bills on a scmi-annual basis. Please consult the April 5, 1993 and February 22, 1994, State Registers for details. Copies can be obtained by contacting the Office of Administrative Law at (609) 588-6500. Your case manager should be contacted with any additional questions.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

gravin 7. Mutina



Wayne C. Howitz, Assistant Director Industrial Site Evaluation Element

c: Mark Pedersen, BFO-SA Joseph P Eaker, BUST, Renee' Wright, BUST Robert Posey, BAC Elizabeth Health Department



Appendix C

920920506

•

Appendix D

Appendix D

• •



APPENDIX D

ECOLOGICAL COMMUNITIES POTENTIALLY AFFECTED BY THE CLASS II-B GROUNDWATER RECLASSIFICATION



az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc

02/19/98

920920508 TIERRA-D-019146



vegetated areas within the ditch. These species have adapted well to urban environments, and would remain unaffected by the proposed groundwater reclassification.

Reptiles and Amphibians

Some reptiles and amphibians may utilize the ditch, particularly towards its upper end where freshwater conditions are predominant. Since the direction of groundwater flow is toward the southern, brackish portion of the ditch, these species should remain largely unaffected by the proposed groundwater reclassification, regardless of existing groundwater quality.

<u>Newark Bay</u>

Potential ecological receptors associated with Newark Bay include wetland and mudflat habitats along the shores of the bay north and south of the Elizabeth and Newark Channels, marine benthic and open water habitats both within the channels and in the bay itself, and the species assemblages associated with these habitats that may be directly affected by degradation of surface water and sediment. The communities that are present within these habitats are well documented. A summary of these communities is presented below, based upon an extensive literature base of studies conducted within the area. Surveys of aquatic biota within Newark Bay have been conducted for Port Authority by Lawler, Matusky and Skelly (LMS) (1995) and others reviewed by LMS (e.g., Will and Houston 1988). These studies have characterized species assemblages within both shallow- and deep-water habitats, including fish, invertebrates, and other marine life. Additional studies include a literature review for the Port Authority prepared by Malcolm Pirnie (1995), a literature review of studies conducted in the nearby Arthur Kill prepared by IT Corporation (1991), and studies of regional dioxin effects on marine life such as the risk assessment conducted for the Port Authority by EA Engineering (1991). In addition, a letter sent by the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) National Marine Fisheries Service to LMS dated July 26, 1995 lists endangered/threatened species that have been documented in the New York Harbor region, which would be used in evaluating effects to surface water receptors (Attachment D-1).

The primary ecological communities of concern are associated with open water areas of Newark Bay located immediately adjacent to Ports Newark and Elizabeth. These open water areas provide habitat for a variety of fish and wildlife species that utilize the vicinity of the site. Studies of existing biota were recently summarized in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) for Newark Bay Confined Disposal Facility, prepared by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) New York District in 1997, upon which the discussion below is largely based.



az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc





It should be noted that the fish species noted within each study varied highly with the sampling method used. For example, prior studies (Will and Houston, 1989) of fish distribution in Newark Bay found that 91% of the fish caught in seine nets were Atlantic menhaden, with striped bass and Atlantic tomcod comprising most of the remaining individuals. However, Atlantic tomcod, bay anchovy, and winter flounder collectively accounted for 88% of the trawl catch. Since the trawling studies underestimated the numbers of fish inhabiting shallow areas, other studies were considered in developing a species list for the vicinity of the proposed reclassification area. These included studies conducted at local power plants and other facilities where impingement and entrapment of smaller species occur that may be missed using conventional collection techniques.

Studies conducted in Newark Bay within the immediate vicinity of the proposed reclassification area (Hecht, 1995) found marked differences in species composition between shallow water versus dredged channel areas. Striped bass and blue crabs were found to be abundant in the flat, shallow areas in spring and early summer surveys, although summer and winter flounder as well as other species were recorded in smaller numbers. While fish were nearly absent from these shoal areas in the winter, the deeper dredged channel areas were used year-round. The winter fish community in the channel areas was dominated by striped bass and white perch. Will and Houston (1989) noted that most species were more common in the deeper channel areas, but that bay anchovy was more common in the shallows, and blueback herring was limited exclusively to the shallows. Will and Houston (1989) also suggested that the bay is an important nursery ground for some species. This point is supported by studies in Newark Bay finding a large number of smaller-sized individuals of the dominant species (USACE 1996). Within the area of Newark Bay immediately adjacent to the proposed reclassification area, the deeper water areas consist of the two channels at Ports Newark and Elizabeth, which are approximately 31-33 feet deep, while shallow water areas less than 2 feet deep exist immediately east of the shoreline areas outside of the channels.

None of the species previously recorded from Newark Bay are listed as federally endangered or threatened. While the short-nosed sturgeon is listed as endangered, it has not been found in Newark Bay.

Newark Bay Wildlife

A comprehensive review of wildlife species known to use or potentially use Newark Bay has been compiled for the USACE Draft EIS for the Newarl: Bay Confined Disposal Facility. Over 227 species of mammals, birds, reptiles, and amphibians have been identified in the Newark Bay area (Attachment D-4). However, proposed reclassification of the aquifer below Ports Newark and Elizabeth would potentially impact primarily aquatic species associated with Newark Bay. This is because nearly all of the terrestrial habitat within the proposed reclassification area has been developed, and the freshwater wetland areas have been largely filled. The Peripheral Ditch provides some limited habitat for wetland wildlife such as ducks, shorebirds, wading birds, and



02/19/98



affected are those using the area on an occasional or seasonal basis, such as wintering sea ducks or migratory waterfowl.

Marine Mammals

Both the harbor seal and harbor porpoise have been reported as uncommon visitors to Newark Bay (USACE 1997). Otherwise, the possibility of marine mammals entering the bay is remote.

Marine Turtles

Three species of marine turtles are known to inhabit the New York/New Jersey Harbor Estuary: the loggerhead sea turtle, Kemp's ridley sea turtle, and the green turtle. All of these species use the area on a seasonal basis (May to November), and none nest as far north as Newark Bay (USACE 1997). Marine turtles primarily feed on estuarine invertebrates such as blue crabs and molluscs, but are considered uncommon visitors to Newark Bay.



- 10. Killam Associates, Inc. April 1995. Environmental Document Report, North Avenue East Improvements Project. City of Elizabeth, NJ.
- 11. Lawler, Matusky and Skelly, June 15, 1995. Memorandum to Jack Hecht and Susan Metzger, "Newark Bay, Port Authority NY/NJ Information and Results of April/May 1995 Surveys".
- 12. Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. November 1995. Literature Review and Environmental Practicability Analysis for Construction of a Containment Island in the NY/NJ Harbor Region.
- 13. Memorandum from John Bullard to E. Knoesel and R. Pruno. September 18, 1995 Re: Newark Bay Combined Disposal Facility (CDF) Additional Metals Testing.
- 14. Memorandum from John Bullard to E. Knoesel, R. Pruno and M. Masters. October 23, 1995. Re: Port Newark Reach Dioxin.
- 15. Memorandum from Joseph DiSorbo to Thomas Wakeman. June 15, 1995. Re: Newark Bay Confined Disposal Facility (sediment toxicity testing results).
- 16. National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration. 1995. Magnitude and Extent of Sediment Toxicity in the Hudson-Raritan Estuary.
- 17. New York City Department of Environmental Protection. 1993. New York Harbor Water Quality Survey (and Appendices).
- 18. Ney, R.E. 1995. Fate and Transport of Organic Chemicals in the Environment. Government Institutes, Inc. Rockville, MD. 299 pp.
- 19. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey, April 1995. Environmental Baseline Investigation, Berths 30 and 32, Upland. Port Newark, NJ.
- 20. Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC), 1993. Toxic Assessment of New York/New Jersey Harbor Ambient Waters. Final Report. Submitted to Office of Water Enforcement and Compliance, US Environmental Protection Agency.
- Squibb, K.S., J.M. O'Connor, and T.J. Kneip. 1991. New York/New Jersey Harbor Estuary Program. Module 3.1: Toxics Characterization Report. Prepared by Institute of Environmental Medicine, New York University Medical Center, for US EPA Region II, New York City. 188 pp.



ATTACHMENT D-1 TABLE 3.08-2

Benthic Fauna Identified In Newark Bay

1993-1994

CNIDABIA	Odostomia sp.*
Anthozoa	Rictaxis punctostriatus
BHYNCHOCOELA	Cylichnella bidentata
Rhynchocoela	Doradella obscura
POLYCHAETA	Mytilus edulis
Lepidopotus squamatus	Mulinia lateralis *
Leoidonatus sublevis	Ensis directus
Hypereteone heteropoda	Macoma balthica
Hypereteone foliosa	Tellina agilis
Paranaitis speciosa	Mya arenaria *
Eumida sanguinea	Barnea truncata
Podarkeopsis levifuscina	Bivalve siphons
Microphthalmus sczelkowii	CRUSTACEA
Proceraea cornuta	Balanus improvisus
Streptosyllis pettiboneae	Neomysis americana
Nereididae	Leucon americanus*
Neanthes succinea	Oxyurostylis smithi
Nephtys incisa	Cyathura polita
Glycera spp.	Sohaeroma guadridentata
Glycera americana	Edotea triloba
Leitoscoloplos sp.	Ampelisca spp.
Leitoscoloplos robustus*	Ampelisca abdita
Polydora spp.	Microdeutopus spp.
Polydora cornuta*	Microdeutopus gryllotalpa
Spio setosa	Corophium spp.
Pygospio elegans	Corophium acutum
Streblospio benedicti*	Unciola serrata
Marenzelleria viridis	Elasmopus laevis
Tharyx sp. A*	Melita nitida
Heteromastus filiformis	Monoculodes sp. 1
Mediomastus ambiseta*	Parapleustes aestuarius
Sabellaria vulgaris*	Paracaprella tenuis
Pectinaria gouldii	Crangon septemspinosa
Ampharetidae	Cancer irroratus
Asabellides oculata	Xanthidae
Sabellidae	Rhithropanopeus harrisii
Polychaete fragments	INSECTA
OLIGOCHAETA	Chironomidae
Oligochaeta*	ECHINODERMATA
MOLLUSCA	Asteroidea
Gastropoda	Echinoidea
Epitonium sp.	ASCIDIACEA
	Molgula manhattensis

*Dominant taxon





Table 3.06-8 (Page 1 of 14)

ATTACHMENT D-3

Family		A	В	С	D	E	F	G	н
Genus Species	Common Name	1972-73	1972-73	1972	1984-85	1987-88	1987-88	1987-88	1988
a a la									
Carcharhinidao	Requiem charks								
Mustelus conis	Smooth doglish					X			
Rajidas	Skotes		1		1		<u> </u>	11	
Reja erineces	Little skate								
Acipenserides	Sturgeone		1				1		
Acipenser exythyncus	Atlantic sturgeon		x				1		
Anguillides	Freehwater Eals			1			1		
Anguille rostrete	American sel	×	X		×	X	×	X	X
Ophichthidee	Snake esiz								
Myrophis punctatus	Speckled worm sel								
Congridee	Conger Eals								
Congur oceanicus	Conger eel			1		x			
Chupeldee	Harringe			1					
Aloos eestivels	Blueback herring	×	· X			X	X	X	
Alose peoudoherangus	Alewite	×	X		X	X	X	X	X
Alose sepidissime	American shad	×	X		X	X	X	X	×
Alose mediocrís	Hickory shad					X	X	X	
Brevoortie tyrennus	Atlantic menhaden			X		X	X		
Clupes herengus	Atlentic herring					X	X		
Dorosome cepedienum	Gizzard shad					X	X	X	
Engraulidae	Anchovies								
Anchoe mitchill	Bey anchovy	· X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X
Anchoe hapsetus	Striped anchovy					×		X	
Cyprinidae	Carps & Minnows								
Ceressius euretus	Goldfish	X				×	X		1
Notropis emoenus	Cornely shiner			1	1	1			
Cyprinus carpio	Сегр			1		X			
The second division of		the second s	the second s						

Fish Species Collected in Newark Bay and Adjacent Waters*

rp[/11-26-96 4:25pm/HS10021/459-074/Tb3-06-8

ATTACHMENT D-3 (CONTINUED)





Table 3.06-8 (Page 3 of 14)

Fish Species Collected in Newark Bay and Adjacent Waters^a

Family			D	<u> </u>		C	r		
Genus Species	Common Name	1972-73	ت 1972-73	1972	1984-85	c 1987-88	۲ 1987-88	1987-88	1988
Belonidee	Needisfiehes	·							
Strongylure merine	Atlantic needlefish		x						
Cyprinodontidae	Killfishee								
Fundulus heterocitus	Mummichog	X	x	X	x			×	×
Fundulus mejelis	Striped killifish				1	X	X	X	×
Fundulus diephenus	Bended killifish				1				
Atherinidae	8 Averekies		1						
Menidie peninsulse	Tidewater silverside	×	X	X		x	×		
Menidie menidie	Atlantic silverside								
Membras mertinice	Rough silverside		1		1		<u> </u>		
Gesterveteldee	Sticklebacks		1			1	1	1	
Gesterosteus eculeetus	Threespine stickleback	x	X			X	x		
Apeltes quedrecus	Fourspine stickleback		1				1		
Syngnathidae	Pipetishes			<u></u>		1	1		
Hippocempus erectus	Lined seahorse	X	x	 		1	1	X	
Syngnethus fuscus	Northern pipefish	X	X	×	X	X	X	x	X
Triglidae	8earobins -			†	-				1
Prionotus cerolinus	Northern searobin	X	X	<u>†</u>	1	X	X	X	1
Prionotus evolens	Striped searobin	[X	<u> </u>	×	×	X	X	x
Cottidae	Sculpins			+	1	1	1		1
Myoxocophekis senseus	Grubby	X	1	1	x	X	X	×	1
Myoxocephalus octodecemapinosus	Longhom eculpin	[1	×	x	1	1
Percichthyidae	Temperate Basses	1	1	1		1	1		1
Morone emericane	White perch	X	×	<u> </u>		X	×	+	1
Morone sexetilis	Striped base	X	×	x	x	×	×		1
Semanidae	Sea Berres	1	1	+	+	<u> </u>	+		
Centropristis striate	Black see bass	1	×	<u> </u>		x	×	-†	





Table 3.06-8 (Page 5 of 14)

Fish Species Collected in Newark Bay and Adjacent Waters®

Family Genus Species	Common Name	A 1972-73	B 1972-73	C 1972	D 1984-85	E 1987-88	F 1987-88	G 1987-88	н 1988
		[T				
Scisenidae (Continued)	Drume (Continued)				-				
Menticinhus sexetilis	Northern kingfish	1		·····					
Beirdielle chryosure	Silver perch							11	
Micropogon undulates	Atlantic croaker						X		
Cheetodontides	Butterflyliehee	1	1	<u></u>	1		t		
Chestodon ocelletus	Spotfin butterflyfish			····		ļ	1	11	
Mugilidee	Mullete	1				†	1		
Mugil cephekis	Striped mullet	1	1			X	x		
Mugil cureme	White mullet	1				x	×		
Sphyraenidee	Barracudae		1				1	<u> </u>	
Sphyreene boreelis	Northern sennet	1	1				1		
labridae	Wrasses	1	1			1	1	1	
Teutoge onitis	Tautog		×	·		x	X	1	
Tautogolabius adspeisus	Cunner	×	1	[X	X		
Pholidae	Gunnele		1	1		1	1	5.99	
Pholis gunnellus	Rock gunnel		1			X	1		
Uranoscopidas	Stargazon		1			1	1		<u> </u>
Astroscopus guttetus	Northern stergazer		1	1		1	1		1
Blennlidae	Combtooth Biennies		1	<u> </u>		1		1	t
Hypsoblennius hentz	Feather blenny		1			1	+		
Ammodytidae	Send Launces		+			·†			
Ammodytes emericenus	American send launce	1	1	 		x	-	-	f
Gobildae	Gobies	1		1		+	+	-	<u> </u>
Gobiosome bosci	Naked goby	X	×	x		×	+		1
Gobiosome ginsburghi	Seaboard goby	X	+	x		×	+		+
Scombridae	Mackerels		+				+		+
Scomberomorus meculetus	Spanish mackarel			+					





Table 3.06-8 (Page 7 of 14)

Fish Species Collected in Newark Bay and Adjacent Waters^a

ATTACHMENT D-3 (CONTINUED)

Family Genus Species	Common Name	l 1988-89	J 1988-89	К 1988-89	L 1991-92	M 1993-94	N 1994	O 1995-96
Cercharhinidee	Requiem sharke	۱	1		1	1		1
Mustalus cenis	Smooth dogfish							<u> </u>
Rajidae	8kates							<u>∤</u>
Raja erinacoa	Little skate				×	×	·····	1
Acipenseridae	Blurgeone		<u> </u>					1
Acipenser exyrhyncus	Atlantic sturgeon		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	×		-{
Anguillidae	Freehwater Eele		<u> </u>		<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Anguille rostrete	American eel	×	×	X	×	×	x	
Ophichthidee	Snake sele	1	†	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
Myrophis punctarus	Speckied worm eel	1	1	<u>↓ </u>	X	<u> </u>		-
Congridee	Conger Eels	1	<u> </u>		1			1
Conger oceenicus	Conger eel	x	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	X	×		
Clupeldee	Herringe		+	1	1	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
Alose eestiveis	Blueback herring	x	×	×	X	×	· · · ·	X
Alose psoudoherengus	Alewite	×	X	x	X	×	×	X
Alose sepidissime	American shad	x	×	x	X	×	×	X
Alose mediocris	Hickory shad	1	1	1	X		X	
Brevoortia tyrannus	Atlantic menhaden	x	X	×	×	×	1	-
Clupee herengus	Atlantic herring	×	X	x	1	×		×
Dorosome cepedienum	Gizzerd shed	x	X	X	X	×	1	×
Engraulidae	Anchovies	1	1	<u> </u>		1	1	
Anchoe mitchill	Bay anchovy	X	×	×	x	×	×	×
Anchos hepsetus	Striped anchovy	x	X	×	1			×
Cyprinidee	Carpe & Minnows	1	1	1	1	+	+	
Ceressius euretus	Gold fish	1	1	+	1			
Notropis amoenus	Comely shiner	×	×	+		+		
Cyprinus cerpio	Carp	†	1	+	1	1		

3-76

rpf/11-26-96-4:25pm/H\$10021/459-074/Tb3-06-8





Table 3.06-8 (Page 9 of 14)

Fish Species Collected in Newark Bay and Adjacent Waters*

ATTACHMENT D-3 (CONTINUED)

Family Genus Species	Common Name	l 1988-89	J 1988-89	K 1988-89	L 1991-92	M 1993-94	N 1994	0 1995-96
				<u></u>			1997 - C. S. C. S. C. State of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of	
Belonidae	Needlafishes		1	[[
Strongylure merine	Atlantic needlefish	x	×		X			
Cyprinodontkies	Kallishes		1		1			
Fundulus heterocitus	Mummichog		1		X	1	X	
Fundulus mejells	Striped killifish	X	X	X	X	x	×	
Fundulus diephenus	Bended killifish		1		X	[
Atherinkiae	Bilversides		1		1	1		
Menidie peninsulse	Tidewater silverside		1	<u> </u>	X			
Menidie menidie	Atlantic #ilverside	X	x	x		×	1	X
Mombres mertinice	Rough silverside	X	1	+	1	1	1	
Gasterostekias	Sticklebecks		1	1	1	1	1	
Gesterosteus aculaetus	Threespine etickleback	X	x	×	×	×		
Apokes quediecus	Fourspins stickleback	x	1	1	X	1	1	
Syngnathidee	Pipafishes					1	**;	
Hippocampus erectus	Lined seahores		1		X	×	1	
Syngnethus fuscus	Northern pipefish	X	X	X	X	1	X	×
Triglidee	Searobine			+		1		
Frionetus cerelinus	Northern Marobin	X	X	X	X	1	1	
Prionatus evoluns	Striped searobin	X	X	X	X	1		
Cottidee	Sculpine				1	1		
Myozocephelus senseus.	Grubby	X	X	X	X		x	x
Myoxecephalus octodecemspinosus	Longhom Iculpin		+				1	
Percichthyklas	Temperate Besee		+		-		-	
Morone emericana	White perch	×	×	×	x	×	×	×
Morone sexetilis	Striped base	×	×	×	×	x	×	×
8erranidae	Sea Barres							
Contropristis striete	Block ess bass	x	×	×	X	-		

rpf/1-8-97 12:24pm/HS10021/459-074/Tb3-06-8



Fish Species Collected in Newark Bay and Adjacent Waters*

Family)	<u>ງ</u>	ĸ	L	M	N	0
Genus Species	Common Name	1988-89	1988-89	1988-89	1991-92	1993-94	1994	1995-96
		=		ه مور من مربطوم ی				
Scieenidae (Continued)	Drums (Continued)							
Menticirihus sexetilis	Northem king fish	×	x	X	X	×		<u> </u>
Beirdielle chryosure	Silver perch		x		X	×		
Micropogon undulates	Atlantic croaker							X
Chaelodontidae	Butterflylinhes							
Cheetodan ocelletus	Spotfin butterflyfish	×	X	X	×			
MugHidae	Mullets		1	1				
Mugil copheius	Striped mullet	×		X	X			
Mugil cureme	White mullet	x	X					
Sphyraenidae	Barracudas		1	1				
Sphyraena borealia	Northem sennet	×	X	1				
Lebridae	Wrasses		1	1				
Teutoge onitis	Tautog	×	×	X	X	×	X	
Teutogolebrus edspersus	Cunner	x	X	X	×	×	×	Х
Pholidae	Qunnels		1	1				
Pholis gunnellus	Rock gunnel	X	X	1	X	×		
Uranoscopidas	Stargazers			1	1			
Astroscopus guttetus	Northern stargazer	×	1	1	X			
Blenniklae	Combtooth Blennies		1	1				
Hypsoblennius hentz	Feather blenny	×	x		X			
Ammodytidee	Sand Launces			1			1	
Ammodytes emericanus	American sand launce	×	+	1	X		×	
Gobildae	Gobies		1	1	_		1	
Gobiosome bosci	Naked goby		+		X		1	
Gobiosome ginsburghi	Seaboard goby			+	X	1		
8 combridae	Mackerele		+	+			+	
Scomberomorus meculatus	Spanish mackerel		+					





Table 3.06-8 (Page 13 of 14)

Fish Species Collected in Newark Bay and Adjacent Waters^a

ATTACHMENT D-3 (CONTINUED)

ITEM			
No.	STUDY LOCATION		REFERENCE
		,	

A	Linden Generating Station	Ichthyological Associates (IA). 1979. Demonstration for Section 316(b) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, PL92-500, Linden Generating Station. Report to: Public Service Electric & Gas Company, New Jersey.
В	Sewaren Generating Station	Ichthyological Associates (IA). 1979. Demonstration for Section 316(b) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, PL92-500, Sewaren Generating Station. Report to: Public Service Electric & Gas Company, New Jersey.
С	Arthur Kill Generating Station	Lawler, Matusky & Skelly Engineers (LMS). 1975. Arthur Kill Generating Station Study, Section 316(a) Demonstration. Prepared for Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc.
D	Newark Bay and Kill Van Kull	U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). 1987b. Feasibility Report, Navigation Study on Improvements to Existing Navigation Channel. Technical Appendices.
E	Hackensack River	EA Engineering, Science and Technology (EA). 1988. Hudson Generating Station Units 1 and 2. Supplemental 316(b) Report. Prepared for Public Service Electric & Gas Company.
F	Hudson Generating Station	EA Engineering, Science and Technology (EA). 1988. Hudson Generating Station Units 1 and 2. Supplemental 316(b) Report. Prepared for Public Service Electric & Gas Company.
G	Newark Bay	Will, R., and L.J. Houston. 1992. Fish Distribution Survey of Newark Bay, May 1987-April 1988. In: Estuarine Research in the 1980s (Edited by C. Lavett Smith). The Hudson River Environmental Society, Seventh Annual Symposium on Hudson River Ecology.
н	Arthur Kill and Old Place Creek	Louis Berger & Associates, Inc. (LBA). 1992. Staten Island Bridges Program Environmental Report. Submittal to the Port Authority of New York/New Jersey.
I	Arthur Kill	EA Engineering, Science and Technology. 1989. Sewaren Generating Station, Units 1 through 4 Supplemental 316(b) Report. Report to Public Service Electric & Gas Company.
J	Sewaren Generating Station	EA Engineering, Science and Technology. 1989. Sewaren Generating Station, Units 1 through 4 Supplemental 316(b) Report. Report to Public Service Electric & Gas Company.
ĸ	Linden Generating Station	EA Engineering, Science and Technology. 1989. Linden Generating Station Supplemental 316(b) Report. Report to Public Service Electric & Gas Company.

Table 3.07-1 (Page 1 of 6)

,

ATTACHMENT D-4

d

Wildlife Species Likely to Use the Newark Bay Area as Identified During Studies In the NY/NJ Harbor Area

			Upland, H	Marine and Adjacent Shoraline Sh	Marina and			
				Andria and Carroll	Aquila and Alderson		Hudson River Waterfront	
6		USCG	Harbor Herons Report	(1988)	(1994)	Liberty State Park	1 MS Henrybliched	Open water ster
Common Name	Scientific Name	1996	(1990) Individuals	Breeding Birds	Overwintering Birds	TI (1976)	LMS (1994 a) LMS (1994 b) LMS (1994	Panyinu Newara Bay
Mammala							Emotion of Ems from by Ems (190	
Virginia opossum	Didelphis virginiene							
Eastern mole	Scelopus equeticus						1	
Unidentified bat	Unidentified bet	,						
Red bat	Lesiurus boreelis	-						
Hoary bat	Lasiurus cinereus							
Little brown bet	Myotta hicifuqua		x					
Eastern cottontal	Sylvileous florideous		1					
Grev squarel	Sciurus cambinensis		1					
White-footed mouse	Permitterus leuropus							
Meadow vole								
Muthat	Condette subething		x					
Nonethy rat	Concert a province		1					
House mouse	Mut Outstube	T						
Raccoon		•						
White training door		1	•					
	Cooconeus veginienus						1	[
Number of examples								
Number of species		11	12	Not Applicable	Not Applicable			
Blada							1	
Birds							1	
Ded montoon					x	×		
Regiminated loon	Gavie stellete				x	-		
Pied-billed grebe	Podilymbus podiceps	E	x	r	×			
Horned graue	Podiceps unitus						1	. ×
Great cormonant	Phalecrocoras carbo				×	•		
Double-crested cormorant	Phelecrocores euritus	x	×		- x			x
Great blue heron	Ardee herodias	×	x		- -		X X X	×
Green heron	Butondes virescens	x	x	x	-		x x	
Little blue heron	Egrette caarviee		x	,		I	x x	
Cattle egret	Bulbucus ibis		¥	*			· ·	
Great egret	Ardee albus	x	x	x				
Snowy egret	Egrette Ihule	×						
Black-crowned night heron	Nychcorax nycticorax	x	×			x	x	
Yellow-crowned night heron	Nyclicoraz violacea	x	*	-	x	×	x x	
Least bittern	ixobrychus exilis		×					
American bittern	Boteurus lentiginosus			•			1	
Glossy Ible	Plogadis falcinellus	x						
Lousiana heron	Hydranassa tricolor			I		×		
White-faced Ibis	Plegedis chihi							
Brant goose	Brante bernicle						1	
Snow goose	Chen caerulescens		•		×	¥	x	x
Canada goose	Branta canadensis	x	-			x		
Mallard	Aries pletyrflynchos	- x	X	I	х	x	ж х	I.
Black duck	Anes rubripes			X	. x	×	х х х	r
Gadwall	Anas strepera	,	X	x	x	x	x x x	
Northern pintall	Anes ecute	•	¥	x	x	r		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			x]	
							A	







Marine and

Marine and Adjacent Shoreline Sites

Table 3.07-1 (Page 3 of 6)

Wildlife Species Likely to Use the Newark Bay Area as identified During Studies in the NY/NJ Harbor Area

Upland, Marine and Adjacent Shoreline Sites

			opieria	Andrie and Carroli	Hude	on River Waterfro	Open Water Sites				
		USCG	Harbor Herons Report	(1968)	(1994)	Liberty State Park	ί L	MS Unpublished		Pany/NJ Newark Bay	
Common Name	Scientific Name	[1996]	(1990) Individuals	Breeding Birds	Overwintering Birds	TI (1970)	LM5 (1984 a)	LMS (1984 b) LM	5 (1984 c)	LMS (19966)	
Birds											
Purple sandpiper	Calidria mentima				x	ĸ				1	
Greater yellowlegs	Tringe melanoleuca	¥	x			x					
Lesser yellowlegs	Trings flevipes	x	ĸ								
Pectoral sandpiper	Calidris melanolos	×					}				
Least sandpiper	Calidris minutilla					x	x		x		
Dunim	Celidris elpine				x	x					
Short-billed dowtcher	Limnodromus griseus										
Still sandpiper	Micropelarna himantopus						1				
Semipalmated sandpiper	Calidris pusilla	1	¥			x	1				
Black-bellied plover	Pluvielis squeteroie		x				Į				
Red knot	Calidris canutus		x								
Sanderling	Calidris albe		x		x						
Dowitcher sp	Limnodromus sp		x				1				
Wilson's phalarope	Stegenopus tricolor		¥								
Great black-backed gull	Larus marinus	×	1	x			*	ĸ	x	×	
Herring gulf	Larus argentetus		r	I	x	×	×	×	x	*	
Ring-billed gull	Larus delewarensis	×	x		x	×		x	x	F	
Laughing gull	Larus asncilla		x			x	\ x	x	x	x	
Bonaparte's gull	Larus philadelphia		x		x	¥			×		
Common tern	Sterne hirundo		r			×			x		
Roseate tem	Sterne dougellil		x								
Least tern	Sterne entillerum		×			×			x		
Arctic tern	Stante paradisaes								ĸ		
Black skimmer	Rynchops niger		×			x	ł				
Rock dove	Columbe Ilvie	x	x	X	x	x	×	x	x	x	
Mourning dove	Zenaide mecroure	٦	x	x	x	×	×	ĸ	x		
Yallow-billed cuckoo	Coccyzus americanus	1		×			1				
Common barn-owl	Tyto albe	x	×	я							
Screech-owl	Otus esio		×		x						
Great horned owl	Bubo virginianus		×		x						
Snowy owl	Nycles scandiaca		x								
Short-eared owl	Asio flemmeus		x		x	×	1				
Ruby-throated hummingbird	Archilochus colubris		x								
Chimney swill	Cheelura pelagica	x		T		x					
Belted kingfisher	Caryle alcyon	x	x		x	x	×		x		
Northern flicker	Colaptes auratus lutus	x	x		×		1				

x

x

x

Red-bellied woodpecker

Hairy woodpecker

Eastern kingbird

Eastern phoebe

Eastern wood-pewee

Flycatcher sp Great crested flycatcher

Downy woodpecker

Yellow-bellied sapsucker

Melenerpes centurus

Sphyrapicus varius vrius Dendrocopus vilkosus

Dendrocopus pubescens

x

.

.

x

Tyrannus tyrannus

Mylarchus crinilus

Sayornis phoebe

Contopus virens

Empidonax sp

- العند المعالي

der.

ATTACHMENT D-4 (CONTINUED)

3-91





Table 3.07-1 (Page 5 of 6)

ATTACHMENT D-4 (CONTINUED)

Wildlife Species Likely to Use the Newark Bay Area as identified During Studies in the NY/NJ Harbor Area

			Upland,	Marine and Adjacent Sho	preline Sites	······································	Marine		
		UNCO	Mark Hannes -	Andrie and Carroll	Aquila and Alderson		Hud	dage River Waterfront	Marine and Open Water Sites
Common Name	Scientific Name	(1995)	(1990) Individuale	(1968) Breeding Dista	(1994)	Liberty State Park		LMS Unpublished	Pany/NJ Newark Bay
Blass		*	Liveringuals	preaing Birde	Overwintering Birds	TI (1976)	LMS [1984 a)	LMS [1984 b) LMS (1984 c)	LM3 (1996b)
Birde									
Blackpoll warbler	Dendroice striete	×							
Pine wärbler	Dendroice pinus	2							
Praine warbler	Dendroice discolor								
Paim warbler	Dendroica palmarum								
Ovenbild	Seiurus aurocapillus			,					
Common yellowthroat	Geolhlypis Inches								
American redstart	Setophage ruticille					x			
Connecticut warbler	Oporomis egilis		1						
Blue-winged warbier	Vermivora pinus		1						
House sparrow	Passer domesticus	t	T						
Bobolink	Dolichonys arysivarus		T			×	1	x	
Eastern meadowlark	Stumelle megne	¥	-				l		
Red-winged blackbird	Agelaius phoeniceus			_					
Orchaid priote	Icterus spurius		-		×	×			
Northern priole	Icterus gelbule					5			
Boal-balled grackle	Quiscalus major		-			×			
Common grackle	Quiscelus guiscule						l		
Brown-headed cowbert	Molothrus ater		-	x		x	×	X X	1
Scarlet tanager	Prange cirvacee			X	x	ĸ			
Boat-tailed grackle	Quiscelus mejor	-							1
Northern cardinal	Cardinalis cardinalis								
Rose-breasted grosbeak	Pheuclicus Iudovicianus		•	×	×				
Indigo bunting	Pessonne cyanee	1					ļ		
Purple finch	Carpodecus purpureus			x		x			
House finch	Carpodecus mexicenus								
Common redpoll	Carduelis flammee		*	x	x	*			
American goldfinch	Spinus cardualis Instis	r							
Rufous-sided townse	Pipilo erythrophtheimus	-	-	¥ .	Т	x			
Savannah sparrow	Pesserculus sendwichensis		•	x	x	ĸ			
Dark-eyed junco	Junco hyemalis	-				×			
American tree sparrow	Spizelle erboree				x	r			
Chipping sparrow	Spizelle pesserine	-	r		x	x			
Field sparrow	Spizelle pusille								
White-crowned sparrow	Zanotrichia leucophrva	:			x	x			
White-throated sparrow	Zanotrichia albicollis				x				
Seaside sparrow	Ammodramus caudaculus	r.			x	x			
Sharp-taked sparrow	Ami JOSDIZE mertimerire								
For sparrow	Passemila diaca		x						
Lincoln's sparrow	Meiosoure lingue				x				
Swamp sparrow	Melozoza coomica-	x							
Song spager	Melocolte georgiana	¥	×	ж	×	×			
Show bunting	Dissimations state	×	×	×	x	x			
House sparrow	rioculophenes nivelis				x	×	1		
House spanow		χ.	x			-			
Number of species:							1		
Humber of species:		117	124	72	83	98	45	11	20
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	10 36	1 20

TIERRA-D-019161

ATTACHMENT D-4 (CONTINUED) Table 3.07-2

Confirmed, Probable, and Possible Wildlife Species Using The Newark Bay Shoal Areas

Common Name	Scientific Name	Status	Season	Habitat
Marnmale				
Eastern pipistrele	Procendus subferios	Possible	Spring to fell	Aanai - over land and weter
Big brown bel	Epiesicus fuscus	Possible	Spring to hall	Ashar - over land and water
Red bet	Lasarus Doreaks	Posable	Spring to fail	Aanal - over land and water
Hoary bet	LOSARUS CINEYOUS	Possible	Spring to fail	Aanal - over land and water
Evenno bel	Nycocous humaniks	possible	Spring to fail	Aarial - over and and weter
Shardward hel	Lasonycans roctragens	Possible	Spring to fail	Aanal - over land and weter
Smellocied bel	Myous Indu	Possible	Spring to fail	Aanai - over land and weter
	Modes hardwards	Possible	Spring to fail	Aanal - over land and weller
Light provident but	Mucha annineterneta	Possible	Spring to fail	Aanal - over land and weter
Address and the second second		Possible	Spring to fail	Marsh - weband, rivenne, small beys and creeks
Harbor see	Phoce vibuline	Possible	Al year	Manne beys, channels and coastal waters
Dirus				O
Common loon	Geve stutter	Possible	Late fail - early spring	Open weter
Red-throated tooh	Geve states	Poesta	Late fail - early spring	Open water
Pred-balled grabe	Podrympus podiceps	Posable	Late fail - early spring	Open weter
Greet contrionent	Phelecrocores carbo	Probable	Weter	Open weter
Double-created cormonant	Preservours: euritus	Continued	Alyer	Open water
Great blue haron	Ardee harddes	Probable	Al year	Marshes - shallow water
Green herbh	Butendes vrescens	Possible	Ail year	Marshes - shalow water
Creat and t		Probable	Summer	Marshes - shalow water
	Econta Itale	Possible	Summer	Marshes - shallow water
	And a state of the state	Possible	Summer	Marshes - shakow water
Black-crowned reght heron		Processia	Summer	Marshes - shalow water
Telow-crowned night heron		Proceedia	Summer	Marshes - shalow water
Glossy das		Bratation	Winter	Marthes - states unlar
Brant goote	Branka bernicia	Davata		
Snow goose	Chen caandescens	Possible	VIVE	
Canada goose	Branta canadianais	Commed		Maranes and adjacent open water
Malard	Area platyrhyrichoa	Confirmed	Alyeer	Marshes and adjacent open weiter
Bisch duck	Anes rubrides	Confirmed	All year	Marshes and adjacent open water
General	Anas stroppers	Confirmed	Allyeer	Marshes and adjacent open water
Northern priced	Anes acuta	Possible	Fail and early writer	Open weter
Ruddy duck	Oryura jamacanas	Probable	Fail and early writer	Open weter
Camesback	AVEYS VERSIONS	Confirmed	Late fail - early writer	Open water
	Aythys affires	Probable	Late fell - early writer	Open water
Grand an all and	Avitive marie	Protecter	Late fail - early writer	Open weter
	Auronatia citornale	Probable	Late fail - early writer	Open weter
	Anna cracca	Probable	Late fail - early spring	Marshes - open water
		Probatta	At your	Marshes - open weter
Bale-winged teal		Continued	Late fail, early array	Marthes - open wester
American elgeon			inte fait : andu annua	Marthat - man uniter
Northern shoveler				
Recheed	Aythe emercene	POSINDR	Late fail - daily starting	
Ring-necked duck	Aythe collects	POSSMON	Lare rea - Herry spring	Marshes - open weter
Butteneed	Bucephele albecte	Confirmed	Late fail - early spring	Open water
White-winged scolar	More refla deglarich	Possible	Late fail - early spring	Open water
Oldsquere .	Clargena nyamaka	Possible	Late fail - early spring	Open weter
Hooded margamet	Lapyadytes mergus	Probable	Late fail - early spring	Open water
	Margus marganistr	Probable	Late fail - early spring	Open water
Red-bres til ed meroannser	Margus partplat	Conterned	Late fail - early spring	Open water
Red-Lavied hereit	Butto properties	Possible	Al year	Upland
- Northern hermor	Crow cyanawa	Pos sible	Alyeer	Marshes
ANT IN	Pandion halantus	Possitie	Summer	Over open weter
	FARD OWNERS	Probatas	Alver	Over weigt and land
and a second s	Farm one motors	Provention	Warran	Over weter and hort
		Constant		
			And Apple	
vhencen cool		Possible	Summer	Marghes, trail of ents and open weller
ireel block-becked guil	Lanus mannus	Confirmed	Al year	Open weter
umng gul	Larus arguntetus	Confirmed	A 9 year	Open weter
Ing-billed gulf	Larus determinants	Continued		Open water
aughing gul	Larva eticile	Continued	Summer	Open weter
Common tem	Stame /anundo	Probable	Summar	Open weter
oseete tem	Storme douge.ltr	Possee	Summer	Open water
	Starma addresse	Probatas	Summer	Open weter
	Restrict and	President	Summer	Onen weiter brief grants and mers
		Contraction of the second s	Comme	
			Summer	
ian susan		PTODECH	Summer	Liver and water
vhencen crow	Corvus brachyrynchos	Confirmed		Along shores and mudifiets
leptiles		1		
Deerfreed	Carefle carefle	Possible	Summer	Coestal waters
empis other	Lander fairs have	Posser	Summer	Coestal waters
Trans the Ball	Channes muchs	Barratur	Same	Constat water





3-93



Appendix E

`;

۰.

•

_ 1 _ 1

ľ.

.....

Appendix E

920920525 TIERRA-D-019163



APPENDIX E

BIOACCUMULATION POTENTIAL OF GROUNDWATER CONTAMINANTS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN



az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin_Techsupt.doc

02/19/98

920920526 TIERRA-D-019164



To evaluate the bioaccumulation potential of groundwater pollutants, a screening assessment was undertaken of contaminants exceeding New Jersey GWQSs in groundwater within the proposed reclassification area.

The contaminants of potential concern identified in the groundwater quality review (see Section 5.0) include VOCs and metals. As a conservative screening measure, contaminants detected in groundwater at concentrations exceeding NJDEP GWQSs were also compared to surface water quality criteria (NJDEP). Groundwater concentrations should not be compared directly to surface water quality standards or criteria, since dilution or, in the case of organics, volatilization occurs when groundwater enters the surface water body. However, such a comparison provides a "worst case" picture of which contaminants would potentially pose a risk to aquatic receptors. This comparison revealed that metals (particularly arsenic, copper, lead, and mercury) exist at concentrations that could impact surface waters should they reach surface waters at these undiluted, unattenuated concentrations. Of these, arsenic and lead were the most widely detected at levels that exceeded GWQSs in wells.

It should be noted that New Jersey State surface water quality criteria are largely based upon potential human health exposure, which should be minimal in the vicinity of the reclassification area (see Section 6.1.1 of this report). The criteria are often very conservative, being based upon the possibility of an increased cancer risk to 1 out of 1 million individuals. A more appropriate comparison is provided by ecologically-based criteria. If the groundwater concentrations were instead compared to EPA Ambient Water Quality Criteria for Protection of Aquatic Life as a conservative screening measure of potential ecological risk (Table 6-1), there would be far fewer exceedances of the criteria for the metals present in groundwater. Groundwater concentrations of arsenic, lead, cadmium, copper, mercury, nickel, selenium, and zinc exceed EPA marine acute water quality criteria in at least one of the wells measured within the reclassification area. However, the mean concentration of these analytes in the wells measured would exceed the EPA marine acute criterion for the following metals only: arsenic, copper, lead, and mercury.

A comparison with existing screening criteria suggests that few organic compounds are present in groundwater at levels that would pose a risk if they entered surface waters at an undiluted, unattenuated concentration. If very conservative NJDEP human health criteria for surface water are used, the primary organic compound of concern would be benzene, based upon the frequency of exceedances in groundwater wells sampled within the proposed reclassification area. However, a comparison of groundwater data from within the proposed reclassification area to the EPA marine acute water quality criterion reveals that while the maximum benzene concentration of 11,000 ug/L would exceed the EPA marine acute criterion of 5,500 ug/L, the average concentration in these wells of 5,100 ug/L is below the criterion indicative of acute ecological risks.

A sufficient literature base of information exists to determine the bioaccumulation potential of each contaminant found in groundwater wells at concentrations exceeding New Jersey GWQSs.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt doc

02/19/98



Generally, highly lipophilic compounds with a high octanol-water partitioning coefficient (K_{ow}), such as pesticides and PCBs, have a higher potential to bioaccumulate in aquatic ecosystems. Since they are poorly soluble in water, their threat to aquatic food chains comes largely from their presence in sediment, where they may be ingested by benthic invertebrates and passed upward through the food chain via ingestion of contaminated tissue. No PCBs were detected in the groundwater wells measured within the proposed reclassification area, and only one pesticide (alpha-BHC) was detected (in one well).

Table E-1 provides a list of K_{ow} values for contaminants detected in exceedance of New Jersey GWQSs. In general, compounds with K_{ow} values less than 500 are highly water-soluble and mobile, with little to no bioaccumulation potential, and are readily biodegraded (Ney, 1995). Most of the VOCs detected in groundwater at levels exceeding NJDEP GWQSs fall into this category. Compounds with K_{ow} values greater than 1,000 have low solubility, are largely immobile in soil, are readily bioaccumulated, and are not readily biodegradable. Compounds detected in groundwater at exceedance levels having K_{ow} values greater than 1,000 include PAHs such as acenaphthene, fluoranthene, fluorene, and pyrene. These compounds within the proposed reclassification area, and none exceeded NJDEP GWQSs in more than two wells sampled. Of these, only fluoranthene and fluorene would exceed EPA acute ambient marine water quality criteria for protection of aquatic life (Table 6-1), should the groundwater from the two wells affected reach the bay at a totally undiluted, unattenuated concentration.

Other compounds detected in groundwater at concentrations exceeding NJDEP GWQSs were hexachlorobutadiene, hexachloroethane, and xylenes. The first two compounds were each detected within only one well. Xylenes, however, were detected in 80 of the 403 samples for which they were analyzed, with 40 (a little over 10%) exceeding the NJDEP GWQS of 40 ug/L. There are no New Jersey state or EPA marine water quality criteria or standards for xylenes. Concentrations of xylenes ranged from 0.12 to 100,000 ug/L.

The remaining compounds detected at levels exceeding NJDEP GWQSs have K_{ow} values between 500 and 1,000, implying that their solubility, mobility, and bioaccumulative and biodegradation characteristics are variable (Ney, 1995). These compounds, chlorobenzene, alpha-BHC, and 2,4-dichlorophenol, were each detected in two wells or less. In summary, xylene is the organic compound with the most significant bioaccumulation potential, based upon its frequency and magnitude of contamination in groundwater, and its K_{ow} value; however, it was detected at exceedance levels at less than 10% of the wells where it was analyzed for. Moreover, given its K_{ow} value (1,585), it is not considered to be highly mobile, and hence is less likely to reach surface water bodies such as Newark Bay.

Metals often adhere to organic or minute suspended sediment particles, and settle out of the water column where they may be available to consumers in the sediment. Transport of metals from groundwater into surface water may occur in the dissolved or suspended solids phases.

az\wp\Prt_auth\Nj_marin\Techsupt.doc

02/19/98



However, ultimately, if metals were to reach the marine ecosystem, the greatest threat would likely to be posed by metals in the sediment, where concentrations are often an order of magnitude higher than those in the water column.

Metals of potential concern in groundwater are arsenic, cadmium, copper, lead, mercury, nickel, and zinc. All of these metals may bioaccumulate to some extent if they were to reach surface waters or sediment associated with the surface water body. The degree of bioaccumulation is determined by site-specific conditions determining the species of metal present and subsequent bioavailability. Factors affecting uptake include physical and chemical characteristics of the sediment and water (pH, salinity, total organic carbon, particle distribution of the sediment, degree of bioturbation of the sediment, form of the metal [dissolved or adhered to particles], and exposure route [ingestion, absorption, etc.]). For instance, the presence of selenium in the tissues of an organism may act to bind mercury, making it unavailable, while the presence of calcium in sediments may bind lead, making it unavailable.

The extent of uptake is also determined by the physiological and behavioral characteristics of the organism exposed, and the duration of exposure. Thus, bioconcentration factors (the concentration in the animal's tissue divided by the concentration in the sediment and/or water) vary not only between these metals, but for the organisms exposed, and are difficult to predict. However, in the present case, the bioaccumulation potential of these metals is a moot point, given that it is highly unlikely that they would ever reach surface waters (see Section 5.0).





TABLE E-1

OCTANOL-WATER PARTITIONING COEFFICIENTS FOR ORGANIC CHEMICALS OF POTENTIAL CONCERN IN GROUNDWATER. PETITION FOR GROUNDWATER RECLASSIFICATION PORT AUTHORITY OF NY/NJ

<u>SVOCs</u>	<u>K_{ow} Value</u>		
2,4-Dichlorophenol	562		
2,4-Dimethylphenol	302		
Acenaphthene	21,380		
Fluoranthene	213,796		
Fluorene	15,136		
Hexachloroethane	2,187		
Isophorone	6		
Pyrene	53,400		
Pesticides			
alpha-BHC (benzene hexachloride)	911 (for lindane, gamma isomer of BHC)		
VOCs			
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	302		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	363		
1,1-Dichloroethane	61.66		
Acetone	0.95		
Benzene	135		
Bromomethane (methyl bromide)	12.59		
Chlorobenzene	692		
Chloroform	87		
Chloromethane (methyl chloride)	8		
Hexachlorobutadiene	5,495		
Methylene Chloride	17.78		
Styrene	NL		
l oluene	490		
Xylenes (Total)	1,585		

NL - value not located

Kow - octanol water partitioning coefficient

aziwp Pin, auth Nillmann, Ezchsight doc

02/10/08



Appendix F

- KANDODANSP

920920531 TIERRA-D-019169



APPENDIX F

SEDIMENT CONCENTRATION PLOTS OF THE NY/NJ HARBOR ESTUARY FROM THE BATTELLE (1992) AND NOAA (1995) STUDIES PETITION FOR GROUNDWATER RECLASSIFICATION PORT AUTHORITY OF NY/NJ



.

az w ρ Pri auth^sN_J_marm\Techsupi doc

02-10-08



920920533



ω Y

920920534





.





36.

920920538



Figure 21. Concentrations of cadmium at selected stations in Newark Bay and vicinity.


Figure 22. Concentrations of mercury at selected stations in Newark Bay and vicinity.



Figure 5. Stations sampled in the Passaic River, Hackensack River, Newark Bay, upper Arthur Kill, Kill van Kull, and upper New York Harbor during Phase 2.



Figure 8. Distribution of stations in Newark Bay and vicinity that were toxic, highly toxic, and non-toxic in amphipod (A. *abdita*) survival tests.



Figure 24. Concentrations of total PCBs at selected stations in Newark Bay and vicinity.

920920543 TIERRA-D-019181

72



Figure 25. Concentrations of total 2,3,7,8-tcdd toxicity equivalency quotients (TEQ) at selected stations in Newark Bay and vicinity.